T, T, TX1/20010/CHSATS A 1/TUITTE- $ER /AHT-11/2023-28

F. No. AERA/20010/MYTP/AAI-Indore/CP-11/2023-28

STRIT TEAT 13/2024-25
Order No. 13/2024-25

ﬁ ﬂ\ e
AT RN pa e antT e h v )

TR e acas smterer farfaamaes arferesor
AIRPORTS ECONOMIC REGULATORY AUTHORITY OF INDIA

IR AL T FATINSTT, TSR (ATEENR) o For Taefar Fzimror erarfer (01 o1&,
2023 ¥ 31 "=, 2028) F foru Jamies 2w Ryt o & ame o

IN THE MATTER OF
DETERMINATION OF AERONAUTICAL TARIFF FOR
INDORE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT, INDORE-(IDR) FOR

THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD
(01 APRIL, 2023 TO 31 MARCH, 2028)

AR A <A aE: 08.11.2024
Date of Issue: 08.11.2024

= aet /37 Floor
38 9a4 / Udaan Bhawan
Wzﬁﬂﬁa@ /Safdarjung Airport
‘fNew Delhi 110003

STTERT §EAT 13/2024-25/ Order No. 98 191 1 1/ Page 1 of 191




Table of Contents

Table of Contents

LiSt 0f ADDEEVIAtIONS c.ccveviiisiiiiiinicenrrreneeeieieteseustraesatesensasasssasesenssrasssssssessesssnsesasesansassssssnasasensssaes x 10
1. INTRODUCTION.....cocvirirmruinnciiscscsessssnsiosinssmsanssssssesmsasasasssssnesoseassasssassasaens OePODEEDEOEECaOEERD 14
L e g 0B e e P T e Sy o 8 ) P A T D P 14
1.2 Profile of Indore Intemational Airport (IDR)..........cvouiiiiiiiieiis ettt s doiaes v s e eanenn 14
1.3 Cargo Facility, Ground Handling and Supply of Fuel to the Aircraft (CGF) Services .....ccoooviiaiivnaiinnniiniinnen. 15
23 TARIFF DETERMINATION OF INDORE INTERNATIONAL ATRPORT ......ccovuriemvienencnenecncneseerennnens 17
P R U ST 01T o o o] (o R PP S L o o o 17
2.2 Authority’s Orders applied in determination of Tariff of Indore International Airport in this Tariff Order......... 18
2.3 Tariff Determination HISEOMY ......c.e.elitiiiiitii ittt e ae e iabas ot ensas et s sanssanssasesssasease et ensssens s nssmasens s s ekenira 18
2.4 Issuance of Consultation Paper and receipt of Stakeholders’ COMMmENtS .......c...oceveveveriieieeeiereeieeererieee e 19
2.50 Construct of this Tariff Ordem. i s S e e e S L E MR s B eabdb b Sy Bk o e n st et 21
2.6 Stakeholders’ comments regarding Tariff Determination of [ndore [nternational Airport for the Second Control
Period......covoooiiiiie e e WITRIACRME e, 22
2.7 AATI’s response to Stakeholders’ comments regarding Tariff Determination of Indore International Airport for
the Second Control PEriod ........ocoiiiiriieie ettt n et e et nenaan 22
2.8 Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Tariff Determination of Indore International Airport
for the Second Control PETIOd........c.iv il ittt eni s 22
3. FRAMEWORK FOR DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR INDORE INTERNATIONAL ATRPORT
=3
S I oA (0 T0 ) (0 g e e e ety O . S0 o e it B s e 23
3.2 Control ReTiod . e s e e e e e e e e e o e s e e T Sy Yo e s emmcen 24
3.3 Revenues from Air Navigation Services (ANS) and Cargo faCility..........cooovvveiveiveeeeieriiesoreeeeoieee e 24
3.4 Stakeholders’ comments regarding Framework for Determination of Tariff of Indore International Airport for
Lo e 003 1 0] B S 0 e e et e L e L e e e T e e R 24
3.5  AADs response to Stakeholders’ comments regarding Framework for Tariff Determination of Indore
International Airport for the Second CONtrol PEFIOM. ......ouirieieeirireiiesicriiieiaeesssusmsssesssmiaesseresssssesensessesseesssassresssnnss 25
3.6  Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Framework for Tariff Determination of Indore
International Airport for the Second Control PETiOd. ... .....o.veuiuiiiiii i 25
4. TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD P T TR T BT 27
4.1  AAID’s submission on True up of the First Control Period for Indore International Airport ...............ccoocvocevovnecn. 27
4.2 Aauthority’s examination of True up of the First Control Period at Consultation Stage.............oovovooimeriooeeecnisione 27
4.3 True UP OF TIATTIC o.eiiiiitiiiiit ittt ettt ettt e enetenen e 28
4.4 True up of Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and Regulatory Asset Base (RAB).......o.ocvevooeveeccvenncn, 30
4.5  True up of REtUIN 00 LA, ....oueoiiiiiiiiiieee et ee et s meneeaetsee e e enen e e e 51
4.6 True up of Fair Rate of Returnl (FROR) ... ...ttt oo e e e ee e eseeees e s eneeseesnmemeeesmene 53
4.7  True up of Aeronautical Operation and Maintenance (O&M) EXPETISES...........ovovevrvevsreeesssesesserosssesesessessesesesseeea 56
4.8  True up of Non-Aeronautical Revenue................. O o ORI | e [ e 74
4.9  True up of AEronaUtICAl REVEIIUE ....c.iiiiiuiiiiiiietiieet ettt ekt e ettt e et ene s et en e 77
A O T e DO T A X LI OLL. 1 s e veens s e L G A AN A LTS e b o e e S e e e e 80
4.11 True up of Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the First Control Period..............oocoiiiieietieneieaererenn, 82
4.12 Authonty s decisions regarding True up for the First Control Period .............ocovviiiiiiiiiiiiiecee i &9
5. TRAFFIC FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD .......cccccccuiuimiiimnuiriiinssonsessssensanses .91
Order No. 13/2024-25 (S e N Page 2 of 191




5.1
52
5.3
54
5.5
5.6

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

7.1

7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5

8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4
8.5
8.6

9.1
92
93
9.4
9.5

9.6

Order No. 13/2024-25

Table of Contents

AAI ’s submission regarding Traffic for the Second Control Period for Indore International Airport................ 91
Authority’s examination regarding Traffic for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage........................ 92
Stakeholders’ comments regarding Traffic for the Second Control Period .........c.cooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniciiice i 96
AAT’s response to Stakeholders” comments regarding Traffic for the Second Control Period ....ccioviiiciivannnne, 96
Authority’s analysis on Stakeholder’s comments regarding Traffic for the Second Control Period.................... 96
Authority’s decisions regarding Traffic for the Second Control Period ...........c.cccoveeeiiiiuiiiiiiessesiienseessesnesvacenas 97
CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB)
FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD........cccooiieriiniirniesriiininnseesesicassssssssssesissesnsanes ... 98
|BY (S K RBIINNG | cnccaiansboneasodinsesfoniosooo oo sSR0SI 30 00~ OB e BB 98
Capital Expenditure (CAPEX) for the Second Control Period ..........c.ococv i 101
Depreciation for the Second COontrol PEITOA .......cviiiiviariesceieririetinsetoseeetectetssreeereesasees e seanesesssseenecaebesesieaneansanns 116
Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) for the Second Control Period . ........cc.oveiviioriieeieiieiesc et 118
Stakeholders’ comments regarding Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and Regulatory Asset Base
(RAB) for the Second Control PEIIOM ... . oottt ikt eeeae e thess e enteea st aameamssesasessaansnssnsrnssessmsananas 119
AAT’s response to Stakeholders’ comments Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and Regulatory Asset
Base (RAB) for the Second Control PEriod ... ... ..ot iiiriesesieessresneeseesesasressesessssnsasssssessnsseseenesnasesnseasnenns 122
Authority’s analysis on Stakeholder’s comments regarding Capital Expenditure (CAPEX) Depreciation and
Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) for the Second Control PErIO. ..........cvovoviet o eceeeeesiesevieeeen e esseneseseaeee v, 123
Authority’s decision regarding Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and Regulatory Asset Base for the
Second ControliPeriod ..o BB CHEMA b e 129
FAIR RATE OF RETURN FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD 130
AAI ’s submission regarding Fair Rate of Return for the Second Control Period for Indore International Airport
............................................................................................................................................................................. 130
Authority’s examination regarding Fair Rate of Return for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage.. 130
Stakeholders’ comments regarding Fair Rate of Return for the Second Control Period.........cccoovevevncecaernennes 131
AAT’s response to Stakeholders’ comments regarding Fair Rate of Return for the Second Control Period....... 132
Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Fair Rate of Return for the Second Control Period
............................................................................................................................................................................ 133
Authority’s decision regarding Fair Rate of Return for the Second Control Period .......c.coovvoevivieiirniincniiennne, 134
INFLATION FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD ... 135
AAT’s submissions regarding Inflation for the Second Control Period for Indore International Airport ........... 135
Authority’s examination regarding lnflation for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage................... 135
Stakeholders’ comments regarding Inflation for the Second Control Period it rererrireesrieeersiessmerserssseennns 135
AAT’s response to Stakeholders’ comments Inflation for the Second Control Period...........c..oooovvvvivveeeeinnne, 135
Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders” comments regarding Inflation for the Second Control Period................ 135
Authority’s decision regarding Inflation for the Second Control Period ............ccovveireiosiiiiiiiiiiciiciei 136

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD ... 137

AAT’s submission regarding Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Expenses for the Second Control Period .... 137

Authority’s examination regarding O&M expenses for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage........ 138
Stakeholders’ comments regarding Operation and Maintenance (O&M)-Expenses for the Second Control Period
............................................................................................................................................................................ 145
AAT’s response to Stakeholders’ comments Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Expenses for the Second
T ) T T T e e b T T N e s e T s 3 VT Ve s et Tt A 149
Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders comments regarding Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Expenses for the
SeCONA C OOl D e r O e St b Wt o e m e R et SRR ket 149
Authority’s decision regarding O&M expenses for the Second Control Period .......cocovovvvirieevieiiieniciirsiinne 152

Page 3 of 191




10.

10.1
10.2

10.3
104

10.5

10.6
11.

11.1

11.2
11.3
11.4
11.5

12.

12.1

12.2
123
12.4
12.5

13.

13.1
13.2
133

13.4
13.5

14.

14.1

14.2

14.3
14.4

14.5

14.6
15.

15.1

Order No. 13/2024-25

Table of Contents

NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUE (NAR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD........................ 153
AAT’s submission regarding Non-Aeronautical Revenue (NAR) for the Second Control Period...................... 153
Authority’s examination regarding Non-Aeronautical Revenue (NAR) for the Second Control Period at
CONSUILALION STAZE ....vevveiiiiiieterteiert ittt ettt et sh et b ettt ea e eeeatee et st ee et s e st ea et st e et s e e s sbesa s ne s sneresemeaaeas 153
Stakeholders” comments regarding Non-Aeronautical Revenue (NAR) for the Second Control Period............ 156
AAT’s response to Stakeholders’ comments Non-Aeronautical Revenue (NAR) for the Second Control Period
............................................................................................................................................................................. 157
Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Non-Aeronautical Revenue (NAR) for the Second
CONMIOLPEIIOM. ... v fiidinm s b s ot i era e e R s R s P R e S o v s s ad e e S e Wi wiemes 157
Authority’s decision regarding Non-Aeronautical Revenue (NAR) for the Second Control Period .................. 158
TAXATION FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD. ... 159
AAT’s submission regarding Aeronautical Taxation for the Second Control Period for Indore Internationat

72V 3120) o SO s oo I 1 () s A Tt e s U 159
Authority’s examination regarding Taxation for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage .................. 159
Stakeholders’ comments regarding Taxation for the Second Control Period ...........cocoevveniiitivniiniiiei i, 160
Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Taxation for the Second Control Period............... 160
Authority’s decision regarding Aeronautical Taxation for'the Second Control Period ...........cccuiieeviisivesiianiiis 161
QUALITY OF SERVICE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD - 162
AAI ’s submissions regarding Quality of Service for the Second Control Period for Indore International Airport
............................................................................................................................................................................. 162
Authority’s examination regarding Quality of Service for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage ... 162
Stakeholders’ comments regarding Quality of Service for the Second Control Period .........cccoovivrreicienrncns 162
Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Quality of Service for the Second Control Period 162
Authority’s decision regarding Quality of Service for the Second Control Period...........oooeveeecroorieeiceiceene. 163
RETURN ON LAND FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD 164
AAT’s submission regarding Return on Land for the Second Control Period for Indore International Airport.. 164
Authority’s examination regarding Return on land for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage.......... 164
Stakeholders’ comments regarding Return on Land for the Second Control Period .........vovveeeereroreronereeesnceeeres 164
Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Return on Land for the Second Control Period .... 164
Authority’s decision regarding Return on land for the Second Control Period..........cccewesrerrimeremseesnsnsssnsessnsnns 165
AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT (ARR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD......... 166
AAT’s submission regarding Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the Second Control Period for Indore

) T ST AN G DI Tt i et T e T P e b ek B T e E T T 3 166
Authority’s examination regarding Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the Second Control Period at
COTSUIALION STAZE ...ovevietiietiire ottt et te et ee e es e etee e s e s eeeees s aeneseeeesees s assssssssessssasssserenasensanessatemnnnsernnnas 166

Stakeholders’ comments regarding Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the Second Control Period... 168
AAT’s response to Stakeholders’ comments Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the Second Control

Peniodis i it S - SHCM SRR L e e e 168
Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the

Second ControliPErioa!. . o cu i ot s ot e e R st e e R A FaHA A R SEE RSN o el 168
Authority’s decision regarding Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the Second Control Period.......... 170
AERONUATICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD .... i 171

AAT’s submission regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period for Indore International

Page 4 of 191




Table of Contents

15.2  Authority’s examination regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage

............................................................................................................................................................................. 172
15.3 Stakeholders’ comments regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period...............ceeeeei 173
15.4 AATD’s response to Stakeholders’ comments Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period .................. 178
15.5 Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period

........................................................................................................................................................................ 179
15.6  Authority’s decision regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Perlod ..................................... 182
16. SUMMARY OF AUTHORITY’S DECISIONS 183
Chapter 4: True-up for the First COntrol PEriod .........ociviiiiueieieeieees et sias e e es b daessabssssns s esssmsmsah s emeenanasshore 183
Chapter 5: Traffic for the Second Control PEriod. ..........c.ccveiiiiiiiii it sme e s st s arsm s smens 183
Chapter 6: Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and Regulatory Asset Base for the Second Control Period.. 183
Chapter 7: Fair Rate of Return for the Second Control PEriod ........ci.verieimiinreir oo csiee et e sisesseemsses e ensesaeeseens 184
Chapter 8: Inflation for the Second Control Period st iirsails Filimiaill o e irersonerssnesnonsansssrisssasssostsmssssnssosemmmnansnsre 184
Chapter 9: Operation & Maintenance (O&M) Expenses for the Second Control PEriod ... roeeeorreesoreserecreesoeeree 184
Chapter 10: Non-Aeronautical Revenues (NAR) for the Second Control Period............ocecvivioeiiroieuroeenieseeeiesaeecansaens 184
Chapter 11: Taxation for the Second Control PEriOq. .......c.iviiviuiiiiiiieeireirtieseiseisssereesnesessasessasssesssansesassesssesesassesesensere 184
Chapter 12: Quality of Service for the Second Control Period.........c.viviiiiiereeseeeee ettt e e 184
Chapter [3: Return on Land for the Second Control PEIIOT ... ....icouiiuiiiiiiireimiesiiomssassesisassmsissssrissssssesssssssssassssnsanassses 184
Chapter 14: Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the Second Control Period.........coociiiiiiiiiiineiins 184
Chapter 15: Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period ..ot iosssiesssssassasns 185
17. ORDER 186
18. ANNEXURE 187
18.1 Annexure [: Annual Tariff approved by the Authority for Indore Intemational Airport for the Second Control

Period (1% April 2023 to 315 March 2028)- effective from 16™ November 2024..........cocoovemiereerceminennaeeannns 187

Order No. 13/2024-25 Page 5 of 191




List of Tables

List of Tables
Table 1: Passenger & ATM Traffic for the First Control Period submitted by AAT ..o 14
Table 2: Technical and Terminal Building details of IDR submitted by AAL.....ccocciiviiiiniimiiimiciimiieereesces e 15
Table 3: Details of Tariff Orders issued by the Authority for Indore International AIrPOrt ...........covorereiviresiarensesenarenne 18
Table 4: Sequence of events with regard to true-up and MY TP submission 0f AAL ... 19
Table 5: Names of Stakeholders who submitted comments/views on Regulatory building blocks........cccoocoviviionnnnnn. 20
Table 6: True up for the First Control Period submitted DY AAL......ccoovouiriioiiiiiiniiceree et 27
Table 7: AAT’s submission for True up of traffic for the First Control Period for Indore International Airport............. 28
Table 8: Passenger traffic and ATM approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order for First Control Period................ 29
Table 9: Capital Additions during the First Control Period submitted by AAI for Indore International Airport............ 30
Table 10: Details of assets capitalized prior to First Control Period submitted by AAI during True-up.........cccccoeeveenes 31
Table 11: Capital Additions — asset category wise submitted by AAI for the true up of the First Control Period.......... 31
Table 12: Capital Expendlture approved in the Tariff Order for the First Control Period.........ccccocoviiiiiiinicinniiinianin, 32
Table 13: Asset category wise additions to First Control Period as re-classified by the Authority at Consultatlon Stage
............................................................................................................................................................................. 33
Table 14: Various Ratios computed by the Authority for allocation of CAPEX into Aero and Non-Aero at Consultation
] TR, . | ) 1.0, rw L1 Ee e R O 34
Table 15: Allocation of electrical installations and Solar Power Plant as submitted by AAI and as considered by the
Authority at the Consultation Stage ... i S
Table 16: Allocation of unplanned electrical mstallatlons as submltted by AAI and as cons1dered by the Authorlty at
Consultation STage .... sttt dat b f A AR S M AT sl et S s L o a e P s et e e e mes 40
Table 17: Capital Addition proposed by the Authority for True up of the First Control Period at Consultatlon Stage... 42
Table 18: Capital Addition decided by the Authority for True up of the First Control Period........c...cccooeviiiiiiciiiencnnee 47
Table 19: Depreciation for the First Control Period submitted by AAI for Indore International Airport .......c..ccceeveeenev. 48
Table 20 : Depreciation proposed by the Authority for True-up of the First Control Period at Consultation Stage ....... 49
Table 21: Depreciation decided by the Authority for True-up of the First Control Period.........cccocooieeeeicciiiienceennnn, 50
Table 22: RAB proposed by the Authority for True up of the First Control Period at Consultation Stage..........c.......... 51
Table 23: RAB decided by the Authority for True up of the First Control Period ...........ccoovereiieriiininiireeesseseses s, 51
Table 24: Return on Land Submitted Dy AAL ....c.coiiiiiiieieeeee et eseese s s e easas s ans s sn e eeeeneene et smeesatens 52
Table 25: FRoR proposed to be considered by the Authority for True up of the First Control Period at Consultation
e o R e A LR R P D AR S R T S (O T A S A O A T e TP L e AV 53
Table 26: Revised Schedule of Debt for Indore Intemmational Airport for true up of the First Control Period..............., 56
Table 27: FRoR decided by the Authority for the First Control Period........ccooveeciniiieeiinineiiiiciiiiiiscsssivess s, 56
Table 28 : Actual O&M expenses submitted by AAI for Indore International Airport for the First Control Period......., 56
Table 29 : O&M expenses as per the Tariff Order for the First Control Period .........cccoovooiiiooiiiicieieneiceeec e 57
Table 30: EHCR Allocation % as submitted by AALin MY TP PrOpOSal............oervesessserssrasreesersersesesiesessessmeenssansonsasins 58
Table 31: Re-computation of EHCR after apportionment of common employees at Consultation Stage.,............coeene. 58
Table 32: Revised EHCR considered by the Authority for true up of the First Control Period at Consultation Stage .., 59
Table 33 : GBR Allocation % as computed by the Authority at Consultation Stage.........ccovvvererrorerirereracrerisnrserserennnes 59
Table 34: Vehicle Ratio as submitted by AAI and proposed by the Authority for the First Control Period at
O e o I T e e e e T e B e S e P e P e s 60
Table 35: Staff Quarter Ratio as submitted by AAL... v reeen 00
Table 36: Electricity Ratio as submitted by AAI and proposed by the Authorlty at Consultatlon Stage ........................ 60
Table 37: Hired Vehicle Ratio as submitted by AAI and proposed by the Authority at Consultation Stage .................. 61
Table 38 : Payroll expenses submitted by AAI for True up of the First Control Period ...........cccieiiiiinivniniiviciiainnnns 6l
Table 39: Revised Payroll expenses proposed to be considered by the Authority for the First Control Period at
ConSUMALION STAGE - ceuerte e e e e e e e 62
Table 40: Re-allocation of CHQ/RHQ — Administration & General expenses proposed by the Authority for the First
Cloriiiroll Iaatee! &l ComsulEIEIN SIS somommsommmommmomomemmme o e s e s O S e O T O SRR 63
Table 41: Administration & General expenses (other than CHQ/RHQ) submitted by AAI for true up of First Control
R o e Ty I . vy B L B e A 64
Order No. 13/2024-25 S &S N A\ Page 6 of 191

LT i
78 Raguiatal




List of Tables

Table 42: Admin. & General expenses (other than CHQ/RHQ) computed by the Authority after rationalization of

expenses at Consultation StAZE .. it - - cainyisslas i s faaE i oo ot s s n T A Ee e sx TS s R exeai A NS e ot e i v 65
Table 43: Lease expense adjustment as per the Authority for the First Control Period at Consultation Stage................ 66
Table 44: Administration & General expenses (Other than CHQ/RHQ) proposed by the Authority for True up of First

Control Period at ConSultation StAZE ... ... tisreaiie ..o diariautiibtee von shbster s u T ass s henss aasb AR s ors A s ve b hrdanmim m e s svinss 66
Table 45: R&M expenses proposed by the Authority for True up of First Control Period at Consultation Stage .......... 67
Table 46: Utilities & Outsourcing expenses submitted by AAI for true-up of First Control Period .......c..ccoeeni i 67

Table 47: Details of power costs incurred and recoveries made from Concessionaires for the First Control Period...... 68
Table 48: Utilities & Outsourcing expenses proposed by the Authority for True up of First Control Period at

oS Ut On S A g B nmre e o o RIS S o 68
Table 49: O&M expenses as proposed by the Authority for True up of the First Control Period at Consultation Stage 69
Table 50: Re-allocation of CHQ/RHQ — Administration & General expenses decided by the Authority for the First

(LT ST berons (11 s oo e e, e ot e et L L e U e o A LB 72
Table 51: GBR Allocation % re-computed by the AUtHOTILY ..o.coviueiiiiiiiiiisiiriiariesireieses arssessss e sreeseassestbscassone e cheiases 73
Table 52: O&M expenses decided by the Authority for True up of the First Control Period............cccooovininnin 74
Table 53: Actual Non-aeronautical Revenue for the First Control Period submitted by AAI for Indore International

AN iy 00 B e e e P e R S L 74
Table 54: Non-Acronautical revenue as per Tariff Order for the First Control Period..........ccoccoocviinnii 75
Table 55: Non-Aeronautical Revenue proposed by the Authority for the First Control Period at Consultation Stage ... 76
Table 56: Non-Aeronautical Revenue decided by the Authority for the First Control Period.........ccccooovviereciovecreninrinen, 77
Table 57: Aeronautical Revenue for the First Control Period submitted by AAI for Indore International Airport......... 77

Table 58: Comparison of Aeronautical Revenue as submitted by AAT with Tariff Order of the First Control Period ... 78
Table 59: Aeronautical Revenue for the First Control Period proposed by the Authority for Indore International Airport

at Consultation Stage ......c....c.eceoveenne-o RIS S RANIEENEISITIN, B 79
Table 60: Aeronautical Revenue decided by the Authority for the First Control Period...........ccoooiiniiiiiiiinninnnins 80
Table 61: Aeronautical Taxation for the First Control Period submitted by AAI for Indore International Airport ........ 81
Table 62: Aeronautical Taxation for the First Control Period proposed by the Authority for Indore Intemational Airport
at ConSUltation StAZE ;i it s sz ees o o bt b T s s Do b ol Qra) toxsd s bEA R wermaslingad s s P a s v eN TS s oA e 81

Table 63: Aeronautical Taxation for the First Control Period decided by the Authority for Indore International Airport
82

Table 64: True up of Aggregate Revenue Requirement submitted by the AAI for the First Control Period .................. 82
Table 65: Aggregate Revenue Requirement proposed by the Authority for the First Control Period at Consultation

S vl S o 1 B B o SO e e St B 83
Table 66: Aggregate Revenue Requirement decided by the Authority for the First Control Period ............cocoeeiiiiiin 88
Table 67: Historical passenger and ATM traffic for Indore International AIrPOrt ......c..vieciiiiiiireiienecesieieiieiiasineeeseiaes 91
Table 68: Traffic growth rates and passenger & ATM traffic submitted by AALI for the Second Control Period. .......... 91
Table 69: CAGR for Passenger Traffic and ATIM ..........cocooiiviiiiiiiiiie it eiie s cvieaseetessesistheiaesmesssiesnssraamsorasasmnasananas 92
Table 70: Comparison of Actual Passenger traffic and ATM traffic with AAI projections for FY 2023-24 .................. 93
Table 71: Revised traffic submitted by AAI for the Second Control Period.......... o iinieeciiesiisinisiieee e 94

Table 72: Traffic proposed to be considered by the Authority for the Second Control Perlod at Consultation Stage .... 95
Table 73: Allocation of opening gross block of assets as on 15 April 2023, between Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical

as per AAUTL BT o e T ey 98
Table 74: Allocation of Opening Gross Block of Assets as on 13! April 2023 between Aeronautical and Non-
acronautical proposed by the Authority at Consultation STAZE .........coiseicreireissrsrnsseierenimesseemsrasesesessmasesessessesenes 99
Table 75: Summary of Capital Expenditure projects submitted by AAI for Indore International Airport for the Second
Control PeMOd..... .. iveememmesrssnsrees MWonneee e SO, OO, SO N rreemsrrssernr s St i s 101
Table 76: Updated Project wise Capital Expenditure for Indore [ntematlonal Alrport for Second Control Period ...... 102
Table 77: Aeronautical portion of the Terminal building as considered By AAL........ccoioiiiiiiiienirsinissoieesseiessraeene 104
Table 78: Cost for Refurbishment/ modification of Old Terminal building as proposed by the Authority at Consultation
Stage.......... B oy AL A DD e o e et e o e e e 105
Table 79: Capex for Construction of New Fire station as submitted by AAI and as proposed by the Authority at
Consultation Stage ..........ouciiiiciiencaiie T AT e e o P e s s e e e TP TP 105

Order No. 13/2024-25 Page 7 0of 191




List of Tables

Table 80: Year-wise Capex for procurement of IT Equipment as submitted by AAI and as proposed by the Authority at

CoNSUITAION STATE . yriaiyiiseraeras el el s Fe £im 53 T oA Fomes s A e e oo rsavrs ey abm s e b A LA g YA PR e N A SN am s AR e oh s o 106
Table 81: Capital Expenditure incurred in FY 2023-24 as per FAR but not part of MYTP submission by the AAT.... 111
Table 82: Capital Expenditure (Project-wise) proposed by the Authority for Second Control Period.............. e ees 113
at ConSUIALION STAZE ..ot e e e e b e 222 AT GES T s o e oo e e 113
Table 83: Year wise Capitalization of assets proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period at Consultation

e el ot e oy e e U e e e Leswin 115
Table 84: Useful life considered by the Authority for proposed additions from FY24 to FY28 ... 117
Table 85: Depreciation submitted by AAI for Indore International Airport for the Second Control Period................. 117
*Table 86: Depreciation proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage.................... 118
Table 87: RAB submitted by AAI for Indore International Airport for the Second Control Period ..., 119

Table 88: RAB proposed to be considered by the Authority for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage ..... 119
Table 89: Allocation of Opening Gross Block of Assets as on 1st April 2023 between Aeronautical and Non-

aeronautical decided Dy the AULROTILY ... c.iiieiiiiieeisiieseressinisessrranssessssarssssasssseisesseneaneseinesssssesceneneosssoenannmansns 127
Table 90: Depreciation decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period ..., 128
Table 91: RAB decided to be considered by the Authority for the Second Control Period...........ccciiiiiiiiiiinnis 129
Table 92 : Debt computation proposed to be considered by the Authority for Second Control Period at Consultation
StAge. i i et A R G R e s e . 130
Table 93: Equity computation proposed to be considered by the Authority for Second Control Period at Consultatwn
O T PP s e L L e e L L o e 131
Table 94: FRoR proposed to be considered for Second Control Period for AAI by the Authority at Consultation Stage
............................................................................................................................................................................. 131
Table 95: Revised Schedule of Debt for Indore International Airport for the Second Control Petiod..........c.ccco....... 134
Table 96: FRoR decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period .........cccvvueeeeecrreeerececenrenseienssessversessae s 134
Table 97: Inflation rates proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage .................. 135
Table 98: Inflation rates decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period... . 136
Table 99: Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenditure submitted by AALI for Indore Intemat1ona1 A1rport for the
Second ContTol Period . ....c...... it e b e or s e Pk (s esoses s thvataves s oo A e o oA ety Sk 137
Table 100: Growth rates in O&M expenditure submitted by AAI for Second Control Period.........cccococooiiiiiiiiiiiiin 137
Table 101: Allocation ratios for O&M expenses submitted by AAIL for FY 2022-23 ......ciieimiamiviinriniresisionsieseesanns 138
Table 102: Allocation ratios of O&M expenses proposed to be considered by the Authority for FY 2022-23 at
(B OnS U atiOn S A e e W e et tsnrie e o e oy 139
Table 103: Payroll Expenses as submitted by AAI and as proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period at
(COTTTTHZI 79 B EYHS) copeccrrnnrerommnsemomoosmnoesiieimemis s e e s T3 e A o e LA i S s o e 140
Table 104: Administration & general expenses (other than CHQ/RHQ) as submitted by AAI and as proposed by the
Authority for the Second Control Period at Consultation StaZE ..........cicuieiiiiiiiiiiiriieiitise s raesn e srarisaseasnnns 141
Table 105: Administration & general expenses (CHQ/RHQ) as submitted by AAI and as proposed by the Authority for
the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage ... i it e ot esmaiis bbb e aerans 141
Table 106: Repairs & Maintenance Expenses proposed by the Authority for the Second Contro! Period at Consultation
o T s e e e e o e e e 143
Table 107: Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Expenses proposed to be considered by the Authority for the Second
Control Period at Consultation STAGE ... i iasnmsierasisoei o ssamsmsia ey 5o oreass S5 fH e Mo emtens e (Fesunnsiis 144
Table 108: Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Expenses decided to be considered by the Authority for the Second
Control!Period.........cevceccci e S W WL . W oo omsa st s syt 151
Table 109: Non-Aeronautical revenue projections submitted by AAI for Indore International Airport for the Second
Control Period.f....cc.coooceveee.. M W0 NSRRI B SRR LB b e 153
Table 110: Growth rates assumed by AAI for Non-Aeronautical Revenue for Indore International Airport ............... 153

Table 111: Non-Aeronautical Revenue proposed by the Authority for Second Control Period at Consultation Stage. 155
Table 112: Growth rates proposed by the Authority for Non-Aeronautical Revenues for Second Control Period at
oS U A O S T e s e L e neen e AT ek e S S s e  Er T  e  ee AY Sy e P e Ao 156
Table 113: Non-Aeronautical Revenue decided by the Authority for Second CONTO] PEriod ..o 158
Table 114: Aeronautical Taxation for the SecondControl Pepiod-submitted by AAI for [ndore International Airport 159
Table 115: Aeronautical Taxation proposed by the Authiority<forthe-Second Control Period at Consultation Stage... 159
i 5 \\ L

Order No. 13/2024-25 Page 8 0of 191

S Yy =
\_- & » Peﬂhld\()r\ :




List of Tables

Table 116: Aeronautical Taxation decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period for Indore Intemational

T N O e e e A L S e e e o oo g SO (S s G s P e 160
Table 117: ASQ Rating for IDR for the years from 2018 to 2023 at Consultation Stage ...........ccccciiiiiniiinaiirinn, 162
Table 118: Return on Land Submitted by AAT for Second Control Period............ccc.vovoiviniiniivimmms i, 164
Table 119: Aggregate Revenue Requirement submitted by AAT for the Second Control Period.............ccooeiiieenne, 166
Table 120: Aggregate Revenue Requirement proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period at Consultation

SUAEE evsmvensimsriebieer et e ok s s 70 Ve bR S e o A SR e e e P e A e A Se b e b e S AT AR e RS s A 166
Table 121: Aggregate Revenue Requirement decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period...................... 169
Table 122: % Increase in UDF submitted by AAI for the Second Control Period .........cmmirmmsrmcmsisienmescenns 171
Table 123: Aeronautical Revenue submitted by AAI for the Second Control Period .........ccccooimiiiviimicniiniinrasennnin. 171
Table 124: Increase in Landing, Parking & UDF rates proposed by the Authority for Second Control Period at

(CLOATRTS {ETTR11) STFEYEE) om0 A Sk 27 RO 172
Table 125: UDF Charges proposed by the Authority for IDR for Second Control Period at Consultation Stage......... 172
Table 126: Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period proposed by the Authority at Consultation stage.... 173
Table 127: Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period decided by the Authority ... 181

Table 128: Landing™ Charges (Domestic and International) decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period 187

Table 129: Parking Charges* decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period (upto four hours after first two
TTEE MOULS) ..o it v O A S e I e o i et s e e e Mot L 88

Table 130: Parking* Charges decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period (beyond first four hours) ....... 188

Order No. 13/2024-25 Page 9 of 191

o Nl el L
%, G Ry
o Regutaont B



List of Abbreviations

Administration & General

Airports Authority of India
AAICLAS AAI Cargo Logistics and Allied Services
AC Air Conditioning
ACFT Airfield Crash Fire Tender
ACI Airports Council International
AERA / the Authority Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India
AIASL Al Airport Services Limited
AIC Aeronautical Information Circular
ALCMS Airfield Lighting Control and Monitoring System
AMC Annual Maintenance Contract
ANS Air Navigation Services
AO Airport Operator
APHO Airport Health Organization
APSU Airport Security Unit
ARR Aggregate Revenue Requirement
ASF Aviation Security Fee
ASFT Airport Surface Friction Tester
ASG Aviation Security Group
ASQ Airport Service Quality
ATC Air Traffic Control
ATF Aviation Turbine Fuel
ATM Air Traffic Movement
ATR Avions de Transport Regional
AUCC Airport Users Consultative Committee
AVDGS Advanced Visual Docking Guidance Systems
AVSEC Aviation Security
BAOA Business Aircraft Operators Association
BCAS Bureau of Civil Aviation Security
BDDS Bomb Detection and Disposal Squad
BHS Baggage Handling System
BIAL Bangalore International Airport Limited
BOT Build Operate Transfer
CAG Comptroller and Auditor General of India
CAGR Compounded Annual Growth Rate
CAMC Comprehensive Annual Maintenance Contract
CAPEX Capital Expenditure
CCTV Closed Circuit Television
CFT Crash Fire Tender
CGF Cargo Facility, Ground Handling and Supply of Fuel to the Aircraft
CHOQ Corporate Headquarters
CIAL Cochin International Airport Limited
CISF Central Industrial Security Force
CNS Communication, Navigation and Surveillance
CoD Cost of Debt
COVID-19 Corona Virus Disease of 2019

Order No. 13/2024-25

Page 10 of 191




List of Abbreviations

Order No. 13/2024-25

Ccp Consultation Paper

CP & MS Dept. Corporate Planning & Management Services Department
CSR Corporate Social Responsibility

CSS Corporate Support Service

CUTE Common User Terminal Equipment

DA Dearness Allowance

DABH Airport Devi Ahilya Bai Holkar Airport

DFMD Door Frame Metal Detector

DG sets Diesel Generator sets

DGCA Directorate General of Civil Aviation
DIAL Delhi International Airport Limited
EHCR Employee Head Count Ratio

ESS Energy Store System

ETD Explosive Trace Detectors

FA Financing Allowance

FAR Fixed Asset Register

FBS Full Body Scanners

FCP First Control Period

FIA Federation of Indian Airlines

FIDS Flight Information Display System

FRoR Fair Rate of Return

GA General Aviation

GBR Gross Block Ratio

GDP Gross Domestic Product

GHA Ground Handling Agency

GHIAL/ HIAL GMR Hyderabad International Airport Limited
Gol Government of India

GST Goods & Service Tax

HPCL Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited
HR Human Resources

HRA House Rent Allowances

IATA International Air Transport Association
ICAI Institute of Chartered Accountants of India
ICAO International Civil Aviation Organization
ICMAI Institute of Cost Accountants of India
IDC Interest During Construction

IDR (IATA Code) Indore International Alrport

ILBS Inline Baggage Screening

IMG Inter-Ministerial Group

INR Indian Rupees

IT Information Technology

IT Act Income Tax Act

JvC Joint Venture Company

MIAL Mumbai International Airport Limited
MoCA Ministry of Civil Aviation

MRO Maintenance, Repair, and Overhaul
MYTP Multi-Year Tariff Proposal

NAR Non-Aeronautical Revenue

Page 11 of 191




List of Abbreviations

National Aviation Security Fee Trust
National Civil Aviation Policy
NITB New Integrated Terminal Building
NLJID Non-Linear Junction Detector
NPV Net Present Value
O&M Operation and Maintenance
OMCs Oil Marketing Companies
OMDA Operation, Management & Development Agreement
OTB Old Terminal Building
PBB Passenger Boarding Bridge
PBT Profit Before Tax
PBTS Passenger Baggage Trolleys
PF Provident Fund
PLF Passenger Load factor
PPP Public Private Partnership
PSF Passenger Service Fee
PSU Public Sector Undertaking
PV Present Value
R&M Repair and Maintenance
RAB Regulatory Asset Base
RBI Reserve Bank of India
RHQ Regional Headquarters
RPK Revenue Passenger-Kilometres
SBD Self-Baggage Drop
SBI State Bank of India
SCCTV Security CCTV
SCP Second Control Period
SITC Supply, Installation, Testing and Commissioning
SQTR Staff Quarter Ratio
SSA State Support Agreement
TB Terminal Building
TBLR Terminal Building Ratio
TCV Threat Containment Vessel
TDSAT Telecom Disputes Settlement and Appellate Tribunal :
TR stalls ' Travellers Requisite Stalls
UDF User Development Fee
UPS Uninterruptible Power Supply
VIP Very Important Person
WDV Written Down Value
WPI Wholesale Price Index
XBIS X-ray Baggage Inspection Systems
YPP | Yield Per Passenger
FY Financial Year
Ha. Hectare
KL Kilo Litre
MPPA Million Passengers per Annum
MT Metric Tonnes

Order No. 13/2024-25

Page 12 of 191

o 3 %
N, C};-n X - b o
“~_ Mg Hcgm;.;.oﬁ

-




List of Abbreviations

PAX

Y-0-Y

Year on Year

Order No. 13/2024-25

Page 13 of 191




INTRODUCTION

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.1.1

1.1.2

Background

Devi Ahilya Bai Holkar International Airport, owned and operated by Airport Authority of India (AAT).
Indore International airport is located in the city of Indore, Madhya Pradesh, India.

Indore International Airport has a total land area of 748.58 acres and is situated 8 kilometers (5 miles) west
of Indore city. The total area of the Passenger Terminal Building is 18,000 sq. meters. Indore International
Airport has recorded a passenger traffic of 2.82 MPPA in FY 2022-23 and 3.46 MPPA in FY 2023-24.
Currently, the airport serves twenty-two domestic and two international destinations, making it the 19"
busiest airport in India for passengers handled, 15" busiest airport for total aircraft movement and cargo
handled as per FY 2023-24.

Tariff for the First Control Period from FY 2018-19 to FY 2022-23 (together with the period FY 2016-17
and FY 2017-18) was determined by AERA through Order No. 45/2018-19 dated 8" March 2019. Pursuant
to the amendment of the AERA Act in 2019, airports with a designated passenger throughput of over 3.5
MPPA are considered Major Airports. AERA, vide amended public notice 17/2019-20 dated 16" March
2020, conveyed that even though Indore Airport is not a ‘major airport’ under the amended AERA Act
(2019), the tariff as already determined by AERA shall continue to be applicable for the current control
period. The Authority noted that the passenger throughput was only 0.89 MPPA in FY 2020-21, and its
designated passenger handling capacity was 2.5 MPPA which was below the threshold limit of 3.5 MPPA
defined under the AERA Amendment Act, 2019. Subsequéntly, AAI in a letter dated 28™ March 2023,
communicated that the passenger handling capacity of Indore International Airport has been increased to 4
MPPA from the existing 2.5 MPPA through certain infrastructural developments/ modifications at the
Airport. However, the Authority noted that these infrastructural changes to enhance the passenger handling
capacity were primarily carried out during FY 2021-22.

The Authority had taken cognizance of this fact, in its examination of regulatory building blocks for the
true-up of the First Control Period, while determining the tariff for the Second Control Period, and
accordingly, had excluded the under/over recovery of FY 2020-21 at Consultation stage, as Indore
International Airport was a Non-Major Airport during FY 2020-21. This has been explained in the respective
chapters. AAI’s comments on this specific matter and the Authority’s analysis on the same has been detailed
in Para 4.11.10 to this, Tariff Order.

1.2 Profile of Indore International Airport (IDR)

1.2.1

1.2.2

Order No. 13/2024-25

Devi Ahilya Bai Holkar International Airport has a designated passenger handling capacity of 4 MPPA from
FY 2022-23 and achieved total passenger traffic of 2.82 million in FY 2023-24, approximately 99.5% of
which constituted domestic passenger traffic.

Actual Passenger and Aircraft handled by Indore International Airport are given below:

Table 1: Passenger & ATM Traffic for the First Control Period submitted by AAl

= ik

FY19 ~ 31,58.938 = 31,58.938 | , - ;
FY20 28.93.449 2552 29.18.971 22.722 203 22,935 |

Page 14 of 191




INTRODUCTION

FY21 8.05391 8 96 304 |
FY22 16.22,682 16,29.668 16,498
FY23 28.13,144 28.28.587 25,062 122 25,184

1.2.3  Technical and Terminal Building details of IDR submitted by AAI are provided in the table below:

Table 2 Techmcal and Termmal Bu1ld1ng detalls of IDR submitted by AAI

Total an'port land area

748 58 acres

Terminal Building Area

18,000 sqm

Designated Passenger Handling Capacity

4.00 MPPA

Peak hour passenger

Domestic: 1,172 pax
International: 150 pax

Runway Orientation & Length

Runway 07/25, dimension 2754m x 45m

Taxiway

9 Nos.

Parking Bays

26 Nos

Boarding Gates

Domestic — 4 Nos.
International - 1 Nos.

Check-in counters 18 Nos.
Immigration Counters 8 Nos.
Custom Counters 3 Nos.
Departure Conveyor 1 Nos.
Arrival Conveyor 3 Nos.

Security Gates

Domestic — 9 Nos.
International - 2 Nos.

Operation Hours 24 Hrs
Conveyor Belt 04
Escalators 06
Elevators 07

No of trolleys 1000
Entry/ Exit Gates 02/02

1.3 Cargo Facility, Ground Handling and Supply of Fuel to the Aircraft (CGF) Services

Cargo Handling Services

1.3.1 M/s AAI Cargo Logistics and Allied Service Company Limited (AAICLAS) is a 100% subsidiary of the
Airports Authority of India (AAI) providing cargo handling services. at Indore International Airport. AAI
had considered a revenue share of 30% from AAICLAS as part of ‘Aeronautical revenues as per AAT's

agreement with AAICLAS.

Ground Handling Services

1.3.2  Currently, AT Airport Services Limited (AIASL) provides Ground Handling services at Indore International

Airport.

1.3.3  The Authority, vide Order No. 10/2024-25 dated 26" September 2024 in respect of AIASL, has extended
the interim arrangement for existing tariff, for a further period of 6 months, to be valid up to 31* March

2025.

Order No. 13/2024-25

Page 15 of 191




INTRODUCTION

Supply of Fuel to the Aircraft

1.3.4 Oil Marketing Companies (OMCs) such as M/s Indian Oil Corporation Limited, M/s Bharat Petroleum
Corporation Limited and M/s Reliance Industries Limited are providing Aviation Fuel Facility at Indore
International Airport. M/s Indian Oil Corporation Limited has set up its Fuel storage facility, with three fuel
storage tanks totaling to 470 KL storage capacity. (i.e., 2 tanks with 200 KL and 1 tank with 70 KL).

Order No. 13/2024-25 Page.16 of 191

w

e
Ss Regulaton’




TARIFF DETERMINATION OF INDORE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

2. TARIFF DETERMINATION OF INDORE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
2.1 Tariff Setting Principles

2.1.1  AERA was established by the Government of India vide notification No. GSR 317(E) dated 12"" May 2009.
The functions of AERA, in respect of Major Airports, are specified in section 13(1) of The Airports
Economic Regulatory Authority of India Act, 2008 (‘AERA Act’ or ‘The Act’) read with AERA

(Amendment) Act 2019 and 2021. which are as below:

a) To determine the tariff for acronautical services taking into consideration.
(1) The capital expenditure incurred and timely investment in improvement of airport facilities;
(i1) The service provided, its quality and other relevant factors;
(i11) The cost for improving efficiency:
(iv) Economic and viable operation of major airports;
(v) Revenue received from services other than aeronautical services;
(vi) Any Concession offered by the Central Government in any agreement or memorandum
understanding or otherwise;
(vil) Any other factor which may be relevant for the purposes of the Act:

Provided that different tariff structures may be determined for different airports having regard to all
or any of the above considerations specified at sub-clauses (i) to (vii).

b) To determine the amount of development fees in respect of major airports;

¢) To determine the amount of passenger service fee levied under rule 88 of the Aircrafts Rules, 1937
made under Aircraft Act, 1934;

d) To monitor the set performance standards relating to quality, continuity and reliability of service as
may be specified by the Central Government or any Authority by it in this behalf;

e) To call for such information as may be necessary to determine the tariff under clause 13(1)(a).

f) To perform such other functions relating to tariff, as may be entrusted to it by the Central Government
or as may be necessary to carry out the provisions of this Act.

2.1.2  The terms “aeronautical services” and “Major Airports” are defined in Sections 2(a) and 2(i) of the Act,
respectively.
2.1.3  Asper the AERA Act, 2008, “Aeronautical Service” means any service provided

Order No. 13/2024-25

i. for navigation, surveillance and supportive communication thereto for air traffic management;
ii. for the landing, housing or parking of an aircraft or any other ground facility offered in connection
with aircraft operations at an airport;

iii. for ground safety services at an airport;

iv. for ground handling services relating to aircraft, passengers and cargo at an airport;
v. for the cargo facility at an airport;

vi. for supplying fuel to the aircraft at an airport; and

vii. for a stakeholder at an airport, for which the charges, in the opinion of the Central Government for
the reasons to be recorded in writing, may be determined by the Authority;

Page 17 of 191




TARIFF DETERMINATION OF INDORE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

2.1.4  Tariff determination for Air Navigation Services is presently carried out by the Ministry of Civil Aviation
(MoCA) across all airports, to maintain uniformity in ANS charges.

2.2 Authority’s Orders applied in determination of Tariff of Indore International Airport in this

22|

Tariff Order

The Authority’s Orders applied in the tariff determination in this Tariff Order are:

i

iii.

1v.

vi.

Order No. 13/2010-11 dated 12™ January 2011 (Regulatory Philosophy and Approach in Economic
Regulation of Airport Operators), and Direction No. 5 dated 28" February 2011 (Terms and Conditions
for Determination of Tariff for Airport Operators) (AERA Guidelines) 011.

Order No. 05/2010-11 dated 2™ August 2010 (Regulatory Philosophy and Approach in Economic
Regulation of the Services provided for Cargo facility, Ground Handling and Supply of Fuel to aircraft),
Order No. 12/2010-11 dated 10" January 2011 and Direction No. 4 dated 10" January 2011 (Terms and
conditions for Determination of Tariff for Services provided for Cargo facility, Ground Handling and
Supply of Fuel to aircraft).

Order No. 07/2016-17 dated 13" June 2016 (Normative Approach to Building Blocks in Economic
Regulation of Major Airports).

Order No. 14/2016-17 dated 23™ January 2017 in the matter of aligning certain aspects of AERA’s
Regulatory Approach (Adoption of Regulatory Till) with the provisions of the National Civil Aviation
Policy — 2016 (NCAP-2016) approved by the Government of India.

Order No. 35/2017-18 dated 12" January 2018 and Amendment No. 01 to Order No. 35/2017-18 dated
9'" April 2018 in the matter of Determination of Useful Life of Airport Assets.

Order No. 42/2018-19 dated 5" March 2019 in the matter of Determination of Fair Rate of Return
(FRoR) to be provided on Cost of Land incurred by various Airport Operators in India.

2.3 Tariff Determination History

2.3.1

Order No. 13/2024-25

AAI submitted Multi Year Tariff Proposal (MYTP) for the First Control Period from 1% April 2018 to 31*

March 2023. AERA vide its Order No. 45/2018-19 dated 8" March 2019, determined tariff for aeronautical

services for Indore International Airport for the First Control Period from 1% April 2018 to 315 March 2023,

"Order No. 45/2018-19 8% March, 2019

The following were the tariff orders for acronautical charges issued by the'Authority for Indore International
Airport: - A

Table 3: Details of Tariff Orders issued by the Authority for Indore International Airport

T e —-'T.Jr'—r—'
|

1 April 2018 fo 31% March 2023

Order No. 28/2020-21 9 July, 2020

Revision in Landing charges w.e.f. 15" July 2020, in lieu of abolition of
Fuel Throughput Charges

Order No. 19/2023-24 20" September,

1% October 2023 to 31 March 2024

2023
T th
G S0RI2 IS March, 1% April 2024 to 30™ September 2024
Order No. 09/2024-25 24™ September, | 1% October 2024 to 31 March 2025, or, till the determination of regular
2024 tariff for their respective Control Period, whichever is earlier.

Page 18 of 191




TARIFF DETERMINATION OF INDORE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

2.4 [Issuance of Consultation Paper and receipt of Stakeholders’ comments

2.4.1  As per the proviso to clause 3.1 of the Airport Guidelines, the airport operator(s) are required to submit a
Multi-Year Tariff Proposal (MY TP) for the respective contrel periods to the Authority for its consideration
within the due date specified by the Authority. AAI submitted its MYTP on 2" January 2024 for the Second
Control Period, commencing from 1st April 2023 to 31** March 2028, for Indore International Airport.

2.4.2  The Authority had appointed an independent consultant, M/s PKF Sridhar & Santhanam LLP, to assess the
MY TP submitted by AAI for Indore International Airport for the Second Control Period. Accordingly, M/s
PKF Sridhar & Santhanam LLP assisted the Authority in examining the true-up submission of AAI by
comparing each regulatory building block with the Tariff Order for the First Control Period, reviewing the
MYTP of AAI for the current Control Period, and verifying the data from various supporting documents
submitted by AAI, such as the trial balance and the Fixed Asset Register (FAR). They also ensured that the
building blocks in tariff determination were consistent with the Authority's methodology and approach.

2.4.3 The Authority, through its Independent Consultant, examined the MYTP submitted by AAI, including
obtaining clarifications on the information shared by AAI over time, to review the appropriateness of asset
classification, the reasonableness of the proposed capital expenditure, operation and maintenance
expenditure, etc. for finalizing this Tariff Order.

2.44 The sequential timeline of the above events has been presented in the table below:

Table 4: Sequence of events with regard to true-up and MYTP submission of AAI

11
VERE

MYTP submissions of AAI received for the Second Control Period and true up of the First Control 02-1
Period. i
Receipt of Financial Model from AAI 09-Jan-24
Initial Data Requirement - First Set of queries raised by the Authority related to NAR, Opex, Capex 07-Feb-24
& Traffic sin
Partial data shared by AAI related to Opex 13-Feb-24
Partial data shared by AAI related to Capex, Opex & NAR 15-Feb-24
Partial data shared by AAI related to Capex & Opex 16-Feb-24
Partial data shared by AAI related to NAR 28-Feb-24
Responses to queries shared by AAI related to NAR, Opex. Capex & Traffic 01-Mar-24
Follow-up mail sent along with additional queries raised related to NAR, Opex & Capex 06-Mar-24
Follow-up mail sent:along with additional queries raised related to NAR, Opex:&:Capex 12-Mar-24
Follow-up mail sent along with additional queries raised related to FRoR. NAR. Opex & Capex 20-Mar-24
Follow-up mail sent along with additional queries raised related to NAR, RAB & ERoR 03-Apr-24
Partial data shared by AAI related to NAR & Aero Revenue . 08-Apr-24
Partial data and Responses to Queries shared by AAl related to NAR, Aero Revenue & Capex 12-Apr-24
Partial data shared by AAl related to Capex 18-Apr-24
Partial data shared bv AAI related to Capex & NAR 19-Apr-24
Responses to Queries shared by AAI related to NAR, Opex. FRoR and Capex 24-Apr-24
Partial data shared by AAI related to Land Return 29-Apr-24
Follow-up mail sent along with additional queries raised related to NAR. Aero Revenue & Capex 03-May-24
Partial data shared by AAI related to Capex 06-May-24
Partial data shared by AAI related to Capex 07-May-24
Partial data shared by AAI related to Capex 08-May-24
Request for Additional Capex for SCP submitted by AAI relating to Digi Yatra 10-May-24
Request from AAI for revision in NAR 15-May-24
Request for Revision in Cost related to-Digi Yatra submitted by AAI 27-May-24
Query raised on traffic projection for Secpnd-Eontrol Period 24-Jun-24

Order No. 13/2024-25 Page 19 of 191

. s - e ¥
i Roguiaet
S TR




TARIFF DETERMINATION OF INDORE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

Request for Revision in Traffic projections submitted by AAI 03-Jul-24

Query raised on Capex for the Second Control Period 16-Aug-24
Response to query shared by AAI related to Capex 21-Aug-24
Study on Allocation of CHQ/RHQ Expenses 21-Aug-24
Minutes of AUCC meeting submitted by AAI 4-Oct-2024

2.4.5 AAlinformed the Authority that the accounts of AAI are audited by the Comptroller and Auditor General
of India (CAG), as mandated by the AAT Act. The CAG audits the financial records and statements of AAI
airports, as well as regional and field offices. However, the CAG issues a final audit certificate for AAI as
a whole, and only the trial balance is available for Indore International Airport. The Authority examined the
audited trial balance (FY 2018-19 to FY 2022-23) submitted by AAI for the determination of tariff.

2.4.6  All figures presented in this Tariff Order have been rounded off to two decimal places.

2.477  After examining the MY TP and other details submitted by AAI, the Authority had issued Consultation Paper
No. 04/2024-25 on 05" September 2024. Stakeholder comments and AO counter-comments were scheduled
for submission by 4™ October 2024 and 14" October 2024 respectively. Following the release of the
Consultation Paper, the Authority convened a meeting with stakeholders on 20™ September 2024. The
minutes of the meeting are available on AERA’s website. During the Stakeholders Consultation Meeting,
stakeholders requested for extension of timelines due to proposed AUCC meeting and accordingly, the
timelines for submission were extended to 1_1”’ October 2024 for stakeholder comments and 21°* October
2024 for counter-comments.

2.4.8 The following stakeholders provided comments on the Consultation Paper No. 04/2024-25 dated 05"
September 2024, and their responses are available on AERA’s website:

I. Airports Authority of India (AAI)

2. Federation of Indian Airlines (FIA)

3. International Air Transport Association (IATA)

4. Business Aircraft Operators Association (BAOA)
5. Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited (HPCL)

Table 5: Names of Stakeholders who submitted comments/views on Regulatory building blocks

FIA 7 ariff determination process

FIA Framework for determination of Tariff

AAJ, FIA and JATA True up of the First Control period

FIA Traffic for the Second Control Period

AAl FIA, IATA and BAOA Capital Expenditure (Capex), Depreciation and Regulatory Asset Base
(RAB) for Second Control Period

FIA and 1ATA Fair Rate of Return for the Second Control Period

FIA Inflation for the Second Control Period

AAI and FIA Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Expenses for the Second Control Period

FIA Non-Aeronautical revenue for the Second Control Period

No Comments Taxation for the Second Control Period

Order No. 13/2024-25 Page 20 of 191




TARIFF DETERMINATION OF INDORE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

No Comments Quality of Service for the Second Control Period
No Comments Return on Land for the Second Control Period
AAIl and FIA ARR for the Second Control Period

IATA. FIA,. BAOA and HPCL Aeronautical Revenue/Tariff Rate Card

2.4.9 The counter comments from AAT on the comments from other stakeholders were received on 18" October
2024. Thus, the stakeholders’ consultation process concluded on the receipt of counter comments by AAIL

2.4.10 No input was received from Ministry of Civil Association (MoCA) as part of the consultation process.

2.5 Construct of this Tariff Order

2.5.1

Order No. 13/2024-25

This Tariff Order has been developed/constructed in the order of the events as explained above. Chapter-
wise details have been summarized as follows:

i

ii.

1ii.

1v.

The background of the Authority’s Tariff Determination process is explained in this Chapter i.e. Chapter
2 and in Chapter 3, wherein the framework for determination of tariff is discussed.

Chapter 4 presents the submissions of AAI for True-up for the First Control Period from FY 2018-19
to FY 2022-23. This is followed by the Authority’s examination of the same as set out in Consultation
Paper No. 04/2024-25 dated 05" September 2024. Thereafter, comments of AAI and other stakeholders,
responses of AAI on other stakeholders’ comments, Authority’s analysis and final decisions are set out.

Chapter 5 discusses the submissions of AAI and the Authority’s examination regarding Traffic
Projections for the Second Control Period as set out in Consultation Paper No. 04/2024-25 dated 05"
September 2024. Thereafter, comments from other stakeholders, responses of AAI on other
stakeholders’ comments, Authority’s analysis and final decisions are set out.

Chapter 6 discusses the submissions of AAT regarding Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and
RAB for the Second Control Period along with the Authority’s detailed examination, adjustments,
rationalization and proposals on the Aeronautical Capital Expenditure, Depreciation and RAB for the
Second Control Period as set out in Consultation Paper No. 04/2024-25 dated 05" September 2024.
Thereafter, comments of AAI and other stakeholders, responses,q,ﬁ .AAI on other stakeholders’
comments, Authority’s analysis and final decisions are set out. ‘

Chapter 7 to 13 includes the submissions of AAI regarding various bﬁilding blocks pertaining to the
Second Control Period including Fair Rate of Return, Inflation, Operation and Maintenance (O&M)
Expenses, Non-Aeronautical Revenue, Taxation, Quality of Service and Return on land along with the
Authority's examination and proposals regarding the same as set out in Consultation Paper No. 04/2024-
25 dated 05" September 2024. Thereafter, comments of AAT and other stakeholders, responses of AAI
on other stakeholders’ comments, Authority’s analysis and final decisions are set out.

Chapter 14 presents the Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) as determined by the Authority, based
on various proposals of the Authority and adjustments considered by the Authority for the Second
Control Period at the Consultation Stage. Thereafter, the Authority’s analysis and final decisions are set
out.

Page 21 of 191




2.6

2.6.1

TARIFF DETERMINATION OF INDORE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

v. Chapter 15 presents the Aeronautical Revenue decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period
of Indore International Airport.

vi. Chapter 16 summarizes the Authority’s decisions on all matters related Tariff computation and Chapter
17 is the Tariff Order issued by the Authority for the Second Control Period of Indore International
Airport.

vil. Chapter 18 contains Annexure:
s Annexure: Tariff Rate Card approved by the Authority for Indore International Airport for the
Second Control Period.

Stakeholders’ comments regarding Tariff Determination of Indore International Airport for
the Second Control Period

During the stakeholders’ consultation process, the Authority has received comments/view from FIA in
response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No. 04/2024-25 dated 05" September
2024. The comment of stakeholder is presented below.

FIA’s comment on delay in Multi Year Tariff Plan is as follows:

“FIA wishes to draw AERA’s attention that any delay in submitting the Multi Year Tariff Plan by the airport
operator should be taken into account, as delay in tariff determination process will lead to increase in
adjusted deemed initial RAB.”

2.7 AAI’s response to Stakeholders’ comments regarding Tariff Determination of Indore

2.7.1

International Airport for the Second Control Period

No counter comments were received from AAI in response to FIA’s comments regarding delay in
submission of MYTP by AO for the Second Control Period.

2.8 Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Tariff Determination of Indore

2.8.1

Order No. 13/2024-25

International Airport for the Second Control Period

The Authority notes the comments of FIA regarding delay in submitting the MYTP.

In this regard, it is highlighted that AERA, tries to determine the tariff in a time-bound manner, keeping in
mind the interest of all the stakeholders. However, in some cases, due to,non-availability of correct and
timely submission of required information by AQ, the tariff determination process becomes more time
consuming. Further, the tariff determination process is very exhaustive, as there is a very detailed evaluation
process for analysis of regulatory building blocks, followed by user consultation, culminating in review and
issuance of the Tariff Order.

Hence, the timely completion of tariff determination depends upon various factors. The sequence of events
relating to the tariff determination process has been elaborated in Para 2.4.4 of this Tariff Order. AERA
keeps advising all Airport Operators to submit MYTPs well in advance ie., 6 months before the
commencement of the new Control Period.

It is clarified that the Regulatory Asset Base (RAB), on which FRoR is allowed to Airport Operator, is
finalized based on the review of actual capitalization done/ Capex projected to be capitalized during the
Control Period. The issue raised by the stakeholder, i.e. delay in the tariff determination process leading to
an increase in adjusted deemed initial RAB does not arise in this case.

Page 22 of 191




FRAMEWORK FOR DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR INDORE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

3. FRAMEWORK FOR DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR INDORE INTERNATIONAL
AIRPORT

3.1
3.1.1

Methodology

The Methodology adopted by the Authority to determine Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) is based
on AERA Act, 2008 read with AERA (Amendment) Act 2019 and 2021, the AERA (Terms and Conditions
for determination of Tariff for Airport Operators) Guidelines, 2011 and further Guidelines issued by AERA
from time to time.

As per the guidelines, for the First Control Period, the Authority has adopted the Hybrid-Till mechanism
for tariff determination, wherein, only 30% of the non-aeronautical revenues is to be used for cross-
subsidizing the aeronautical charges. The Authority has considered the same methodology in the true-up of
the First Control Period and for Tariff Determination in the Second Control Period.

The Aggregate Revenue requirement {ARR) for a given Control Period, under Hybrid Till is calculated as
given below:

5
ARR = Z ARR,
t=1

ARR = (FRoR x RAB,) + Dy + 0y + Ty — a x NAR,

Where,

¢ is the tariff year in the control period, ranging from 1 to 5

ARR, is the Aggregate Revenue Requirement for tariff year ‘t’

FRoR is the Fair Rate of Return for the Control Period

RAB, is the Aeronautical Regulatory Asset Base for tariff year ‘t’

D, is the Depreciation corresponding to the Regulatory Asset Base for tariff year ‘t
O, is the Aeronautical Operation and Maintenance expenditure for the tariff year ‘t’

T, is the Aeronautical Taxation expense for the tariff year ‘t’

« is the cross-subsidy factor for revenue from services other than Aeronautical services under
the Hybrid Till methodology followed by the Authority, a = 30%.

NAR; is the Non-Aeronautical Revenue in tariff year “t’.

2

3.1.4 Based on ARR, Yield per passenger (Y) is calculated as per the formula given below:

Order No. 13/2024-25

2—1 PV.(ARR,)

Yield per passenger (Y) = =
t=1VE,

Where,
PV (ARR\) 1s the Present Value of ARR for all the tariff years. All cash flows are assumed to
occur at the end of the year. The Authority has considered discounting cash flows, one year
from the start of the Control Periad. . .

N

Page 23 of 191




3.1.5
3.1.6

FRAMEWORK FOR DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR INDORE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

VE, 1s the passenger traffic in year ‘t’
All figures presented in this Tariff Order have been rounded off to two decimal places.

As per the provisions of Section 13(2) of the AERA Act, 2008, the tariff so determined under the Tariff
Order can be reviewed and revised.

3.2 Control Period

SEN

In terms of Direction No. 5 issued on 28" February 2011, Control Period means “a period of five Tariff
Years during which the Multi Year Tariff Order and Tariff(s) as determined by the Authority pursuant to
such order shall subsist’. The First Control Period for Indore International Airport commenced from 1*
April 2018 and the Second Control Period has commenced from 1% April 2023.

3.3 Revenues from Air Navigation Services (ANS) and Cargo facility

3.3.1

332

333

AAI provides Air Navigation Services (ANS) in addition to other Aeronautical services at Indore
International Airport. AAI submitted that the tariff proposal does not consider assets, expenses and revenues
on account of ANS. This Tariff Order discusses the determination of tariffs for Aeronautical services at the
airport excluding ANS, as tariff for ANS is presently approved by the Ministry of Civil Aviation for all the
airports. All the assets, expenses and revenues pertaining to ANS are considered separately by the Ministry
while determining tariff for ANS services. The tariff for ANS services is determined at the Central level by
the Ministry of Civil Aviation to ensure uniformity in ANS charges across all the airports in the country. In
view of the above, AERA determines tariff for Aeronautical services of the Airpott Operator, by excluding
the assets, expenses and revenues from ANS.

AALI further submitted that all Cargo Operations have been transferred to AAI Cargo Logistics and Allied
Services (AAICLAS), a wholly owned subsidiary of AAI and the tariff proposal does not account for
expenditure and assets related to cargo operations. AAI has considered a revenue share of 30% from
AAICLAS as part of the Aeronautical revenues as per AAI’s agreement with AAICLAS.

This Tariff Order discusses the determination of tariff for aeronautical services at Indore International
Airport, excluding ANS and Cargo Operations. The tariff related to Cargo Operations at Indore International
Airport will be determined separately, as Cargo Operations are carried out by AAICLAS.

3.4 Stakeholders’ comments regarding Framework for Determination of Tariff of Indore

34.1

International Airport for the Second Control Period

During the stakeholders’ consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from FIA in
response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No. 04/2024-25 dated 05" September
2024. The comments of FIA are presented below.

FIA’s comment on using Hybrid Till model is as follows:

“It is observed that AERA have determined tariffs using the 30% Hybrid Till model including true ups, as
applicable.

FIA has advocated the application of Single Till model across the airports in India and submits that AERA
should adopt Single Till across all control periods, including by way of true up. In a Shared/Hybrid till
model, the airport operator has the incentive to skew the asset base towards aero-assets, thereby having a
higher capital base for calculation of rettirn offered by the regulator.”

& g

Order No. 13/2024-25 < f /K' Page 24 of 191




FRAMEWORK FOR DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR INDORE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

3.4.2 FIA’s comment on non-consideration of revenue from ANS is as follows:

“It is submitted that as per section 2 of Airport Economic Regulatory Authority of [ndia Act, 2008 (“AERA
Act”), under sub-section (a), “‘aeronautical services means any services provided -

(i)For navigation, surveillance and supportive communication thereto for air traffic management..."

It is submitted that considering the above provisions of the AERA Act, revenue from Air Navigation Services
should form part of aeronautical revenues and accordingly AERA should take into account the

corresponding revenue and revise the tariff card.”

3.5 AAI’s response to Stakeholders’ comments regarding Framework for Tariff Determination of
Indore International Airport for the Second Control Period

3.5.1 AAD’s response to FIA’s comment on using hybrid till model is as follows:

“As per National Civil Aviation Policy (NCAP)-2016 there should be uniformity and level playing field
across various operators, future tariffs at all airports will be calculated on a ‘hybrid till’ basis, unless
otherwise specified for any project being bid out in future. 30% of non-aeronautical revenue will be used
to cross-subsidize aeronautical charges. In case the tariff in one particular year or contractual period turns
out to be excessive, the same will be truing up and adjusted in next control period by AERA.

AERA vide Order No. 14/2016-17 dated January 12", 2017, conveyed that to determine the future tariffs
using Hybrid Till Methodology in line with the policy of Government of India directed Airport operator to
submit the proposal on the lines of above said order. Accordingly, the proposal has been submitted by using
Hybrid Till Methodology based on the above said dirvections of AERA.”

3.52 AAls response to FIA’s comment on non-consideration of revenue from ANS is as follows:

"dir Navigation Services (ANS) are a separate segment of services provided by AAI in addition to Airport
Services. AAI does not consider the assets, expenses and revenue pertaining to ANS while submitting the
tariff proposal to AERA for determining of tariff for Airport Services. The ANS charges have been fixed
MoCA".

3.6 Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Framework for Tariff
Determination of Indore International Airport for the Second Control Period

3.6.1 The Authority notes the comments of FIA on Hybnid Till applicable to major airports and AAI’s response
to the same.

The determination of tariff for major airports under the Hybrid Till Mechanism is in line with the National
Civil Aviation Policy 2016 (NCAP 2016) of Government of India and the consequent amendment to the
tariff guidelines issued vide AERA Order No. 14/2016-17 dated 12 January 2017. The excerpt of the same
is reproduced as under:

“(i) The Authority will in future determine the tariff of major airports under “Hybrid Till” wherein 30%
non-qeronautical revenues will be used to cross subsidize aeronautical charges. Accordingly, to that extent,

the airport operator guidelines of the Authority shall be amended. The provisions of the guidelines issued
by the Authority, other than regulatory Till, shall remain the same.”

Accordingly, the Hybrid Till mechanism has been followed to determine the aeronautical tariff uniformly

across all the major airports.

Order No. 13/2024-25 Page 25 of 191




FRAMEWORK FOR DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR INDORE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

It is also relevant to note that the 30% Hybrid Till model, as currently implemented in the background of
NCAP, ensures an appropriate balance between the interests of the airport operator and airport users. This
provides a transparent framework for tariff determination that considers both aero and non-aero activities
and ensures fairness and competitiveness in the aviation sector.

3.6.2 The Authority notes the comments of FIA pertaining to Air Navigation Services (ANS) and AAI’s response
on the same.

In this regard, it is to be noted that the tariff for ANS is presently being determined and approved by the
Ministry of Civil Aviation (MoCA) for all the airports in India, to ensure uniform ANS Charges across the
Country. MoCA, while fixing tariff for ANS services being provided by AAI separately considers all the
assets, expenses and revenues pertaining to ANS. Hence, AERA determines tariff for Aeronautical services
in respect of Airport Operator, by excluding Assets, Revenues & Expenditure related to ANS.

Order No. 13/2024-25 Page 26 of 191




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

4. TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD
4.1 AATI’s submission on True up of the First Control Period for Indore International Airport

4.1.1  AAI had submitted the shortfall of ¥ 378.09 Crores for Indore International Airport for the First Control
Period as part of its MY TP submission for the Second Control Period:

Table 6: True up for the First Control Period submitted by AAI

[ Particulars [ Ref [ FY19| FY20] FY ]
ot ietgiinn A 3516 | 68.98 | 25.60 | 4046 | 67.67| 237.87
Services
30% of Total Revenue from
services other than Regulated -
Services (30% considered as per B g 2 230 220 ool 2825
Hybrid Till)
A erarl c 4825 6569| 6034| 6744| 73.96| 315.68
Expenditure I
Depreciation D [ 10.13 9.71 10.85 9.05 10.84 50.58
Total Expenditure E=C+D 58.38 75.4 71.19 76.49 84.8 | 366.26
Regulatory Operating Profit F=A+B-E -17.44 0.50 | -43.29| -33.14| -11.06 | -104.43
Average RAB G 86.39 93.29 | 100.77 | 132.16 | 164.72 | 577.33
Return on Average RAB H=G*14% 12.10 13.06 14.11 18.50 23.06 80.83
Corporate Tax I - - - - = -
Shortfall (True up of Previous to
ECP) J 54.50 - - - - 54.50
Interest on Working Capital K 0.36 - 0.41 1.42 0.18 237
Retum on Land L = - 0.17 0.17 0.19 0.53

M=E+

ARR Sum(H:L)-B 119.56 81.55 83.57 93.69 | 102.16 | 480.53
(Excess)/Shortfall N=M-A 84.40 12.57 57.97 53.23 3449 | 242.66
PV of (Excess)/Shortfall (@) 162.47 21.23 85.91 69.16 39.32 | 378.09

4.2 Authority’s examination of True up of the First Control Period at Consultation Stage

42.1 The decisions taken at the time of determination of tariff for Aeronautical Services for the First Control
Period vide Order No. 45/ 2018-19 dated 8" March 2019 have been reproduced below:

Decision No. la — The Authority decides to determine aeronautical tariffsiat Indore International Airport
Jor the first control period on Hybrid Till basis.

Decision No. 2a — Consideration of ANS and AAICLAS operations: The Authority decides to not consider
the assets, expenses and revenues pertaining to ANS and AAICLAS operations for the
purposes of aeronautical tariff determination of Indore International Airport except for
monies earned by AAI from AAICLAS for transfer of cargo business at Indore
International Airport.

Decision No. 3a — Traffic Forecast: The Authority decides to consider ATM and passenger traffic as per
Table 7.

Decision No. 3b — Traffic Forecast: The Authority decides to true-up the traffic volume (ATM and
passengers) on the basis of actual traffic in first control period while determining the
tariffs for the second<¢antrolperiod.

’.

Order No. 13/2024-25 Page 27 of 191




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Decision No. 4a — Allocation of assets between aeronautical and non-aeronautical: The Authority: decides
the allocation of gross block of assets as on ' April 2019 between aeronautical and
non-aeronautical assets as detailed in Table 14.

Decision No. 5a — Initial RAB: The Authority decides to consider the initial RAB for the first control period
as INR 92.13 crores in accordance with Table 16.

Decision No. 6a — Capital Expenditure: The Authority decides to adopt the capital expenditures in
accordance with Table 18.

Decision No. 7a — Depreciation: The Authority decides to adopt depreciation rates as per table 25 for the
first control period.

Decision No. 7b — Depreciation: The Authority decides the depreciation amount as per table 26 for the first
control period.

Decision No. 8a — RAB: The Authority decides to consider average RAB for the I'' control period in respect
of Indore International Airport as per Table 29.

Decision No. 9a — FRoR: The Authority decides to consider FRoR at 4% for Indore International Airport
for the first Control Period.

Decision No. 10a — Non-Aeronautical revenues: The Authority decides to consider Non-Aeronautical
Revenues for the first control period in accordance with Table 36.

Decision No. 11a — O&M expenses: The Authority decides to consider O&M expenses as per Table 46.
Decision No. 12a — Taxation: The Authority decides to consider the tax expense as per Table 51.
Decision No. 13a — True up — The Authority decides to consider the true up calculations as per Table 54.

Decision No. 14a — Aggregate Revenue Requirement — The Authority decides to determine the Aggregate
Revenue Requirement in respect of Indore International Airport as per Table 57.

Decision No. 15a — Tariff rate card— To fix the tariff for first control period as per Tariff Card given in
Annexure-2.

Decision No. 15b — Tariff rate card— The Authority decides to set tariff for international operations at the
same levels as for domestic operations at Indore International Airport.

Decision No. 16a — Annual Compliance— Indore International Airport shall submit the Annual Compliance
Statements as per the Guidelines for all the tariff years from FY 2018-19 to FY 2022-
23 of the first control period along with the MYTP for the next control period.

4.3 True up of Traffic

43.1

Order No. 13/2024-25

AAI had submitted actual Passenger Traffic and ATM for Indore International Airport for the First Control
Period as follows:

Table 7: AAI’s submission for True up of traffic for the First Control Period for Indore International
Airport

t I

1.62
0.00 0.01 0.02

Domestic
International

Page 28 of 191




432

433

434

Order No. 13/2024-25

TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

CFYD] O Fyzn]
3 16
Domestic 5 5
International - 213 22 69 122
Total 26,442 22,935 9,966 16,498 25,184

Authority’s examination and proposal regarding true up of Traffic of the First Control Period at
Consultation Stage

The traffic approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order No. 45/ 2018-19 dated 8® March 2019 for the First
Control Period is shown in table below:

Table 8: Passenger traffic and ATM approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order for First Control

Period

Domestic 3.08 3.63
_International = = - - =
Total e 3.08 | 3.63 | 4.27 5.03 | 5.93
Domestlc 20,161 21,774 23,516 25,398 27,429
International - - - - -
Total 20,161 21,774 23,516 29,974 27,429

The Authority had considered the following facts regarding the variation in the passenger traffic and ATM
for the First Control Period (actual traffic versus projections approved in the Tariff Order for the First
Control Period):

i. The adverse impact of the COVID-19 pandemic had affected traffic in March 2020 and FY 2020-21
due to travel restrictions and reduced air traffic movements, leading to a significant decline in the
projected passenger numbers and ATMs for the control period.

ii. Passenger and ATM traffic had improved in the following two years (FY 2021-22 and FY 2022-23) of
the Control Period, with domestic passenger traffic growing by 73% and international passenger traffic
by 121% in FY 2022-23. Similarly, domestic ATM traffic grew by 53% and international ATM traffic
by 77% in FY 2022-23 compared to FY 2021-22. o

iii. By FY 2022-23, domestic passenger traffic had reached 97% and~1ntemat10nal passenger traffic had
reached 61% of pre-COVID levels (FY 2019-20). Likewise, domestic ATM traffic reached 110%, and
international ATM traffic had reached 57% of pre-COVID levels in FY 2022-23.

iv. The Authority had verified the actual Passenger traffic and ATM (as per Table 7) for the First Control
Period, based on the data available on AAI’s website, and noted no significant variances.

Based on the above analysis, the Authority proposed to consider the actual traffic submitted by AALI for the
First Control Period, as shown in Table 7, in line with its decision no. 3b of the Tariff Order No. 45/ 2018-
19 dated 8" March 2019.

Page 29 of 191




435

4.3.6

TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Stakeholders’ comments regarding True-up of Traffic for the First Control Period

No comments have been received from stakeholders on Traffic for the First Control Period.

Authority’s analvsis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding True-up of Traffic for First Control
Period

The Authority notes that no comments were received from the Stakeholders on the true up of traffic for the
First Control Period. Hence, the Authority decides to consider the traffic based on actuals for true-up of the
First Control Period, consistent with the proposal made in the Consultation Paper No. 04/2024-25 dated 05™
September 2024. The traffic considered by the Authority for true-up of the First Control Period has been
shown in Table 7.

4.4 True up of Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and Regulatory Asset Base (RAB)

4.4.1

442

Order No. 13/2024-25

The actual CAPEX submitted by AAI for the true up of the First Control Period for Indore International
Airport is as follows:

Table 9: Capital Additions during the First Control Period submitted by AAI for Indore International
Airport

Runways/Taxiway 53.19 10.63 63.82
Terminal Building 3.46 4.95 8.41
Temp. Building 0.10 0.47 0.57
Residential Building 5.20 3.80 9.00
Operational Boundary Wall 1.99 1.22 3.21
Computers: End User Devices 0.40 - 0.40
Computers: Servers & Networks - 0.12 0.12
Machinery 8.10 7.28 15.38
Tools & Plant 1.43 7.19 8.62
Furniture-Office 0.85 2.66 3.51
Vehicles 6.98 - 6.98
Electrical Installation 1.23 9.96 11.19
Solar Power Plant 4.17 - 4.17
Office Eqpt/Appliances 0.13 - 0.13
X-Ray Baggage Inspection System (X-Bis) - 2.44 2.44
CFT & Fire Fighting Equipment - 0.30 0.30
Total 87.23 51.02 138.25

The Authority noted that the total capex amounting to ¥ 138.25 Crores indicated above included assets that
AAI had considered as part of additions to capex assets that were acquired prior to FY 2018-19, amounting
to T 4.01 crores.

Page 30 of 191




443

Order No. 13/2024-25

TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Table 10: Details of assets capitalized prior to First Control Period submitted by AAI during True-up

Boundary Wall: Operational - 1.08 1.08
CFT & Fire Fighting Equipment - 0.30 0.3
Computers - End User Devices - 0.04 0.04
Electrical Installation - 0.03 0.03
Furniture & Fixtures - Other than trolleys - 0.06 0.06
Tools & Equipment 0.72 0.17 0.89
X-Ray Baggage Inspection System (X-BIS) 1.61 = 1.61
Grand Total 2.33 1.68 4.01

In response to queries raised by the Independent Consultant, AAI had via mail dated 16" May 2024 given
the asset-category wise planned and unplanned additions. The same had been presented in table below
together with capex approved by the Authority in the First Control Period Tariff Order:

Table 11: Capital Additions — asset category wise submitted by AAI for the true up of the First

Control Period
in Crores)

Runway, Taxiway, Aron

9.76

Al 62.95 SBAIY -
A2 Roads, Bridges & Culverts 7.51 - -7.51 -
Al Building — Terminal - 3.46 3.46 -
A4 Building — Temporary - 0.10 0.10 -
A5 Building — Residential 6.36 5.20 -1.16 -
A6 Boundary Wall - Operational 4.00 1.99 -2.01 -
AT Computers - End User Devices - 0.06 0.06 -
A8 Plant & Machinery 19.82 8.11 -11.71 -
A9 Tools & Equipment 4.50 1.15 -3.35 -
A.10 | Vehicle — Others - 6.98 6.98 -
A.11 | Electrical Installations 0.78 1.25. 0.47 -
A.12 | Solar Power Plant 4.03 4.17 0.14 -
A.13 | Office Equipment - 0.03 0.03 -
A4 Furniture & Fixtures - Other than 1 0.85 0.85 .

trolleys
A.15 | CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment 4.03 - -4.03 -
A.16 | Other Building ' 0.45 - -0.45 -

Subtotal (a) 114.43 86.54 -27.89 -
B.I | Runway, Taxiway, Apron = 537 537 527
B.2 Building - Terminal - 4.46 4.46 0.50
B.3 Building - Temporary - 0.48 0.48 -
B.4 Building - Residential 2.70 2.70 1.10

Page 31 of 191




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

1 1.08

B.6 Computers - End User Devices - 0.34 0.34 -

B.7 Computers - Servers and Networks - 0.12 0.12 -

B.8 Plant & Machinery - 6.30 6.30 0.96

B.9 Tools & Equipment = 7.34 7.34 0.13

B.10 | Electrical Installations - 9.77 9.77 0.15

B.11 | Office Equipment - 0.10 0.10 -

B.12 Furniture & Fixtures - Other than ) 2 66 2 66 )
trolleys

B.13 | X-Ray Baggage System = 2.44 2.44 -

B.14 | CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment - 0.30 0.30 -
Subtotal (b) _ - 43.45 43.46 8.25
(Tb‘;a' L dI(3) S 114.43 129.99 15.57 8.25

4.4.4 The Authority had approved CAPEX of X 114.43 crores in Tariff Order No. 45/2018-19 dated 8™ March

445

2019 for the First Control Period. The year wise details of the approved CAPEX are given below:
Table 12: Capital Expenditure approved in the Tariff Order for the First Control Period

Runways/Taxiway

62.95 |

Roads Bridges & Culverts 7.51 - - - 7.51
Residential Building 5.96 = - 0.40 6.36
Boundary Wall: Operational 4.00 - - - 4.00
Other Building = = = 0.45 0.45
Machinery 19.82 = = = 19.82
Tools & Plant 4.49 0.01 3 = 4.50
Electrical Installation 4.81 = = = 4.81
CFT & Fire Fighting Equipment 4.03 - - - 4.03
Total 50.62 62.96 - 0.85 114.43

Authority’s examination and proposal regarding true up of
Depreciation and RAB of the First Control Period at Consultation Stage:

Capital expenditure (CAPEX),

The Authority analyzed Form 10 of AAI’s MYTP submission, which includes asset-wise capital additions
for the First Control Period. It was noted that the actual additions during the First Control Period also
included assets totaling ¥ 4.01 crores, which relate to assets capitalized in FY 2016-17 and FY 2017-18
(pre-control period). These assets were not included in the Opening RAB (Regulated Asset Base) of the
First Control Period. Instead, AAT had classified these pre-control period assets as additions in FY 2018-19
(the first tariff year of the First Control Period). The depreciation on these assets amounted to T 0.50 crores

for FY 2016-17 and FY 2017-18.

Upon inquiry, AAI responded via email dated 21" August 2024, stating: "The assets mentioned in the
trailing mail are left-out assets and hﬁueféee_@i_' aecounted for in FY 2018-19. It is therefore requested to

v .

Order No. 13/2024-25 Page 32 of 191

i
I TR,

-

|
)




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

consider the same.” From AAI’s response, it is evident that these assets were inadvertently left out by AAI
during the First Control Period.

Since these assets (from FY 2016-17 and FY 2017-18) were capitalized in the books of accounts of Indore
International Airport in FY 2018-19 and are reflected in the Fixed Asset Register (FAR), the Authority
proposed to consider these assets, net of depreciation amounting to % 3.53 crores, as additions to the opening
RAB 0f % 82.60 crores for the First Control Period. The revised opening RAB as of 1*' April 2018, including
these additions, amounts to T 86.13 crores.

4.4.6  The Authority noted that there is a difference between the amount of planned and unplanned additions
submitted by AAI as per MYTP in Table 9 and the asset-wise additions provided by AAI via mail dated
16" May 2024 in Table 11. While the total additions between the 2 tables tally, the difference was on account
of AAI considering certain additions as “planned” in MYTP, whereas in the détailed asset wise
classification, the same had been submitted as “unplanned” and vice versa.

4.4.7 Upon analyzing the planned and unplanned additions submitted by AAI in Table 11, the Authority noted
that the entire financing allowance of  8.25 crores had been categorized as unplanned capex, according to
AAT’s submission, even though it pertained to planned assets. After reviewing the nature of certain assets,
the Authority reclassified some of the assets under different categories compared to AAI’s submission in
Table 10. The Authority also adjusted the classification between planned and unplanned assets, taking into
account the description of assets that were approved in the First Control Period tariff order. The financing
allowance related to planned assets were moved to the planned capex section. The asset category-wise
additions, following the reclassification, were detailed in the table below:

Table 13: Asset category wise additions te First Control Period as re-classified by the Authority at
Consultation Stage

(€ in Crores)

| Al | Runway, Taxiway, Apron 6295 4893 |  -14.02 486

A.2 | Roads, Bridges & Culverts 750 4.26 -3.25 0.41
A.3 | Building — Terminal = 3.46 | 346 0.17
A.4 | Building - Residential 6.36 5.20 -1.16 1.10
A.5 | Boundary Wall - Operational 4.00 320 @ -0.80 0.28
A.6 | Plant & Machinery 19.82 8.11 -11.71 0.96
A.7 | Tools & Equipment 4.50 1.52 -2.98 -
A.8 | Vehicle — Others - 6.36 6.36 -
A.9 | Electrical Installations 0.78 0.71 -0.07 0.03
A.10 | Solar Power Plant 4.03 4.17 0.14 -
All E_l;ll'iléxre & Fixtures - Other than . 011 011 )
A.12 | CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment 4.03 - -4.03 -
A.13 | Other Building 0.45 - -0.45 -
Subtotal (a)

Order No. 13/2024-25 (&7 . N\% Page 33 of 191

oy 2

.

‘b'd‘;—__ RS
Reguiaiony M-




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

B.2 | Building - Terminal - 2.06 2.06 0.11
B.3 | Building - Temporary - 0.39 0.39 -
B.4 | Building - Residential - 2.70 2.70 -
B.5 | Security Fencing - 0.18 0.18 -
B.6 | Computers - End User Devices - 0.36 0.36 -
B.7 | Computer Software - 0.12 0.12 -
B.8 | Computers - Servers and Networks - 0.00 0.00 -
B.9 | Plant & Machinery - 6.30 6.30 -
B.10 | Tools & Equipment - 6.09 6.09 0.12
B.11 | Vehicle - Others - 0.62 0.62 -
B.12 | Electrical Installations - 10.27 10.27 0.13
B.13 | Office Equipment - 0.13 0.13 -
B.14 g l;ll'{lel;l;re & Fixtures - Other than . 334 334 .
B.15 | X-Ray Baggage System - 0.83 0.83 -
B.16 | Other Building = 1.20 1.20 0.07

Subtotal (b) - 39.95 39.95 0.43

Total CAPEX incurred [(a) + (b)] 114.43 125.99* 11.56 8.24

*Excluding assets totaling ¥ 4.01 crores, which relate to assets capitalized in FY 2016-17 and FY 2017-18 (pre-control period)

4.48 The Authority analyzed the variances between the approved capex (as per Tariff Order No. 45/ 2018-19
dated 8™ March 2019 for the First Control Period) and the total actual capex incurred for the First Control
Period (refer Table 13) and noted that AAT had not implemented 19.55% of the approved capex. The major
capital items were examined in detail and presented asset-wise in the paragraphs below in the following
order:

A. CAPEX incurred towards projects approved by AERA (Planned expenditure) in the Tariff Order No.
45/2018-19 dated 8" March 2019 for the First Control Period

B. Unplanned /Unapproved CAPEX incurred by AAI during the First Control Period

4.4.9 The Authority proposed to consider various ratios for the purpose of allocation of Capital Expenditure for
true up of the First Control Period. The ratios applied are presented in:the table below:

Table 14: Vari‘ous‘ Ratios computed by the Authority for allocation of CAPEX into Aero and Non-
Aero at Consultation Stage

'97.98%: | 97.83%: | 98.85%:

“Employee Ratio (EHCR) | T 9891%: | 97.83%:

(Aero: Non-Aero) 1.09% 2.17% 2.02% 2.17% 1.15%
: 61.49%: 59.60%: 62.99%: 64.29%: 61.87%:

fﬂf}fﬁzi ;‘;‘;0<.E§§§) Table 32 0.68%: 1.32%: 1.30%: 143%: | 0.72%:
) ) 37.84% 39.07% 35.71% 34.29% 37.41%

Staff Quarters Ratio 83.33%: 84.21%: 84.21%: 85.00%: 86.05%:
(SQTR) (Aero: Non-Aero: Table 35 2.78%: 2.63%: 2.63%: 0.00%: 0.00%:
ANS) 13.89% 13.16% 13.16% 15.00% 13.95%
Terminal Building Ratio Para 4.7 8 92.00%: 92.00%: 92.00%: 92.00%: 92.00%:
(TBLR) (Aero: Non-Aero) s 8.00% 8.00% 8.00% 8.00% 8.00%

Order No. 13/2024-25 Page 34 of 191

" S
_°=-=..__‘=~'°'"J @‘?_K
Pl Reguiaio™

/
Ji




A.

4.4.10

4.4.11

4.4.12

44.13

Order No. 13/2024-25

TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

CAPEX incurred towards projects approved by AERA (Planned Expenditure) in Tariff Order no.
45/2018-19 dated 8" March 2019 for the First Control Period

The Authority noted that there were variances between the costs approved by the Authority in the First
Control Period Tariff Order and the actual cost incurred by AAI The capex incurred by AAT had been
capitalized in the books of account, based on work orders issued by AAI for each component of capex. The
Authority, through its Independent Consultant, had examined and verified the capex incurred by AAI in
First Control Period from the FAR. The project-wise planned capex of Indore International Airport is
discussed in the following paragraphs:

A.1 Runway/Taxiway/Apron - ¥ 48.93 crores

The Authority had approved capex amounting to X 62.95 crores towards construction of 15 number parking
bays, parallel taxi track and other associated works in the First Control Period Tariff Order. In this regard,
the Authority noted that AAI had capitalized cost amounting to ¥ 48.93 crores towards development of 15
number parking bays and parallel taxi track, which was lower by X 14.02 crores than the amount approved.
Considering that the above capex is essential for runway/ airside operations, the Authority proposed to
consider the actual cost capitalized as per the FAR of % 48.93 crores as addition to RAB in FY 2020-21.
The Authority proposed to consider the above capital expenditure as 100% aeronautical as proposed by
AAL

A.2 Roads, Bridges & Culverts - ¥ 4.26 crores & A.3 Building Terminal - ¥ 3.46 crores

In the First Control Period Tariff Order, the Authority had approved Capex amounting to T 7.51 crores
towards the following capex:

e Development of Pucca Drain
e TFixed Finger for Rotunda Passenger Boarding Bridge (PBB)

In this regard, the Authority noted that AAI had capitalized cost amounting to ¥ 7.72 crores, towards
Development of Pucca Drain (FY 2020-21) and 2 fixed fingers for Rotunda PBB (FY 2021-22), which is
higher by % 0.21 crores than the amount approved by the Authority in the First Control Period Tariff Order.
Considering that the above is essential operational requirement/ passenger convenience, the Authority
proposed to consider the actual cost capitalized as per the FAR of % 7.72 crores as additions to RAB in FY
2020-21 and FY 2021-22 respectively. The Authority proposed to consider the above capital expenditure as
100% aeronautical as proposed by AAL.

While the Authority in the First Control Period Order had classified all the above capex under the Category

- “Roads, Bridges & Culverts”, the Authority proposed to re-classify additions pertaining to “Fixed Finger

for Rotunda Passenger Boarding Bridge (PBB)” under the head “Building — Terminal” amounting to X 3.46
Crores while retaining development of Pucca Drain under the head “Roads, Bridges & Culverts” based on
the nature of such expenses.

A.4 Building - Residential - ¥ 5.20 crores

The Authority had approved a capex of T 6.36 crores for the construction of staff quarters and civil works
related to existing residential accommodations, including security arrangements for CISF, in the First
Control Period Tariff Order. AAI however, capitalized  5.20 crores, which was % 1.16 crores lower than
the approved amount. This capital expendituse included % 0.23 crores for the construction of the CISF

Page 35 of 191




4.4.14

4.4.15

4.4.16

Order No. 13/2024-25

TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Barrack in FY 2018-19 and % 4.97 crores (aeronautical) for the construction of 16 Type-B and 2 Type-D
staff quarters in FY 2019-20.

Considering that the above capex relates to essential security and employee accommodation requirements,
the Authority proposed to include the actual capitalized cost of ¥ 5.20 crores, as per FAR, as an addition to
RAB for FY 2018-19 and FY 2019-20, respectively. AAI classified the CISF Barrack as 100% aeronautical
and allocated the construction cost of the staff quarters based on the SQTR.

The Authority proposed to consider the CISF Barrack (X 0.23 crores) as 100% aeronautical, while the
construction of the 16 Type-B and 2 Type-D staff quarters (2 4.97 crores) was proposed to be allocated
based on the SQTR for FY 2019-20, which is as follows: Aeronautical - 84.21%, ANS - 13.16%, and Non-
Aeronautical - 2.63%.

A.5 Boundary Wall — Operational - ¥ 3.20 crores

The Authority had approved capex amounting to X 4.00 crores towards construction of Aluminum composite
panel cladding on the exterior wall (2 1.50 crores) and construction of boundary wall for perimeter road (2
2.50 crores) in First Control Period Tariff Order. In this regard, the Authority noted that AAI had capitalized
cost amounting to ¥ 3.20 crores towards construction of boundary wall for perimeter road and construction
of aluminum composite panel cladding on the exterior wall, which was within the amount approved. [t was
noted that AAI in their submission had stated “construction of Aluminum composite panel cladding on the
exterior wall” to be unplanned capex, however, in the First Control Period tariff order this was specifically
approved. Thereby the Authority proposed to consider the same as planned capex additions. Considering
that the above capex was required from safety perspective, the Authority proposed to consider the actual
cost capitalized as per FAR of % 3.20 crores as addition to RAB in FY 2018-19. The Authority also proposed
to consider the above capital expenditure as 100% aeronautical, in line with AAI’s proposal.

A.6 Plant & Machinery - X 8.11 crores & A.8 Vehicle — Others - X 6.36 Crores

In the First Control Period Tariff Order, the Authority had approved Capex amounting to ¥ 19.82 crores
which included the following:

e SITC of PBBs and AVDGS,
e Qrass Cutting Machines, and
e Tractors

In this regard, the Authority noted that AAT had capitalized cost amounting to X 14.47 crores on account of
Grass Cutting Machine, SITC of PBBs and AVDGS, procurement of Tractors, which was lower by X 5.35
crores than the amount approved. Considering that the above capex was relating to passenger facilitation
and other operational requirements, the Authority proposed to consider actual cost capitalized as per FAR
of X 14.47 crores as addition to RAB under the head Plant & Machinery (Z 8.11 crores) in FY 2018-19, FY
2019-20 & FY 2020-21 and Vehicle — Others (% 6.36 crores) in FY 2017-18 & FY 2018-19. The Authority
proposed to consider the above capital expenditure as 100% aeronautical as proposed by AAL

A.7 Tools & Equipment - ¥ 1.52 crores & A.11 Furniture & Fixture — Other than trolleys — T 0.11
Crores

The Authority had approved capex amounting to 3 4.50 crores in First Control Period Tariff Order towards

the following: e
K \ = Page 36 of 191




4.4.17

TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

o Walkie Talkies

e CCTV Cameras

e DFMD

e SITC of smart dustbin project

e BDDS cum dog squad vehicles and
e Mobile Command Post

In this regard, the Authority noted that AAI had capitalized aeronautical capex of X 1.63 crores towards
such capex, which was lower by % 2.87 crores than the amount approved. Considering that the above capex
relates to security requirements, the Authority proposed to consider the actual cost capitalized as per FAR
of % 1.63 Crores as addition to RAB in FY 2018-19 and FY 2019-20. Out of the actual expenses incurred,
2 0.11 Crores incurred towards “Smart Dustbin” was classified by AAI in the FAR as “Fumiture & Fixture
— Other than trolleys” and other capex being classified under the head “Tools & Equipment”. The Authority
proposed to consider the above capital expenditure as 100% aeronautical as proposed by AAI except for
capex related to SITC of smart dustbin where the Authority proposed to use TBLR/EHCR as the basis of
allocation. The Authority, therefore, proposed to consider aeronautical additions to RAB amounting to X
1.59 Crores post such allocation.

A.9 Electrical Installation - T 0.71 crores & A.10 Solar Power Plant - ¥ 4.17 crores

The Authority had approved a capex of X 4.81 crores for the installation of a Solar Power Plant (X 4.03
crores) and other electrical installations (X 0.78 crores) in the First Control Period Tariff Order. Upon
review, the Authority noted that AAI had capitalized X 4.88 crores towards solar streetlights, perimeter
streetlights, high mast floodlights, and the provision of air conditioning (AC) in the residential guest house
(the amount for AC was approved under the "Plant & Machinery" head in the First Control Period Tariff
Order). This actual capital expenditure exceeded the approved amount by % 0.07 crores.

Considering that this capex relates to essential operational requirements of the airport, including the Solar
Power Plant and solar streetlights as part of a green initiative for a sustainable environment, the Authority
proposed to consider the actual cost capitalized as per FAR.

AAI had considered above capex as 100% aeronautical in nature. However, the Authority proposed to
allocate the capex related to solar power plant on the basis of TBLR, as the major consumption of power is
within the terminal building and consider the re-allocated amount of . 3: 844 crores as per TBLR (for solar
plant). In respect of other electrical installations amounting to % 0. 69 crores the Authority proposed to
consider the same as 100% aeronautical capex, except in case of pr0v151on JfAC in guest house, where
SQTR had been considered. Accordingly, Aeronautical capex pertaining to Solar Power Plant and electrical
installation totaling to ¥ 4.53 crores (as per following table) had been proposed for true up in FY 2018-19
& FY 2022-23 respectively.

Table 15: Allocation of electrical installations and Solar Power Plant as submitted by AAI and as
considered by the Authority at the Consultation Stage

- I’_? l'Vl_ orpres)
R ) e _Submitted by AAL sed by the Authority
Asset Description i o R e TES T ST e AT
L B = allocation | Amount | allocation | Amount
Electrical Installation 0.71 100% 0.71 Aero, SQTR 0.69
Solar Power Plant 4.17 100% . 4.17 92% (TBLR) 3.84
Total 4.88 4.53
Order No. 13/2024-25 I.f - f 1 ' \ Page 37 of 191
| & ' K E
=l { L=

“:'.';_:'._ - ot ) ¢

'



B.
4.4.18

4.4.19

4.4.20

4.4.21

4.4.22

Order No. 13/2024-25

TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Unplanned/Unapproved CAPEX incurred bv AAl during the First Control Period

The Authority noted that AAI had incurred unplanned capex amounting to X 39.95 crores (i.e. 34.91% of
the approved capex), which was not part of the total capex amounting to X 114.43 crores approved in the
Tariff Order No. 45/2018-19 dated 8 March 2019 for the First Control Period. This unplanned expenditure
was an addition to the planned Capex (refer para 4.4.1).

Upon examining the unplanned capex, the Authority noted that it was primarily incurred for safety, security,
and the smooth functioning of airport operations.

In the following paragraphs, the Authority discussed the major unplanned capex additions in categories
where the total value exceeds X 1 crore.

B.1 Runway/Taxiway/Apron - ¥5.37 crores

The Authority noted that the AAI had capitalized cost amounting to I 5.37 crores towards widening,
strengthening & recarpeting of Perimeter, Extension of Turn pad, fillets for link taxi track and Construction
of new exit road near car parking in different tariff years of the First Control Period. Further, it was noted
that although the aforementioned CAPEX had been submitted by AAI as unapproved, they were related to
the projects which were approved in the First Control Period Tariff Order. Considering that the above capex
was required for airside operations and passenger convenience, the Authority proposed to consider the actual
cost capitalized as per the FAR of ¥ 5.37 Crores as addition to RAB in FY 2018-19, FY 2020-21 and FY
2021-22. The Authority proposed to consider the above capital expenditure as 100% aeronautical as
proposed by AAI

B.2 Building - Terminal - X 2.06 crores

The Authority noted that the AAI had capitalized cost amounting to ¥ 2.06 crores as unplanned capex
towards Terminal Building, which includes the following:

e Construction of Toilet Complex in NITB - % 2.04 crores and
e New Exit Gate near car parking area - ¥ 0.02 crores

Considering that the above capex was necessary for operational requirements, addressing vehicle
congestion, and enhancing airport services, the Authority proposed to include the actual capitalized cost of
¥ 2.06 crores, as per the FAR, as an addition to the RAB for FY 2021-22. Although AAI had considered the
above capex as 100% aeronautical in nature, and the Authority proposed to allocate the same in TBLR as it
pertains to capex incurred within and around the Terminal Building. The Aeronautical Expenditure
proposed to be considered by the Authority after applying TBLR amounted to'% 1.90 crores.

B.4. Building - Residential - X 2.70 crores

The Authority noted that AAT had capitalized capex amounting to X 2.70 crores towards construction of
additional CISF barracks, as CISF personnel are essential for airport security, providing adequate
accommodation supports their operational readiness and effectiveness in maintaining a secure environment.
Considering that the above capex was required for security purposes at the airport, the Authority proposed
to consider the actual cost capitalized in the FAR of ¥ 2.70 Crores as addition to RAB in FY 2020-21. The
Authority proposed to consider the above capital expenditure as 100% aeronautical as proposed by AAL

Page 38 of 191




4.4.23

4.4.24

4.4.25

TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

B.8 Plant & Machinery- % 6.30 crores

The Authority noted that AAI had capitalized cost amounting to % 6.30 Crores towards the following major
projects in different tariff years of the First Control Period:

e Additional passenger boarding bridges (2 no’s) - X 5.13 crores (this is in addition to Capex for SITC
of PBBs considered under para 4.4.13)

e Additional check-in conveyer system -  0.44 crores
e Provision for de-watering pumping station - X 0.35 crores
e Others - ¥ 0.38 crores

Considering that the above capex was essential for operational requirements and passenger facilitation at
the airport, the Authority proposed to consider the actual cost capitalized in FAR 0f 6.30 Crores as addition
to RAB in the relevant tariff years in First Control Period. The Authority also proposed to consider the
above capital expenditure as 100% aeronautical as proposed by AAIL

B.09 Tools & Equipment - ¥ 6.09 crores

The Authority noted that AAI had capitalized X 6.09 crores for the procurement of various tools and
equipment during the different tariff years of the First Control Period, which had not been approved in the
original tariff order. The major expenses incurred were for the supply of equipment such as PBTS with
brakes, SITC of FIDS (Infosoft Digital), and hydraulic tyre killers and bollards.

Considering that this capex was essential for airport operations, the Authority proposed to consider the
actual cost of ¥ 6.09 crores, as recorded in the FAR, as an addition to the RAB for the various tariff years
of the First Control Period. The Authority also proposed to classify this expenditure as 100% aeronautical,
except for the capex related to the car washer, which was allocated based on EHCR. Accordingly, the
Authority proposed to consider the aecronautical capex of ¥ 6.08 crores for the true-up of the First Control
Period.

B.11 — Electrical Installation - ¥ 10.27 crores

The Authority noted that AAI capitalized aeronautical capex amounting to ¥ 10.27 crores on account of
various electrical installations incurred in different years of the First Control Period. The nature of the major
expenses incurred pertain to purchase and installation of CCTV 126 nes. amounting to ¥ 2.24 crores,
provision of air conditioning amounting to ¥ 6.31 crores and Antique lamp: post & additional electrical
works amounting to X 1.25 crores.

In reply to queries raised by the Independent consultant, AAI had submitted that it had classified assets
amounting to X 1.04 Crores as planned additions. However, the Authority noted that these assets were not
specifically approved in the First Control Period tariff order and hence proposed to treat the same as
unplanned Capex.

Considering that all the above capex was required for facilitation of airport operations/security
requirements, the Authority proposed to consider the actual cost capitalized as per FAR of X 10.27 Crores
as addition to RAB in relevant tariff years of First Control Period. AAT had allocated some of these capital
expenditures as 100% aeronautical, and-some on the basis of EHCR, TBLR or SQTR. The Authority
proposed to consider the same basis of allocation as submitted by AAI except for the following assets:

Order No. 13/2024-25 ( [ T /K | Page 39 of 191




4.4.26

4.4.27

Order No. 13/2024-25 P

TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Table 16: Allocation of unplanned electrical installations as submitted by AAI and as considered by
the Authority at Consultation Stage

(T incrores)
Gross Submitted by AAI __Proposed by the Authority
Asset Description ATt Aeronautical | Aeronautical | Aeronautical | Aeronautical
allocation Amount allocation Amount
Prov of Video Conferencing System 0.04 100% 0.04 EHCR 0.02
g . & |

Prov of Lift In 16 Nos Type B Staff 022 100% 022 SQTR | 0.19
Quarters at Indore
Prov. of Led Illumination in place of o 5
Conventional lights in NITB ik 100% SaL PR g2
Total 0.39 100% 0.39 0.33

Eurther, AAT had allocated a capital expenditure pertaining to “Provision of Air Conditioning” amounting
to % 0.06 crores with aeronautical ratio of 42.86% and a capital expenditure pertaining to “Provision of air
conditioners and water purifiers” amounting to X 0.09 crores at an aeronautical ratio of 70.80% on the basis
of their respective usage for ANS purposes. However, the Authority proposed to allocate these expenses on
the basis of EHCR.

Accordingly, the Authority proposed to consider the total aeronautical capex on the above Electrical
Installations amounting to ¥ 10.21 crores for true up of the First Control Period.

B.13 Furniture & Fixtures — Other than Trolleys - ¥ 3.34 crores

AAI had capitalized aeronautical capex amounting to X 3.34 crores towards furniture & fixtures which
included chairs and tables for employees and passengers, almirah, lockers, etc., which was not approved in
the First Control Period Tariff Order across various tariff years of the First Control Period. Considering that
the above capex was required to facilitate passengers, usage by employees and security personnel, the
Authority proposed to consider the actual cost capitalized as per the FAR of ¥ 3.34 Crores as addition to
RAB in different tarift years in First Control Period. AAI had allocated some of these assets as 100%
aeronautical and some on the basis of EHCR. The Authority proposed to consider the same basis of
allocation as AAI. Accordingly, the Authority proposed to consider the aeronautical capex on the above
Furniture and Fixtures amounting to T 3.02 crores for true up of the First Control Period.

B.15 X-Ray Baggage System - % 0.83 crores

AAI had leased the XBIS system for a period of 6 years with an annual lease payment of X 0.21 crores
commencing from FY 2018-19. During FY 2018-19, AAI had considered this lease payment as part of
O&M expenses in its books of accounts. In FY 2019-20, due to the implementation of accounting standard
on finance lease, AAI had reclassified the lease from an operating lease to a "Finance Lease". Consequently,
the asset value of % 0.83 crores was included as additions to the Regulated Asset Base (RAB) in FY 2019-
20.

Since the assets had been leased under the contract, the Authority proposed not to consider the RAB value
of these assets capitalized in the books and instead, continued with the original treatment of accounting for
the annual lease expenses of  0.21 crores as O&M expenses for the period until the completion of six years
from FY 2018-19, i.e., until FY 2023-24.

Page 40 of 191




4.4.28

4.4.29

TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

B. Other Buildings - ¥ 1.20 crores

The Authority noted that AAI had capitalized capex amounting to ¥ 1.20 crores towards construction of
cooling pit, construction of new conference hall and welcome board at entrance gate and opposite arrival
hall. Considering that the above capex was required for operational/administrative requirements, the
Authority proposed to consider the actual cost capitalized in the FAR of % 1.20 crores as addition to RAB
in FY 2019-20, FY 2021-22 and FY 2022-23. The Authority also proposed to consider the above capital
expenditure as 100% aeronautical, in line with AAI’s proposal.

The Authority observed that there were minor projects undertaken by AAI with respect to Security hut
/canopy work, procurement of portable shed, temporary fencing in garden, procurement of desktops, printer.
scanners and software etc. for office purpose, procurement of ambulance, electric vehicle and buggy for
passenger facilitation. Considering that the above capex was required for operational requirements of the
airport, the Authority proposed to consider the actual cost capitalized as per the FAR of % 1.80 Crores as
addition to RAB in various tariff years of the First Control Period.

The Authority noted that Indore International Airport had claimed Financing Allowance of ¥ 8.24 crores in
the MYTP submitted for the true up of the First Control Period. The Authority examined AAI's claim
towards Financing Allowance and had the following views:

e The Authority considered that providing return on capital expenditure from the very beginning of
construction would significantly lower the risks for an airport operator and may require revisiting the
return on equity allowed to airport operators as the investment in the asset class would then be equated
to risk free rate of return.

e Further, discouraging grant of financing allowance to the Airport Operators would ensure timely
completion of projects and delivery of services to the users. Therefore, the Authority is of the view that
a return should be provided only when the assets are made available to the airport users except in the
case of certain costs like IDC that would have to be incurred if debt is used for funding projects.

o Furthermore, the future returns from the project should generate adequate returns to cover the cost of
equity during the construction stage. The AO is adequately compensated for the risks associated with
the equity investments in a construction project once the project is capitalized by means of a reasonable
cost of equity.

» Developments at greenfield airports inherently take longer durations to commission and operationalize.
Thus, airport operators would have to wait for a considerable duration before getting returns on large
capital projects. Keeping this in view, the Authority had provisioned Financing Allowance in the initial
stages to such airports. It may be further noted that the Authority has never provided a Financing
Allowance in the case of brownfield airports and airport of AAL in any of the Tariff Orders. Further,
the Financing Allowance for greenfield airports of BIAL, HIAL, CIAL etc. was allowed only for the
initial stages of their development, after which IDC was permitted on the debt portion of the proposed
capital expenditure.

= It was pertinent to note that in case of a greenfield airport, investment in regulatory blocks by the Airport
Operator would not make the airport facilities available to the passengers till the same is capitalized and
put to use. Brownfield and Greenfield airports cannot be equated on this issue. In greenfield airports,
the tariff is not applicable. and ng-réyenueiis available to the Airport Operator till the aeronautical

Order No. 13/2024-25 / £/ ' K Page 41 of 191
VE ==




4.4.31

4.4.32

4.4.34

4.4.35

4.4.36

Order No. 13/2024-25

TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

services had been created and put to use. However, in the case of brownfield airports, in a scenario
where the AO brings in additional investments, the airport facilities are mobilized and enabled to other
functional parts of the airport, which remain functional, and the AO keeps on enjoying the charges from
the users. Indore International Airport, being a brownfield airport, is not eligible for Financing
Allowance.

¢ Financing Allowance is a notional allowance. Therefore, the provision of Financing Allowance on the
entire capital work in progress would lead to a difference between the projected capitalization and actual
cost incurred, especially when the Airport Operator funds the projects through a mix of equity and debt.
Further, the Authority opined that only IDC should be provided on the debt availed for execution of a
project.

e AERA Guidelines, 2011 did not specifically state that Financing Allowance is to be provided on equity
portion of the capital expenditure. The proviso to Section 13 (1) (a) of the AERA Act stated that
“different tariff structures may be determined for different airports having regard to all or any of the
above considerations specified at sub-clauses (i) to (vii) of Section 13 (1) (a)”.

Therefore, based on the above analysis, the Authority proposed not to allow the Financing Allowance of T
8.24 crores claimed by AAI for the First Control Period.

Also, the Authority noted that AAI had availed debt amounting to % 22.94 crores during the First Control
Period (from FY 2020-21 to FY 2022-23), as per the Financial Model submitted by AAI Further, AAI had
confirmed that the interest on debt had already been capitalized in the books of account along with the
respective assets and the same had been claimed as part of RAB for the First Control Period.

The Authority proposed to consider IDC (Interest During Construction) amounting to  0.91 crores on debts
totaling X 22.94 crores, which were used for the execution of capital projects during the First Control Period
and had been included in the asset costs.

The Authority noted that AAI had submitted an average Terminal Building Ratio of 92.82%:7.18% based
on the actual commercial area let out during the First Control Period. The Authority proposed to consider
the ratio of 92%:8% for apportionment of common assets within the Terminal Building (Aeronautical: Non-
aeronautical). -

AALI had considered staff quarter ratio as average 82.56%:15.44% for allocation of assets. The Authority,
through its Independent Consultant, had verified the computation and proposed to consider the same
allocation ratio as submitted by AAI for the True-up of Capital Addition pertaining to employee quarters
during the First Control Period.

Based on the above factors, the Authority proposed to consider the actual capex for the purpose of true up
of the First Control Period as follows:

Table 17: Capital Addition proposed by the Authority for True up of the First Control Period at
Consultation Stage

(% in croves)

.l | Runway, Taxiway, ro — — van =i = ] 4.9 | 5 48.9
A.2 | Roads, Bridges & Culverts ] ! : = = 426 i - 4.26

Page 42 of 191




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Terrmal = : 1 3.4 3.46

p Building -

A.4 | Building - Residential 0.23 4.97 = - = 5.20
A.5 | Boundary Wall - Operational - 3.20 - = = 3.20
A.6 | Plant & Machinery 0.12 0.77 7.22 - = 8.11
A7 | Tools & Equipment 0.87 0.66 = - = 1.52
A.8 | Vehicle - Others 6.00 0.36 - - - 6.36
A.9 | Electrical Installations 0.19 - - - 0.50 0.69
A.10 | Solar Power Plant 3.84 - - = = 3.84
A.11 | Fumiture & Fixtures - Other than trolleys 0.07 - - = = 0.07

Subtotal (a) 11.32 9.95 11.47 | 48.93 3.97 85.65
B.1 | Runway, Taxiway, Apron - 0.52 - 3.25 1.6 5.37
B.2 | Building - Terminal - - - - 1.90 1.90
B.3 | Building - Temporary 0.10 0.08 - - 0.21 0.39
B.4 | Building - Residential - - - 2.70 - 2.70
B.5 Computers - End User Devices 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.02 0.15 0.32
B.6 Computer Software - 0.04 - - 0.06 0.10
B.7 Computers - Servers and Networks - - - - - -
B.8 | Plant & Machinery 0.06 0.44 0.58 0.09 5.13 6.30
B.9 | Tools & Equipment 0.23 0.9 3.64 0.73 0.58 6.08
B.10 | Vehicle - Others 0.37 0.13 - - - 0.51
B.11 | Electrical Installations 0.34 1.25 0.48 1.20 6.94 10.21
B.12 | Office Equipment 0.05 0 0.01 0 0.03 0.09
B.13 | Fumniture & Fixtures - Other than trolleys 0.46 0.28 2.27 - 0.01 3.02
B.14 | Other Building - 0.10 - 0.85 0.24 1.20

Subtotal (b) 1.65 3.8 7.03 884 | 16.86 | 38.19

Total CAPEX incurred [(a) + (b)] 12.97 13.75 18.51 57.78 | 20.83 | 123.84

4.4.37 The Authority proposed to consider CAPEX of T 123.84 crores as against capex of ¥ 138.25 crores claimed
by AAI (including Financing Allowance) for True up of the First Control Period. The variance amounted to
X 14.41 crores is mainly on account of the following:

a. Not considering the Financing Allowance of ¥ 8.24 crores in RAB as claimed by AAI for the First
Control Period.

b. Not considering Finance Lease assets of Z 0.83 crores in RAB as claimed by AAI for the First Control

Period excluded from RAB (considered as part of Operation & Maintenance Expenses)
m

c. Change in the allocation ratio of various assets resulting in variance of ¥ 1.13 crores.

d. Considering assets capitalized in FY 2016-17 and FY 2017-18 amounting to % 4.01 Crores as additions
to opening RAB (1% April 2018) thereby not considering the same as additions in the First Control
Period.

Stakeholders’ comments regarding true-up of Capital Expenditure for the First Control period

4.4.38 AAI’s comment on Financing Allowance is as follows:

e  “Direction 5 of 2010-11 of AERA, which entails the methodology of aeronautical tariff determination,
allows Airport operators to be eligible for Financing Allowance as a return on the value invested in
construction phase of an asset including the Equity portion, before the Asset is put to use.

e ] L

Order No. 13/2024-25 Page 43 of 191

W [T 7T

.{_;,Ea




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

e The concept of Financing Allowance, its computation and how the Work in Progress Asset includes the
Financing Allowance is provided in Paragraph 5.27 of the Direction No,05-2010-11. Extract of the
same is provided below: "5.27. Work In Progress assets (a) Work in Progress Assets (WIPA) are such
assets as have not been commissioned during a Tariff Year or Control period, as the case may be. Work
in Progress assets shall be accounted for as:

WIPA, = WIPA,; + Capital expenditure + Financing allowance — Capital receipts of the nature of
contributions from stakeholders (SC) - Commissioned Assets (CA)

Where:

WIPA: = Work in progress Assets at the end of Tariff Year ¢

WIPA.1 = Work in progress Assets at the end of the Tariff Y

Capital Expenditure = Expenditure on capital projects and capital items made during Tariff Year t.
The Financing allowance shall be calculated as follows:

Financing Allowance = Ry ¥ (WIPA,.; + Capex- SC- CA)

Ry is the cost of debt determined by AERA according to Clause 5.1 4.

SC are capital receipts of the nature of contribution from stakeholders (including capital grants and
subsidies) pertaining to the capital expenditure incurred in Tariff year t.

CA are Commissioned Assets which pertain to the accumulated value of the WIPA attributable to all

assets that have been put into effective operation during Tariff Year t.

* AERA has further provided an lllustration on Page 28 of the Guidelines detailing the working. The
extract of the illustration is as follows:

HMaxtrartiin 7 The failnining exammpe illsprases e ewprech for coleslaring
of Wheek i progeeny ges, fingrcing sileitaee dnd ermmmivioned mepny
The isbers i the ilciration have feen rounded 16 1A

Fbegare.

. =akeulotion of finanring lleaice, is the
-m#&umlnmaumaumahmhohqu-
¢ Thezutmple (stvores sthay thise i, el iaue bees mequiced or
tstmivsicond salhfs, thesarse Tl Vet e, Torif ¥or 1), bave harn
=1 Jeidledd Ik Fuf“‘e d: " X Adt; :
o The value dmmmmw, shall be el for
farecosting RAR fur the Canrraf Beripd.

e Further, Para 5.2.5 of Direction 05 details the forecasting of RAB wherein the commissioned assets
(including the Financing Allowance) on the assets, when it was Work in Progress stage) has been added
to RAB and forms part of the closing and average RAB workings. The Illustration in Page 23 is given

below:

Order No. 13/2024-25 Page 44 of 191

N




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

—— T

Oponing AR, o 2250 208500  NNGh a2 gl wam
Depreetation DR 2,240 2307 2364 2384 2a02 ell
Dhaposale o O TR (T = 10a ' i

IncentiveAdjustmants A

1]
g

. ..\._.,,,- - w _.-' i uh [0,]@ W_ .m “&‘?

RAH for eabeulating ARR  SAwii et %)/ WA A 1526 MOA  wga

Order No.

The Clause (d) of Para 5.2.6 defines Commissioned Assets as below: “Commissioned Assets:
Represents investments brought into use during Tariff Year t, consistent with Clause 5.2.7 herein
below. "

Thus, from the above clauses it is clear that the Financing Allowance is computed on the Work in
Progress balance based on Capital Expenditure incurred which is funded by Equity/internal accruals
and is capitalized as part of Commissioned assets for RAB Computation. In the case of AAI financing
allowance is computed on the equity portion and IDC is computed on the debt portion of the capital
spend.

Thus, Direction 5 provides an explicit, detailed elaboration of Financing allowance. Manner and
Sformulae of computation and addition of the “commissioned assets " into RAB including the Financing
allowance are elucidated in detail with examples is contained in the same Direction.

The regulatory principles laid down by AERA and based on which the tariff orders are determined,
provide a fundamental foundation of regulatory clarity to the stakeholders on the manner in which
different components of costs and revenues are treated. Following are the examples and extracts of
inclusion of financing allowance in RAB by AERA in various Orders:

CIAL 3rd CP Order: Vide para 4.4.52 of CIAL order for third control period, for true up of SCP, AERA
noted that, in the tariff order for the SCP, it was decided that FA would be trued up based on the final
capex. In its MYTP submission, CIAL had proposed an addition of Rs. 11.9 Crore in FY 2020-21 as
Financing Allowance for true up of 2" CP. Accordingly, AERA recomputed FA based on actual WIP
capitalized andallowed for inclusion in the true up amount...

BIAL 3rd CP Order: Vide para 3.3.78 of BIAL Order for the third control period, AERA has agreed to
allow the financing allowance for the second control period.

Financing allowance was approved and given by AERA in the First and Second Control period for
BIAL and in second control period order CIAL.

MIAL and DIAL: 1t is further to be noted that MIAL and DIAL are governed by tariff determination
principles set forth in SSA and OMDA. SSA and OMDA do not contain the concept of financing
allowance. Hence, AAI submits that these 2 airports are not comparable with AAI airports.

AAI's Request

The AERA Act requires AERA to consider “timely investment in improvement of airport facilities”; and
“economic and viable operation of major airports”, The statement of objects and reasons of the AERA

13/2024-25 Page 45 of 191




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Act requires Authority to encourage investment in airport facilities, create a level playing field and
Joster healthy competition. The Airports Infrastructure Policy of 1997 and NCAP 2016 also emphasize
the need to provide commercial orientation and encourage private sector participation in the airport

sector.

e Financing allowance computation is fully in compliance with Direction 3, affirmed by Authority in its
various Orders in the past.

»  Based on the above submissions, AAI submits that non-consideration of Financing allowance amounts
to contradiction of AERA's own guidelines. Further, treating the Financing Allowance proposed by
private airports and AAI airports differently vitiates the services expected to be provided by the airport
and violates the principle that allows a level playing field for all airports. Also, all airports would be
denied of revenues that they are rightfully entitled to.

AAI therefore requests AERA to consider the financing allowance of Rs. 8.24 Crore computed for true
up of FCP additions.”

4.4.39 AAI’s comment on Terminal Building Ratio is as follows:

o  “AERA has considered Rs. 4.45 crore (Table 46Table 46 of CP) as aeronautical revenue and excluded
the same non-aeronautical revenue from the first control period.

o AAI has proposed the above amount as Non-Aero in line with the previous order issued by AERA.
(earlier Tariff orders of PPP airports-Mangalore, Ahmadabad).

e [t is to mention here that space allotted to Airlines is 25% of total Non-Aero area considering 35 years
average.

®  On the other hand, AERA had considered Terminal Building Ratio 92%:8% (Aero: Non Aero) against
actual from 92.82%: 7.18% (Aero Non-Aero) (which includes Average space allotted to Airlines 312.52
sqm was considered as Non-Aero).

o AAl agree with the change of stand of AERA considering Aeronautical revenue from Space Rental from
Airlines and other GHA Service provider, but it is worthwhile to mention that AERA has considered the
area allotted to Airlines as Non-Aero. So, we urge AERA to consider the space allotted to Airlines and
other GHA Service provider as aeronautical.

e AERA is requested to revise the TB Ratio in line with its consideration of Space rental income received
from Airlines as Aero revenue instead of Non-Aero revenue.”

Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding true-up of Capital Expenditure for the

First Control Period

4.4.40 The Authority has examined the comments of AAI on Financing Allowance. In this regard, the Authority
is of the view that the challenges faced by greenfield airports are significantly greater and distinct from
brownfield airports. Accordingly, financing allowance is considered by AERA for greenfield airports. The
detailed analysis by AERA on the aspect of financing allowance is given at Para 4.4.30 of this Tariff Order.

Therefore, the Authority sees no merit in AAI’s contention.

4.4.41 The Authority notes comments of AAT on Terminal Building ratio. However, the Authority is not inclined
to accept the ratios provided by Airport Operator as it would not bring efficiencies in the airport operations.

/ ~
Order No. 13/2024-25 i Page 46 of 191

T 0 ™

,.
G

| e
and ARy
/...m-_.

Pt
o
M ’—'




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Further, it 1s incumbent on AERA to consider factors such as IMG recommendations, IATA norms and
practice followed in other similar airports for deciding appropriate aero and non-aero ratio, for determining
the non-aeronautical areas in the terminal building.

There should be continuous efforts by AAT to increase the efficiency in Airport operation by generating
sufficient non-aeronautical revenue for cross subsidization of aeronautical charges. The Authority,
therefore, after considering the factors submitted by AAI, decides to consider the Terminal Building Ratio
as 92:8 (Aeronautical: Non — aeronautical) for true up of the First Control Period.

4.4.42 The Authority notes AAI comments in Para 4.7.38 on the classification of XBIS, suggesting it should be
considered a finance lease rather than an operating lease comment. Based on AAI’s comments, the Authority
has detailed its analysis on considering XBIS as Finance Lease and as part of Fixed Assets as detailed in
Para 4.7.43. Accordingly, the same is being considered as part of addition to RAB in F 2019-20 amounting
to X 0.83 Crores. After inclusion of XBIS as part of capital addition, the revised capital expenditure for the
purpose of true-up of the First Control Period is as follows:

Table 18: Capital Addition decided by the Authority for True up of the First Control Period

(Z in crores)
i

A~1 ua’Taxiay’ On lowards projecis ap e — 1593

A.2 | Roads, Bridges & Culverts = = 4.26 = - 4.26
A3 Building - Terminal - - - - 3.46 3.46
Ad Building - Residential 0.23 4.97 - - - 5.20
A5 Boundary Wall - Operational E 3.20 - - - 3.20
A.6 | Plant & Machinery 0.12 0.77 7.22 - - 8.11
A7 Tools & Equipment 0.87 0.66 - - - 1.52
A.8 Vehicle - Others 6.00 0.36 - - = 6.36
A9 Electrical Installations 0.19 - - - 0.50 0.69
A.10 | Solar Power Plant 3.84 - - - = 3.84
A.l1l | Fumiture & Fixtures - Other than trolleys 0.07 = - - 0.07

Subtotal (a)

Jnpilanned napproved CAYEN Incurred

| B.l_| Runway, Taxiway. Apron s 0s52] =| 3.25 1.6 537

B.2 | Building - Terminal - e =~ = 1.90 1.90
B.3 Building - Temporary 0.10 0.08 - - 0.21 0.39
B.4 | Building - Residential N B - 2.70 - 2.70
B.5 Computers - End User Devices 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.02 0.15 0.32
B.6 Computer Software = 0.04 - - 0.06 0.10
B.7 Computers - Servers and Networks - - - - - -
B.8 Plant & Machinery 0.06 0.44 0.58 0.09 5 I3} 6.30
B.9 Tools & Equipment 0.23 0.9 3.64 0.73 0.58 6.08
B.10 | Vehicle - Others 0.37 0.13 B . s 0.51
B.11 | Electrical Installations 0.34 1.25 0.48 1.20 6.94 10.21
B.12 | Office Equipment 0.05 0 0.01 0 0.03 0.09
B.13 | Fumiture & Fixtures - Other than trolleys 0.46 0.28 2.27 -~ 0.01 3.02
B.14 | Other Building - 0.10 = 0.85 0.24 1.20

0.83 B - - 0.83
4.63 7.03 884 | 16.86 | 39.02
14.59 | 18.51 | 57.78 | 20.83 | 124.67

B.15 | X-Ray Baggage System
Subtotal (b)
Total CAPEX incurred [(a) + (b)]

= 4

Order No. 13/2024-25 Page 47 of 191




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

True up of Depreciation for the First Control Period
4.4.43 AAI had submitted the following depreciation for the First Control Period for Indore International Airport.

Table 19: Depreciation for the First Control Period submitted by AAI for Indore International

Airport
(< in Crores)
LS.No. | Partieulars. 7 FY20 FY22 | FY23|  Total

1 Runways/Taxiway 0.09 0.10 0.19 121 219 3.79
2 Roads Bridges & Culverts 0.34 0.33 0.31 023 | 023 1.43
3 Terminal Building 2.00 2.03 2.05 2.07 2.18 10.34
4 Temporary Building 0.02 0.05 0.06 0.06 - 0.18
J Residential Building 0.03 0.13 0.23 0.28 0.33 1.01
6 Boundary Wall: Operational 0.38 0.51 0.62 0.52 0.52 2.55
il Other Building 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.72
g Computers: End User Devices 1.64 0.14 0.15 0.09 0.16 2.18
9 Computers: Servers & Networks - - - B 0.00 0.00
10 Computer Software: Intangible Assets 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.05
11 Machinery 0.21 0.25 0.57 0.86 1.04 2.94
12 Tools & Plant 0.18 0.30 0.47 0.62 0.67 2.24
13 Furniture: Office 0.07 0.15 0.34 0.50 0.50 1.56
14 Vehicles 0.43 0.87 0.91 0.91 0.91 4.02
15 Vehicles: Cars/Jeeps 0.01 - - - - 0.01
16 Electrical Installation 3.66 3.58 3.66 0.46 0.84 12.20
17 Solar Power Plant 0.08 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.75
18 Office Equipment/Appliances 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.29
19 Furniture: Other Than Trolly 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.16
20 Furniture: Trolly 0.04 0.04 0.04 - - 0.13
21 )B(il;)ay LR W e BT O 007 | 0.15 0.18 0.18 | 0.18 0.77
22 CFT & Fire Fighting Equipment 0.65 0.66 0.66 0.66 0.66 3.28
Total 10.13 9.71 10.85 9.05( 10.84 50.58

4.4.44 The Authority noted that AAI had considered Useful Life as per Order No. 35/2017-18 dated 12 January
2018 read with Amendment No. 01 to Order No. 35/2017-18 on ‘Determination of Useful Life on Airport
Assets’ while determining the Depreciation for the First Control Period. Accordingly, the rates of
depreciation approved by the Authority had been applied by AAI from FY 2018-19 onwards.

The Authority also noted that AAI had depreciated assets at 50% of depreciation rates in the year of
capitalization of the asset. However, the Authority proposed to consider the depreciation based on the date
of capitalization of the asset and accordingly recompute the depreciation for the First Control Period.

4.4.45 Based on the above factors, the Authority had recomputed the depreciation as X 48.28 crores and the same
is presented below:

Order No. 13/2024-25 Page 48 of 191




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Table 20 : Depreciation proposed by the Authority for True-up of the First Control Period at
Consultation Stage

(Z in Crores)

Faflewlars. - e _Fv21[ Fv22| FY23|  Total |
Runway, Taxiway, Apron 0.09 0.09 0.21 1.06 2.29 3.75
Roads, Bridges & Culverts 0.28 0.28 0.25 0.25 0.19 1.26
Building - Terminal 1.92 1.92 1.92 1.94 1.98 9.69
Building - Temporary - 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.07
Building - Residential 0.03 0.20 0.20 0.25 0.29 0.98
Boundary Wall - Operational 0.40 0.48 | 0.69 0.69 0.62 2.89
Computers - End User Devices 1.64 0.13 0:09 0.05 0.07 1.96
Computer Software 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.05
Computers - Servers and Networks - - - - 0.00 0.00
Plant & Machinery 0.19 0.99 1.25 1.55 1.58 5.55
Tools & Equipment 0.22 0.36 0.48 0.69 0.71 2.46
Vehicle - Others 0.03 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.39
Vehicle - Cars & Jeeps 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.04
Electrical Installations 2.73 2.80 2.80 291 0.88 12.13
Solar Power Plant 0.04 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.65
Office Equipment 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.21
fr‘gﬁ‘g;‘;re g s e 0.06 0.11 0.34 046 | 046 1.43
Fumiture & Fixtures - Trolleys 0.04 0.04 0.04 - B 0.13
X-Ray Baggage System 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.59
CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment 0.67 0.67 0.67 0.67 0.67 3.36
Other Building 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.69
Total 8.66 8.66 9.54 11.11 10.32 48.28

4.4.46 Variance in the depreciation between the amount proposed by the Authority i.e.Z 48.28 crores as against the
amount proposed by AAI X 50.58 crores was on account of the following factors:

a. Not considering Financing Allowance of % 8.24 crores in RAB as claimed by AAI for the First Control
Period and thereby its impact on depreciation.

b. Not considering Finance lease assets of ¥ 0.83 crores in RAB as claimed by AAI for the First Control
Period and thereby its impact on depreciation.

c. Reclassification and reallocation of assets resulting in variance of X 1.46 crores resulting in a
corresponding impact on depreciation.

d. Re-computation of depreciation based on the date of capitalization of the asset/ assets put to use instead
of 50% as claimed by AAI as part of its true up submission for the First Control Period.

Stakeholders’ comments regarding true-up of Depreciation for the First Control Period

4.4.47 No comments have been received from stakeholders on depreciation for the First Control Period.

Order No. 13/2024-25 | K 2 Page 49 of 191




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding true-up of Depreciation for the First

Control Period

4.4.48 The Authority notes that no comments were received from the Stakeholders on the true up of depreciation

for the First Control Period.

4.4.49 The Authority decides to compute revised depreciation based on its decision to include XBIS assets as part
of RAB as per Authority’s decision detailed in para 4.4.42. Consequently, the revised depreciation
computation including the depreciation on XBIS for the true-up of the First Control Period., is as shown in

the table below:

Table 21: Depreciation decided by the Authority for True-up of the First Control Period
(? in Crorev)

Runway, Tax1way, Apron

0.09 |

229

1.06
Roads, Bridges & Culverts 0.28 0.28 0.25 0.25 0.19 1.26
Building - Terminal 1.92 1.92 1.92 1.94 1.98 9.69
Building - Temporary = 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.07
Building - Residential 0.03 0.20 0.20 0.25 0.29 0.98
Boundary Wall - Operational 0.40 0.48 0.69 0.69 0.62 2.89
Computers - End User Devices 1.64 0.13 0.09 0.05 0.07 1.96
Computer Software 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.05
Computers - Servers and Networks - - - = 0.00 0.00
Plant & Machinery 0.19 0.99 1.25 1.55 1.58 5.55
Tools & Equipment 0.22 0.36 0.48 0.69 0.71 2.46
Vehicle - Others 0.03 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.39
Vehicle - Cars & Jeeps 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.04
Electrical Installations 2.73 2.80 2.80 2.91 0.88 12.13
Solar Power Plant 0.04 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.65
Office Equipment 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.21
frzﬂle’;‘;re & Fixtures Otheritgy 0.06 0.11 034 046 | 046 1.43
Furmniture & Fixtures - Trolleys 0.04 0.04 0.04 - - 0.13
X-Ray Baggage System 0.12 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.81
CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment 0.67 0.67 0.67 0.67 0.67 3.36
Other Building 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.69
Total 8.66 8.71 9.59 11.17 10.38 48.51

True up of Regulatory Asset Base for the First Control Period

4.4.50 After considering the aforementioned analysis and adjustments, the Authority had re-computed the RAB at
Consultation stage as presented in the table below:

Order No. 13/2024-25

Page 50 of 191




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Table 22: RAB proposed by the Authority for True up of the First Control Period at Consultation

Stage
(< in crores)
Particwlars [ ®v19|  Ev20| w2l  Gw22| EV23[ Total
Opening RAB (A) 86.127 90.44 95.53 104.51 151.17
Additions (B) 12.97 13.75 18.51 57.78 20.83 123.84
Disposal/Transfer (C) - - - - - -
Depreciation (D) 8.66 8.66 9.54 11.11 10.32 48.28
Closing RAB(E=A+B-C-D) 90.44 95.53 104.51 151.17 161.68
Average RAB (F = [A+E]/2) 88.28 92.99 100.02 127.84 156.42

Mncludes capital additions pertaining to FY 2016-17 & FY 2017-18 amounting to T 3.33 crores, which has been considered as
additions to Opening RAB (refer para 4.4.5).

Stakeholders’ comments regarding true-up of Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) for the First Control
Period

4.4.51 No comments have been received from stakeholders on Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) for the First Control
Period.

Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders® comments regarding true-up of Regulatory Asset Base (RAB)
for the First Control Period

4.4.52 The Authority notes that no comments were received from the Stakeholders regarding true-up of Regulatory
Asset Base (RAB) for the First Control Period.

4.4.53 The Authority decided to include XBIS as part of capital additions in the First Control Period (as detailed
in Para 4.7.43). Based on this decision, the Authority decides to consider the revised Regulatory Asset Base
(RAB), as shown in the table below, for the true-up of the First Control Period.

Table 23: RAB decided by the Authority for True up of the First Control Period

(Z in-crorey)

Opening RAB (A) 86.127 90.44 96.31 105.23 151.84

Additions (B) 12.97 14.59 18.51 57.78 20.83 124.67
Disposal/Transfer (C) - - - - - -
Depreciation (D) 8.66 8.71 9.59 11.17 10.38 48.51
Closing RAB(E=A+B-C-D) 90.44 96.31 105.23 151.84 162.29

Average RAB (F = [A+E]/2) 88.28 93.37 100.77 128.53 157.06

Average RAB at Consultation Stage

@ (Tible 2) g 88.28 9299 | 100.02 | 127.84 | 156.42

Diff (H=F-G) - 0.39 0.75 0.69 0.64

Ancludes capital additions pertaining to FY 2016-17 & FY 2017-18 amounting to ¥ 3.33 crores, which has heen considered as
additions to Opening RAB (refer para 4.4.5).

4.5 True up of Return on Land

4.5.1 AAIl had acquired land of 31.38 acres (12.70 Ha.), for the development of Indore International Airport for
T 1.64 crores in FY 2020-21 (ref. para 13.2.2)

4.5.2 Return on Land computation submitted by-AAI is as below:

K Page 51 of 191

Order No. 13/2024-25




453

454

4.5.5

4.5.6

4.5.7

Order No. 13/2024-25 ""3';"'.-

TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Table 24: Return on Land Submitted by AAI

(< in crores)
Parficalars | Rel. | Unit | Fv21| Fv22| Ev23| T
Cost of Land to be considered A < in crores 1.64 1.64 1.64
SBI Rate B % 7.56% 7.46% 8.41%
Rate considered for Equated Annual | C=B+2% o, 9.56% 9.46% 10.41%
Instalment
AAI cost of Debt D 6.21% 6.21% 6.21%
Rate Considered | F 9.56% 9.46% 10.41%
rquared Anunaliinstatnients E=A*F - | % in crores 0.17 0.17 0.19 0.53
(for 30 years)

The Authority noted that in AAI’s MYTP submission, the addition of land was not reflected in Form F9
under the category “Land”. AAI had accounted for % 1.50 crores during FY 2019-20 and X 0.16 crores during
FY 2020-21 pertaining to purchase of land as “Other Sundry expenses” as part of O&M expenses in its
submission. The Authority therefore proposed to exclude the cost of land from O&M expenses as discussed
in para 4.7.25.

The Authority noted that the AAI had acquired additional land during the 2 years i.e. FY 2019-20 and FY
2020-21 and claimed return from FY 2020-21 when the costs were completely recorded. The Authority also
noted that the Return on land was not part of tariff order of the First Control Period.

With respect to AAI’s claim towards Return on Land for the First Control Period, the Authority had
examined the relevant clauses prescribed in its Order No0.42/2018-19 dated 5™ March 2019 on “In the matter
of Determination of Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) to be provided on Cost of Land incurred by various Airport
Operators in India”, which is as follows:

“ds per clause 4.1.8., of the aforementioned order, this order of the Authority will take effect from the
next control period.”

Based on the facts as stated above, the Return on Land should be provided prospectively and not
retrospectively (as per clause 4.1.8 of the Order No. 42/ 2018-19). Therefore, the Authority proposed not to
consider Return on Land claimed by the AAI as part of True up of the First Control Period.

Stakeholders’ comments regarding true-up of Return on Land for the First Control Period

AAT’s comment on Return on Land is as follows:
“Cost of Land:

“AAI has acquired land of 31.38 acres (12.70 Hectares), for the development of Indore International Airport
Sfor Rs.1.64 crores in FY 2020-21. Out of this, 20.48 acres is for ESS substation for terminal building,
Sforecourt for movement of passengers in front of terminal building, APHQO, Surface parking, Metro Station
and Multi level car parking etc.”

AERA is requested to consider return on land since the claim of AAl is subsequent to the AERA order No.
42/2018-19 dated 05.03.2019 wherein it is written in para 4.1.4 that “ in case Land is purchased by the
Airport operating company either from private parties or from the government, the compensation shall be

Page 52 of 191




4.5.8

TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

in the form of equated annual instalment computed at actual cost at debt or SBI base rate plus 2% whichever
is lower over a period of 30 years.”

Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding true-up of Return on Land for the First
Control Period

The Authority notes the comments submitted by AAl regarding Return on Land.

In this regard, the Authority notes that in Para 4.1.8 of Order No 42/2018-19 dated 5th March 2019 which
states that return on land will be given from the next control period. Further, Para 4.1.2 of above Order dated
5" March 2019, states that “The return will be given only on the cost of land used for aeronautical activities”.
However, it is noted that the said land is yet to be put to use for the aeronautical activities.

Based on the above analysis, the Authority decides not to consider return on Land for the true of First
Control Period for Indore Intemational Airport. However, the same will be considered in the subsequent
control period after the said land is put to use for aeronautical activities.

4.6 True up of Fair Rate of Return (FRoR)

4.6.1

4.6.2

4.6.3

4.6.4

Order No. 13/2024-25

AAI in its MYTP submission had mentioned that “AAl had considered the FRoR at [4% in line with
decision taken by AERA taken for Chennai, Kolkata, Guwahati and Lucknow Airports for the First Control
Period”.

The Authority noted that AAT had claimed 14% as Fair Rate of Retumn, as part of its True up submission for
the First Control Period. AAI had not factored any debt as part of their MY TP submission for FRoR. Hence,
the cost of equity considered at 14% was taken as FRoR, assuming that there was no debt.

However, in the financial model submitted by AAI, the Authority noted that AAI had availed debt of X
22.94 crores during the First Control period from FY 2020-21 to FY 2022-23. A query was raised to AAI
seeking clarity on the cost of debt, to which AAI vide mail dated 24" April 2024 had replied that the cost
of debt workings as shared for Coimbatore International Airport may be considered for Indore International
Airport.

The Authority had therefore computed FRoR taking into consideration the debt availed by AAI during the
First Control Period of  22.94 Crores as submitted by AAI in the financial model. For the purpose of
computation of FRoR, the cost of debt was taken as 7.25% (similar to that taken for Coimbatore Intemational
Airport) and cost of Equity was taken as 14%. Total equity for a financial year was computed by taking
closing RAB and subtracting the closing debt for that particular financial year. Accordingly, the computation
of FRoR for Indore International Airport is shown as follows:

Table 25: FRoR proposed to be considered by the Authority for True up of the First Control Period
at Consultation Stage

(Z in Crores)

Debt 13.95 20.57 22.94
Equity 90.55 | 130.60 | 138.74
Debt + Equity 10451 | 151.17 | 161.68 | 603.32
Cost of Debt (%) 7.25% | 7.25% | 7.25%
Cost of Equity (%) 14.00% | 14.00% | 14.00%

Page 53 0of 191




4.6.5

4.6.6

4.6.7

4.6.8

Order No. 13/2024-25

TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

AAT was directed to submit complete details of actual debt availed from various banks pertaining to First
Control Period, along with interest details, repayment schedules etc. during the consultation process which
would be reviewed by the Authority and appropriately considered for FRoR computation at the Order stage
for Indore International Airport. The Authority proposed to consider 13.36% as FRoR at Consultation stage
for true up of the First Control Period for Indore International Airport.

Stakeholders’ comments regarding true-up of Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for the First Control
Period

AAT’s comment on Fair Rate of Return is as follows:
o “The Equity estimation can also yield a mhge of values depending on the assumptions employed.
o COE depends on ownership structure, Comparable Airports & Revenue Till.

e Asset Beta plays an important role in determination of Equity Beta even if Debt/Equity Ratio is low (low
gearing). Cost of Equity depends on both Asset Beta and Equity Beta.

e In Ist Control Period of Chennai Airport, AAI had submitted a study conducted by M/s KPMG in regard
to calculation of Cost of Equity wherein, Estimated Asset Beta was 0.92 and corresponding Equity Beta
works out to 0.98. The cost of Equity submitted by AAI works out to 15.64%.

o [n MIAL, DIAL, HIAL and CIAL the Cost of Equity has been considered @ 15+%. Thus, AERA is
requested to consider the FRoR @, 14% as submitted by AAI instead of an Average FRoR @ [3.36%
for FCP.”

FIA’s comment on FRoR 1is as follows:
“It is submitted that:

(a)We observe that the Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) of 13.36% provided to the Airport Authority of India
(“AAL") is higher in comparison to some of the Airports such as Chennai and Pune. Without prejudice to
above, there appears no rationale to provide higher return to AAI for IDR and accordingly AERA may
reduce FRoR suitably.

(b) We do appreciate that AERA have tried to rationalize the same, however we request AERA to consider
an independent study fo assess the proposed FRoR as AAI has not factored any debt as part of the MYTP

submission for FRoR, and Indore Airport has one of the lowest debt components of all AAI airports of

similar capacity.”

AATI’s response to Stakeholders’ comments regarding true-up of Return on Land for the First Control
Period

AAT’s response to FIA’s comment on FRoR is as follows:

“1. The FRoR for an airport depends upon the cost of equity and cost of debt.

Page 54 of 191

T T [ YIS | FYz0 | Fyai| Fvzz| Fv23 | Temal
Gearing (%) 0.00% | 0.00% | 13.35% | 13.61% | 14.19%

Weighted Average - )

Gearing (%) G=2(F*O+2C Rl
Cost of Debt (%) H 7.25%
Cost of Equity (%) [ 14.00%
FRoR (%) J=H*G+I*[1-G) 13.36%




4.6.9

4.6.10

4.6.11

Order No. 13/2024-25

TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

2. In the Ist Control Period of Chennai Airport, AAl submitted a study conducted by M/s KPMG in regards
to calculation of Cost of Equity wherein, Estimated Asset Beta was 0.92 and corresponding Equity Beta
works out to 0.98.

3. AERA has been considering cost of equity at 13.36% as against 15.64% as per study veport submitted by
M/s KPMG. The variation in the FRoR rates at the airport is due to the gearing ratio and the actual cost
of debt which is taken at varied rates over the years.”’

Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding true-up of Fair Rate of Return (FRoR)
for the First Control Period

The Authority notes AAI's comment regarding FRoR for true up of First Control Period. The Authority
notes that AAI’s capital structure is predominantly equity based and therefore is not efficient. Considering
low gearing in case of Indore International Airport, as per the Authority, the claim of AAI of higher cost of
equity is not justifiable. Further, the study report on Cost of Equity by M/s KPMG referred to by AAI in
First control period is over 10 years now.

It may be noted that the debt-equity ratio considered by the Authority for Indore International Airport for
the First Control Period is on an actual basis. Further, while considering cost of equity for major PPP airports
like MIAL, DIAL, BIAL, HIAL and CIAL, a notional debt-equity ratio of 48%:52% is also applied.

Thus, the Authority for the purpose of true up of First Control Period decides to consider Cost of Equity @
14% and the actual gearing ratio as recomputed, based on information given by AAI relating to actual debt
and repayment schedule (refer para 4.6.11).

The Authority has reviewed the submission made by FIA regarding the Fair Rate of Retum (FRoR) and
AAT’s response to the same.

Cost of debt and gearing plays an important role in determination of FRoR. FIA has compared the FRoR of
Indore International Airport with other airports such as Chennai and Pune. The Authority notes that the
FRoR for AAT at Indore is computed at 13.33% (Table 27) which is in fact lower than the FRoR for Chennai
(13.92%- True up of FRoR of SCP decided by the Authority) and Pune (13.77%- True up of FRoR of SCP).
The Authority is of the opinion that each airport operates with a distinct financial structure. As a result, the
gearing for each airport for every year in the control period has to be examined to derive the weighted
average FRoR.

The Authority emphasizes that the FRoR is determined not only by comparative analysis but also by
considering the unique financial circumstances and operational conditions of each airport. Therefore, the
Authority does not see any merit for revising the FRoR for Indore International Airport.

As per the Authority, the requirement for an independent study will depend upon the size of the airport and
the scale of operations. AERA, may commission an independent study for the future Control Periods of
Indore International Airport, if considered necessary.

At the Consultation stage, based on AAI’s submission, the Authority had considered the cost of debt for
Indore Airport as applicable to Coimbatore International Airport. The amount of debt was as per the
financial model submitted by AAI at consultation stage. The Authority, in the Consultation Paper 04/2024-
25 dated 5™ September 2024 vide para 4.6.5 (as well as vide mail date 23™ September 2024), directed AAI
to submit the actual cost of debt and its repayment structure for the purpose of true-up for the First Control
Period. AAI vide mail dated 21* October-2024 provided the cost of debt for term loan taken from SBI and

Page 55 of 191

Zil




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Axis Bank together with the repayment schedule. Based on the details received, the Authority has
recomputed the weighted average cost of debt for the true up of the First Control Period which works out to
6.92%. The revised schedule of debt is as presented in table below:

Table 26: Revised Schedule of Debt for Indore International Airport for true up of the First Control
Period .

]

(% in Crores)

==

Opening Debt - - 13.95 20.57
Drawdown (additional loan taken) - - 13.95 6.62 2.37 22.94
Repayment = - - - -
Closing Debt - - 13.95 20.57 22.94
Average Debt = - 6.98 17.26 21.76
Cost of Debt (%) 6.92% 6.92% 6.92% 6.92% 6.92%

4.6.12 Based on the information provided by AAI the Authority recalculated the Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for
the true-up of the First Control Period, as follows:

Table 27: FRoR decided by the Authority for the First Control Period

Debt (Table 26)

FY21 |

13.05 | 2057 |

Equity B 90.44 96.31 91.27 | 131.26 | 139.35

Debt + Equity C=A+B 90.44 96.31 | 10523 | 151.84 | 162.29 | 606.09
Cost of Debt (%) D 0.00% | 0.00% | 6.92% | 6.92% | 6.92%

Cost of Equity (%) g 14.00% | 14.00% | 14.00% | 14.00% | 14.00%

Gearing (%) F=A=C 0.00% | 0.00% | 13.26% | 13.55% | 14.14%

Weighted Average B .

Geanng(%) G=YF*C)+3C 9.48%
Cost of Debt (%) H 6.92%
Cost of Equity (%) 1 14.00%
FRoR (%) J=H*G+I*[1-GD 13.33%

4.7 True up of Aeronautical Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenses

4.7.1 AAI submitted the actual O&M expenses for Indore International Airport for true up of the First Control
Period of ¥ 315.68 crores and the same is presented in table below:

Table 28 : Actual O&M expenses submitted by AAI for Indore International Airport for the First

Control Period
(Z in Crores)

1607 | 1508 | 15.14| 16.72| 7654

h 1 ayroll Expenses (Othera CQ/Q
2 Retirement benefits of employees 2.62 0.42 0.50 | (0.00) 8.18
A Total Payroll Expenditure (1+2) 18.18 18.69 15.50 15.64 16.72 84.72
Admin & General Expenses (Other than
3 CHQ/RHQ) 6.54 7.44 5.01 11.56 8.80 [ 39.36
4 Admin & General Expenses (CHQ/RH@)~ 11.39 29.11 27.36 28.73 30.16 | 126.75
B | Total Admin & General Expenditiire (3¥4),[ 17.93 | 36.55 | 3237 | 40.29 [ 38.96 | 166.11

Otder No. 13/2024-25 Page 56 of 191

e 133
i REG.__lll—_{.\‘J"‘ Y
T ———— = -




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

c | Repairs &intenance Expenditure 8.04 6.14 8.11 6.73 11.88 40.90
D | Utilities & Outsourcing Expenditure 3.83 3.73 4.28 4.44 5.77 22.06
E | Other Outflows 0.26 0.59 0.08 0.34 0.63 1.90

Total (A+B+C+D+E) 48.24 | 65.70 | 6035 | 67.43 73.96 | 315.68

4.7.2 The O&M expenses approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order for First Control Period was I 183.12
crores. Components wise details of the O&M expenses approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order
No.45/2018-19 dated 8" March 2019 for the First Control Period were as follows:

Table 29 : O&M expenses as per the Tariff Order for the First Control Period

(% in Crores)

1 Payroll Expenses (Other than CHQ/RHQ) 12.78 13.65 14.61 15.63 16.72 73.39
2 Payroll Expenses (CHQ/RHQ) 2.54 2172 2.91 3.11 3.33 14.61
A Total Payroll Expenditure (1+2) 15.32 16.37 17.52 18.74 | 20.05 88.00
Admin & General Expenses (Other than
3 CHQ/RHQ) 2.97 3.49 3.84 4.22 - 4.65 19.17
4 Admin & General Expenses (CHQ/RHQ) A 2.44 2.56 2.69 2.82 12.83
B Total Admin & General Expenditure (3+4) 5.29 5.93 6.40 6.91 7.47 32.00
C Repairs & Maintenance Expenditure 8.19 8.78 9.43 8.67 8.80 43.87
D Utilities & Outsourcing Expenditure 3.41 348 3.55 3.63 3.73 17.80
E Other Outflows 0.25 0.27 0.29 0.31 0.33 1.45
Total (A+B+C+D+E) 3246 | 34.83 | 37.19| 38.26| 40.38 | 183.12

4.7.3  The Authority noted a difference of ¥ 132.56 crores between the O&M expenses submitted for true up by
AAI for Indore International Airport and expenses approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order No.
45/2018-19 dated 8" March 2019 for the First Control Period. The Authority examined the variances and
the same had been explained in the following paragraphs:

Authority’s examination and proposal regarding true up of O&M expenses of the First Control
Period at Consultation Stage:

The Authority had discussed AAI’s submission of O&M expenses under various heads for the First Control
Period in the following sequence: 1

a) Allocation Ratios
b) Assessment, Rationalization & Reallocation of O&M expenses

a) Allocation Ratios

Employee Head Count Ratio (EHCR)

474  There are two different EHCR ratios applied by AAIL. One EHCR has been applied for an apportionment of
payroll expenses (Aero: Non-Aero) and the other was for apportionment of expenses other than payroll
(Aero: Non-Aero: ANS) e.g. telephone charges, printing and stationery etc.

The EHCR submitted by AAI in its MY TP propo‘;dl ‘was as presented below:

S S

Order No. 13/2024-25 [ £ Page 57 of 191

N\, .y

e REUuIatON




4.7.5

4.7.6

Order No. 13/2024-25

TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Table 30: EHCR Allocation % as submitted by AAI in MYTP proposal

© 97.96

63.58

S 98.95% | % [
NoToes L.05% 2.04% 1.92% 2.06% 1.10%
100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% |  100.00%

67.38

Aero 63.51% % 66.23% % 64.75%
Non-Acro 0.68% 1.32% 130% 1.42% 0.72%
ANS 35.81% 35.10% 32.47% 3021% 34.53%
Total 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

100.00%

The Authority analyzed the above EHCR computations submitted by AAI and noted that AAI had
considered all common employees as aeronautical in nature instead of apportioning the same to other
segments before computation of ratios. Therefore, the Authority re-computed the EHCR after apportioning
the common employees between Aero: Non-Aero: ANS segments as shown in the table below:

Table 31: Re-computation of EHCR after apportionment of common employees at Consultation Stage

Total other than common

F=E-D

Acro Employees A i, 74 80 74 72
Non-Aero Employees B I 2 2 2 I
ANS Employees & 53 53 50 14 48
Common Employees D 15 2 22 21 18

Total Employces after apportionment

Apportionment of Common Employees

Aero Employees G 9 13 14 13 11
Non-Aero Employees H 0 0 0 0 0
ANS Employees I 6 9 8 ] 7l

i ANS EIDloVe

Acro %

JIJ+K)

98.88% |

Aero Employees J=A+G 88 87 94 87 83
Non-Acro Employees K=B+H 1 2 2 2 1
L=C+I 2

97.75%

Non-Aero %

Aero %

K/(J+K)

1.12%

59.46%

57.62%

61.04%

2.25%

61.70%

39.71%

Non-Aero %

K/M

0.68% |

1.32%

1.30%

1.42%

0.72%

ANS %

39.86%

41,06%

37.66%

36.88%

39.57%

However, AAI had vide email dated 1* March. 2024 submitted that. “It is also requested that three number

CNS emplovee working in Airports s)

o

&

r———
stent depar
- C =

tment, therefore the same may please be considered in

Page 58 of 191




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

AERO. In model, we have erroneously shown in ANS. Accordingly, salary amount of 3 employees may be
shifted to AERO from ANS in the First Control Period (i.e. Basic pay, DA, other allowance, HRA and PF)
& also applicable revised ratio may be considered for truing up as well as projections on Second Control
Period as AERO expenses”.

4.7.7  Accordingly, three employees were shifted from “Other than Airport” to “CNS-Airport Systems” and the
proportionate expenses were re-classified from ANS to aeronautical segment. Thus, the revised EHCR
computed for the First Control Period was as presented in the table below:

Table 32: Revised EHCR considered by the Authority for true up of the First Control Period at

97.83% 97.98% 7.83% |
2.17% 2.02% 2.17% 1.15%
100.00% 100.00% | 100.00% 100.00% |

—E e T

6149% |  59.60% | 62.99% | 6429% |  61.87%

Non-Aero 0.68% 1.32% 1.30% 1.43% 0.72%
ANS 37.84% 39.07% 35.71% 34.29% 37.41%
Total 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

Terminal Building Ratio (TBLR)

4.7.8  AAI had submitted an average Terminal Building Ratio of 92.82%:7.18% (Aero: Non-Aero) based on the
actual commercial area let out during the First Control Period. The Authority proposed to consider the ratio
as 92%:8% for apportionment of common assets within the Terminal Building (Aeronautical: Non-
aeronautical).

Computation of Gross Block Ratio (GBR)

4.7.9 The Authority noted that AAI had not submitted Gross Block Ratio computation and consequently no
expenses were allocated using GBR. However, the Authority proposed to compute GBR and apply the same
on allocation of expenses such as Municipal Taxes, Consultancy fees etc. The GBR computed by the
Authority was as follows:

Table 33 : GBR Allocation % as computed by the Authority at Consultation Stage

 Parts - ) Y DBl N yL
Aero 94.45% 94.29% 94.57% 95.34% 94.87%
Non-aero 2.64% 2.88% 2.74% 2.36% 2.34%
Others* 2.91% 2.82% 2.69% 2.31% 2.79%
Total 100.00% | 100.00% | 100.00% | 100.00% | 100.00%

*Includes both ANS and Cargo Assets
Vehicle Ratio

4.7.10 AAI submitted the following vehicle ratios for the apportionment of "R&M-Vehicle Expenses" during the
First Control Period. The ratios, as allocated by AATI and proposed by the Authority at the consultation stage,
were as follows:

Order No. 13/2024-25 Page 59 of 191




4.7.11

4.7.12

4.7.13

47.14

4.7.15

Order No. 13/2024-25

TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Table 34: Vehicle Ratio as submitted by AAI and proposed by the Authority for the First Control
Period at Consultation Stage

Aero 100. 00% 96 43% 96.00% 96.15%
Non-aero 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
ANS 0.00% 3.57% 4.00% 4.00% 3.85%
Total 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

The Authority reviewed the vehicles owned by AAI, which were used by employees across various
segments, and found the ratio submitted by AAI to be justifiable. Therefore, the Authority proposed to
consider the ratio as submitted.

Staff Quarters Ratio (SQTR)

AALI submitted the following Staff Quarters Ratio (SQTR) for the true-up of the First Control Period. The
SQTR was computed based on the number of staff quarters utilized by employees categorized under various
segments, i.e., Aeronautical, Non-Aeronautical, and ANS. The SQTR was used for allocating expenses
related to staff residences, such as residential telephone and security (watch & ward) expenses.

Table 35: Staff Quarter Ratio as submitted by AAI

85.00% |

86.05%

Aero 83 33% 84.21%

Non-Aero 2.78% 2.63% 0.00% 0.00%
ANS 13.89% 13.16% 13.16% 15.00% 13.95%
Total 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

The Authority re-computed the SQTR based on the number of staff quarters utilized by employees in various
segments, as submitted by AAI, and found the ratios to be reasonable. Therefore, the Authority proposed to
use these ratios for the true-up of the First Control Period.

Electricity Ratio

The Electricity Ratio was computed based on electricity consumption for Aeronautical, Non-Aeronautical,
and ANS segments. This ratio was used for allocating power charges and R&M (Repair and Maintenance)
— Electrical expenses.

Table 36: Electricity Ratio as submitted by AAI and proposed by the Authority at Consultation Stage

Aero 87.00% 88.00% 86.00% 89.00% 89.00%
Non-Aero 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00%
ANS 12.00% 11.00% 13.00% 10.00% 10.00%
Total 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

The Authority re-computed the Electricity Ratio based on the number of electricity units consumed by each
segment. The ratios submitted by AAI were found to be reasonable and thus the Authority proposed to use
these ratios for the true-up of the First Control Period.

Page 60 of 191




4.7.16

4.7.17

TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Hired Vehicle Ratio

The Hired Vehicle Ratio was used to allocate the hire charges for cars and jeeps. This ratio was calculated
based on the number of hired vehicles used by employees assigned to the Aeronautical, Non-Aeronautical,
and ANS segments.

However, during FY 2018-19, a vehicle that was used for CNS operations was incorrectly classified as
being used for "Aeronautical" purposes. The Authority proposed to reallocate this vehicle to the "ANS"
segment and adjust the Vehicle Ratio accordingly, as shown in the table below:

Table 37: Hired Vehicle Ratio as submitted by AAT and proposed by the Authority at Consultation
Stage

N ] s e R |
100.00% 87.50% 85.71%

Aero ()

Non-aero 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

ANS 0.00% 12.50% 14.29% 14.29% 14.29%
100.00% 100.00% |  100.00% | 100.00% | 100.00% |

otal

ATl [ 8750% |  8750% |  8571%|  85.71% 85.71% |

Non-aero 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
ANS 12.50% 12.50% 14.29% 14.29% 14.29%
Total 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

b) Assessment, Rationalization & Reallocation of O&M expenses

4.7.18

Order No. 13/2024-25

Payroll Expenses - ¥ 84.72 crores

The Authority observed that the actual total payroll expenses (both other than CHQ/RHQ and CHQ/RHQ)
for the First Control Period submitted by AAI for Indore International Airport was T 84.72 crores, as
presented in the table below:

Table 38 : Payroll expenses submitted by AAI for True up of the First Control Period

(% in crores)

13.53 | aadl6.07I W58 | 15.14] 1672 ‘7654

Payroll expse (Oher than CHQ/RHQ)
Retirement benefits of employees 4.65 2.62 0.42 0.50 (0.00) 8.18
Total 18.18 18.69 | 15.50 | 15.64 16.72 84.72

As explained in para 4.7.6, AAI had requested to shift 3 employees classified as “Other than Airport” in
their MYTP submission to “CNS-Airport Systems” (aeronautical segment) on account of erroneous
classification.

Accordingly, 3 employees were shifted from “Other than Airport” to “CNS-Airport Systems” and the
proportionate expenses were re-classified from ANS to aeronautical segment. Accordingly, the revised
payroll expenses for Indore International Airport for the First Control Period was as presented in the table
below:

Page 61 of 191




4.7.19

Order No. 13/2024-25

TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Table 39: Revised Payroll expenses proposed to be considered by the Authority for the First Control
Period at Consultation Stage

(% in crores)

Particutars | FY19| FY 20| FY21| FY22| FY23| Total
Payroll expenses (Other than CHQ/RHQ) 13.53 16.07 15.08 15.14 16.72 76.54
Retirement Benefits of Employees 4.65 2.62 0.42 0.50 (0.00) 8.18
Payroll expenses as per MY TP submission 18.18 18.69 15.50 15.64 16.72 84.72
(Add:) Re-classification from ANS 0.92 1.10 1.00 0.88 0.62 4.51
Revised Payroll Expenses 19.10 19.78 16.50 16.52 17.33 §9.23

The revised payroll expenses ( 89.23 crores) for Indore International Airport were reasonably in line with
the expense approved by the Authority in the First Control Period Tariff Order (X 88.00 crores). The
Authority, therefore, proposed to consider the actual payroll expenses submitted by AAI from FY 2018-19
to FY 2022-23 for true up of the First Control Period.

Apportionment of Administration & General expenditure of CHO/RHQ - ¥ 126.75 crores

The Authority reviewed the basis adopted by AAI for allocation of CHQ and RHQ expenses to Indore
International Airport and other airports and noted the following:

1.

1i.

iii.

All expenses incurred by CHQ and RHQ (like staff costs, Admin and General expenses, Repairs and
Maintenance, utilities, outsourcing expenses etc.) were allocated to all the AAT airports, in the ratio of
revenues eamed by each Airport.

Expenses such as legal costs, interest/ penalties are related to some specific airports. However, these
had been allocated to the common pool and apportioned to all the AAI airports. The Authority was of
the view that the above process followed by AAI for allocating the expenses is on the higher side and
necessitates adoption of a scientific/ rational approach for justifiable allocation of expenses to the
Airports.

The Authority proposed the following towards allocation of CHQ and RHQ to airport (under
Administration and General expenses (CHQ/RHQ):

a) Pay and Allowances of CHQ/RHQ

e AAI had considered payroll expenses of Commercial department at CHQ and RHQ as
Aeronautical expenses, whereas such expenses are non-aeronautical in nature.

e AAThad excluded payroll expenses of employees involved in ANS and Cargo departments at CHQ
and RHQs, while working out the allocation of expenses to the airports. However, no exclusion
was done for support services of the departments of HR, Finance, Civil, Terminal Management
(Housekeeping), etc.

e Manpower of CHQ and RHQ also provide services to non-aeronautical activities, ATC, and CNS
cadres at respective airports. Hence, pay and allowances need to be adjusted accordingly.

e Considering all the facts and figures as stated above, the Authority was of the view that 20% of
pay and allowances of CHQ and RHQ is to be excluded towards the following:

i. Support services to ANS Cargo and Commercial at CHQ, RHQ and Airports.

S

rd
o

Page 62 of 191




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

ii. Employees of the commercial department
A balance of 80% of pay & allowances of CHQ/RHQ are to be allocated to the airports.
b) Administration & General Expenses of CHQ and RHQ

e AAI had incurred Legal & Arbitration Expenses at both CHQ and RHQ level. The Authority was
of the view that this expense should be analyzed and distributed to stations on a case-to-case basis.
As the above details were not provided by AAI the same had not been allocated to the stations.

e AAI had paid interest/penalties to Government of India at both CHQ and RHQ levels. The
Authority was of the view that the stakeholders should not be burdened with interest/penalties paid
to Government of India, due to various lapses/delays on the part of the Airport Operator. Hence
the Authority proposed to not consider interest/penalties appearing in AAI submission.

4.7.20 The Authority is of the view that the users should pay only for the services availed by them. This view was

4.7.21

4.7.22

Order No. 13/2024-25

also consistent with the International Civil Aviation Organization’s (ICAO) principle of ‘Cost-relatedness’.
Based on the above principles, the Authority had rationalized the CHQ/ RHQ expenses being allocated to
Indore International Airport.

The Authority also feels that the allocation of CHQ & RHQ expenses by AAI on the basis of revenue is on
higher side, as it brings large variation in such expenses Y-o0-Y, due to change in revenue and is against the
basic principle of cost relatedness in tariff determination. Users of the Major Airports have to pay higher
tariff due to higher allocation of CHQ/RHQ expenses to these airports. Further, as the revenue from these
airports goes up due to higher tariffs, it further leads to higher allocation of CHQ/RHQ expenses with chain
of cascading effect.

The Authority, through past tariff orders had been advising AAT to examine these issues in detail and devise
a foolproof method for allocation of CHQ & RHQ expenses on priority.

In this regard, AERA had received a study report from AAI vide letter dated 21 August 2024, on the
methodology for allocation of RHQ/ CHQ expenses to AAI airports. The Authority would examine the
study report in detail, and based on the outcome of review exercise, appropriate decision would be taken
accordingly.

Based on the above, the Authority had derived the revised allocation of Administration & General Expenses
(CHQ and RHQ) and the same was as presented in the table below:

Table 40: Re-allocation of CHQ/RHQ - Administration & General expenses proposed by the
Authority for the First Control Period at Consultation Stage

(< in Crores)

din ea exenss (a )
allocated by AAI) (A)

Revised allocation of CHQ/RHQ expenses
proposed by the Authority (B)
Variance (A-B) 7.27 16.81 4.34 4.55 4.78 37.74

4.12 12.30 23.02 2418 25.38 89.01

Page 63 of 191

ot [HTROh o

a9




4.7.23

4.7.24

4.7.25

Order No. 13/2024-25

TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Administration expenses (Other than CHOQ/RHQ) - ¥ 39.36 crores

There was a variance of % 20.19 crores between the Administration Expenses approved in the Tariff Order
No0.45/2018-19 dated 8" March 2019 of the First Control Period of % 19.17 crores and actual expense
claimed by AAI of ¥ 39.36 Crores for true up of the First Control Period.

Table 41: Administration & General expenses (other than CHQ/RHQ) submitted by AAI for true up
of First Control Period

(? in C; 0129)
~ = T e o) = ) i
_ o | wwe| evae| evar| vz FV23 | Tomal
Admlmstratlon & Genera] Expenses (Other than
CHQ/RHQ) submitted by AAI for True Up P Eal| B 3936 |

The Authority noted that the increase in Administration Expenses was due to incurrence of higher upkeep
expenses, office expenses, CSR expenses and expenses related to installation of “May [ Help You” counters
in the terminal building to facilitate and provide information relating to passengers.

The Authority noted that AAI had claimed X 4.10 crores towards CSR expenses in the True up of the First
Control Period.

The Authority took cognizance of the statutory provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 towards allowance
of CSR expenses and the extract of the same had been provided as follows:

‘Section 135 (1) of Companies Act, 2013 states that ‘Every company having net worth of rupees five hundred
crore or more, or turnover of rupees one thousand crore or more or a net profit of rupees five crore or more
during immediately preceding financial year shall constitute a Corporate Social Responsibility Committee
of the Board consisting of three or more directors, out of which at least one shall be an independent
director.’ Further section 135(5) states that 'The Board of every company referred in section 135(1), shall
ensure that the company spends, in every financial year, at least two percent of the average net profits of
the company made during the three immediately preceding financial years, in pursuance of its Corporate
Social Responsibility’.

[n this regard, the Authority was of the view that as the CSR is a mandatory Social Responsibility of the
Companies (covered under Section 135(1) of Companies Act). As the CSR expenditure is to be incurred
by Companies out of their net profits, it is to be regarded as an essential element of the appropriation of Net
Profits and not as a part of their Operating Expenditure. Therefore, CSR expenses could not be construed
as a pass-through expenditure of the companies. Otherwise, it would defeat the very purpose of the social
responsibility entrusted on the companies.

Section 37(1) of the Income Tax Act also disallows CSR expenses, as these are not considered expenses
incurred wholly and exclusively for the purpose of business of the entity.

In view of the above, henceforth, the Authority would not consider CSR expenses under the O&M
Expenditure.

AAT had apportioned Telephone charges, Printing & stationery and other expenses based on Employee ratio.
The Authority proposed to allocate these expenses on the same ratios as enumerated in Table 14. The
Authority also proposed not to consider  7.47 crores of Bad debts written off during FY 2021-22, which
was included under Office Expeqst;;{-._.as part-of Administration & General expenses.

K Page 64 of 191
/ 3




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

The Authority observed that AAI had accounted for % 1.50 crores during FY 2019-20 and % 0.16 crores
during FY 2020-21 pertaining to purchase of land as “Other Sundry expenses” as part of Office expenses,
which was found to be erroneous and hence, the Authority proposed not to consider the same towards O&M
expenses.

The Authority also proposed to apportion Municipal taxes based on Gross Block Ratio, Printing &
Stationery, travelling expenses, Telephone charges & Office expenses based on Employee ratio instead of
considering such expenses as 100% aeronautical as submitted by AAI, consistent with other airports.

On the basis of above-mentioned considerations, the Admin. & General expenses computed by the
Authority at consultation stage is as follows:

Table 42: Admin. & General expenses (other than CHQ/RHQ) computed by the Authority after
rationalization of expenses at Consultation Stage

unt [Remarks

= _,::,1

Admin. & General expenses (other

than CHQ/RHQ) submitted by AAT | L2P1e 4] LI

Less:

(-) Non-Consideration of CSR expenses 410 I())enrie:)cc;:ount of losses during the First Control
(-).Non-consideration of Bad debts 747 Users no.t to be tfurdened with costs of bad
written off i debts written off

e B 1.66 Erroneous accounting cost of purchase land in

"Other Sundry Expenses”

Due to the change in ratios used for allocation
2.56 | of certain expenses and re-computation of
certain ratios

(-) Variance due to changes in allocation
ratios

Admin. & General expenses after

rationalization as per the Authority e i

Interest on Finance Lease

4.7.26 The Authority noted that Interest on Finance Lease in respect of X-Ray Baggage Inspection System (X-

BIS) is another component of Admin. & Gen. Expenses which is discussed below:

The Authority noted that the interest on finance Iease of X 0.15 crores had been recorded by AAl in FY
2019-20 to FY 2022-23 as part of Administration & General expenses. It was noted that AAI made
adjustments to its treatment of lease expense due to the requirements of the provisions of the accounting
standard. In FY 2017-18, AAI entered into a contract to operate X-ray Baggage Inspection Systems (XBIS)
on a Build-Operate-Transfer (BOT) model basis. Under this contract, AAI leased the XBIS system for a
period of 6 years at an annual lease payment of ¥ 0.21 crores.

Initially, AAT accounted for this lease as an operating lease and accounted for it under the head of Repair &
Maintenance (R&M) — Electrical expenses until FY 2018-19. However, in FY 2019-20, due to the change
in accounting standards, AAI changed the lease classification from operating lease to “Finance lease." As a
result of this change in accounting treatment, AAI had made the following changes in the MYTP:

e Addition to Regulated Asset Base ({RAB): Assets amounting to ¥ 0.83 crores were added to the RAB as
of 1%t April 2019, considering'i;ts';ci.‘i;fui life'as 15 years.

Order No. 13/2024-25 / “ Z Page 65 of 191




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

e Depreciation: AAI charged depreciation of % 0.09 crores per year from FY 2019-20 onwards on the
capitalized asset.

e Interest on the finance lease was recognized as Admin & General expense from FY 2019-20 with
corresponding adjustments entries for previous years i.e., FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19.

o Liability Recognition: A liability of < 0.58 crores was recognized in FY 2019-20 to account for the
finance lease obligation.

4.7.27 Based on the above data, it was observed that the accounting did not reflect the lease commitment of % 0.21
crores payable annually to the vendor every year. Therefore, it was proposed to consider the value of lease
payment as part of the O&M expenses by adjusting the following:

e Recategorizing the amount of X 0.23 crores shown under R&M head to A&G expense head.

¢ InRAB, excluding the amount of % 0.83 crores considered as an addition in FY 2019-20 along with the
depreciation.

e Removing the liability so recognized from the books (which does not have an impact on ARR)

e Excluding Interest on Finance lease and recognizing Lease rent of  0.21 crores per annum.

After incorporating the above adjustment, the lease expense under A&G expense was as follows:

Table 43: Lease expense adjustment as per the Authority for the First Control Period at Consultation
Stage

0.21 0.01 - - - 0.23
Operational Lease payment to be adjusted (B) - 0.20 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.84
Lease expenditure as per the Authority (A +B) 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.21 1.07

The revised Administration & General expenses after carrying out the above-mentioned adjustments
proposed by the Authority for True up of First Control Period was as per table below:

Table 44: Administration & General expenses (Other than CHQ/RHQ) proposed by the Authority
for True up of First Control Period at Consultation Stage .

(Z in Crores)

Administration & General expenses after change in 3 44 464 3381 396 771 23.56

allocations and other adjustments (Table 42)

Less: Interest on finance lease (accounted by AAT) -| (0.05)| (0.04)| (0.03)| (0.02) | (0.15)
Add: Lease expenses recomputed by the Authority 0.21 021 021 0.21 0.21 1.07
(Table 43)

Administration & General expenses (Other than

CHQ/RHQ) proposed by the Authority for True 3.65 4.80 3.98 4.15 7.90 24.48
up

Repairs and Maintenance (R&M) - T 40.90 crores

4.7.28 The Authority noted that the actual R&M cost for the First Control Period was T 40.90 crores and the same
was within the amount of T 43.87 crores approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order No. 45/2018-19
dated 8" March 2019 for the First Control Period.

Order No. 13/2024-25 Page 66 of 191

N\

AN
*t P, \\"
R

\

e

i\-\“-, AT bg

i
Y




4.7.29

4.7.30

Order No. 13/2024-25

TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

The Authority observed that R&M expenses comprise of special repairs for Operational Boundary Wall &
Runway Apron Boundary, various Annual Maintenance Contracts (AMCs) pertaining to DG sets, Air
conditioners, UPS, PBB, drinking fountain, etc., for electrical maintenance. The Authority reviewed these
expenses and proposed to consider the same.

The Authority also noted that AAI had apportioned R&M — Equipment & Furniture expenses pertaining to
Computers, IT Hardware and Communication equipment based on Employee Ratio for apportionment into
Aeronautical, Non-Aeronautical and ANS segments.

As explained in para 4.7.26, the lease interest expenses on XBIS BOT had been recomputed by the Authority
to reflect the actual yearly lease expenses as part of the administration & general expenses (Comprising of
rent, rates & taxes, insurance, advertising expenses etc.). Accordingly, the lease expenses accounted under
R&M for FY 2018-19 and FY 2019-20 had been reduced from R&M expenses for the purposes of true up
of First Control Period.

AAI had allocated common R&M expenses on the basis of TBLR, SQTR and Electricity ratio, as
appropriate. The Authority, after using revised ratios computed by it, proposed to consider R&M expenses
of T 40.57 crores for true-up of the First Control Period. The reason for the variance was due to Terminal
Building Ratio recomputed by the Authority is explained in para 4.7.8.

Table 45: R&M expenses proposed by the Authority for True up of First Control Period at
Consultation Stage

expenses after change in allocations and
other changes
Less: XBIS BOT lease (0.21) (0.02) - -
Revised R&M expenses 7.92 6.11 8.04 6.69

Utilities & Qutsourcing Expenses - T 22.06 crores

Utilities & Outsourcing Expenses consisted of Power charges, Water charges, Consumption of stores &
spares and Hiring charges for manpower. AAI had submitted a total of ¥ 22.06 crores during the First
Control Period as compared to % 17.80 crores approved in the tariff order No. 45/2018-19 dated 8" March
2019 for the First Control Period.

The Utilities & Outsourcing Expenses submitted by AAI was as summarized in the table below:

Table 46: Utilities & Outsourcing expenses submitted by AAI for true-up of First Control Period
(T in Crores)

ting ses subte by
AAI for True Up

I. Power Charges

The Authority noted that AAI had incurred Actual Power Charges of X 16.61 crores during First Control
Period out of which X 3.74 crores had been recovered from concessionaires, and the Net Power Charges of
% 12.91 crores had been claimed by AAI for true up of the First Control Period. The total power cost

Page 67 of 191




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

incurred, recoveries made from concessionaries and the net power cost were as summarized in the table
below:

Table 47: Details of power costs incurred and recoveries made from Concessionaires for the First
Control Period

T B 7 ' j
Total Power Costs 3.89 3.46 2.51 16.61
(-) Recoveries from Concessionaires (0.82) (1.21) (0.57) (3.73)
Net Power Costs 3.07 2.25 1.95 12.88
Recoveries % 21% 35% 23%

The Authority found the net power costs submitted by AAI for true up to be reasonable and proposed to
consider the same for the true-up of First Control Period.

1I. Water Charges

4.7.31 The Authority noted that AAI had incurred Water charges of % 0.60 crores during the First Control Period.
The Authority found the same to be reasonable and proposed to consider the same for true up of the First
Control Period.

III. Consumption of Stores & Spares

4.7.32 AAI had submitted actual expenses amounting to X 1.42 crores for the consumption of Stores & Spares
which include fuel expenses and other consumables. Expenses towards consumption of stores and spares
had not been separately approved in the Tariff Order for the First Control Period. The Authority noted the
actual expenses towards consumption of Stores and spares to be reasonable and therefore proposed to
consider the same for true -up of the First Control Period.

IV. Hiring Charges - Manpower

4.7.33 AAI had submitted actual expenses amounting to T 7.16 crores towards hiring of outsourced manpower for
the True-up of First Control Period. As per the discussion with AAI, it was noted that this cost includes
hiring charges pertaining to drivers for vehicles, manpower for electrical installation etc. for running the
operations at the airport seamlessly. Based on the above, the Authority considered the expenses incurred by
AALI to be reasonable and therefore proposed to consider the same for the purpose of true up.

Table 48: Utilities & Outsourcing expenses proposed by the Authority for True up of First Control
Period at Consultation Stage

_P; R

Power Charges N .40 12.88
Water Charges B 0.11 0.15 0.60
Consumption of Stores & Spares 0.20 0.22 0.40 1.42
Hiring Charges — Manpower 0.56 1.90 1.83 7.16
Total 3.83 4.44 5.78 22.06

Other Qutflows - ¥ 1.90 crores

4.7.34 Other outflows which include collections charges on PSF and UDF submitted by AAI for true up of Indore
International Airport amounting to ¥ 1.90 crores was within the limits approved by the Authority in Order

Order No. 13/2024-25 Page 68 of 191




4.7.35

4.7.36

Order No. 13/2024-25

TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

for the First Control Period % 2.32 crores. AAI had considered these outflows as 100% aeronautical, which
the Authority found reasonable and proposed to consider the same for true up of the First Control Period.
Based on the above review and analysis, the revised O&M expenses proposed to be considered by the
Authority for the First Control Period was as provided in the table below:

Table 49: O&M expenses as proposed by the Authority for True up of the First Control Period at

Consultation Stage
(Z in Crores)

[Particulars [ "FY19| FY20| FY21| FY22] EY23| Total |
Payroll Costs - Other than CHQ/RHQ 14.45 17.06 16.07 16.00 17.32 80.89
Payroll Costs - CHQ/RHQ 4.65 2.72 0.43 0.52 0.01 8.34
Total Payroll Costs (A) 19.10 19.78 16.50 16.52 17.33 89.23
Admin. & General Expenses - Other than
CHOQ/RHO 3.65 4.80 3.98 4.15 7.90 24.48
Admin. & General Expenses - CHQ/RHQ 4.12 12.30 23.02 24.18 2538 89.01
Total Admin. & General Expenses (B) 7.78 17.10 27.01 28.32 33.28 113.49
Repairs & Maintenance (C) 792 6.11 8.04 6.69 11.83 40.57
Utilities & Outsourcing (D) 3.83 3.73 4.28 4.44 5.78 22.06
Other Outflows (E) 0.26 0.59 0.08 0.34 0.63 1.90
Total (A+B+C+D+E) 38.88 47.31 55.91 56.30 68.85 267.25

Reasons for variance in O&M expenses as submitted by AAT of X 315.68 crores and as proposed by the
Authority % 267.25 crores for true up of the First Control Period was as follows:

e Administration & General Expenses (CHQ/RHQ) — Rationalization by X 37.74 crores due to
rationalization of expenses on account of CHQ/RHQ cost allocation, legal & arbitration expenses and
fines/penalties, consistent with proposals at other similar airports.

e Administration & General Expenses (Other than CHQ/RHQ) — Rationalization of costs to the tune of ¥
14.88 crores due disallowance of CSR expenses, re-computation of EHCR, considering TBLR as
92%:8% and usage of GBR for certain expense heads.

e Payroll Expenses (Other than CHQ/RHQ) & Payroll Expenses (CHQ/RHQ) — Increase in cost by T 4.51
crores & X 0.15 crores on account of re-classification of 3 employees from ANS to acronautical segment
and their related payroll costs.

s Repairs & Maintenance Expenses - Rationalization of expenses to the extent of % 0.33 crores due to the
consideration of various ratios that had been recomputed.

Stakeholders’ comments regarding true-up of Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenses for the
First Control period

AAT’s comment on Apportionment of Administration & General expenditure of CHQ/RHQ is as follows:

“AERA has reduced the allocation of CHQ/RHQ Administration and General Expenses to the tune of
29.78% for 1st control period (FY 2018-19 to FY 2022-23). It is worthwhile to mention here that AAI has
already consider 5% reduction while allocating the CHQ/RHQ expenditure and reducing further by 29.78%
by AERA for the first control period is on the higher side. AAI has engaged the Institute of Cost Accountants
(ICMA) (on direction of AERA) to study the methodology CHQ/RHQ allocations. The report has already
been submitted to AERA.

Page 69 of 191




4.7.37

4.7.38

4.7.39

Order No. 13/2024-25

TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Apportionment of Admin & General expenses of CHQ/RHQ in I°' Control Period

Year 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 Total
AAI (Table 22) [A] 11.39 29.11 27.36 28.73 30.16 126.75
AERA4 (Table 34) 4.12 12.3 23.02 24.18 25.38 89.01
Difference 7.27 16.81 4.34 4.55 4.78 37.74
% 63.83% 37.75% 15.86% 13.84% 15.85% 29.78%

AERA is requested to relook into the allocation of CHQ/RHQ expenses.”
AAI’s comment on Municipal taxes is as follows:

“At present, there is no clarity about Gross Block Ratio with respect to calculation of Municipal Taxes. AAI
is not in position to offer comment on the same.”

AAI’s comment on Interest and Finance lease is as follows:

“AAl placed order for supply, commissioning, testing, installation and comprehensive maintenance of XBIS
on BOT for 6 years at various airports in [ndia.

AAI treated contracts as operating lease and accounting treatment was done accordingly in the books of
AAL

CAG on while conducting audit of the annual accounts of AAI for FY17-18, observed that assets procured
under the above contract of XBIS should have been classified as finance lease under AS-19 and accordingly
remarked that profit for FY17-18 is overstated by the difference of depreciation and R&M as depreciation
is understated.

Further, management of AAI assured to CAG that fact of the case will be referred to Expert Advisory
committee of [CAI to decide its appropriate accounting treatment either as operating lease or finance lease.

As per the opinion of Expert Advisory committee of [CAI the leases of XBIS machineries was required to be
classified as finance lease and accounting for the same needs to be done as per the same.

Expert Advisory committee of [CAI after going through relevant provisions of AS-19 and different clauses
of contract with the parties opined that the arrangement with the two supplier companies for XBIS machines
in the extant case would, in substance, satisfy the tests laid down in paragraphs 8 and 9 of AS 19 and hence
would need to classify as Finance Lease.

AAIL has considered both capital model and BOT (lease model) for the purpose of consideration of
procurement of machineries. The management has compared the cash outflow under capital model and
BOT model and concluded that PV of cash outflow under BOT is less than PV of cash outflow under capital
model. Accordingly, PV of minimum lease payments was computed for the recognition of leased assets and
liability under finance lease obligation in the books of AAI.

AERA is requested to consider the XBIS machines on Finance lease as per the CAG observation as well as
and opinion of Expert Advisory committee of ICAL "

IATA’s comment on allocation of CHQ/RHQ expenses is as follows:

“We appreciate AERA for excluding unjustifiable costs from RAB that were proposed by the airport
operator, such as cost related to CSR, legal, as well as costs incurred due to penalties.

Page 70 of 191




4.7.40

4.7.41

Order No. 13/2024-25

TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

IATA supports the proposal to review CHO/RHQ costs allocation methodology and would request AERA to
subject the proposed approach to consultation. The consultation can either be to review the proposal by
AAI or to provide feedback on AERA's preliminary view of the proposal by AAL"

AAI’s response to Stakeholders® comments regarding true-up of Operation and Maintenance (QO&M)
expenses for the First Control Period

No counter comments were received from AAI in response to IATA’s comments regarding allocation of
CHQ/RHQ expenses for the First Control Period.

Authority’s analysis on Stakeholder’ comments regarding true-up of Operation and Maintenance
(O&M) for the First Control period

The Authority notes the comment of AAI on CHQ/RHQ Administration and General expenses for the true-
up of the First Control Period.

The Authority has reviewed AAI’s existing methodology for allocation of CHQ/RHQ expenses to
airports and separately computed the CHQ/RHQ expenses which includes the following adjustments:

e Payroll Expenses reduced by 20% pertaining to common employees cost which has been followed in
other AAT airports (Explained in detail in Para 4.7.19 (iii) of this Tariff Order).

e Legal and Arbitration expenses has been reduced as the same has to be allocated to specific airports
pertaining to which cost has been incurred (Explained in detail in Para 4.7.19 (iii) of this Tariff Order)

e Expenses of Mumbai Coordination Cell, RHQ -Western Region: The portion of the cost pertaining to
Mumbai Coordination Cell, RHQ-Western Region for FY 2018-19 & FY 2019-20 was excluded, while
computing allocation of expenses of RHQ- Western Region to Indore Airport in the Consultation
Paper. This exclusion was based on the understanding that the employee costs of Mumbai
Coordination Cell (RHQ-Western Region) were being reimbursed by the MIAL under the Operation,
Maintenance, and Development Agreement (OMDA)).

The exclusion of expenses pertaining to Mumbai Coordination Cell of RHQ-Western Region is a major
reason for variance between the CHQ/RHQ expenses allocated to Indore airport as per AAl and as per the
Authority.

The Authority, considering the AAI’s submission to review the allocation of CHQ/RHQ expenses to Indore
airport proposed by the AERA in the Consultation Paper, sought details of Retirement Compensation
received by AAI (in respect of Mumbai Coordination Cell, RHQ-WR) from MIAL during the First Control
Period and accounting treatment of the same given by AAI in books of accounts.

AAI vide email dated 22™ October 2024 & 15 November 2024 clarified that:

e An amount of X 17.88 Crores (for FY 2018-19) & X 1.47 Crores (for FY 2019-20) was received
from MIAL as Retirement Compensation in respect of Employees of Mumbai Coordination Cell

from MIAL. The last instalment of Retirement Compensation from MTAL was received by AAT in
April, 2019.

Page 71 of 191

~




ii.

TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

e Retirement Compensation payable by MIAL (as per OMDA) & as agreed by AAI was received
during a period of ten years, which ended on April, 2019. The amount received from MIAL as
retirement compensation has been adjusted against the employees’ payroll cost (Coordination Cell,
WR Headquarters). The remaining cost of employees of Coordination Cell (after adjustment of
retirement compensation) is allocatable to airports as part of RHQ-WR Expenses, including Indore
International Airport.

The Authority, based on the clarification furnished by AAI and taking into consideration the adjustment
done by AAI in the employees costs of Mumbai Coordination Cell (RHQ-WR) by reducing the retirement
compensation received from MIAL and allocating the remaining costs (as part of RHQ Costs) to airports
including Indore airport, decides to consider revised allocation of CHQ/RHQ Costs to Indore Airport as per
Table 50 for the true up of O&M Expenses for the First Control Period.

AERA has also received a study report from AAI regarding review of its existing methodology for
allocation of CHQ/RHQs Expenses to AATI airports. The Authority has reviewed the study report submitted
by AAIL The Study report summarizes the observations on the existing process and provides
recommendations for refining the present methodology to be followed by AAI for allocation of CHQ/RHQ
expenses to all airports, which includes the following:

1. Adoption of Weighted Average which includes quantitative factors that drive revenue such as ATM and
PAX, cost of employees working at the respective airports, as against the existing process of allocating
CHQ/RHQ expenses on the basis of revenue achieved by the airports.

ii. Identifying and booking of Legal expenses relatable to respective profit centers i.e. AAI Airports, JVCs,
PPP etc.

iii. Create separate cost Centre/segment for booking of expenses and revenue related to non-aeronautical
assets.

iv. Penalties and Interest on delays should be excluded from the allocable CHQ/RHQ expenses.

However, AAI has not provided any detailed workings (component wise) to substantiate the allocable
expenses of CHQ/ RHQ derived for FY 2021-22 based on the above study report. Therefore, the Authority
is unable to draw any conclusion/ outcome regarding the computation of CHQ/ RHQ expenses that have
been allocated to the AAI Airports, including Indore airport. Hence, the Authority has relied and adopted
the existing methodology of computing CHQ/ RHQ expenses as being uniformly applied across all AAI
airports, for determining the Administration and General CHQ/ RHQ expenses allocable to Indore
International Airport.

Table 50: Re-allocation of CHQ/RHQ — Administration & General expenses decided by the Authority
for the First Control Period

5

CHQRHQ - Admin General expenses (as
allocated by AAI (A) 29.11 27.36 28.73 30.16 | 126.75
Revised allocation of CHQ/RHQ expenses decided
by the Authority (B) 8.69 24.07 23.02 24.18 2538 | 105.34
Variance (A-B) 2.70 5.04 4.34 4.55 4.78 21.41
=7
Order No. 13/2024-25 = f ! Page 72 of 191
3 |
] {
A |




4.7.42

4.7.43

4.7.44

4.7.45

Order No. 13/2024-25

TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

The Authority notes the comment of AAI requesting for clarity on Gross block ratio applied to Municipal
Taxes. In this regard it is informed that each asset is examined for its nature (Aero/ Non-Aero/ Common
Asset) depending on its location/ usage etc. Further common assets are segregated into aero and non-aero,
considering appropriate ratios (EHCR, TBLR, Staff quarter, Vehicle etc.).

The ratio is derived by dividing the closing aeronautical gross block of assets by the total closing gross
block of assets for each specific year. The Authority has calculated the Gross Block Ratio following the
same methodology applied at other airports. For Indore International Airport, revised Gross Block Ratio
used for the true-up of the First Control Period is as follows:

Table 51: GBR Allocation % re-computed by the Authority

Particulars EY19 FY20 EY21 FY22 | EY23
Aero 94.45% 94.32% 94.59% 95.35% 94.88%
Non-aero 2.64% 2.87% 2.73% 2.35% 2.33%
Others* 2.91% 2.81% 2.68% 2.30% 2.78%
Total 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

*Includes both ANS and Cargo Assets

The Authority notes AAI’s comments regarding the classification of X-BIS as a Finance lease and
considering the same as a part of RAB. The Authority has reviewed the comments of AAI including the
observation of Comptroller and Auditor General of India (CAG) during the audit of accounts of AAT for FY
2017-18 wherein CAG commented that the contract of X-BIS should have been classified by AAI as Finance
lease as per AS-19. Expert Advisory Committee (EAC) of ICAI on the accounting treatment for X-BIS
opined that the arrangement with the supplier company of X-BIS and AAI shall be classified as Finance
lease. Considering the above, the Authority decides to consider the XBIS lease as Finance lease instead of
Operating lease.

Accordingly, X-BIS has been included under Finance Lease and considered it as part of Regulatory Asset
Base (RAB) for FY 2019-20, with depreciation being calculated in line with Order No. 35/2017-18 dated
January 12, 2018. However, the interest on the lease liability period has not been considered separately, as
it has already been factored in as part of the Return on RAB. AAI cannot claim this expenditure both as an
asset and as part of operating and maintenance expenses.

The Authority notes [ATA’s comment on review of allocation of CHQ/RHQ expenses.

It is to be noted that AERA has received a study report from AAI vide its letter dated 21* August 2024, on
the methodology for allocation of RHQ/ CHQ Expenses to airports. As indicated in Para 4.7.41 (ii) of this
Tariff Order, AAI's MYTP submission as well as its comments on CHQ/RHQ cost allocation lack
workings/calculations substantiating the numbers in the report and data for other years to arrive at the
revised CHQ/ RHQ allocation as per proposed methodology. In view of the same, the Authority is unable
to draw any conclusion on the recommendations of the study report. The Authority will examine the study
report in detail as stated in para 4.7.22 and appropriately decide the matter in due course.

For the purpose of this tariff order, the Authority decides to consider the current basis of allocation as per
the Consultation Paper and upon review if any adjustment needs to be done, it will be trued up during tariff
determination of the next control period.

The Authority also observed that interest on term loan amounting to ¥ 2.04 Crores was included as part of
Admin and General Expenses for the First Control Period. However, since the same has been considered as

&7 N\ Page 73 of 191

AL




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

part of FRoR computations and in order to ensure that there is no duplication, the Authority decides to
exclude the same for the true up of O&M Expenses for the First Control Period. The revised O&M Expenses
after exclusion of such interest on term loan and considering other expenses as explained above are as

follows:

Table 52: O&M expenses decided by the Authority for True up of the First Control Period

Payroll C

CHQ/RHQ

Payroll Costs - CHQ/RHQ 0.52 | 0.0l 834 | 8.34 E
Total Payroll Costs (A) 16.52 | 17.33 89.23 | 89.23 -
AcL & GengraEapenses - 344 | 459 | 374| 341| 6.19| 2137| 2448 | -3.11
Other than CHQ/RHQ : i ) ) E = - g
Admin. & General Expenses -

CHQ/RHQ (Table 50) 8.69 | 24.07 | 23.02 | 24.18 | 2538 | 10534 | 89.01 | 1634
UCTEL e i, ColBramz el 12.13 | 28.66 | 26.76 | 27.59 | 31.58 | 126.72 | 113.49 | 13.23
Expenses (B)

Repairs & Maintenance (C) 8.13 6.12 8.04 6.69 | 11.83 40.80 40.57 0.23
Utilities & Outsourcing (D) 3.83 | 3.73| 428 444 5.8 22.06 | 22.06 =
Other Outflows (E) 026 | 059 0.08| 034] 063 1.90 | 1.90 =
Total (F=A+B+C+D+E) 43.45 | 58.88 | 55.67 | 55.57 | 67.14 | 280.71 | 267.25 | 13.46

4.7.46 Reasons for variance in O&M expenses as decided of ¥ 280.71 crores and as proposed by the Authority

X 267.25 crores at CP stage (Table 49) for true up of the First Control Period is as follows:

e Administration & General Expenses (CHQ/RHQ) — increased by ¥ 16.34 crores due to revision in
CHQ/RHQ cost allocation, after considering employee cost of Mumbai Coordination cell as part of RHQ

€xpenses.

e Administration & General Expenses (Other than CHQ/RHQ) — Rationalization of costs to the tune of

T 3.11 crores due disallowance of interest on term loan.

e Consideration of XBIS lease as finance lease instead of operating lease based on CAG observation and

EAC (ICAI) opinion.

4.8 True up of Non-Aeronautical Revenue

4.8.1 The Authority noted that the actual Non-Aeronautical Revenue submitted by AAI for Indore International
Airport for true-up of the First Control Period is ¥ 79.88 Crores and the same had been presented in the table

below: _
Table 53: Actual Non-aeronautical Revenue for the First Control Period submitted by AAI for Indore
International Airport

(Zin Crores)

estaurant/Snack Bar e - 0.84 7.09

T.R. Stall 5.08 1.36 241 2.65

14.72

Order No. 13/2024-25 Page 74 of 191




4.8.2

4.8.3

4.8.4

Order No. 13/2024-25

TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

__‘___—_:._.

£ RRR v o o

Hoardmh& Displ Ia

Land Leases

Building (Residential)

"~ 0.18 .
0.20 0.56 3.14

Car entals

Car Parking
Admission Tickets 0.17 0.18 1.12
Other Income/ Sale of Scrap etc. 0.76 1.30 5.39

Total (A+B+C) 9.65 20.23 79.88

The Non-Aeronautical Revenue approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order No - 45/2018-19 dated 8"
March 2019 for the First Control Period was T 133.68 Crores. The details of Non-Aeronautical Revenue
approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order for the First Control Period are as follows:

Table 54: Non-Aeronautical revenue as per Tariff Order for the First Control Period
(R in Crores)

Restaurant / Snack Bars —  Jitu .0 i . i A = = 908 37.85

T.R. Stall 3.59 4.30 : 5.20 5.72 23.54

Hoarding & Displa | 640 7.04] 774 851  936] 39.05

. Land Leases

Building (Residential) 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02

Bu‘ildin {Non-—i'nial)

FEmiREaTTs = 2= OGN 067 074 0.81 |

Car Parking 2.18 2.40 2.63 2.90 3.19 13.30
Admission Tickets 0.26 0.28 0.31 0.34 0.38 1.57
Other Income/ Sale of Scrap etc. 0.47 0.50 0.52 0.55 0.57 2.61
Total (A+B+C) 21.81 24.25 26.55 29.10 31.97 | 133.68

Authority’s examination and proposal regarding the true-up of Non-Aeronautical Revenues of the
First Control Period at Consultation Stage:

The Non-Aeronautical Revenue approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order for the First Control Period
was X 133.68 crores. The actual Non-Aeronautical Revenue amounting to X 79.88 crores submitted by AAI
for Indore International Airport for the First Control Period was lower than that approved by AERA in the
tariff order for the First Control Period.

The Authority examined variances between projected and actual revenue from restaurants and snack bar,
T.R stalls, hoardings and displays, car parking, admission tickets and observed that the same was on account
of a decline in passenger traffic due to the adverse effects of the COVID-19 pandemic which led to a decline
in both domestic and international passengers. For FY 2020-21 and FY 2021-22 such decline was ~71%
and ~67% respectively between the actual non-aeronautical revenues and non-aeronautical revenues
approved in the tariff order for the First Control Period.

Page 75 of 191




4.8.5

4.8.6

4.8.7

4.8.8

Order No. 13/2024-25

TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

The Authority, in line with its decision taken in other Airports, proposed to consider the license fee/space
rentals from airlines and other aeronautical concessionaries (GHA service provider) as aeronautical revenue
and exclude the same from non-aeronautical revenue amounting to % 4.45 crores for the First Control Period
(currently classified in Building (Non-Residential) and Land leases).

Based on the above analysis, the Authority proposed to consider the actual Non-Aeronautical Revenue as
presented in table below for the purpose of true-up of the First Control Period.

Table 55: Non-Aeronautical Revenue proposed by the Authority for the First Control Period at
Consultation Stage
< i Crores)

Restauant / Snack Bars
T.R. Stall
Hoarding & Display

Re.

5.08 1.36 241 2.65 14.72

| Land Leases
Building (Residential)
Building (Non-Residential)

I Car Rentals

069| 016| 0.18] 026 190

Car Parking 0.61 0.11 0.20 0.56 3.14
Admission Tickets 0.33 0.17 0.17 0.18 1.12

Other Income/ Sale of Scrap etc. 2.18 -0.04 1.19 0.76 1.30 5.39

Less: Revenue fo Space Rentals —

Airlines (E) 0.81 0.53 0.93 1.05 0.75 4.08
Less: Revenue from Land Lease Rentals -

= = = d 2 .
Ramp Airlines (F) 0.09 0.28 0.37
Total (G=D-E-F) 18.45 22.52 6.75 8.51 19.20 75.43

Based on the above analysis, the Authority proposed to consider the Non-Aeronautical Revenues as per
Table 55 after adjustments detailed below:

i.  Recategorizing the license fee- Ramp/space rentals from airlines amounting to ¥ 4.45 crores under
Aeronautical Revenues.

Stakeholders’ comments regarding true-up of Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the First Control
period

No comments have been received from stakeholders on Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the First Control
Period.

Authority’s analysis on Stakeholder’ comments resarding true-up of Non-Aeronautical Revenue for
the First Control period

The Authority notes that no comments were received from the Stakeholders regarding true-up of Non-
Aceronautical Revenue for the First Control Period.

Page 76 of 191




4.8.9

TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

The Authority notes from the scrutiny of documents that the nomenclature “Land Leases” in Table 55
indicates Hangar Land rent collected by AAL The Authority upon enquiry noted that the Hangar in Indore
International Airport is located in the airside and used for aeronautical activities (aircraft parking/MRO
activities etc.). Accordingly, the Authority decides to consider Hangar Land Rent amounting to ¥ 0.58
Crores as Aeronautical Revenue for the true up of First Control Period. Accordingly, the Non-aeronautical
revenue decided for true up of the First Control Period is given in the table below:

Table 56: Non-Aeronautical Revenue decided by the Authority for the First Control Period
(% in Crores)

Restaurant / Snack Bars

T.R. Stall

Hoarding & Display

. Land eases

Building (Residential)

0.03

Building (Non-Residential)

Car Rentals

1.91

0.18

Other Income/ Sale of Scrap Etc

[ Less: Lease Rent Airlines/GHA (E

0.76

1.05 |

Car Parking 1.67 0.61 0.11 0.20 0.56 3.14
Admission Tickets 0.26 0.33 0.17 0.17 0.18 1.12
-0.04 1.19 1.30

0.81
Less: Space Rentals from Airlines } 5 ) 0.09 0.28 0.37
(F)
Less: Hangar Land Rent (G) 0.02 0.36 0.09 0.09 0.02 0.58
Total (H=D-E-F-G) 18.43 22.15 6.66 8.42 19.19 74.85
1: ;;‘R RtCES(ReD(ReterfTEbR 18.45 22.52 6.75 8.51 19.2 75.43
Difference (J=H-I) -0.02 -0.37 -0.09 -0.09 -0.01 -0.58

4.9 True up of Aeronautical Revenue
49.1 AAI had submitted Aeronautical Revenue for the First Control Period as follows:

Table 57: Aeronautical Revenue for the First Control Period submitted by AAI for Indore
International Airport

(T in Crores)

admg Carges - Domestic

Landing Charges - International

Order No. 13/2024-25 Page 77 of 191




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

PSF - Intematlonal

UDF — Domestic

UDF - Internatlonal

Extensmn of Watch Hours 0.01 - 0.11 0.07 - 0.19
CUTE Charges 2.56 2.67 1.62 1.38 3.38 11.61
Fuel Throughput Revenue 1.93 0.63 - - - 2.56
Ground Handling Revenue 1.67 1.39 0.74 0.21 0.70 4.72
Cargo Revenue (Royalty from AAICLAS) 1.01 1.02 0.99 1.03 1.33 5.38
Land Lease - Oil Companies -0.09 0.91 0.94 0.82 1.01 3.58
Land Lease - Ground Handling Agency - - . 0.03 0.07 0.10
Total Aeronautical Revenue (A+B+C+D) 35.17 68.98 25.60 40.46 67.67 237.87

4.9.2 The Authority compared the actual Aeronautical Revenue submitted by AAI with the Aeronautical
Revenues as per the Tariff Order for the First Control Period and the same is detailed below:

493

Table 58: Comparison of Aeronautical Revenue as submitted by AAI with Tariff Order of the First

Control Period

(X in Crores)

| As per arif Order

8010 |

9310 | 12570 | 437.50 |

As per true-up by AAI B 35.17 68.98 25.60 40.46 67.67 237.87
Difference C=B-A 4.77 -11.12 -67.50 -67.74 -58.03 | -199.63
Change % D=C/4 15.66% | -13.88% -72.50% | -62.61% | -46.16% | -45.63%

The Authority noted that there was significant variance between actual Aeronautical Revenues and
Aeronautical Revenues as approved by the Authority in Tariff Order for the First Control Period for FY
2020-21 to FY 2022-23, which was attributable to lower passenger traffic and ATMs due to the adverse
impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the aviation sector.

494 The Authority reviewed the Aeronautical Revenues submitted by AAI with the trial balance for FY 2018-
19 to FY 2022-23 and noted no deviations. Therefore, the Authority proposed to consider the Aeronautical

4.9.5

Revenue as submitted by AAI

The Authority noted that Fuel Throughput Revenue as submitted by AAI for FY 2018-19 amounts to X 1.93

crores. However, it was identified that  1.17 crores out of ¥ 1.93 Crores was pertaining to “Land Lease —

Oil Companies™ but wrongly classified under the head “Fuel Throughput Revenue”. Subsequently, AAI in

its submission rectified this error by adding  1.17 Crores to “Land Lease — Oil Companies” account, but

inadvertently missed to reduce the same from “Fuel Throughput Revenue” account. Therefore, the Authority
~proposed to exclude X 1.17 crores from the Fuel Throughput Revenue.

4.9.6  The Authority also noted that as of 31** March 2019, % 0.09 Crores (negative) was appearing in “Land Lease

19.

Order No. 13/2024-25 : ;.

— Oil Companies” in FY 2018-19. This was due to a reversal of earlier years provision passed in FY 2018-

Page 78 of 191




4.9.7

4.9.8

499

Order No. 13/2024-25

TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

The Authority proposed to re-classify the space rentals and land leases from airlines/GHA — Ramp as
Aeronautical Revenue from the current classification of Non-Aeronautical Revenue, in line with its decision
taken in other airports as discussed in para 4.8.5. The Aeronautical Revenues post reclassification proposed
by the Authority for the true-up of the First Control Period was as shown in the following table:

Table 59: Aeronautical Revenue for the First Control Period proposed by the Authority for Indore
International Airport at Consultation Stage

(< in Crores)

PSF — Domestic

PSF — International

UDF — Domestic - 41.80 12.56 23.70 40.36 118.43

UDF - Intematlonal - 0 40 - 0.1 1 0. 22 0 72

Extension of Watch Hours ' 001 ' : 0.11 0.07 2 0.19

CUTE Charges 2.56 2.67 1.62 1.38 3.38 11.61
Fuel Throughput Revenue 0.76 0.63 - - - 1.39
Ground Handling Revenue 1.67 1.39 0.74 0.21 0.70 4.72
Cargo Revenue (Royalty from AAICLAS) 1.01 1.02 0.99 1.03 1133 5.38
Land Lease - Oil Companies -0.09 0.91 0.94 0.82 1.01 3.58

Land Lease Ground Handlmg Agency - - - 0.07

- Add: Revenue from Space Rent from

0.81 0.53 0.93 1.05 0.75 4.08

Airlines (F)

Add: Revenue from Lease Rentals from

Airlines — Ramp (G) i ) ) T A 037
Total Aeronautical Revenue (H=E+F+G) 34.81 69.51 26.53 41.60 68.70 241.15

Stakeholders’ comments regarding true-up of Aeronautical Revenue for the First Control Period

No comments have been received from stakeholders regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the First Control
Period.

Authority’s analvsis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the First
Control Period

The Authority notes that no comments were received from the Stakeholders regarding true-up of
Aeronautical Revenue for the First Control Period

Page 79 of 191




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

4.9.10 As stated in para 4.8.9, the Authority has considered Hangar Land Rent as part of the Aeronautical Revenue.
Based on the above, the Aeronautical Revenue decided by the Authority for First Control Period is shown
in the table below:

Table 60: Aeronautical Revenue decided by the Authority for the First Control Period

(% in Crores)

Landing Charges — Domesti¢

Landing Charges — International

 Parking & HousingCharges

PSF — Domestic 11.93 0.19 - - = 12.12
PSF — International 0.00 - - - - 0.00
UDF — Domestic - 41.80 12.56 23.70 40.36 118.43
UDF - International - 040 - 0.11 0.22 0.72

|_ois|_os|os2| 0wl 03] 2

0.19 |

I Add: Revenue from pace Rent from

Extension of Watch Hours E 0.01 - 0.11 | 0.07 =

CUTE Charges 2.56 2.67 1.62 1.38 3.38 11.61
Fuel Throughput Revenue 0.76 0.63 - - - 1.39
Ground Handling Revenue 1.67 1.39 0.74 0.21 0.70 4.72
Cargo Revenue (Royalty from AAICLAS) 1.01 1.02 0.99 1.03 1.33 5.38
Land Lease - Oil Companies -0.09 0.91 0.94 0.82 1.01 3.58
Land Lease - Ground Handling Agency - - - 0.03 0.10

: ] : X ! 57S 4.08
A esi(E) 0.81 0.53 0.93 1.05 0.7
Add: Revenue from Lease Rentals from
o~ - - - .09 0.28 0.37
Airlines — Ramp (G) J = 22
Add: Revenue from Hangar Land Rent (H) 0.02 0.36 0.09 0.09 0.02 0.58
Total Aeronautical Revenue
’ : " d 68.72 241.
(I=E+F+G+H) 34.83 69.88 26.61 41.69 73
Aeronautical Revenue at CP Stage (J)
! 1 5 41.6 68.7 241.15
(Refer Table 59) 34.81 69.51 26.53
Difference (K=I-J) 0.02 0.37 0.08 0.09 0.02 0.58

4.10 True up of Taxation

4.10.1 AAI had submitted taxation for the First Control Period as follows:

Order No. 13/2024-25

Page 80 of 191




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Table 61: Aeronautical Taxation for the First Control Period submitted by AAI for Indore
International Airport

68.98

Total Revenue A 35.17 68.98 25.60

Oé& M Expenses 48.24 65.7 60.35

Depreciation (As per IT Act, 1961) 11.13 12.13 12.31

Interest on Working Capital 0.36 - 0.41

Total Expenses B 59.73 77.83 73.06 83.8 91.79 | 386.21
Profit/(Loss) C=A-B | (24.57) | (8.85) | (47.46) | (43.34) | (24.12) | (148.34)
Set off of prior period tax losses D - - - - -
faff’otge"sss alter setotiof prigrperiod E | @457 | (8.85) | (47.46) | (4334) | (24.12) | (14834)
Tax Rate F 34.94% | 34.94% | 34.94% | 34.94% | 34.94%
Aeronautical Tax G=E*F = = = = =

4.10.2 The Authority had recomputed Aeronautical Revenues based on the building blocks as discussed in previous
paragraphs and the details are as below:

Table 62: Aeronautical Taxation for the First Control Period proposed by the Authority for Indore
International Airport at Consultation stage

(R in Crores)

Total Revenue A
O&M Expenses (Table 49)
Depreciation (As per [T Act,

41.60 68.70 241.15
56.30 68.85 267.25

14.14 16.58 64.36

1961)

Interest on Working Capital® 0.36 - 0.41 1.42 0.18 237
Total Expenses B 49.90 58.41 68.20 71.86 85.61 333.98
Profit/Loss C=A-B (15.09) LLIT | (41.67) | (30.26) | (16.91)| (92.82)
Prior period losses carried forward D (27.30)~ | (42.39) | (31.28) | (72.95) | (103.21)

Set off of prior period tax losses E - | (1L.1D) - - -
Profit/Loss after set off of prior

S F (15.09) - | (41.67) | (30.26) | (16.91) | (103.93)
Loss Carried Forward (Closing) (]};_]]); (42.39) | (31.28) | (72.95) | (103.21) | (120.12)

Tax Rate H 34.94% | 25.17% | 25.17% | 25.17% | 25.17%
Aeronautical Tax I=F*H - - - - - -

~Carried Forward Losses amounting to ¥ 27.30 crores has been obtained from tariff order 45/2018-19 dated 8" March 2019.
#Working capital has been taken as per AAI submission
4.10.3 The Authority noted that AAI had incurred losses during the First Control Period and had carried forward
the losses to Second Control Period. Therefore, the Authority proposed to consider the Aeronautical Tax as
NIL for the First Control Period as per Table 62 above at Consultation Stage.

{4

Order No. 13/2024-25 Isf & Page 81 of 191
i v F_—

. ol AT

=\




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Stakeholders’ comments regarding true-up of Taxation for the First Control Period
4.10.4 No comments have been received from stakeholders regarding Taxation for the First Control Period.

Authoritv’s analvsis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding true-up of Taxation for the First Control
Period

4.10.5 The Authority notes that no comments were received from the stakeholders regarding true-up of taxation
for the First Control Period.

4.10.6 However, based on the changes to Aeronautical Revenue, O&M Expenses etc. the Authority has recomputed
the Taxation considering Interest Cost as an allowable deduction for the purpose of computing Income Tax,
for true up of the First Control Period as detailed below.

Table 63: Aeronautical Taxation for the First Control Period decided by the Authority for Indore
International Airport

(% in Crores)

Acronaltical Revenve (Table.60) 3483 | 6988 | 2661| 41.69| 6872| 241.73
Total Revenue A 34.83 | 69.88| 26.61| 41.69| 6872 241.73
O&M Expenses (Table 52) 43.45 58.88 55.67 55.57 67.14 280.71

Dy (e eI Ao 10.66 11.22 11.99 14.23 16.66 64.76

1961)
IieReshomlWorking Copiill e 0.36 S| 044|194 167 44
Total Expenses B 5447 | 7011 | 68.09| 71.74| 8547| 349.88
Profit/Loss C=A-B | (1964)| (023)] (4148)| (30.05)| (16.76) | (108.16)
Prior period losses carried forward D (27.30)~ | (46.94) 47.17) (88.65) | (118.70)

Set off of prior period tax losses E - - = = =

TR W IR i i e F (19.64) | (0.23) | (41.48) | (30.05) | (16.76) | (108.16)

period tax losses

Loss Carried Forward (Closing) (;:_2,- (46.94) | (47.17) | (88.65) | (118.70) | (135.46)
Tax Rate H 3494% | 25.17% | 25.17% | 25.17% | 25.17%
Acronautical Tax I=F*H - - - - - -

"Carried Forward Losses amounting to T 27.30 crores has been obtained from tariff order 45/2018-19 dated 8" March 2019
#Working capital has been taken as per AAI submission

4.11 True up of Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the First Control Period
4.11.1 AAI submitted Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the First Control Period as follows:
Table 64: True up of Aggregate Revenue Requirement submitted by the AAI for the First Control

Period
(% in Crores)
Average RAB A 86.39 9329 | 100.77 | 132.16 | 164.72 | 577.33
FRoR B 14.00% | 14.00% | 14.00% | 14.00% | 14.00%
Return on RAB E= KR 12.10 13.06 14.11 1850 | 23.06 | 80.83
Depreciation V. D _ 10,13 9.71 10.85 9.05 10.84 | 50.58

Order No. 13/2024-25 Page 82 of 191




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

[Parfiealars [ Rel. = |

O&M Expenses I E 4825 | 65.69 | 60.34

Taxation | I - - - - - -
Return on Land G - - (IR 0.17 0.19 0.53
Interest on Working Capital H 0.36 - 041 1.42 0.18 2.37
Less: 30% of NAR I 5.78 6.92 2.30 2.90 6.07 23.96
ARR J = Sum(C:H)-I 65.06 81.55 83.57 93.69 | 102.16 | 426.03
Additional revenue for initial K 54.50 - 5 s . 54.50
vears loss

Total ARR L=J+K 119.56 81.55 83.57 93.69 | 102.16 | 480.53
Aecronautical Revenue M 35.16 68.98 25.60 40.46 67.67 | 237.87
(Excess)/Shortfall N=L-M 84.40 12.57 57.97 53.23 34.49 | 242.66
PV of (Excess)/Shortfall (0) 162.47 21.23 85.91 69.16 39.32 | 378.09

4.11.2 As stated in the para 1.1.3, Indore International Airport had become a Non-Major Airport in FY 2020-21,

4.11.3

due to the passenger throughput and designated passenger handling capacity being lower than the threshold
limit of 3.5 MPPA defined under AERA Act 2008 read with AERA Amendment Act, 2019.

In this regard, AAI, vide letter dated 23™ March 2023 informed the Authority that necessary capex had been
incurred subsequently by which the design capacity of Indore International Airport is enhanced from 2.25
MPPA to 4.00 MPPA. The Authority noted that majority of these capex additions had been completed and
capitalized only during FY 2021-22. Thereby, there was a gap of one complete financial year viz. FY 2020-
21 that Indore International Airport remained a non-major airport.

Accordingly, in line with a uniform approach as followed in case of Srinagar International Airport while
determining tariff for the third control period, (vide Tariff Order No. 16/2023-24 dated 16" September,
2023), wherein, the Authority had not considered the true up for a complete financial year (FY 2020-21),
the Authority, therefore, proposed not to consider the under recovery of FY 2020-21 for the true-up of the
First Control Period.

Simultaneously, the Authority proposed to calculate the compounding of under recovery for FY 2018-19 to
FY 2022-23 by excluding compounding impact for FY 2020-21 (as the Airport had been a Non-Major
Airport during FY 2020-21).

The Authority's noted that decision on a similar matter relating to exclusion of one financial year for the
purpose of true up in case of Srinagar International Airport, is pending before the Hon’ble TDSAT and is
sub-judice and accordingly, in due course, the Authority would take an appropriate decision in case of Indore
International Airport also.

Based on the review of regulatory building blocks, the Authority had computed the ARR for the true-up of
the First Control Period as given below:

Table 65: Aggregate Revenue Requirement proposed by the Authority for the First Control Period at
Consultation Stage .

(&Ein Croves)
Average RAB Table 22 A 88.28 | 92.99 | 100.02 | 127.84 | 156.42
FRoR Table 25 B 13.36% | 13.36% | 13.36% | 13.36% | 13.36%
Return on Average RAB C=A*B | 1179 1242 1336 | 17.08| 20.89 | 75.54
Depreciation Table20 | - .p | 866 8.66 954 | 11.11| 1032 | 4828
Order No. 13/2024-25 Page 83 of 191




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

YWt T TR L L i e [ S R e O A R e~ =
Partiewtars | M0 g | pvig | Fva0 | rﬁﬁﬂﬂ“ﬁm | FY23 | Total
O&M Expenses Table 49 E 38.88 47.31 55.91 56.30 68.85 | 267.25
Aeronautical Tax Table 62 F = = : z = -
Return on Land G - : = = 2 -
Interest on Working Capital# H 0.36 - 041 1.42 0.18 2.37
True up of prior to FCPA I 54.50 - - = = 54.50
ARR J(_CSli;n 114.19 68.39 79.21 85.91 | 100.24 | 447.95 .
Non-Aeronautical Revenue Table 55 18.45 22.52 6.75 8.51 19.20 75.43
30% of NAR K 5.53 6.76 2.03 255 576 | 22.63
Net ARR L=J-K 108.66 61.63 77.19 83.35 94.48 | 425.32
Aeronautical Revenue Table 59 M 34.81 69.51 26.53 41.60 68.70 | 241.15
Under. (Oxer) resqrenyiof N=L-M | 73.85| -7.88| 50.66 | 4L76| 2578 | 184.17
First Control Period

Less: under-recovery not

Considered (Refer Para (0] - - 50.66 = — 50.66
4.11.2)

Under/ (Over) recovery of

Tascantio) Peripd P-N-O | 73.85| -7.88 -| 4176 | 2578 | 13351
considered by the

Authority

PV Factor @ 13.36% Q 1.65 1.46 - 1.28 1.13

PV of Under/ (Over)

recovery of First Control R=P*Q | 121.94 | -11.48 - 53.66 29.23 | 193.34
Period as on 31-Mar-24

True up of Under Recovery

of First Control Period as S 193.34
on 31-Mar-24

~Under recovery of prior to First Control Period had been obtained from Table 57 of the Tariff Order No. 45/2018-19 dated 5

March 2019 for Indore International Airport for the First Control Period.

#Working capital had been taken as per AAI submission
4.11.4 The Authority noted that the under recovery of X 193.34 crores (in NPV Terms) in the First Control Period
had not factored the under recovery and compounding effect of FY 2020-21, as Indore International Airport
was a Non-Major Airport during FY 2020-21 (refer para 4.11.2). The Authority proposed to re-adjust the
above under recovery of the First Control Period in the ARR computation of the Second Control Period.

4.11.5 The variation between the ARR proposed by the Authority and claimed by the AAI was due to the below
factors:

1.
ii.

1.
1v.

V.
Vi.

recovery as computed by the Authority).

Determination of FRoR as 13.36% by the Authority as against FRoR of 14.00% submitted by AAL
Not considering FY 2020-21 for shortfall carry forward, resulting in exclusion of ¥ 50.66 Crores (under

Rationalization of the O&M expenses by T 48.43 crores (excluding impact of removal of FY 2020-21)
Non-consideration of return on land amounting to  0.53 crores.
Impact of non-consideration of Finance allowance (X 8.24 crores) & return thereon.
Reduction in depreciation as re-computed by the Authority of X 2.30 Crores.

Stakeholders® comments regarding true-up of Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the First

Control Period

4.11.6 AAT’s comment on the treatment of [ndore airport as a major airport is as follows:

Order No. 13/2024-25

Page 84 of 191




4.11.7

TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

“MOCA vide its letter dt 1/10/2019, exercising its power conferred to the Central Government under the
definition of “Major Airports " and section 42(2) of AERA Act, 2008, AERA was directed to determine the
Airport charges in respect of all six AAI Airports including Indore Airport proposed under PPP process.

Also, MOCA vide letter No AV.20036/9//2017-AD dt. 14" January 2020 has clarified that tariff would
continue to be applicable for the I'' Control Period i.e Up to 31" March 2023 irrespective of the passenger
throughput and designated handling capacity and the tariff for the next control period would be determined
based on the passenger throughput criteria as defined in the AERA Act.

It is clear from MOCA s letter that the tariff was to be determined by AERA treating Indore Airport as a
major airport irrespective of the passenger throughput and the designated handling capacity, including true
up of the entire control period (01° April 2018 to 31" March 2023) so that the airport operator need not go
through the loss due to change in law on account of AERA act amendment.

AERA vide its order No/.45/2018-19 dated 08" March, 2019 has determined tariff for Aeronautical Services
for Indore International Airport for the First Control Period of 05 years from 1™ April 2018 to 31°" March
2023 and in the said order, it is nowhere written that the status of the airport will be evaluated on yearly
basis (major or non — major).

This has resulted in under recovery of Rs 73.96 Cr (PV factor *shortfall as computed by AERA) of F'Y 2020-
21 which AAI will never be able to recover which is as under:

Particulars Rs. In Crores

Return on Average RAB 13.36
Operating Expenditure 35.91
Depreciation 9.34
Interest on Working Capital 0.41
Return on Land 6.76
Less 30% of NAR 77.19
ARR 26.53
Aeronautical Revenue 50.66
PV of Shortfall 73.96

It is expected that the regulator will ensure “Neither the airport operator should suffer loss, nor the
passenger should be over charged.”” Being an airport operator, AAl request AERA to consider the above
Sfacts which is bevond the control of the airport operator and consider the short fall of FY 2020-21 while
determining the tariff for the 2" CP.”

AAT’s comment on effect on compounding of tariff is as follows:

“Indore Airport was originally a major airport during the First control period but due to change in limits
of passenger throughput from [.5 MPPA to 3.5 MPPA, AERA has considered Indore Airport for FY 202(-
21 as non-major airport and this year was considered outside AERA's regime which is not in line with the
Public Notice 17/2019-20 issued by AERA based on the clarification of MOCA vide letter dt 14/1/2020.

Irrespective of whether FY 2020-21 is considered as Major/Non- major, the shortfall of the previous year
of the control period in which AAl was a Major airport should be compounded in FY 2020-21 till the
effective date of the revised tariff as per AERA order. This impact due to not compounding in FY 2020-21
has resulted in loss of Rs. 73.96 cr to AAL

Order No. 13/2024-25 . \ Page 85 of 191




4.11.8

4.11.9

Order No. 13/2024-25

TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

It is also very pertinent to mention that AERA has carried forward a shortfall of Rs 193.34 crores in the
first control period to the second control period. AAI ought to get the compounding for the entire second
control period till the year of implementation of tariff.

AERA has determined tariff of Indore Airport as major airport vide order No 45/2018-19 dated 08" March
2019 when the threshold limit was 1.5 MPPA subsequently, AERA has revised the threshold limit of
passenger throughput from 1.5 MPPA to 3.5 MPPA vide order dated 06.08.2019. Since the tariff of AAI has
already been determined for 035 years with the threshold of 1.5 MPPA. Therefore, evaluating the true up of
the same period with the enhance limit of 3.5 MPPA and excluding FY 2020-21 based on such enhanced
limit is not acceptable.

AERA has considered the compounding factor of 4* year (1.65) in 5" year resulting in loss of compounding
of Rs. 16.31cr to AAI

AAIl ought to get the compounding for the entire First control period till the year of implementation of tariff.

PV of Shortfall

Year 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 Tm‘T
Shortfall as per AERA (Rs. In Cr) 73.85 -7.88 0 41.76 25.78 133.51
Compounding year J 4 3 2 !

PV Factor @ [3.36% 1.65 1.46 1.28 113

PV of Shortfall (4) 121.94 -11.48 53.66 29.33 193,14
Shortfall as per AAI (Rs. In Cr) 73.85 -7.88 50.66 41.76 25.78 184.17
Compounding year 3} 4 3 2 !

PV Fuctor @ 13.36% 1.87 1.65 1.46 128 1.13

PV of Shortfall (B) 138.1 -13 73.96 54.45 29.13 184.75
Diff in PV of shortfull (B-A) 16.31 -1.32 73.96 0 0 88.6

In view of the above, AERA is requested to consider the effect of compounding for the entire control period.”
FIA’s comment impact of under recovery pertaining to the First Control Period is as follows:

“We appreciate that AERA holds a considered view that stakeholders should not be burdened with
significant increase in the Aeronautical tariff arising on account of the NPV of the Under-recovery or due
to interest/penalties paid to Government of India at both CHQ and RHQ levels due to various lapses/delays
on the part of the Airport Operator, or due to deficiency to recover the ARR on account of higher O&M
expenses projected for the Second Control Period caused due to under-recovery pertaining to the First
Control Period.”

AAT’s response to Stakeholders’ comments regarding true-up of Operation and Maintenance (O&M)
expenses for the First Control Period

AATD’s response to FIA’s comment on impact of under recovery pertaining to the First Control Period is as
follows:

“The capital expenditure approved in the I'* CP could not be utilized because of the Covid 19, Pandemic
shortage of labour and restriction imposed by GOL. "

Page 86 of 191




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Authoritv’s Analysis _on Stakeholders® comments regarding frue-up of Aggsregate Revenue
Reguirement (ARR) for the First Control Period

4.11.10 The Authority notes the comments of AAI regarding the exclusion of under recovery pertaining to the FY
2020-21 in the Consultation Paper while computing True-up of the First Control Period. In respect of Indore
Airport, it is pertinent that the airport after achieving the earlier annual passenger throughput benchmark of
1.5 MPPA for being considered as Major Airport, had got its tariff determined by AERA for the First Control
Period from 01.04.2018 to 31.03.2023. However, subsequently with the AERA (Amendment) Act 2019, the
benchmark of annual passenger throughput for Major Airport got enhanced to 3.5 MPPA. Due to this, as
the passenger throughput of Indore airport was below the specified new benchmark during FY 2020-21, the
true-up for FY 2020-21 was not considered in the Consultation Paper issued by AERA.

In this regard, AAT submitted documentary evidences, including MoCA'’s letter nos. AV-24011/141/2015-
AD (Vol. V) dated 01.10.2019 and AV.20036/9/2017-AD dated 14.01.2020,.stating that in the light of the
clarification issued by MoCA that tariff would continue to be applicable for the First Control Period i.e.
upto 31.03.2023, irrespective of the passenger throughput and designated handling capacity, therefore
AERA is requested to consider the shortfall of FY 2020-21 while truing up of ARR for the First Control
Period.

The AERA (Amendment) Act, 2019 came into effect from September, 2019, vide which the benchmark of
annual passenger throughput of 1.5 MPPA for Major Airports got enhanced to 3.5 MPPA. From the perusal
of the MoCA letter submitted by AAI it is seen that MoCA, letter dated 01.10.2019 directed AERA to
determine airport charges in respect of six AAI airports, including Indore International Airport, which were
considered by AAI for leasing out as part of second phase of PPP. AERA had already determined tariff for
Indore International Airport as a Major Airport for the First Control Period (01.04.2018 to 31.03.2023) but
with the AERA Amendment Act 2019 w.e.f September 2019, the passenger throughput of Indore Airport
for FY 2020-21 went below this benchmark of 3.5 MPPA. Subsequently, MoCA vide letter dated
14.01.2020, in respect of AAI airports for whom tariffs were already determined by AERA but having
passenger throughput of less than 3.5 MPPA, clarified that tariff already determined by AERA for such
airports shall continue to remain applicable for their current Control Periods. Once the current Control
Period is over, the tariff determination shall take place based on the passenger throughput criteria as
amended in the AERA Act.

In view of the above it is evident now that the tariff already determined by AERA for the airports having
passenger throughput of less than 3.5 MPPA would continue till the end of their current Control Periods. In
this background it is implied that the associated terms & conditions for the determination of tariff, including
true-up, will also be applicable throughout the current Control Period. Meanwhile, Indore International
Airport has again been considered as a major airport by the Authority in the FY 2021-22 i.e., during the
validity of current control period, based on the enhancement in the designed passenger handling capacity of
4 MPPA by the airport operator.

Based on the facts as mentioned above, the Authority decides to true up the under recovery for the FY 2020-
21 (in NPV terms), while computing the ARR for the First Control Period.

4.11.11 The Authority also notes the comments of FIA on under recovery pertaining to the First Control Period and
AAT’s response on the same. :

Order No. 13/2024-25 | K c | Page 87 of 191




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

It is noted that AAI has not offered any comments on the issues highlighted by FIA relating to under-
recovery pertaining to FCP due to inclusion of expenses such as interest/penalties etc. paid to Government
of India at both CHQ and RHQ levels and higher O&M expenses. In case of Indore International Airport,
there is a shortfall in the First Control Period due to COVID-19 and other factors. However, as per
Authority’s methodology, various regulatory building blocks have been rationalized and the resultant under
recovery after above adjustments, is included in ARR for the Second Control Period.

4.11.12 Based on the changes to various building blocks of the First Control Period as indicated in the relevant
section, the following table details the true-up of ARR as decided by the Authority.

Table 66: Aggregate Revenue Requirement decided by the Authority for the First Control Period

(< in crores)

Table 23 A 157.06
FRoR Table 27 B 13.33% | 13.33% | 13.33% | 13.33% | 13.33%
Return on Average RAB C=A*B 11.77 12.45 13.43 17.13 20.93 75.71
Depreciation Table 21 D 8.66 8.71 9.59 11.17 10.38 | 48.51 [
O&M Expenses Table 52 E 43.45 58.88 55.67 55.57 67.14 | 280.71
Aeronautical Tax Table 63 E - - - - - -
Return on Land G - - - - - -
Interest on Working Capital# H 0.36 - 0.41 1.42 0.18 2.37
True up of prior to FCP* I 54.50 - - - - | 54.50
ARR J(‘CS';')“ 118.73 | 80.04 | 79.10 | 8529 | 98.63 | 461.79
Non-Aeronautical Revenue Table 56 18.43 22.15 6.66 8.42 19.19 74.85
30% of NAR K 5.53 6.65 2.00 2.53 5.76 22.46
Net ARR L=J-K 113.20 73.40 77.10 82.76 92.88 | 439.34
Aeronautical Revenue Table 60 M 34.83 69.88 26.61 41.69 68.72 241.73 |
Under/ (Over) recovery of ]
First Control Period N=L-M 78.38 3.52 50.48 41.07 24.16 | 197.61
PV Factor @ 13.33% (0] 1.87 1.65 1.46 1.28 1.13
PV of Under/ (Over)
recovery of First Control P=N*O | 146.51 5.80 73.48 52.75 27.38 | 305.93
Period as on 31-Mar-24
True up of Under Recovery
of First Control Period as Q 305.93
on 31-Mar-24

~Under recovery of prior to First Control Period had been obtained from Table 57 of the Tariff Order No. 45/2018-19 dated 8"
March 2019 for Indore International Airport for the First Control Period.
#Working capital had been taken as per AAI submission

4.11.13 The variance of T 112.59 Crores between the under recovery decided by the Authority (2 305.93 Crores)
for true of the First Control Period and that proposed at the Consultation Stage (X 193.34 Crores) (refer
Table 65) is on account of the following:

. Considering shortfall amounting to I 73.48 crores (in NPV terms) in respect of FY 2020-21 and
consideration of PV factor for all the five years including FY 2020-21, for working out total under
recovery for the First Control Period.

-

Order No. 13/2024-25 £ Page 88 of 191




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

2. Increase in Operating & Maintenance Expenses by % 16.34 crores, due to revision in CHQ/RHQ cost
allocation for FY 18-19 and FY 19-20, after considering employee cost of Mumbai Coordination cell
as part of RHQ expenses for allocation to airports under western region, including Indore Airport.

3. Reduction in Operating & Maintenance expenses due to non-consideration of the interest on term loan
amounting to X 2.04 crores (refer Table 52).

4. Decrease in Non-Aeronautical Revenue resulting from the reclassification of Hangar Land Rent to
Aeronautical Revenue, amounting to ¥ 0.58 crores, and a corresponding increase in Aeronautical
Revenue.

5. Change in FRoR from 13.36% to 13.33% and its consequent change on ARR.
4.12 Authority’s decisions regarding True up for the First Control Period

Based on the material before it and its analysis, the Authority decides the following with respect to true-up
of the First Control Period:

4.12.1 To consider Capital Additions as per details in Table 18 for true-up of the First Control Period.

4.12.2 To consider Aeronautical Depreciation as per details in Table 21 for true-up of the First Control Period.
4.12.3 To consider RAB as per Table 23 for true-up of the First Control Period.

4.12.4 To consider FRoR as per Table 27 for true-up of the First Control Period.

4.12.5 To consider the O&M Expenses as detailed in Table 52 for the purpose of true-up of the First Control Period.

4.12.6 To consider the Non-Aeronautical Revenues as presented in Table 56 for the purpose of true-up of the First
Control Period.

4.12.7 Not to consider the Return on Land for the purpose of true-up of the First Control Period.
4.12.8 To consider Taxation as per Table 63 for true of the First Control Period.
4.12.9 To consider the Aeronautical Revenue as per Table 60 for true-up of the First Control Period.

4.12.10 To consider ARR and Under-recovery as detailed in Table 66 for true up of the First Control Period and
adjust the shortfall of First Control Pertod in the Second Control Period.

Order No. 13/2024-25 - K \a ) Page 89 of 191

\



TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

EVALUATION OF MYTP FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

Order No. 13/2024-25

2

Page 90 of 191




TRAFFIC FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

S. TRAFFIC FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

5.1 AAI ’s submission regarding Traffic for the Second Control Period for Indore International
Airport
5.1.1 The historical passenger traffic* and ATM at the Airport have been shown in the table below:
Table 67: Historical passenger and ATM traffic for Indore International Airport
FY06 2,72.484 s 2,72,484 = = -
FY07 3.58.496 - 3.58.496 - - -
FY08 548,711 - 5.48.711 10,119 = 10,119
FY09 5.99.009 - 5.99.009 13.179 = 13.179
FY10 7.01,423 - 7,01.423 11.577 - 11.577
FYI11 8.77.479 5 8,77.479 11,726 - 11,726
FY12 11.10.645 = 11,10,645 13.663 = 13,663
FY13 10.79,548 10,79.548 13,798 - 13,798
FY14 11.09.959 11,09.,959 13,749 - 13,749
FY15 13,50,499 E 13,50,499 14,342 = 14,342
FY16 16.89.986 - 16.89.986 14.836 - 14.836
FY17 17,82,585 - 17,82,585 14,374 - 14,374
FY18 22.,66.389 - 22.66.389 18.668 - 18.668
FYI9 31,58.938 - 31,58.938 26,442 - 26.442
FY20 28,93.449 25.522 29.18.971 22.722 213 22,935
FY21 8,95.391 913 8,96,304 9.944 22 9,966
FY22 16.22.682 6.986 16.29.668 16.429 69 16.498
FY23 28,13,144 15,443 28,28.587 25,062 122 25,184
*Source: Historical passenger and ATM traffic captured from Traffic News - AAI website.
5.1.2  The traffic growth rates, passenger & ATM traffic as submitted by AAI for the Second Control Period are
as per table below:
Table 68: Traffic growth rates and passenger & ATM traffic submitted by AAI for the Second Control
Period.
Ses- o ! ar |
103.6% 113.1%
FY25 75.0% 16.5% 13.0% 60.0% 13.4%
FY26 10.0% 13.9% 12.0% 8.2% 11.9%
FY27 10.0% 13.9% 12.0% 7.8% 11.9%
25.0% = 24.1% |
33,50,838 | 31437 | 3382275 27,157 ] 260 27417 |
38.86.972 55,015 39.41.987 30.688 416 31,104
44,31,149 60,516 44.91.665 34.370 450 34,820
50.51.509 66,568 51,18,077 38,494 485 38.979
56.57,691 83.210 57.40.901 42.344 602 42.946
5.1.3  AAI had projected a growth of 19.1% in domestic passenger traffic and 103.6% in international traffic in
FY 2023-24 as compared to FY 2022-23. Similarly, it had projected a growth rate of 8.4% in domestic
ATMs & 113.1% in international ATMs in FY 2023-24 as compared to FY 2022-23.
Order No. 13/2024-25 S e N Page 91 of 191




TRAFFIC FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

AAI had also projected a growth rate ranging from 12% to 16% for domestic Passengers and from 10% to
75% for international Passengers from FY 2024-25 onwards through the Second Control Period. Likewise,
it had projected a growth rate range of 10% to 13% for Domestic ATMs and 7.8% to 60% for international
ATMs for the above-mentioned period.

AALI had submitted that passenger traffic and aircraft movement projections were based on past trends,
econometric and regression analysis and various economic factors including policy framework.

5.2 Authority’s examination regarding Traffic for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage

5.2.1

522

The Authority analyzed the historic traffic data and calculated the Compounded Annual Growth Rate
(CAGR) for Passenger Traffic and ATM for 3 years, 5 years and 10 years computed as at the end of FY
2019-20 for Indore International Airport as per the table below:

Table 69: CAGR for Passenger Traffic and ATM

Domesic 848% | 11.35% |  12.61%
International - ~ -
Total Passer Traffi . : Iz _ 11.55% | _____

8.90% o 6.84% |

Domesti
International - - -
Total ATM Traffic 7.10% 9.10% 6.94%

Since International traffic and ATM commenced only from FY 2019-20 at Indore International Airport,
CAGR for International traffic had not been computed.

The CAGRs computed above were stable until FY 2019-20. However, the traffic levels from FY 2020-21
were hugely affected by the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic causing a significant decline in traffic levels
which was followed by a subsequent recovery during FY 2021-22 and FY 2022-23 which makes the traffic
volume volatile and skewed and hence, the Authority observed that CAGRs were not suitable for estimation
of future growth rates of traffic.

International traffic, which commenced in FY 2019-20 was hugely affected by the international travel
restrictions on account of COVID-19 pandemic during FY 2019-20 and FY 2020-21, and the subsequent
recovery during FY 2021-22 and FY 2022-23 reflect an unreliable trend. The Authority also noted that since
international traffic was at its early stages at Indore International Airport, a growth rate which would reflect
a rational estimate of the future international traffic cannot be projected on the basis of the available
historical data.

Further, the Authority also analyzed the actual passenger and ATM traffic for FY 2023-24 from AAI website
and compared with projections submitted by AAI, which was as listed in the table below:

Order No. 13/2024-25 S 7S Page 92 of 191




5.23

5.2.4

525

TRAFFIC FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Table 70: Comparison of Actual Passenger traffic and ATM traffic with AAI projections for FY 2023-
24 §

Fat_‘_,i_ T Sroan | Dom.  |Intl. | Totall | Dom. ||
Projections by AAI (A 33.50.838 31,437 33,82.275 | 27,157
Actual Data from AAI website (B) 34,22.391 42,440 34,64,831 31,680 331 32,011
Difference (C=B-A) 71,553 11,003 82,356 4,523 71 4,594
Difference % (D=C/A) 2.14% | 335.00% 2.44% | 16.66% | 27.31% 16.76%

The Authority noted from the above table that the traffic projected by AAI for Indore International Airport
for FY 2023-24 was less than actual data from AAI website and hence, the Authority proposed to consider
traffic (Passenger and ATM) as per AAI website for FY 2023-24 and as the base for projection of traffic for
the Second Control Period.

Computation of traffic forecasts revised by the Authority, considering the impact of COVID-
19 pandemic

The revised traffic forecasts had been computed by the Authority, after considering the study and analysis
by the following agencies regarding the impact of COVID-19 pandemic on the Aviation sector:

Airport Council International (ACI)

ACI in its latest report had analyzed air travel outlook revealing global passenger traffic expected to recover
from the impacts of COVID-19 pandemic in early 2024 as it reaches 9.4 billion passengers:

o  While the Asia-Pacific region is expected to have a substantial jump in passenger traffic in the first half
of 2023 along with the ongoing opening of the Chinese market, its recovery is predicted to slow down
significantly in the second half of the year due to challenges in overseas tourism and looming economic
concerns. The region is expected to reach approximately 3.4 billion passengers in 2024, or 99.5% of
the 2019 level.

o Global passenger volume in 2023 is expected to reach 8.6 billion passengers, which is 94.2% of the
2019 level.

e Theyear 2024 is expected to be a milestone for global passenger traffic recovery as it reaches 9.4 billion
passengers, surpassing the year 2019 that welcomed 9.2 billion passengers (102.5% of the 2019 level).

International Air Transport Association (IATA)
IATA in its report on 3 July 2024 had enumerated that:

Industry total Revenue Passenger-Kilometres (RPK) maintained a positive trajectory in May growing
10.7% annually, slightly outpacing the 8.5% Y-0-Y growth in Available Seat-Kilometre (ASK). Passenger
load factors (PLF) were higher than in comparison to previous years indicating stronger demand for air
travel as industry wide traffic continues to rise.

Domestic traffic rose 4.7% over the year. PR China remained the fastest growing market among those
monitored with 7.6% Y-0-Y growth. Japan RPK contracted for two (2) consecutive months, wherein May
figures be 1.8% lower than the previous year.

International traffic continued to show resilient momentum in May with 14.6% Y-0-Y growth in RPK across
the region. Traffic from Asia Pacific still surges at a rapid pace with 27.0% Y-o0-Y, while the remaining
regions saw consistent resulls in regard-of the préﬁif’_ous month.

Order No. 13/2024-25 & /K : Page 93 of 191

=




5.2.6

ST

528

529

TRAFFIC FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

India domestic passenger traffic continue to climb at a stable rate, increasing 4.6% Y-o0-Y.

Industry total Revenue Passenger-Kilometers (RPK) maintained a positive trajectory in March growing
13.8% annually, mostly carried by strong momentum of international traffic. Passenger load factors (PLF)
were higher than in comparison to previous years while available seat capacity continue to follow increases
in demand.

Domestic traffic rose 6.6% over the year. PR China remained the fastest growing market among those
monitored with 17.6% Y-o-Y growth. All markets saw solid increases in RPK, maintaining the industry
total growth within the pre-pandemic average pace.

International traffic continued to show resilient momentum in March with 18.9% Y-o-Y growth in RPK
across the entire industry. Traffic from Asia Pacific still surges at a rapid pace, while the remaining regions
saw consistent results in regard of the previous month.

India passenger traffic continue to climb at a stable rate, increasing 3.8% Y-o0-Y.

Conclusion on traffic forecasts based on above studies

Considering the unexpected adverse impact of COVID-19 pandemic and the resultant reductions in domestic
and international air travel, the Authority had taken cognizance of the forecast/data published by ACI and
IATA cited in para 5.2.4 and para 5.2.5 above for deciding on the traffic projections.

In the Authority’s opinion, with the gradual revival of the economy, the aviation industry is expected to
recover at a better pace in the next few years. The Authority noted that AAI plans to operationalize the old
domestic terminal building for international operations in FY 2024-25. The Authority, based on discussion
with AAL noted that on operationalizing the old domestic terminal for international operations, it would
take 18-24 months to sign up with various international airlines and to exploit the full potential. Hence, a
more aggressive growth rate had been adopted in FY 2027-28 vis-a-vis FY 2026-27 and FY 2025-26.

The Authority further noted that AAI in response to the Authority’s query, vide mail dated 3" July 2024,
had revised the traffic projections based on the actual traffic for FY 2023-24 as the base year thereby
projecting traffic for the remaining years of the Second Control Period. The revised traffic submitted by
AAl is as follows:

Table 71: Revised traffic submitted by AAI for the Second Control Period

13422301 | 3.964.001 | 4.479321 | 5,061,633 | 5.669.029 | 22.596.375 |
42.440 52.120 58.806 | 66552 | 83,190 | 303,198

182.260
2,339

The Authority had reviewed the revised traffic projections and proposed to consider the revised traffic
projections submitted by AAI, considering the possible demands that exists in Indore International Airport,
for FY 24-25 to FY 27-28 of the Second Control Period.

The traffic projections and growth rates considered by the Authority for the Second Control Period had been
given in the table below: s ~

Order No. 13/2024-25 \ __ é’",f Page 94 of 191




TRAFFIC FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Table 72: Traffic proposed to be considered by the Authority for the Second Control Period at
Consultation Stage

34,22,391 39,64,001 | 44,79,321 | 50,61,633 | 56,69,029 | 2,25,96,375

AAl
As proposed by the Authority | 34,22,391* 39,64,001 | 44,79,321 | 50,61,633 | 56,69,029 | 2,25,96,375
Y-0-Y growth of Domestic ’

21.7° 15.89 13.0% 13.0% 12.0%
pax. submitted by AAI & g0 A & .
Y-0-Y growth of Domestic
pax. proposed by the 21.7% 15.8% 13.0% 13.0% 12.0%

Authority

As per Revised submission of

AAT 42,440 52,120 58,896 66,552 83,190 3,03,198
As proposed by the Authority 42.440* 52,120 58,896 66,552 83,190 3,03,198
Yeot erovilofintanional § IS ol 228% | 13.0%| 13.0%| 25.0%

pax. submitted by AAI

Y-o-Y growth of International

pax. proposed by the . 174.8% 22.8% 13.0% 13.0% 25.0%

Authority

As per Revised submission of
AAI
As proposed by the Authority | 34,64,831* 40,16,121 | 45,38,217 | 51,28,185 | 57,52,219 | 2,28,99,573
Y-o-Y growth of Total pax.
submitted by AAI

34,64,831 40,16,121 | 45,38,217 | 51,28,185 | 57,52,219 | 2,28,99,573

22.5% 15.9% 13.0% 13.0% 12.2%

Y-o-Y growth of Total pax.

22.5% 15.9% 13.0% 13.0% 12.2%

proposed by the Authority

As per Revised submission of

AAT 31,680 32,530 35,784 39,362 42,904 1,82,260
As proposed by the Authority 31,680* 32,530 35,784 39,362 42,904 1,82,260
Y-o0-Y growth of Domestic 0 i o

b ! § 10.09 9.0%
ATM submitted by AAT i PO P L ’
Y-o0-Y growth of Domestic
ATM proposed by the 26.4% 2.7% 10.0% 10.0% 9.0%

Authority

As per Resedsubission of

1 2 0 2,339
AAL 33 41 458 508 63
| As proposed by the Authority 331* 412 458 508 630 2,339
Y-0-Y growth of Intemational 0 o i . .
ATM submitted by AAI 171.3% 24.5% 11.2% 10.9% 24.0%
Y-0-Y growth of International
ATM proposed by the 171.3% 11.2% 10.9% 24.0%

Authority

Order No. 13/2024-25 Page 95 of 191




5.3

5.3.1

5.4
5.4.1

5.5

5.5.1

TRAFFIC FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

/:Zr;er SRR D o 32,011 32,942 | 36,242 39870 | 43534 |  1,84.599
As proposed by the Authority 32,011%* 32,942 36,242 39,870 43,534 1,84,599
:l'g’r;itgez(’;";x;? Qs 27.1% 29% | 10.0% 10.0% 9.2%
:rf;;; eg:g;tglzfu‘;;airﬁyTM 27.1% 29% | 10.0% 10.0% 9.2%

“Based on actual data from Traffic News - AAIl website
Stakeholders’ comments regarding Traffic for the Second Control Period

During the stakeholders’ consultation process, the Authority has received comments from FTA in response
to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No. 04/2024-25 dated 05" September 2024. The
comment of FIA is presented below.

FIA’s comment on the Traffic forecast is as follows:

“While we appreciate that AERA has considered the traffic forecast data published by ACI and IATA (refer
para 5.2.5 and 5.2.6), we request AERA to kindly conduct an independent study, which may also include
demand drivers’ that may not have been part of report issued by [ATA and ACI India.

We would also like to draw the attention of the Authority, that the trends in the recent post pandemic times
may not be a reasonable benchmark, whether be it of passengers or traffic, as economic factors such as
inflation or market demand / prices may not continue in the same rate or trend in the future, since the recent
post pandemic trends are due to unusual factors such as the COVID-19, revenge tourism, Geo-political
causes, recent financial meltdown of banks in the USA, etc however there have been certain increase in the
load factors, post recovery of COVID-19 period.

We request the Authority to rationalize the traffic projections by AAI with a more focused approach for
Indore International Airport, especially considering plans of airlines to expand domestic and international
[flights from IDR, as we feel that the growth projections for IDR are very aggressive given the existing base
of passenger numbers. This is with a view to further rationalize and optimize the CAPEX being undertaken
and avoid more costs being passed on to airlines and passengers alike.

Hence, we request that the Authority may kindly take the same into consideration (and appoint independent
consultants to evaluate the same, if deemed fit, while finalizing the projected ATM and passengers.”

AAT’s response to Stakeholders’ comments regarding Traffic for the Second Control Period
AAT’s response to FIA’s comment on Traffic Forecast is as follows:

“Projection of traffic forecast is carried out by the AAI specialized cell i.e. CP &MS Dept. which has carried

>

out projection of traffic on real time survey and data analysis.’

Authority’s analysis on Stakeholder’s comments regarding Traffic for the Second Control
Period

The Authority notes FIA’s comment on conducting an independent study on traffic and AAI’s response to
the same.

Order No. 13/2024-25 _ & Page 96 of 191




TRAFFIC FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

In this regard, the Authority is of the view that the requirement for an independent study on traffic
projections depends upon the size & scale of airport operations and complexity involved. Further, it is noted
that Traffic projection for the Second Control Period in respect of Indore International Airport is based on
Traffic forecast done by the specialized cell of AAI i.e. CP&MS.

In addition, M/s PKF Sridhar & Santhanam LLP, independent consultants appointed by AERA, have also
evaluated the traffic projections submitted by AAL The Authority has also taken cognizance of the actual
traffic up to FY 2023-24 and finalized the traffic estimates for the period from FY 2024-25 onwards (refer
Table 72 of this Tariff Order). Further, the traffic estimates will be trued up on an actual basis, at the time
of determination of Aeronautical Charges for the next Control Period.

5.6 Authority’s decisions regarding Traffic for the Second Control Period

5.6.1

5.6.2

Based on the available facts and analysis thereupon, the Authority decides the following regarding traffic
for the Second Control Period:

To consider the ATM and Passenger traffic for the Second Control Period for Indore International Airport
as per Table 72.

To true up the traffic volume (Passenger traffic and ATM traffic) on the basis of actual traffic in the Second
Control period while determining the tariff for the Third Control Period.

Order No. 13/2024-25 ¥4 X Page 97 of 191
| K
/r




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE
SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

6. CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET
BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

6.1 Background
6.1.1  The Authority had organized the discussions in this chapter in the following Order:

e Allocation of Gross block of assets into Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical
e Capital expenditure proposed for the Second Control Period

e Depreciation for the Second Control Period

¢ Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) for the Second Control Period

Allocation of Gross Block of Assets into Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical

6.1.2 AAI had submitted the following allocation of gross block of assets as on 1% April 2023 between
Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical services for Indore International Airport:

Table 73: Allocation of opening gross block of assets as on 1°* April 2023, between Aeronautical and

Non-aeronautical as per AAI
(s in Crores)

A ; 3| | =

B G DT B C D e F G H= D+F [=H/A
ST 136.65 . . 136.65 . - - 136.65 | 100.00%
Taxiway. Apron
. 745 | 024 ! 6.59 0.62 0.60 | 0.02 718 | 96.45%
& Culverts
L 14158 | 047 | 040 2596 | 11474 | 10848 | 626 13444 | 94.96%
Terminal
00 e 199 | 053 . 1.46 3 _ : 146 | 73.40%
Temporary
e, - 1146 | 1.07| o0.16 9.00 1.23 1.18 | 0.05 10.18 | 88.82%
Residential
Other Building 16.08 | 030 = 15.77 3 3 : 15.77 | 98.12%
Security Fencing 0.35 = = 0.35 = = E 0.35 100.00%
Boundary Wall - 471 3 = 4.70 0.01 0.01 - 471 | 99.94%
Operational
Boundary Wall -
Residential ' E E = = = g = 3
e 754 | 018 | 002 7.35 - - - 735 | 97.39%
User Devices
Computer 5
o 044 | 0.03 . 0.41 2 . ; 041 | 93.20%
Computers -
Servers and 0.37 - = 0.37 = = . 0.37 | 100.00%
Networks
I E2 70.12 | 447 = 65.65 0.01 2 : 65.65 | 93.63%
Machinery
[ 1825 | 445 : 13.80 ] " - 1380 | 75.63%
Equipment
Vehicle - Others 7.39 = = 739 5 B z 739 | 100.00%
Vehicle - Cars & 0.46 - > 0.46 = = = 0.46 | 100.00%
Jeeps

Order No. 13/2024-25 3 Page 98 of 191




6.1.4

Order No. 13/2024-25

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE
SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Electrical 5
Installations ’ : E A
Solagomer 417 - : 4.17 - - - 417 | 100.00%
Plant
Office
Equipment
Furniture &
Fixtures - Other 3.69 0.06 0.02 5.60 0.01 - - 5.61 98.59%
than trolleys
Furniturc &
Fixtures - 0.70 - - 0.70 - - - 0.70 100.00%
Trolleys

X-Ray Baggage
System
CFT/Fire
Fighting 27.83 - - 27.83 - - - 27.83 100.00%
Equipment
Total 559.80 | 13.19 0.60 389.07 | 156.94 148.34 8.60 537.41 96.00%

0.51 0.01 - 0.49 - = E 0.49 97.10%

8.41 - = 8.41 = = = 8.41 100.00%

Authority’s examination of allocation of Gross block of assets into Aeronautical and Non-
aeronautical at Consultation Stage

The Authority noted that AAI had considered the Terminal Building ratio of 95%:5% for Indore
International Airport, for modification of existing terminal building for International Operations for the
Second Control Period. The Authority proposed to consider the TB ratio of 92%:8% (Aeronautical: Non-
aeronautical) as reasonable for apportionment of common assets within the Terminal Building and common
O&M expenses for the Second Control Period, in line with the optimum non-aeronautical area allocation of
8% to 12% as recommended by IMG norms (for airports having passenger traffic of less than 10 MPPA) as
per AERA’s decision for other similar airports.

Financing Allowance had not been considered for arriving at the Aeronautical Gross block as on 1 April
2023 as per the analysis of the Authority in para 4.4.30 of the true up for the First Control Period.

Finance Lease assets had not been considered while recomputing the Opening Gross Block as on 1% April
2023 as per the analysis of the Authority in para 4.4.27 at consultation stage.

Based on the above observations, the Authority had presented the allocation of Gross Block of assets as on
15 April 2023 between Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical as per table below:

Table 74: Allocation of Opening Gross Block of Assets as on 1°* April 2023 between Aeronautical and
Non-aeronautical proposed by the Authority at Consultation Stage

(% in Crores)

I 1

B+C+D+E B C D F+G+H F G H I=D+F J=l/A
Runway,
Taxiway, 131.39 - - 131.39 - - - - 131.39 100.00%
Apron -~

Page 99 of 191




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE

Bridges &
Culverts

8.08

0.24

7.22

0.60

- 7.82

SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

96.73%

Building -
Terminal

138.46

0.47

20.78

109.49

- 130.27

94.08%

Building -
Temporary

1.99

0.53

1.46

- 1.46

73.40%

Building -
Residential

10.37

0.30

2.95

- 9.09

87.65%

Other
Building

16.91

0.30

16.61

= 16.61

98.21%

Security
Fencing

0.35

= 0.17

47.37%

Boundary
Wall -
Operational

7.25

0.00

0.01

0.01

0.00

99.96%

Computers -
End User
Devices

0.02

6.30

1.07

0.26

- 7.36

96.29%

Computer
Software

0.45

0.07

- 0.40

89.93%

Computers -
Servers and
Networks

0.37

0.00

0.00

- 0.37

99.91%

Plant &
Machinery

76.94

4.47

0.13

0.11

- 7245

94.17%

Tools &
Equipment

19.78

4.39

0.14

0.09

- 1534

77.55%

Vehicle -
Others

1.03

0.28

0.17

- 0.92

89.14%

Vehicle -
Cars &
Jeeps

0.46

- 0.46

100.00%

Electrical
Installations

88.50

54.26

50.60

3.65

- 83.53

94.39%

Solar Power
Plant

4.17

4.17

3.84

0.33

- 3.84

92.00%

Office
Equipment

0.51

0.01

0.01

0.39

0.09

0.06

0.04

- 0.45

88.91%

Fumiture &
Fixtures -
Other than
trolleys

5.58

0.06

0.02

4.61

0.89

0.51

0.38

- 5.12

91.7%%

Furniture &
Fixtures —
Trollevs

0.70

0.70

- 0.70

100.00%

X-Ray
Baggage
System

7.58

7.58

- 7.58

100.00%

CFT/Fire
Fighting
Equipment

27.83

27.83

- 27.83

100.00%

Total

556.34

185.96

172.75

13.22

- 530.40

95.34%

Order No. 13/2024-25

0.6L] .357.65

Page 100 of 191




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RA

B) FOR THE

SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

The total Gross block of Aeronautical assets, as on 1*' April 2023 was considered at X 530.40 crores (which

excludes Financing Allowance of X 8.24 crores and Finance lease assets of  0.83 crores).

6.2 Capital Expenditure (CAPEX) for the Second Control Period

6.2.1 AAI had submitted capital expenditure of X 119.60 crores for the Second Control Period for Indore
International Airport, which has been summarized in the table below:
Table 75: Summary of Capital Expenditure projects submitted by AAI for Indore International
Airport for the Second Control Period
(R in Crores)
SNo. | Particstars ) A N ) [0 e
1 Modification of existing Terminal Building for Intemational Ops. 2061
2 Construction of New Fire Station — Civil Works 9.91
3 Provision of Rainwater Harvesting in Operational Area at D.A.B.H. Airport Indore. 0.54
4 Miscellaneou.s Civil Works for Security Instgllation 1/c construction of.Buffer Zones at 0.10
gates & Mobile Watch Tower & other associated works at D.A.B.H. Airport, Indore.
5 Miscellaneous Civil Work near 15 no. Parking Bay to enhance aviation safety at Airport 0.06
6 Procurement of IT Equipment (base on replacement of [T Infra as per IT policy) 0.92
7 Inline Baggage Screening System (ILBS) 13.70
8 Self-Baggage Drop (SBD) 0.90
9 Non-Linear Junction Device (NLJD) 0.02
10 Explosive Trace Detector (ETD) 0.90
11 Door Frame Metal Detector (DEMD) 0.20
12 Body Scanner (4 no.) 10.00
13 Threat Containment Vehicle (TCV) 10.00
14 Security CCTV (SCCTV) 0.03
L5 Bomb Detection and Disposal Squad (BDDS) 4.00
16 Hydraulic Cutter & Spreader with Pump & Accessories — 01 No. 1.80
Supply of 1 Nos. Airport Surface Friction Tester (ASFT) with Operation &
7 Comprehensive Annual Maintenance Contract. A2
(8 Replacement ofAir—Cpnditioning units of VIP Lounges & Passenger Boarding Bridges 0.20
no. 1 &3 at DABH Airport, Indore.
19 Pr.ovision of Stand-by hydro-pneumatic water supply system for NITB at DABH 0.25
Aimport, Indore. :
20 chplacement/addition of Internat & External Signages for Terminal Building at DABH 0.80
Airport, Indore.
71 Supply and laying of runway circuit 'B' cable and associated works at DABH Airport, 0.60
Indore
2 Pr.ovision of additional flood light poles for newly constructed Parking Bays at DABH 012
Airport, Indore :
Replacement of existing water supply pumps with energy efficient pumps & provision
23 of additional water pump for CFT filling at Fire Station including allied works at DABH 0.14
Airport, Indore
24 Refurbishment/ modification of OTB at DABH Airport, Indore. SH : Electrical works 12.93
25 SITC of ALCMS at DABH Airport, Indore 0.60
26 Construction of New Fire Station — Electrical Works 1.85
27 X Ray Baggage System .. 2.20
Order No. 13/2024-25 /L7 G Page 101 of 191

AATI’s submission regarding Capital Expenditure (CAPEX) for the Second Control Period

P




6.2.2

6.2.3

Order No. 13/2024-25

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE
SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

(A) Capital expenditure proposed for the Second Control Period 117.62
(B) Financing Allowance 1.98
Toetal incl. FA (A + B) 119.60

The above table has been submitted by AAI as part of MYTP submission. {t may be noted that AAI had submitted revised capex via
mail dated 27" May 2024, as discussed in para 6.2.3.

Authority’s examination of Capital Expenditure (CAPEX) for the Second Control Period at
Consultation Stage

The Authority, while analyzing the Capital Expenditure submitted by AAI for the Second Control Period,
had rationalized the proposed capex taking into cognizance of essentiality and necessity of the CAPEX for
the smooth operation of the Airport as explained in the following paragraphs.

The Independent Consultant appointed by the Authority had evaluated each capital item on the basis of the
requirements and justifications provided by AAL

AAL in reply to the query dated 1 March 2024, submitted the actual capital expenditure incurred for FY
2023-24 as part of its FAR. The Authority noted that the actual capital expenditure included assets that were
not proposed by AAI in its MYTP submission. The Authority, based on its review of FAR, included those
additional assets in its proposal for the Second Control Period.

AAI vide email dated 27" May 2024, had requested for inclusion of assets relating to “Implementation of
Digi Yatra” amounting to X 4.13 crores. This was not part of AAI’s MYTP submission for the Second
Control Period.

The updated list of capital expenditure for the Second Control Period considering the addition on account
of Digi Yatra Assets was as presented in table below:

Table 76: Updated Project wise Capital Expenditure for Indore International Airport for Second

Control Period
(Z in Crores)

| Building - Terminal

Modification of existing Terminal

Al i 2024-25 3 1.42 31.03
Building
B Other Building
B.1 Construction of New Fire Station — Civil 2024-25 991 056 10.47
Works
B2 Provision of Rainwater Harvesting in 2023-24 0.54 kL 0.54

Operational Area

Miscellaneous Civil Works for Security
Installation i/c construction of Buffer
e Zones at gates & Mobile Watch Tower At o : gLy

& other associated works

Miscellaneous Civil Work near [5 no.
LE3 Parking Bay to enhance aviation safety AR e iy b
C Computers - End User Devices

Page 102 of 191

.
g

ety “"I'--.
od M|¥ETEy




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE
SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

c1 Procurement of IT Equipment (bad on Various Years 092
. replacement of IT Infra as per IT policy) of SCP )
D Plant & Machinery
D.1 g‘i‘g;?aggage Scieening Syster 2023-24 13.70 - 13.70
D.2 | Self-Baggage Drop (SBD) 2023-24 0.90 - 0.90
D.3 | Non-Linear Junction Device (NLJD) 2023-24 0.02 - 0.02
D.4 | Explosive Trace Detector (ETD) 2023-24 0.90 = 0.90
D.5 | Door Frame Metal Detector (DFMD) 2025-26 0.20 - 0.20
D.6 Full Body Scanners (FBS) (4 no.) 2025-26 10.00 - 10.00
D.7 | Threat Containment Vehicle (TCV) 2024-25 10.00 - 10.00
D.8 | Security CCTV (SCCTV) 2023-24 0.03 = 0.03
Bomb Detection and Disposal Squad
D9 (BDDS) 2025-26 4.00 - 4.00
E Tools & Equipment
Hydraulic Cutter & Spreader with Pump _
EL | & Accessorios— 01 No. APEE! gy £io0
Supply of 01 Nos. Airport Surface
Friction Tester (ASFT) with Operation I
£ & Comprehensive Annual Maintenance 2023-24 e b
Contract
F Electrical Installations
Replacement of Air-Conditioning units
F.1 of VIP Lounges & Passenger Boarding 2023-24 0.20 - 0.20
Bridgesno. 1 & 3
Provision of Stand-by hydro-pneumatic
e water supply system for NITB ik voR . i
Replacement/addition of Internal &
i External Signages for Terminal Building A DESD - K
F4 Supply and laylpg of runway circuit 'B' 2024-25 0.60 _ 0.60
cable and associated works
Provision of additional flood light poles
i for newly constructed Parking Bays PR vl 3 o
Replacement of existing water supply
pumps with energy efficient pumps &
F.6 | provision of additional water pump for 2023-24 0.14 - 0.14
CFT filling at Fire Station including N
allied works
F7 Refurb1§hment/ m0<.11ﬁcat10n of OTB for 2024-25 12.93 g 12.93
International operations
SITC of Airfield Lighting Control and
F:8 | Monitoring System (ALCMS) = 020 - G
Construction of New Fire Station — '
F.9 Electrical Works 2024-25 1.85 - 1.85
G X-Ray Baggage System
2023-24
G.1 X Ray Baggage System 2025-26 2.20 - 2.20
H CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment
Airfield Crash Fire Tender (ACFT) — 02
2t Nos. of 10 KL Water Tank Capacity e s i I
e
Order No. 13/2024-25 I-”_.-'&'" ra Page 103 of 191

WA Y
A0\ 4

el




6.2.4

6.2.5

Order No. 13/2024-25

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE
SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Other Assets
1.1 Implementation of Digi Yatra*
Capital Expenditure submitted by
AAI for the Second Control Period
* Not included as part of MYTP submission, based on mail dated 27" May 2024.

4.13
123.73

2024-25

The Authority’s examination of the major Capital Expenditure projected for the Second Control Period has
been explained in detail in the ensuing paragraphs.

A.1 Modification of Existing Terminal Building and F.7 Refurbishment/ modification of OTB for
international operations- ¥ 42.47 crores

AALI had submitted gross capital expenditure of T 43.96 crores towards modification of terminal building
which includes modification of the Existing Terminal Building (NITB) and Refurbishment/ modification of
Old Terminal Building (OTB) for international operations. AAl had submitted aeronautical capex of % 42.47
crores, the bifurcation of which is as presented below:

Table 77: Aeronautical portion of the Terminal building as considered by AAI
< inCrares)

~28.13 |
Refurt?lshment/ modification of OTB for international 12.93 100% 12.93
operations

Financing Allowance 1.42 100% 1.42
Total 43.96 42.47

Modification of existing terminal bilding ( ITB) - . 29.61 95%

The Authority noted that the designated passenger handling capacity of Indore International Airport is 4
MPPA and the actual traffic for FY 2023-24 is 3.46 million, which is expected to become 3.94 million by
FY 2024-25 as enumerated in Table 72. Considering the growth in passenger traffic post-COVID, especially
the international passenger growth, AAT had submitted the plan to refurbish/modify the OTB to facilitate
the proposed increase in international passengers.

Presently, AAl has 2 terminal buildings. One'is used for passenger movement referred to as “Existing
Terminal Building/NITB?, the other one referred to as “Old Terminal Building (OTB)”, which has 3 floors
that are presently used by AAI offices/airline offices. As per the proposed modification submitted by AAL
the ground floor of OTB (with an area of 6,200 sqm.) would be re-configured for international passenger
movement exclusively.

AAT had submitted that the expected date of completion of the modification is January 2025 (i.e. FY 2024-
25). The Authority noted that the old terminal building was being refurbished/ modified to enhance airport’s
passenger handling capacity for international operations. The Authority had reviewed the details of cost
estimates submitted by AAI and proposed to consider the aeronautical portion of T 39.14 crores as addition
to RAB as presented in the table below, in FY 2024-25.

Page 104 of 191




6.2.6

6.2.7

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE
SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Table 78: Cost for Refurbishment/ modification of Old Terminal building as proposed by the
Authority at Consultation Stage

(T in Crores)

Particulars B Aeronautical % AETLETIE)
Amount Amount

| Modification of existing Terminal Building 29.61 92% (TBLR) 27.24
g;f;urblshment/ modification of OTB for international 12.93 92% (TBLR) 11.90

| Total 42.54 39.14

B.1 and F.9 Construction of New Fire Station - (Civil & Electrical) - ¥ 12.32 crores

AAT had submitted a capital expenditure of % 10.47 crores (including Financing Allowance of 2 0.56 crores)
towards Civil works and T 1.85 crores towards electrical works pertaining to construction of New Fire
Station in FY 2024-25. As per discussion with AAI it was noted that the existing fire station is congested
(currently 855 Sq mt) and hence there is a need for a Fire Station of a larger area. Accordingly, AAI had
proposed to construct a fire station of 5,250 Sq mt. The Authority, through its Independent Consultant,
reviewed the letter of award amounting to % 11.76 Crores for this project. In the letter of award dated 5%
August 2022, it was mentioned that the project is expected to be completed within 20 months from the date
of commencement i.e. in FY 2024-25. Considering that the above capex is required for safety of airport
operations, the Authority proposed to consider % 11.76 Crores as addition to RAB in FY 2024-25. The capex
for Construction of New Fire Station as submitted by AAIl and as proposed by the Authority was as presented
in the table below:

Table 79: Capex for Construction of New Fire station as submitted by AAI and as proposed by the
Authority at Consultation stage

(< in Crores)

_Particulars 5 __As submitted by AAI ___As proposed by the Authority
New Fire Station (Civil) 991 991
New Fire Station (Electrical) 1.85 1.85
Financing Allowance 0.56 -
Total 12.32 11.76

B.2 Provision of Rainwater Harvesting in Operational Area - ¥ 0.54 crores

AAI had submitted a capital expenditure of % 0.54 crores towards prevision of rainwater harvesting in
Operational Area in FY 2023-24. The Authority noted that implementing rainwater harvesting projects at
airports can be beneficial for both environmental conservation and operational sustainability and hence
proposed to consider the same as addition to RAB.

The Authority, through its Independent Consultant, had reviewed the work order issued and invoices raised
for this capex. On analysis of the invoices (amounting to X 1.03 Crores), it was noted that the work had been
completed in December 2023. Considering that it was an environment friendly initiative, the Authority
proposed to consider capex amounting to X 1.03 Crores as addition to RAB in FY 2023-24. The Authority
proposed to consider the above capital expenditure as 100% aeronautical as proposed by AAL

Order No. 13/2024-25 ' ‘é” Page 105 of 191




6.2.8

6.2.9

6.2.10

6.2.11

Order No. 13/2024-25

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE
SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

B.3 Miscellaneous Civil Works for Security Installation i/c Construction of Buffer Zones at gates &
Mobile Watch Tower & other associated works - % 0.10 crores

AAI had submitted capex of X 0.10 crores towards construction of buffer zones at gates, mobile watch
towers and associated works in FY 2023-24. Further, the Authority, through its independent consultant had
reviewed the completion certificate of this project submitted by AAI, according to which the same had been
completed in August 2023 at an actual value of % 0.30 crores. Considering that the above capex is required
for passenger safety and operations of the airport, the Authority proposed to consider the actual cost incurred
of ¥ 0.30 Crores as additions to RAB during FY 2023-24. The Authority proposed to consider the above
capital expenditure as 100% aeronautical as proposed by AAL

B.4 Miscellaneous Civil Work near 15 no. Parking Bay to enhance aviation safety - T 0.06 crores

AAIT had submitted capex of % 0.06 crores towards civil works near 15 no. Parking Bay in FY 2023-24. The
Authority had reviewed the completion certificate submitted by AAI according to which the construction
had been completed in August 2023 and capitalized in the FAR at % 0.42 crores. Considering that the above
capex was required to enhance aviation safety, the Authority proposed to consider the actual cost incurred
of X 0.42 Crores as additions to RAB during FY 2023-24. The Authority proposed to consider the above
capital expenditure as 100% aeronautical as proposed by AAL

C.1 Procurement of IT Equipment - ¥ 0.92 crores

AAI had submitted capex of ¥ 0.92 crores towards procurement of IT Equipment spread across various
years of the Second Control Period. On review of FAR for FY 2023-24, it was noted that AAI had not
incurred capex planned for FY 2023-24. Considering that the above capex was to be incurred for essential
[T equipment, the Authority proposed to shift the capitalization of IT capex from FY 2023-24 to FY 2024-
25. The Authority also proposed to consider the submission of AAT for the FY 2024-25 up to FY 2027-28.
AAI had considered these capex as 100% Aeronautical in nature. However, the Authority proposed to
allocate these assets on the basis of EHCR. The year-wise capex submitted by AAI and proposed by the
Authority is presented in the table below:

Table 80: Year-wise Capex for procurement of IT Equipment as submitted by AAI and as proposed

by the Authority at Consultation stage
(T in Crores)

LSS

2023-24 3 % - =
2024-25 0.10 100% 0.27 EHCR 0.26
2025-26 0.07 100% 0.07 EHCR 0.07
2026-27 0.07 100% 0.07 EHCR 0.07
2027-28 0.51 100% 0.51 EHCR 0.50
Total 0.92 0.92 0.91

D.1 Inline Baggage Screening System (ILBS) - % 13.70 crores

The AAT had submitted capex of % 13.70 crores towards SITC of Inline Baggage Screening system (ILBS)
for FY 2023-24. The Authority reviewed FAR for FY 2023-24, noted that the actual amount incurred for
SITC of ILBS had been capitalized at T 14.81 crores. Considering that the above capex is essential for
ensuring passenger safety and airport security, the Authority proposed to consider the same as addition to

X : Page 106 of 191




6.2.12

6.2.13

6.2.14

6.2.15

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE
SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

RAB. Based, on the review of the FAR, the Authority proposed to consider the cost as per FAR of ¥ 14.81
Crores as additions to RAB during FY 2023-24. The Authority proposed to consider the above capital
expenditure as 100% aeronautical as proposed by AAL

D.2 Self-Baggage Drop (SBD) - T 0.90 crores

AAI had submitted capex of X 0.90 crores towards procurement of 4 Nos. of Self-Baggage Drop in FY
2023-24. The Authority noted that the Self-Baggage Drop facility is available in all Major Airports and is
required for enhancing passenger convenience, reducing check-in queues and to manage passenger
congestion during check-in. AAI vide mail dated 24™ April 2024, had requested to shift the capitalization
from FY 2023-24 to FY 2024-25.

The Authority had reviewed the Purchase Order issued for Self-Baggage Drop, amounting to % 1.06 crores
(i.e. 4 qty. @ % 0.27 crores). Based on the amount in purchase order issued for SBD the Authority proposed
to consider X 1.06 crores (i.e. 4 qty @ % 0.27 crores) as addition to RAB in FY 2024-25. Further, The
Authority proposed to consider the above capital expenditure as 100% aeronautical as proposed by AAIL

D.4 Explosive Trace Detector (ETD) - X 0.9 crores

AAI had submitted capex of X 0.90 crores (4 gty.) towards Explosive Trace Detector in FY 2023-24. On
review of the work order submitted by AAIL the Authority found that the procurement cost for 4 qty. of
ETDs amounts to X 0.59 crores. Considering that Explosive Trace Detectors (ETD) are essential security
equipment in airports, as per BCAS guidelines, the Authority proposed to consider amount as per work
order issued for % 0.59 crores as addition to RAB.

However, on a review of FAR for FY 2023-24 the Authority noted that ETD proposed for FY 2023-24 had
not been capitalized and hence, capitalization of 4 ETD was proposed to be shifted to FY 2024-25. The
Authority proposed to consider the above capital expenditure as 100% aeronautical as per AAL

D.5 Door Frame Metal Detector (DFMD) - % 0.20 crores

AAI had submitted capex of X 0.20 Crores towards purchase of 10 qty. DFMD in FY 2025-26. Based on
the review of the cost of DFMD procured at other similar airports, the Authority found the cost submitted
by AAI to be reasonable. Considering that the above capex is required for safety and security purposes, the
Authority had propoesed to consider DEMD (10 Qty) amounting to % 0.20.Crores as addition to RAB in
2025-26. The Authority proposed to consider the above capital expenditure as 100% aeronautical as per
AALI submission.

D.6 Full Body Scanners (FBS) - T 10.00 crores

AAT had submitted capex of 3 10.00 crores towards FBS - 4 qty in FY 2025-26. As per the requirement of
BCAS guidelines, Full Body Scanners (FBS) are to be provided in hypersensitive and sensitive airports. As
per such guidelines, Indore International Airport is categorized as a sensitive airport. Based on the review
of the cost of FBS procured at other similar airports, the Authority found the cost submitted by AAT to be
reasonable. Considering that the above capex was required for safety and security purposes, the Authority
proposed to consider FBS amounting to ¥ 10.00 Crores as addition to RAB in FY 2025-26. The Authority
proposed to consider the above capital expenditure as 100% aeronautical as proposed by AAL

Order No. 13/2024-25 = | Page 107 of 191




6.2.17

6.2.18

6.2.19

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE
SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

D.7 Threat Containment Vessel (TCV) - ¥ 10.00 crores

AAT had submitted a capital expenditure of X 10.00 crores towards acquisition of Threat Containment Vessel
(1 qty) in FY 2024-25. As per AVSEC circular 13/2017, Threat Containment Vessel has to be installed at
all Sensitive and Hypersensitive airports. As per such guidelines, Indore International Airport is categorized
as a sensitive airport. The Authority, through its Independent Consultant, had reviewed the cost estimate
submitted by AAI vide e-mail dated 8" May 2024 and found the same to be reasonable. The amount as per
the cost estimate was % 9.57 crores. Considering that TCV was related to security requirement of the airport,
the Authority proposed to consider an amount of T 9.57 crores as per the cost estimate as addition to RAB
in FY 2024-25. The Authority proposed to consider the above capital expenditure as 100% aeronautical as
proposed by AAL

D.9 Bomb Detection and Disposal Squad (BDDS) - ¥ 4.00 crores

AAI] had submitted capex of ¥ 4.00 crores towards purchase of BDDS equipment in FY 2025-26 in
compliance with BCAS circular dated 20" October 2017. The Authority had reviewed the aforementioned
circular and noted that BCAS had directed all airports to implement BDDS. Extract from the BCAS circular
is provided below:

“In exercise of powers conferred by Section 5A of the Aircraft Act, 1934, delegated to him vide Government
of India, Ministry of Civil Aviation, Notification No. 1797 dated 03rd July, 1997 and Rule 3(b) of the Aircraft
(Security) Rules, 2011, Director General, BCAS, for the purpose of securing aircraft operations directs that
all Airport Operators will provide BDDS equipment to ASG/APSU as mentioned in AVSEC Circular No.
14/2010".

The Authority noted that the cost submitted by AAI was in line with the cost considered in other similar
airports. Considering that the above capex was required for safety/security of the Airport, the Authority
proposed to consider the amount of ¥ 4.00 crores as additions to RAB in FY 2025-26. The Authority
proposed to consider the above capital expenditure as 100% aeronautical as proposed by AAL

E.1 Hydraulic Cutter & Spreader with Pump & Accessories — 01 No. - T 1.80 crores

AAT had submitted capex of X 1.80 crores towards procurement of Hydraulic cutter & spreader with pump
& accessories for FY 2023-24. The Authority, through its Independent Consultant, had reviewed the
contract issued by AAI in this regard, amounting to X 0.18 crores. The significant variance between the
amount submitted in MY TP proposal and amount actually incurred is due to/typographical error in its MYTP
submission, as informed by AAI Considering that this capex is incurred to cater to the operational
requirements at the airport premises, the Authority proposed to consider % 0.18 Crores as addition to RAB
in FY 2023-24. The Authority proposed to consider the above capital expenditure as 100% aeronautical as
proposed by AAL.

E.2 Supply of 1 Nos. Airport Surface Friction Tester (ASFT) - % 1.25 crores

AAI had submitted a capital expenditure of T 1.25 crores towards purchase of 1 no. of ASFT in FY 2023-
24. The Authority, through its independent consultant, had reviewed the award letter pertaining to this
project amounting to X 1.31 crores. Considering that this capex is required for reliable runway operations,
the Authority proposed to consider the amount 0f  1.31 Crores as addition to RAB. However, on review of
the FAR, it was noted that the ASFTp‘i:opose‘d for FY 2023-24 is not capitalized during the respective year.

f

Order No. 13/2024-25 (% { K Page 108 of 191




6.2.20

6.2.21

6.2.22

6.2.23

Order No. 13/2024-25

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE
SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Hence, the Authority proposed to shift the capitalization to FY 2024-25. The Authority proposed to consider
the above capital expenditure as 100% aeronautical as proposed by AAIL

F.1 Replacement of Air-Conditioning units of VIP Lounges & Passenger Boarding Bridges no. 1 & 3
- T 0.20 crores

AAI had submitted Capex of X 0.20 crores towards replacement of Air-Conditioning units of VIP Lounges
& Passenger Boarding Bridges during FY 2023-24. The Authority, through its Independent Consultant, had
reviewed the Purchase Order issued by AAI in this regard, amounting to ¥ 0.08 crores (9 Nos. AC).
Considering its necessity for operational requirements and passenger facilities, the Authority proposed to
consider the cost as per Purchase Order of % 0.08 Crores as additions to RAB. Further, on review of FAR,
it was noted that this expenditure had not been capitalized during FY 2023-24. The Authority proposed to
shift the capitalization to FY 2024-25. AAI had considered this capex as 100% Aeronautical in nature,
however, the Authority proposed to allocate the same on the basis of TBLR.

F.2 Provision of Stand-by Hydro-Pneumatic Water Supply System for NITB - ¥ 0.25 crores

AAT had submitted capex of % 0.25 Crores towards Standby Hydro-pneumatic water supply system for New
Integrated Terminal Building in FY 2023-24. AAI vide email dated 24" April 2024, stated that the tender
process had started on 27" March 2024 for this project and the estimated bid value amounts to % 0.15 crores.

Based on review of the tender document, the Authority proposed to shift the capitalization to FY 2024-25
instead of FY 2023-24 as submitted by AAI. Considering that this capex is required for operational
requirement, the Authority proposed to consider this asset as additions to RAB in FY 2024-25 at a cost of
% 0.15 Crores. AAI had considered this capex as 100% aeronautical in nature, however, the Authority
proposed to allocate the same on the basis of TBLR.

F.3 Replacement/addition of Internal & External Signages for Terminal Building - ¥ 0.80 crores

AAT had submitted capex of  0.80 crores towards replacement/addition of internal & external signages for
Terminal Building in FY 2023-24. AAI vide email dated 8" May 2024, provided the copy of e-tender
document issued for the above work on 29" April 2024 amounting to ¥ 1.62 crores. The tender document
mentions that the expected date of completion of work is 5 months from the date of commencement.
Assuming that the work order would be issued in FY 2024-25, the Authority noted that the completion
would also be done in FY 2024-25. Considering that this.capex was essential to facilitate passenger
movement, the Authority proposed to consider capex amounting to % 1.62 ¢crores as addition to RAB in FY
2024-25. The Authority proposed to consider the above capital expenditure as 100% acronautical as
proposed by AAI

F.4 Supply and laying of runway circuit 'B' cable and associated works - T 0.60 crores

AALI had submitted total capex amounting to % 0.60 Crores (X 0.20 crores in FY 2023-24 and % 0.40 crores
in FY 2024-25) towards supply and laying of runway circuit ‘B’ cable and associated works. Further, vide
email dated 24" April 2024, AAI had stated that this project was under planning stage.

On review of FAR, it was noted that the capex had not been incurred during FY 2023-24. However,
considering that this capex was necessary for smooth runway operations, the Authority proposed to consider
the same as part of additions to RAB in FY 2024-25 at a cost of X 0.60 Crores. The Authority proposed to
consider the above capital expenditure as 100% aeronautical as proposed by AAIL

Page 109 of 191

'/




6.2.24

6.2.25

6.2.26

6.2.27

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE
SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

F.6 Replacement of existing water supply pumps with energy efficient pumps & provision of
additional water pump for CFT filling at Fire Station including allied works -  0.14 crores

AAI had submitted capex of ¥ 0.14 crores for the replacement of existing water supply pumps with energy
efficient pumps & provision of additional water pump for CFT filling at Fire Station in FY 2023-24. The
Authority, through its Independent Consultant, had reviewed the completion certificate submitted by AAI
pertaining to this project, and observed that the same was completed in January 2024. Considering that the
above capex facilitates water availability at the fire station for safety requirements, the Authority proposed
to consider the actual expenditure incurred of ¥ 0.14 Crores as addition to RAB for FY 2023-24. The
Authority proposed to consider the above capital expenditure as 100% aeronautical as proposed by AALIL

F.8 SITC of Airfield Lightning Control Monitoring System (ALCMS) -  0.60 crores

AAT had submitted Capex of % 0.60 Crores towards purchase and installation of Airfield Lightning Control
Monitoring System in FY 2024-25. Considering that the above capex was required for runway operations,
the Authority proposed to consider capex amounting to ¥ 0.60 Crores as addition to RAB in FY 2024-25.
The Authority proposed to consider the above capital expenditure as 100% aeronautical as proposed by
AAL

G.1 X-Ray Baggage System - ¥ 2.20 crores

AAIT had submitted capex amounting to X 0.70 crores in FY 2023-24 and % 1.50 crores in FY 2025-26
respectively, towards acquisition of X-BIS. Considering that this capex is security equipment and
supplements in decongestion of the airport, the Authority proposed to consider the above capex as addition
to RAB. The Authority noted AAI’s plan to procure these X-BISs in phases. On review of FAR, it was
noted that 6 quantities had been capitalized during FY 2023-24 amounting to ¥ 1.66 crores and the balance
quantity had been proposed to be capitalized in FY 2025-26 amounting to ¥ 0.54 crores. The Authority
considered the cost submitted to be reasonable (in line with other similar airports) and proposed to consider
6 qty. amounting to X 1.66 crores as addition to RAB in FY 2023-24 and to consider the balance amount of
% 0.54 crores (X 2.20 crores less X 1.66 crores already capitalized in FY 2023-24) in FY 2025-26. The
Authority proposed to consider the above capital expenditure as 100% aeronautical as proposed by AAL

H.1 Airfield Crash Fire Tender (ACFT) - 2 Nos. of 10 KL. Water Tank Capacity — ¥ 14.00 crores

AAI had submitted capex of X 14.00 Crores towards purchase of 2 nos. of Airfield Crash Fire Tender
(ACFT) in FY 2026-27. On enquiry with AAI on the need for new ACFTs considering that there are 2 nos.
ACFTs already operational at Indore International Airport, AAI had responded vide mail dated 29" July
2024 conveying that the replacement of existing 2 Nos 10KL. ACFTs (commissioned in 2017) at Indore
International Airport was proposed on completion of their minimum service life of 10 years, as per
Discarding and Disposal Policy of AAT dated 13.10.2006.

The Authority noted that the cost estimation for ACFTs considered by AAl is in line with the cost considered
in other similar airports. Considering that these ACFTs are essential items from the aspect of aircraft &
passenger safety for day-to-day operations, the Authority proposed to consider the Capex on 2 nos ACFTs
amounting to X 14 crores as addition to RAB in FY 2026-27. The Authority proposed to consider the above
capital expenditure as 100% acronautical as proposed by AAL

Order No. 13/2024-25 [ f K Page 110 of 191
T




6.2.28

6.2.29

6.2.30

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE
SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

I.1 Implementation of Digi Yatra - T4.13 crores

AAT had submitted capex of T 4.13 crores towards implementation of Digi Yatra in FY 2024-25 vide mail
dated 27" May 2024. This was in addition to the capex submitted in MY TP for the Second Control Period.
This capex work includes one-time implementation of central application, SITC of Biometric Gates,
Biometric Pods and CISF Tablets.

Digi Yatra is an initiative of MoCA to provide a paperless and hassle-free journey to passengers through
biometric authentication. The Authority had reviewed the work orders issued in this regard and considered
the cost to be reasonable. Considering that Digi Yatra helps passenger facilitation, the Authority proposed
to consider the same as addition to RAB in FY 2024-25 at a cost of ¥ 4.13 Crores. The Authority proposed
to consider the above capital expenditure as 100% aeronautical as per AAL

The Authority observed that there are minor projects submitted by AAI amounting to ¥ 0.17 crores, towards
procurement Non-Linear Junction Device (NLJD) — proposed capitalization in FY 2023-24, installation of
security CCTV cameras - proposed capitalization in FY 2023-24 and Provision of additional flood light
poles for newly constructed parking bays- proposed capitalization in FY 2023-24. The Authority, through
its independent consultant had verified the work orders issued, completion certificates, cost capitalized as
per FAR for FY 2023-24, cost of capex in other similar airports, and other relevant documents as made
available and had noted that cost of T 0.13 crores towards such assets was reasonable. Considering that the
above capex is required for safety, security and operational requirements of the airport, and based on its
analysis, the Authority proposed to consider the addition to RAB amounting to % 0.13 crores in various tariff
years of the Second Control Period. The Authority proposed to consider the above capital expenditure as
100% aeronautical as proposed by AAL

Other assets capitalized in FAR but not part of MYTP submission

AAL, vide reply to query dated 3™ April 2024, had shared the actual capital addition of Z 3.47 crores during
the FY 2023-24, which was not included in MYTP. The details of such additions are as follows:

Table 81: Capital Expenditure incurred in FY 2023-24 as per FAR but not part of MY TP submission
by the AAI

(% in crores)

(L i il I Sl o6 AT TR =
Supply of Hydraulic cutter, brush clitter r&achine, analog receiver, car

il i ;
o &7 T, i washer and zone guns

Procurement of VRF Air Conditioning system, Supply of Biometric
Plant & Machinery 1.02 | Access Control Device System, RO Purifier for Security, SITC of DFMD
and procurement of weighing scale

Roads, Bridges & Culverts 0.63 | Construction of concrete road near parking bays

Boundary Wall -

- 0.10 | Construction of Boundary Wall in front of NITB
Operational

Other Building 0.34 | Construction of Security Room near MPFC Gate

Electrical Installations 0.02 | Electrical Work related to Screening Room & Refuel Room

Total 3.47

The Authority considered these assets as justified for operational requirements and therefore proposed to
consider the same as capital addition to RAB during the Second Control Period.

Order No, 13/2024-25 K : Page 111 of 191




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE

SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

6.2.31 The Authority proposed to reduce (adjust) 1% of the uncapitalized project cost from the ARR / target
revenue as re-adjustment in case any particular capital project is not completed/ capitalized as per the
approved capitalization schedule. It was further proposed that if the delay in completion of the project is
beyond the timeline given in the capitalization schedule, due to any reason beyond the control of the AAI
and is properly justified, the same would be considered by the Authority while truing up the actual cost at
the time of determination of tariff for the next Control Period.

6.2.32

The Authority examined AAI's claim towards Financing Allowance (i.e. ¥ 1.98 crores) and had the
following views:

The Authority considered that providing return on capital expenditure from the very beginning of
construction would significantly lower the risks for an airport operator and may require revisiting the
return on equity allowed to airport operators as the investment in the asset class will then be equated to
risk free rate of return.

Further, discouraging grant of a financing allowance to the Airport Operators would ensure timely
completion of projects and delivery of services to the users. Therefore, the Authority was of the view
that a return should be provided only when the assets are made available to the airport users except in
the case of certain costs like IDC that would had to be incurred if debt is used for funding projects.

Furthermore, the future retumns from the project should generate adequate returns to cover the cost of
equity during the construction stage. The AO is adequately compensated for the risks associated with
the equity investments in a construction project once the project is capitalized by means of a reasonable
cost of equity.

Developments at greenfield airports inherently take longer durations to commission and operationalize.
Thus, airport operators would have to wait for a considerable duration before getting returns on large
capital projects. Keeping this in view, the Authority had earlier provisioned for Financing Allowance
in the initial stages to such airports. It may be further noted that the Authority had never provided a
Financing Allowance in the case of brownfield airports and airports of AAI, in any of the Tariff Orders.
Further, the Financing Allowance for greenfield airports of BIAL, HIAL. CIAL etc. was allowed only
for the initial stages of their development, after which IDC was permitted on the debt portion of the
proposed capital expenditure.

It was pertinent to note that in case of a greenfield airport, investment in regulatory blocks by the Airport
Operator would not make the airport facilities available to the passengers. Brownfield and Greenfield
airports cannot be equated on this issue. In greenfield airports, the tariff is not applicable, and no revenue
is available to the Airport Operator till the acronautical services had been created and put to use.
However, in the case of brownfield airports, in a scenario where the AO brings tn additional
investments, the airport facilities are mobilized and enabled to other functional parts of the airport,
which remains functional, and the AO keeps on enjoying the charges from the users. Indore International
Airport, being a brownfield airport, is not eligible for Financing Allowance.

Financing Allowance is a notional allowance and is different from Interest During Construction.
Therefore, the provision of Financing Allowance on the entire capital work in progress would lead to a
difference between the projected capitalization and actual cost incurred, especially when the Airport

Order No. 13/2024-25 (8 o X Page 112 of 191

4




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE

SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Operator funds the projects through a mix of equity and debt. Further, the Authority opined that only
IDC should be provided on the debt availed for execution of a project.

e The proviso to Section 13 (1) (a) of the AERA Act stated that “different tariff structures may be
determined for different airports having regard to all or any of the above considerations specified at sub-
clauses (1) to (vii) of Section 13 (1) (a)”.

6.2.33 Therefore, based on the above analysis, the Authority proposed not to consider the Financing Allowance
claimed by AAI for the Second Control Period. In accordance with the above analysis, the Authority

proposed capital expenditure for the Second Control Period as per the table below:

Table 82: Capital Expenditure (Project-wise) proposed by the Authority for Second Control Period
at Consultation Stage

(?m C.tow\)

A | Building — Terminal
TN i edifcaticnigdeRisunniTE rina U8 RERE RIS 2024-25 31.03 27.24 -3.79
Building
B Other Building
B.1 | Fire Station (civil works) 2024-25 2024-25 10.47 9.91 -0.56
Provision of Rainwater i
B.2 | Harvesting in Operational Area at 2023-24 2023-24 0.54 1.03 0.49
D.A.B.H. Airport Indore.
Miscellaneous Civil Works for
Security I[nstallation i/c
construction of Buffer Zones at
B3 D E 2023-24 2023-24 0.10 0.30 0.20
other associated works at
D.A.B.H. Airport, Indore.
Miscellaneous Civil Work near 15
no. Parking Bay to enhance
B.4 oGt S B AL 2023-24 2023-24 0.06 0.42 0.37
Airport, Indore.
C Computers - End User Devices -
Procurement of IT Equipment Various Variols Yietrs
C.1 | (base on replacement of IT Infra Years in @8 0925 091 -0.01
d in SCP
as per [T policy) SCP
D Plant & Machinery
D.1 ;’[’i‘ggfaggage Screening System | 5473 94 2023-24 13.70 14.81 111
D.2 | Self-Baggage Drop (SBD) 2023-24 2024-25 0.90 1.06 0.16
Non-Linear Junction Device
. - 2 =
D.3 (NLID) 2023-24 2024-25 0.02 0.02
D.4 | Explosive Trace Detector (ETD) 2023-24 2024-25 0.90 0.59 -0.31
Door Frame Metal Detector
D.5 (DFMD) 2025-26 2025-26 0.20 0.20 -
D.6 | Body Scanner (4 no.) 2025-26 2025-26 10.00 10.00 -
D.7 ;F_[t\ée\:/i; Containment Vehicle 2024-25 2024-25 10.00 957 -0.43

Order No. 13/2024-25

Page 113 0f 191

Gﬂ?;c P(-:,L\' Aot




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE
SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

2023-24.

2024-25

Bomb Detection and Disposal
Squad (BDDS)

2025-26

2025-26

4.00

Tools & Equipment

Hydraulic Cutter & Spreader with
Pump & Accessories — 01 No.

2023-24

2023-24

1.80

0.18

-1.62

Supply of 01 Nos. Airport Surface
Friction Tester (ASFT) with
Operation & Comprehensive
Annual Maintenance Contract

2023-24

2024-25

1.25

0.06

Electrical Installations

F.l

Replacement of Air-Conditioning
units of VIP Lounges &
Passenger Boarding Bridges no. 1
& 3 at DABH Airport, Indore.

2023-24

2024-25

0.20

0.08

-0.12

187

Provision of Stand-by hydro-
pneumatic water supply system
for NITB at DABH Airport,
Indore.

2023-24

2024-25

0.25

0.14

-0.11

F3

Replacement/addition of Internal
& External Signages for Terminal
Building at DABH Airport,
Indore.

2023-24

2024-25

0.80

1.62

0.82

F.4

Supply and laying of runway
circuit 'B' cable and associated
works at DABH Airport, Indore

2023-24/
2024-25

2024-25

0.60

0.60

S

Provision of additional flood light
poles for newly constructed
Parking Bays at DABH A.irport,
Indore

2023-24

2023-24

0.12

0.05

-0.07

F.6

Replacement of existing water
supply pumps with energy
efficient pumps & provision of
additional water pump for CFT
filling at Fire Station including
allied works at DABH Airport,
Indore

2023-24

2023-24

0114

0.14

F.7

Refurbishment/ modification of
OTB at DABH Airport, Indore.
SH: Electrical works

2024-25

2024-25

12.93

11.90

-1.03

F.8

SITC of Airfield Lighting Control
and Monitoring System
(ALCMS)

2024-25

2024-25

0.60

0.60

EF.9

Fire Station (electrical works)

2024-25

2024-25

1.85

1.85

X-Ray Baggage System

G.1

X Ray Baggage System

2023-24/
_2025-26..

2023-24/

2025-26

2.20

2.20

g TR

;
¢ |
Order No. 13/2024-25 | & i

CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment /| -

Page 114 of 191




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE
SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

' i

Airfiel Cras ire Teder
H.1 | (ACFT)—2 Nos. of 10 KL. Water 2026-27 2026-27 14.00 14.00 -
Tank Capacity

| Other Assets
L1 Digi Yatra 2024-25 2024-25 4.13 4.13 -0.00
Additions to FY 2023-24 - 3.47 3.47

Capital Expenditure proposed
by the Authority for the Second 123.73 122.38 -1.35
Control Period

6.2.34 Based on the above analysis, the Authority proposed to consider the capital expenditure amounting to
122.38 crores as addition to RAB for the Second Control Period. Category-wise and Year wise additions
were as follows:

Table 83: Year wise Capitalization of assets proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period
at Consultation Stage

(Z in Crores)

Building - Terminal - - - - 27.24
Other Building 2.09 - - - 12.00
Computers - End User Devices - 0.07 0.07 0.50 0.91
Plant & Machinery 15.83 14.20 - = 41.33
Tools & Equipment 1.53 - - - 2.84
Electrical Installations 0.21 - - - 16.99
Roads, Bridges & Culverts 0.63 - - - - 0.63
Boundary Wall - Operational 0.10 - - - = 0.10
Office Equipment 0.00 - - - - 0.00
X-Ray Baggage System 1.66 - 0.54 - - 2.20
CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment - - - 14.00 - 14.00
Other Assets - 4.13 - - - 4.13
Total 22.06 70.93 14.81 14.07 0.50 122.38

6.2.35 Clause Al.3.1 of the Appendix 1 to The Airports Economic Rt:_gul'atg_ry -.-_.J'a.%thority of India (Terms and
Conditions for Determination of Tariff for Airport Operators) Guidelines, 2011 enumerates that, “The
Airport User shall undertake user consultation with AUCC on major capital projects planned at the airport.
The major capital projects shall be defined as capital investment projects that may represent more than 5%
of the value of the RAB at the beginning of the control period or X 50 crores rupees, whichever is the lower
amount’”.

6.2.36 The opening RAB proposed by the Authority for the first year of Second Control Period is 3 161.68 crores
(refer Table 88), 5% of which amounts to ¥ 8.08 crores, which was lower than ¥ 50 crores, and thus shall
be considered as the threshold value for conducting AUCC by Indore International Airport for capital
projects proposed in the Second Control Period.

Order No. 13/2024-25 > Page 115 of 191




6.2.37

6.2.38

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE
SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

As per the above criteria for Indore International Airport, AUCC Meeting is required for the following
assets:

a) Modification of existing Terminal Building for International Operations (Civil & Electrical) - T 43.96
crores; year of proposed capitalization — FY 2024-25.

b) Fire Station - X 12.32 crores; year of proposed capitalization — FY 2024-25.

¢) Procurement of Threat Containment Vehicle (TCV) - X 10.00 crores; year of proposed capitalization —
FY 2024-25.

d) Procurement of Body Scanner -  10.00 crores; year of proposed capitalization — FY 2025-26.
e) Inline Baggage Screening System (ILBS) - X 13.70 crores — FY 2023-24.
f) Airfield Crash Fire Tender (ACFET) - % 14.00 crores — FY 2026-27.

The Authority noted that AAI had not conducted an Airport Users Consultative Committee (AUCC)
meeting with all the stakeholders, in respect of the proposed additions in SCP as at the date of publishing
this CP. It was also noted that AUCC was not conducted for any capital additions in the First Control Period
except for “15 no. parking bays, parallel taxi track and other associated works”, although there were assets
above the threshold limits for conducting AUCC as per the prescribed guidelines. Thus, the Authority
directed AAI to conduct an AUCC meeting in accordance with the AERA Guidelines, 2011 for applicable
capex proposed and obtain inputs from all the stakeholders with respect to such projects.

The Authority proposed to consider aeronautical capital additions for Indore International Airport for the
Second Control Period as % 122.38 crores as against X 123.73 crores submitted by AAI, the difference being
mainly on account of the following factors:

a. Non-consideration of Financing Allowance of T 1.98 Crores proposed by AAL for the Second Control
Period.

b. Reduction in Capttal Expenditure amounting to I 4.82 crores on account of considering of actual cost
of assets capitalized, based on completion certificate/FAR/Invoices etc. and different allocation ratios
considered by the Authority.

c. Considered actual capital expenditure incurred in FY 2023-24 amounting to X 3.47 crores, which was
not part AAI’s MYTP submission.

6.3 Depreciation for the Second Control Period

6.3.1

6.3.2

AAD’s submission regarding Depreciation for the Second Control Period

While submitting the Multi-Year Tariff proposal for the Second Control Period for Indore International
Airport, AAT had taken cognizance of the rates of depreciation approved by the Authority in Order No.
35/2017-18 dated 12" January 2018 and Amendment No. 01 to Order No. 35/2017-18 on ‘Determination
of Useful Life on Airport Assets’. Accordingly, the rates of depreciation approved by the Authority had
been applied by AAI from FY 2018-19 onwards.

The Authority considered useful life of assets as per Order No. 35/2017-18 dated 12" January 2018 and
Amendment No. 01 to Order No. 35/2017-18 on ‘Determination of Useful Life on Airport Assets’ and
details are as under:

Order No. 13/2024-25 & / Z/ Page 116 of 191




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE
SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Table 84: Useful life considered by the Authority for proposed additions from FY24 to FY28

=> e
Eh e b i

Computer - End User Devices 3
Computer — Software 3
Computers-Service and Network 6
Electrical Installation 10
Furniture and Fixture — trolley 3
Furniture and Fixtures without trolley 7
Office Equipment 15
Operational Building 30
Plant and Machinery 15
Terminal Building 30
Utility Building 30
Vehicle 8

6.3.3 Depreciation had been computed separately on opening block of assets and on the proposed additions. The
depreciation amount submitted by Indore International Airport for the Second Control Period is as presented
in the table below:

Table 85: Depreciation submitted by AAI for Indore International Airport for the Second Contrel
Period

(% in Crores)

222 2.22 2.22 2.22 222
Roads, Bridges & Culverts 0.23 - - - - 0.23
Building Terminal 2.28 2.78 3.27 3.27 3.27 14.87
Building Residential 0.33 0.33 0.33 0.33 0.33 1.65
Boundary Wall - Operational 0.52 0.52 0.46 0.46 0.46 2.41
Computers - End User Devices 0.17 0.10 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.49
Computer Software 0.02 0.02 0.02 - - 0.07
Computers - Servers and Networks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Plant & Machinery 1.74 2.58 3.40 3.79 3.69 15.19
Tools & Equipment 0.79 0.89 0.894= 0.89 0.89 4.35
Vehicle ~ Others 0.91 0.91 091 ] 049 - 3.20
Electrical Installations 1.29 2.14 290 ® 290 2.90 12.14
Solar Power Plant 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.83
Office Equipment 0.01 = - - - 0.01
Furniture & Fixtures - Other than trolleys 0.53 0.52 0.50 0.45 - 2.01
X-Ray Baggage System 0.20 0.21 0.26 0.31 0.31 1.29
CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment 0.66 0.66 0.66 1.12 1850 4.69
Other Building 0.16 0.34 0.52 0.52 0.52 2.04
Total 12.21 14.38 16.57 16.99 16.43 | 76.57

Authority’s examination of Depreciation for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage

6.3.4 The Authority noted that AAI had calculated the depreciation for the Second Control Period based on the
useful life of the asset as per Order No.35/2017-18 dated 12" January 2018. The Authority had reviewed

Order No. 13/2024-25 Page 117 0f 191




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE

SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

the depreciation rates submitted by AAI for the Second Control Period with the rates as per Order

No0.35/2017-18 dated 12" January 2018 and noted no deviation.

6.3.5 Based on changes in the allocation of opening gross block of assets and proposed capital expenditure, the

Authority proposed the following depreciation for the Second Control Period.

Table 86: Depreciation proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period at Consultation

Stage
(Zi
Runway, Taxiway, Apron 232 232 232
Roads, Bridges & Culverts 0.23 0.26 0.06
Building - Terminal 2.14 2.36 3.05
Building - Temporary 0.04 0.04 0.04
Building - Residential 0.29 0.29 0.29
Boundary Wall - Operational 0.62 0.63 0.53
Computers - End User Devices 0.07 0.08 0.11
Computer Software 0.02 0.02 0.00
Plant & Machinery 2.32 3.43 3.83
Tools & Equipment 0.81 0.89 0.86
Vehicle - Others 0.09 0.09 0.00
Vehicle - Cars & Jeeps 0.01 0.00 = = =
Electrical Installations 1.18 1.56 2.84 2.82 2.81
Solar Power Plant 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15
Office Equipment 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.0t 0.00
fr‘;ﬁ‘;;‘;re o By DT 0.46 0.46 0.40 0.35 0.13 1.81
X-Ray Baggage System 0.17 0.23 0.23 0.25 0.25 1.14
CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment 0.67 0.67 0.67 0.98 1.61 4.60
Other Building 0.17 0.37 0.54 0.54 0.54 2.16
Other Assets - 0.14 0.28 0.28 0.28 0.96
Total 11.80 14.00 16.86 17.42 16.87 76.94

6.3.6 The Authority proposed to consider depreciation for Indore International Airport for the Second Control
Period as X 76.94 crores. The above depreciation was higher than that proposed by AAI of X 76.57 Crores
due to consideration of actual costs of some projects in FY 2023-24 and additional depreciation on Digi

Yatra etc.

6.4 Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) for the Second Control Period

AAT’s submission regarding RAB for the Second Control Period

6.4.1 AATI’s submission on RAB for the Second Control Period for Indore International Airport is as follows:

Order No. 13/2024-25

Page 118 of 191




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE
SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Table 87: RAB submitted by AAI for Indore International Airport for the Second Control Period

(? in Cm/ es)

Particulass [ Fvad|  Fv2s|  Fva6| Fv2r| Fvag

Opening RAB (A) 170.28 179.64 231.36 230.66 | 227.75

Additions (B) 21.57 66.10 15.87 14.07 0.51 118.12~
Disposals (C) - - - - - -
Depreciation (D) 12.21 14.38 16.57 16.99 16.43 76.57
Closing RAB (E = A+B-C-D) 179.64 231.36 230.66 227.75 | 211.83

Average RAB (F=[A+E]/2) 174.96 205.50 231.01 229.21 | 219.79

Ms per the initial MYTP submission made by AAI this has been subsequently updated buased vn the submissions made by A41

refer para 6.2.3,

Authority’s examination of RAB for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage

6.4.2 The Authority proposed to adopt the capitalization of Aeronautical Expenditure in accordance with Table
83 and the depreciation amounts in accordance with Table 86.
Based on the above, the RAB proposed to be considered by the Authority for determination of Aeronautical
tariff for the Second Control Period was as follows:
Table 88: RAB proposed to be considered by the Authority for the Second Control Period at
Consultation Stage
(Z in Crores)
Opening RAB (A) 161.68 | 171.94 | 228.87| 226.82| 223.47
Additions (B) Table 83 22.06 70.93 14.81 14.07 0.50 122.38
Disposals (C) = - - - - -
Depreciation (D) Table 86 11.80 14.00 16.86 17.42 16.87 76.94
Closing RAB (E = A+B-C-D) 171.94 | 22887 | 226.82 | 22347 | 207.11
Average RAB (F=[A+E]/2) 166.81 200.41 227.85 | 225.15 | 215.29
6.5 Stakeholders’ comments regarding Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and

Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) for the Second Control Period

6.5.1

Order No. 13/2024-25

¥
During the stakeholders’ consultation process, the Authority has recelved comments/wews from various
stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consulta‘aon Paper No. 04/2024-25 dated
05™ September 2024. The comments of stakeholders are presented below.

AAT’s comment on Terminal Building Ratio is as follows:

“AERA has considered Rs. 8.11 crore (Table 91 of CP} as aeronautical revenue and excluded the same
non-aeronautical revenue from the Second Control Period.

*AAI has proposed the above amount as Non- Aero in line with the previous order issued by AERA. (earlier
Tariff orders of PPP airports-Mangalore, Ahmadabad).

=l is to mention here that space allotted to Airlines is 25% of total Non-Aero area considering 5vears
average.

Page 119 of 191




6.5.2

6.5.4

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE
SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

*On the other hand, AERA has considered Terminal Building Ratio 92%:8% (Aero: Non-Aero) against
actual from 92.82%: 7.18% (Aero : Non Aero ) (which includes Average space allotted to Airlines 312.52
sqm was considered as Non- Aero.

AAI agree with the change of stand of AERA considering Aeronautical revenue from Space rental from
Airlines and other GHA Service provider but it is worthwhile to mention that AERA has considered the area
allotted as Non — Aero. So we urge AERA to consider the space allotted Airlines and other GHA Service
provider as aeronautical.”’

AATI’s comment on Financing allowance is as follows:

“AAI submits that Direction 05 does not state FA is only for greenfield airports. Irrespective of whether it
is brownfield or greenfield airports, there is outlay of funds for significant time when developing new
terminals/runways/large project works. Even in CIAL and BIAL, FA has been considered till SCP. In this
regard, level playing field may be ensured for AAL and private airports.”

FIA’s comment on Terminal Building Ratio is as follows:

“FIA submits that, AERA have considered the Terminal Building Ratio (‘'TBLR’) of 928 for the Second
Control Period.

However, it is important to recognize the significance of Indore as a prominent destination and a vital hub
in Madhya Pradesh. The city is Known for its rich cultural heritage, vibrant food scene, and emerging IT
and business sectors, attracting a significant number of domestic and international visitors. Additionally,
Indore’s flourishing educational institutions and proximity to popular tourist attractions such as Mandau
and Maheshwar further enhance its appeal.

With its growing reputation and steady influx of tourists, business travellers, and culinary enthusiasts,
Indore plays a crucial role in tourism. Its strategic location and the development of Devi Ahilya Bai Holkar
Airport further underscores its potential for increased non-aeronautical revenue.

The current non-aeronautical ratio proposed by AERA may not fully capture the extensive economic
opportunities presented by Indore’s diverse industries, educational institutions, and the significant impact
of its cultural attractions, making it a prominent centre for tourism and business.

Further, as observed by AERA itself, in comparison to the other airports stich as DIAL, MIAL, BIAL etc.,
the TBLR was considered above 10%, as per the IMG norms, which are applied and adhered by AERA for
all other airports.

In view of the above, we request AERA to kindly allot the best possible ratio towards NAR while keeping a
consistent approach of applying IMG norms.

Accordingly, we request AERA to consider the highest possible non-aeronautical allocation in the case of
IDR and/or request to conduct and independent study for the same. We further recommend that AAI should
utilize such aspects and space towards increasing their non-aeronautical activities.”

FIA’s comment on putting on hold/deferring all non-essential capital expenditure is as follows:

"“We note that AERA has conducted an in-depth analysis of the submissions made by the Airport operator,
which is appreciated.

Order No. 13/2024-25 % Page 120 of 191
/




6.5.5

6.5.6

6.5.7

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE
SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Further, it is also observed that, at the time of True-up of First Control Period (‘FCP’), there is a significant
amount of ‘unplanned’ capex additions done by AAI. Hence, it does not instill confidence in the Stakeholder
(i.e., Airlines), that the capex planning has been efficient. In view of that, we request AERA to conduct an
independent study for ‘efficiency of capex for SCP' before issuing the final order, which may help in
understanding the exact needs of the airport and lower risk of unplanned capex in the next control.

Further, it is requested that, in order to support the airlines to continue and sustain its operations, it is
requested that all non-essential capital expenditure proposed by Airport operator be put on hold/ deferred,
unless deemed critical from a safety or security compliance perspective. Further, in case Airport operator
wants to make capital expenditure, then it should be at no additional expense to the airlines until the project
is completed and put to use by the airlines.”

FIA’s comment on the re-adjustment (reduction) of 1% of non-completed projects costs in the ARR is as
follows:

“We agree with AERA’s proposal that an adjustment of 1% (or higher of the project cost from the ARR, as
deemed fit), is made by AERA for capital expenditure projects is/are not completed/capitalized as per the
approved capitalization schedule other than those affected solely by the adverse impact of COVID-19. Such
adjustments can be made by AERA during the tariff determination for the Second Control Period instead of
Third Control Period.”

FIA’s comment on applying normative norms for capex projects is as follows:

“FIA submits that the entire ecosystem needs to be operationally efficient, which can be implemented,
amongst other things by capital expenditure efficiency studies, which AERA is requested to conduct.

We request that AERA apply the normative norms for capex projects as mentioned under AERA Order No.
7/2016-17 dated 3 June 2016 in order to maintain the overall cost control and efficiencies in capex
projects.

FIA4 notes that the normative rate for capex projects is not specified in the consultation paper (CP). We
submit that there should not be any incremental normative rate for capex projects.

We request AERA to ensure that all aeronautical capex is efficient and without any unreasonable excesses.
This is crucial to prevent stakeholders, including passengers, from bearing.costs for services or facilities
that are not utilized or. availed by stakeholders.”

IATA’s comment on Airport Users Consultative Committee (AUCC) Meeting is as follows:

o “TATA would like to highlight that there was no AUCC meeting conducted by the AO before embarking
on capital expenditure projects. This was highlighted by [ATA as well as by the airlines during the
AERA consultation meeting held on 20™ September. At the behest of AERA, the AO subsequently
scheduled the AUCC meeting on I** October 2024.

o  During the AUCC meeting on 1" October, the misalignment of priorities between airport operator and
airlines operating was evident, which could have been avoided if due consultation had been undertaken
in a timely and meaningful manner.

e Scheduling an AUCC 5 months after the beginning of CAPEX work is too late for establishing the need
and business case for any CAPEX, or to incorporate any changes into the CAPEX plan. This certainly

Order No. 13/2024-25 /&7 /K/ Page 121 of 191

/




6.5.8

6.5.9

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE
SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

does not adhere to both the intent and due process stipulated by AERA. AO should recognize that such
unsupported decisions/investments that have not been validated by airport users/airlines would run the
risk of not being accepted for inclusion in the RAB and in determining the overall ARR.

We would request AERA to recognize such gaps and put in place a mechanism so that the mandated
consultation protocols are respected and followed in a timely manner. IATA has previously provided AERA
with our recommendation for a best practice consullation framework that facilitates ongoing engagements
by an AO with its stakeholders in an inclusive and collaborative manner.”

IATA’s comment on Security Expenses related to Staff Quarters is as follows:

“We would like to understand as to why major security expenses related to the construction of CISF quarters
included in the Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) are not being funded via the Aviation Security Fund (ASF)?
All security related costs previously funded through the PSF-SC should rightfully be funded through the
ASF. This expense should thus be disallowed by AERA.”

Business Aircraft Operators Association comment on Stakeholders meeting is as follows:

“Stakeholder Meetings: We request that AERA issue an advisory to all airports to conduct stakeholders’
meetings at least once every six months, preferably in a hybrid format with the option of virtual
participation, to ensure regular feedback on ongoing services and development plans.”

6.5.10 FIA’s comment on Depreciation rates/ useful life of terminal buildings is as follows:

6.6

6.6.1

6.6.2

“While acknowledging the depreciation rate applied by AERA in accordance with AERA Order No.
35/2017-18 the 'Useful Life of Airport Assets’, it is pertinent to note that useful life of assets at various
international airports lile London Heathrow, Sydney airport and Amsterdam airport indicated that terminal
buildings have useful life of as long as sixty (60) years and aprons have it for as long as ninety-nine (99)
years.

FIA submits that the useful life of terminal building for Kannur and Cochin airports have been considered
sixty (60) years by AERA and accordingly AERA should prescribe sixty (60) years for the ‘Building’
including ‘Terminal Building as is practiced by some of the developed aviation ecosystem.

Hence, in view of that AERA should conduct an independent study on depreciation, as the current
depreciation rationale does not provide clarity on the depreciation applied.”

AALI’s response to Stakeholders’ comments Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and
Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) for the Second Control Period

AAT’s response to FIA’s comment on terminal Building Ratio is as follows:

“Since the Terminal Building is old and saturated. AERA has considered Terminal Building Ratio in line
with I CP. Due to constraints in existing buildings, it is very difficult to increase the area allocation for
Non-Aero. However, AAI will make more efforts to increase its Non-Aero Revenue as per projections
submitted in MYTP.”

AATD’s response to FIA’s comment on putting on hold/deferring all non-essential capital expenditure is as
follows:

Order No. 13/2024-25 /4 /K Page 122 of 191




6.6.3

6.6.4

6.6.5

6.6.6

6.6.7

6.7

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE
SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

“AAI is incurring capital expenditure after detailed analysis and based on the need of the capex at the
respective airport. The unplanned expenditure has been incurred after considering operational requirement
at the airport. AAL has cautiously considered only that capex which are essential, through discussions with
the Corporate Headquarters and stakeholders during these years.

Any capital investment is eligible for return & Depreciation only after the assets put to use. AERA is
considering return on RAB after the assets get capitalize and put to use”.

AALT’s response to FIA’s comment on the re-adjustment (reduction) of 1% of non-completed projects costs
in the ARR is as follows:

“AAl is incurring capital expenditure after detailed analysis and need of the capex at the respective airport.
The unplanned expenditure has been incurred after considering operational requirement. AAIl has
cautiously considered only that capex which are essential, through discussions with the Corporate
Headquarters and stakeholders these years."”

AAT’s response to FIA’s comment on applying normative norms for capex projects is as follows:

“FY2020-21 and 2021-22 of the first Control Period were unprecedented years affected due to the pandemic
Covid-19 resulting in postponement of the capital expenditure to the future years.

Wherever the normative cost is applicable on the capital work, AAI calculate and submit the normative cost
and accordingly AERA allow/approve the same. Normative cost is required for construction of Terminal
Building/Apron/Taxi Way/Parallel Taxi Track etc. Since no such work is proposed in second control period
and only modification of existing Terminal Building will take place. Therefore, the requirement for such

working does not arise.”

AATI’s response to IATA’s comment bn Airport Users Consultative Committee (AUCC) Meeting is as
follows: i

“AERA during consultation meeting held on 20.09.2024 has advised AAI to conduct AUCC meeting for the
eligible projects before issuing of order. Accordingly, AAI has conducted AUCC meeting on 01.10.2024 at
Indore Airport. The minutes of the AUCC meeting has already been shared with AERA. In the said meeting,
Airport Director, Indore assured that all facilities would be provided and AAI will adhere to all norms of
BCAS and that there would be no compromise with passenger experience..”

AAT’s response to IATA’s comment on Security Expenses related to Staff Quarters is as follows:

“ds per National Security Fee Trust (NASFT) guidelines, all capital expenditure related to security to be
borne by Airport Operator. Hence, the same has been considered in MYTP.”

AAT’s response to FIA’s comment on Depreciation rates is as follows:
"AAI has computed the depreciation rates in compliance with AERA order no 35 on various fixed assets.”

Authority’s analysis on Stakeholder’s comments regarding Capital Expenditure (CAPEX)
Depreciation and Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) for the Second Control Period

6.7.1 The Authority notes comments of AAI on Terminal Building ratio.
There should be continued efforts by AAI to increase the efficiency in Airport operation by generating
sufficient non-aeronautical revenue for cross subsidization of aeronautical charges. Merely accepting the
Order No. 13/2024-25 i Page 123 of 191

4




6.7.2

6.7.3

6.7.4

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE
SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

ratio provided by Airport Operator would not bring efficiencies in the airport operations. AERA is inclined
to consider other relevant factors such as IMG recommendations, TATA norms and uniform practice
followed in other similar airports relating to appropriate Terminal Building Ratio, for determining the non-
aeronautical areas in the terminal building.

Considering the above, the Authority, decides to consider the Terminal Building Ratio as 92:8
(Aeronautical: Non — aeronautical) for Second Control Period, which is in line with the optimum percentage
of non-aero aera in the terminal building as per IMG Norms (for airports having passenger traffic less than
10 MPPA).

The Authority notes the comments of AAI with regard to Financing Allowance and the Authority’s detailed
view in this regard has been presented in the Para 6.2.32 of this Tariff Order. The same is being followed
by AERA across all airports in India.

The Authority notes FIA’s comments with respect to Terminal Building allocation ratio and AAIL’s response
on the same.

The area of terminal building is planned considering the estimated passenger capacity within and areas for
Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical services are identified and demarcated.

The Authority also refers to IMG recommendations as a reference and notes that as per IMG Norms (for
airports having passenger traffic less than 10 MPPA), generally, 8% to 12% of overall terminal building
area 1s earmarked for non-aeronautical services, which will generate additional revenues to the Airport and
cross subsidize the Aeronautical charges.

Considering the above, the Authority decides to retain the Terminal building Ratio as 92:8 (Aeronautical:
Non-Aeronautical) for the Second Control Period and First Control Period and the same is in line with the
IMG recommendations and IATA norms and as followed in other similar airports.

The Authority has examined the comments of FIA regarding conducting an independent study on capital
expenditure efficiency and AAI’s response to the same.

The Authority, through aviation expert of its Independent Consultant, has examined in depth, the Capital
expenditure incurred by AAI and the CAPEX proposals submitted by AAI for the Second Control Period,
sought clarifications on the essentiality and the reasonableness of the proposed CAPEX, and considered
only such capital expenditure that are essential for safety/ security/ operational requirements.

Regarding FIA’s concern about unplanned CAPEX during the True-up of the First Control Period (FCP),
the Authority notes the importance of prudent planning and has taken steps to ensure that the approved
CAPEX for the SCP is well-justified and aligned with the airport’s operational needs. However, the
Authority also understands that CAPEX needs may evolve based on unforeseen operational demands or
compliance requirements.

Further, the Authority notes FIA’s request to defer non-essential capital expenditure to avoid undue cost
burdens on airlines. The Authority has carefully scrutinized AAI's CAPEX proposals to prioritize only
critical investments necessary for maintaining safety and security standards.

Order No. 13/2024-25 ' K Page 124 of 191




6.7.5

6.7.6

6.7.7

Order No. 13/2024-25

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE
SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

As regard to the requirement for an independent study for efficient capex as suggested by FIA, it may be
noted that the requirement for independent study depends upon the size of the airport and the scale of
operations. AERA may commission an independent study for Indore International Airport in future, if
considered necessary.

The Authority notes FIA’s comments regarding the re-adjustment (reduction) of 1% of non-completed
projects’ costs in the ARR/Target Revenue and AAI’s response on the same.

The Authority has drawn inference from other airports, regarding a trend amongst airport operators, where
capital projects are proposed in one Control Period and the same is postponed to the next Control Period. In
this regard, the Authority is of the view that such a practice is not in the interest of airport users as they start
paying tariffs in anticipation of enhanced airport facilities against the proposed capital expenditure, which
is eventually postponed to next Control period by AAL

In view of the above, the Authority decides to readjust (reduce) 1% of the uncapitalized project cost from
ARR/target revenue during true-up exercise of the Second Control Period. However, if any particular project
1s not capitalized as per the capex schedule approved in the tariff order and if the delay in completion of the
project/ non-execution of project, vis-a-vis the capitalization schedule considered in the Tariff Order, is
beyond the control of airport operator or its contracting agency and is properly justified, the same would be
considered appropriately by the Authority at the time of determination of tariff for the next Control Period.

The Authority expects the airport operators to do the required planning and due diligence, while proposing
the capex & capitalization schedule in their MY TPs, considering all the relevant factors, upon which tariffs
are determined.

The Authority notes FIA’s comments on the need to consider Capital Expenditure at Normative rates and
AAT’s response on the same.

In this regard, it is to be noted that AERA’s Order No. 07/2016-17 dated 13™ June 2016 on “In the Matter
of Normative Approach to Building Blocks in Economic Regulation of Major Airports-Capital Costs Reg.”
(Order available on AERA’s website) applies normative costs only on capex relating to Construction of
Terminal Building and Runway/Taxiway/Apron.

The Authority also notes that AAl has projected capex mainly on bought out items and
refurbishment/modification of old terminal building for the Second Control Period to which AERA’s Order
No. 07/2016-17 dated 13" June 2016 is not applicable. However, the Authority, through aviation expert of
its independent consultant, has carried out required due diligence in respect of Capex proposals with respect
to its essentiality, cost reasonability as per guidelines/CPWD norms and date of commissioning etc.

Further, the Authority through aviation expert of its independent consultant has also verified the process

followed and documents pertaining Capex projects followed by AATL
The Authority notes IATA’s comments on AUCC meeting and AAI’s response on the same.

The Authority had emphasized the importance of conducting AUCC meetings with all the key stakeholders
with respect to major capital projects planned at Indore International Airport both in the Consultation Paper
No. 04/2023-24 (refer Para 6.2.38 of this Tariff Order) and during the stakeholders’ consultation meeting
conducted on 20™ September 2024 w.r.t tariff determination process of Indore International Airport for the

Second Control Period. L&
% _ Page 125 of 191




6.7.8

6.7.9

6.7.10

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE
SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

The Authority notes that upon directions given by AERA, AAI held the Airports User Consultative
Committee (AUCC) meeting on 1* October 2024 at Indore International Airport in hybrid mode.

A presentation was made by the AAT regarding the schemes proposed for the Second Control Period, with
specific focus on the modification and expansion of the existing terminal building for International
operations, procurement of fire safety and screening equipment, and the construction of a new fire station.

AAI informed that the existing building had already accommodated around 3.6 million passengers last year,
with a projected growth of 12% to 14% per year. The combined capacity after reconfiguration of both
terminals would enhance the airport’s capacity to 5.5 million passengers, aligning with the anticipated
growth during the control period (FY 2027-28).

The Authority advices AAI to follow the laid down protocol for conducting the AUCC meetings in future,
as stipulated under clause A1.3 of AERA Guidelines, 2011 and ensure that the same is complied with, before
filing MY TPs with the Regulator, as holding a AUCC meceting after the commencement of Capex will not
serve the purpose, for which meeting has been conceptualized to be held.

‘The Authority notes [ATA’s comment on construction of CISF quarters included in the Regulatory Asset
Base (RAB) and AAI’s response on the same. It may be noted that the security expenses which are incurred
out of Aviation Security Fee (ASF) funds is regulated by MoCA [through National Aviation Security Fee
Trust (NASFT)], which has issued guidelines regarding the admissibility of capital expenditure to be met
out of ASF funds.

AERA has perused the guidelines as approved by MOCA, the capital expenditure relating to CISF
deployment at the airports is to be borne by the airport operators and same is not to be funded through ASF.
It is clarified that no staff quarters for CISF have been constructed at Indore airport, though CISF barrack
were constructed by AAI at Indore airport at a cost of Rs. 2.93 crores (refer paras 4.4.15 & 4.4.24).

The Authority notes the comments of Business Aircraft Operators Association with regard to the
stakeholders meeting and AAI’s response on the same. The Authority is of the view that Airport Operators
are required to follow the laid down protocol for scheduling and conducting AUCC meeting, as stipulated
under clause Al.3 of AERA Guidelines, 2011 and submit the requisite documents towards compliance
thereof along with their MYTP submissions. Accordingly, AAI is advised to ensure the compliance of
above referred AERA Guidelines.

The Authority has examined the comments of FIA on depreciation rates/ useful life of the Terminal Building
and AAI’s response to the same.

As per Order No. 35/2017-18 dated 12 January 2018, the Authority has given the option to airport operators
to decide the useful life for terminal buildings as either 30 years or 60 years. The AO, based on its
assessment, has submitted the useful life for terminal building as 30 years and same has been considered by
the Authority, in line with the aforementioned Order No. 35/2017-18 dated 12.01.2018

The Authority does not find the need to conduct an independent study on depreciation as the rates followed
by AAIT are in line with the aforementioned Order of the Authority.

6.7.11 Consequent to the inclusion of XBIS asset as finance lease and updating the Gross block ratio workings

Order No. 13/2024-25

detailed in Table 74 at Consultation stage to reflect the Gross Block of assets as on 1% April 2023, the
Authority has recomputed the Gross Block of ‘Assets as on 1** April 2023, depreciation and RAB for the

% Page 126 of 191




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE
SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Second Control Period. The re-computed Gross Block ratio, Depreciation and RAB for Second control

period is as given below.

Table 89: Allocation of Opening Gross Block of Assets as on 1st April 2023 between Aeronautical
and Non-aeronautical decided by the Authority

A= i i - | = =

N B C Dl - F G H I=D+F J=I/A
Runway,
Taxiway, 131.39 - ‘ 131.39 - - E - 131.39 | 100.00%
Apron
Roads,
Bridges & 745| 024 : 6.59 0.62| 0.60| 0.02 - 718 | 96.45%
Culverts
ol 10885| 047| 040 2078 | 87.20 | 82.25| 4.95 - 103.02 | | 94.65%
erminal
}?unldmg- 1.99 0.53 Ji 1.46 L - - = 1.46 73.40%
emporary
Bt 1037 0.30 . 2.95 7.13| 6.15| 0.99 : 9.09 | 87.65%
esidential
S 491 030 . 4.61 - -l - - 461 | 93.85%
uilding
S A 0.35 -l 018 0.17 - -l - : 0.17| 4737%
ENncing
Boundary
Wall - 7.15|  0.00 - 7.14 0.01 | 0.01| 0.00 o 7.15 | 99.96%
Operational
Computers -
End User 6.90| 0.02 - 6.30 0.58| 032 0.25 - 6.62 | 96.01%
Devices
S 0.45 - - 033| 0.12| 007 0.05 - 0.40 | 89.93%
oftware
Computers -
Servers and 0.37 - - 0.36 0.00 | 0.00| 0.00 - 037 ] 9991%
Networks =
Plant & Tl o
e 35.61 |  4.47 - 31.02 0.3 O0.1f 0.2 - 312 87.40%
E""!S& 1694 | 439 s 12.41 0.14| 0.09| 0.05 - 1250 | 73.79%
quipment
gehlcle' 1.03 = = 0.75 028{ 0.17| 0.11 = 0.92| 89.14%
thers
Vehicle -
Cars & 0.46 = 1 0.46 . - - 0.46 | 100.00%
Jeeps
L it 7023 | 131 28.05| 40.88 | 38.49| 238 66.54 |  94.74%
Installations g : } : , ' : - . e
S Ly 4.17 - - = 4.17| 384| 033 - 384 92.00%
ant
s 0.51| 001| 001 039  0.09| 006| 0.04 - 0.45 | 88.87%
quipment
E}xmlture& 558! 0.06 0.51| 0.38 = 512 91.79%
xtures -

Order No. 13/2024-25

Page 127 of 191




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE
SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Oer an e
trolleys

Fumiture &
Fixtures — 0.70
Trolleys

0.70

100.00%

X-Ray
Baggage 6.21
System

6.21

- 6.21

100.00%

CFT/Firc
Fighting 13.83
Equipment

13.83

- 13.83

100.00%

Total 43544 | 12.11

0.61

280.49

142.22

132.65

9.57

413.15

94.88%

Table 90: Depreciation decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period

(Z in Crores)

| Runway, Taxiway, Apron 2.32 232 520 [ |
Roads, Bridges & Culverts 0.23 0.26 0.06 0.06 0.68
Building - Terminal 2.14 2.36 3.05 3.05 13.65
Building - Temporary 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.20
Building - Residential 0.29 0.29 0.29 0.29 1.46
Boundary Wall - Operational 0.62 0.63 0.57 0.53 2.98
Computers - End User Devices 0.07 0.08 0.06 0.11 0.38
Computer Software 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.06
Plant & Machinery 2.32 343 4.64 3.83 18.48
Tools & Equipment 0.81 0.89 0.92 0.86 4.41
Vehicle - Others 0.09 0.09 0.06 0.00 0.32
Vehicle - Cars & Jeeps 0.01 0.00 - - - 0.01
Electrical Installations 1.18 1.56 2.81 11.21
Solar Power Plant 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.77
Office Equipment 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.04
fr‘;ﬁz;:re S LxtircsSOtler AT 0.46 0.46 0.40 0.35 0.13 1.81
X-Ray Baggage System 0.23 0.28 0.29 0.31 0.31 141
CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment 0.67 0.67 0.67 0.98 1.61 4.60
Other Building 0.17 0.37 0.54 0.54 0.54 2.16
Other Assets - 0.14 0.28 0.28 0.28 0.96
Total 11.85 14.06 16.92 17.47 16.92 77.22

Order No. 13/2024-25

Page 128 of 191




6.8

6.8.1

6.8.2
6.8.3

6.8.4

6.8.5
6.8.6

6.8.7
6.8.8

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE
SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Table 91: RAB decided to be considered by the Authority for the Second Control Period

(% in Crores)
Pardenlars | Ref| Fva4| Fv2s5| Fv26| Fv27| FY28| Toral
Opening RAB (A) 172.50 | 229.37 | 227.27 | 223.86
Additions (B) Table 83 70.93 14.81 14.07 0.50 122.38
Disposals (C) = = - : -
Depreciation (D) Table 90 14.06 16.92 17.47 16.92 77.22
Closing RAB (E = A+B-C-D) 22937 | 227.27 | 223.86 | 207.44
| Average RAB (F=[A+E]/2) 200.93 | 228.32 | 225.56 | 215.65

Authority’s decision regarding Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and Regulatory
Asset Base for the Second Control Period

Based on the material before it and based on its analysis, the Authority decides the following with regard to
Capital Expenditure, Depreciation and Regulatory Asset Base for the Second Control Period.

To consider allocation of Gross Block of Assets as on 1% April 2023 between Aeronautical and Non-
aeronautical assets as detailed in Table 89.

To consider the capitalization of Aeronautical Assets for the Second Control Period as per Table 83.

To true up the Capital expenditure based on actuals, subject to cost efficiency and reasonableness, at the
time of determination of tariff for Third Control Period.

To reduce (adjust) 1% of the uncapitalized project cost from the ARR in case any particular capital project
is not completed/capitalized as per the approved capitalization schedule, as mentioned in para 6.2.31. The
same will be examined during true up of the Second Control Period at the time of determination of tariff for
the Third Control Period.

To consider Depreciation as per Table 90 for the Second Control Period.

To true up Depreciation of the Second Control Period based on the actual asset additions and actual date of
capitalization during the tariff determination of the Third Control Period.

To consider average RAB for the Second Control Period for Indore Intemational Airport as per Table 91.

To true up the RAB based on actuals at the time of tariff determination for the Third Control Period.

Order No. 13/2024-25 %\ o Page 129 of 191




FAIR RATE OF RETURN FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

7. FAIR RATE OF RETURN FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

7.1

7.1.1

AAI ’s submission regarding Fair Rate of Return for the Second Control Period for Indore
International Airport

AAL submitted that Indore International Airport would utilize internally accrued funds to fund the capital
expenditure that had been projected for the Second Control Period. Considering this AAI had submitted
FRoR of 14% for the Second Control Period.

7.2 Authority’s examination regarding Fair Rate of Return for the Second Control Period at

7.2.1

722

7.2.3

724

7.2.5

Order No. 13/2024-25

Consultation Stage

Cost of Debt (CoD)

AAT had submitted that capital expenditure proposed for the Second Control Period will be funded through
internal accruals and hence no debt component was projected by AAT in its the MYTP submission.

However, it was noted that AAI had availed debts of ¥ 22.94 crores during the First Control period from FY
2020-21 to FY 2022-23 as per their financial model.

The Authority proposed to consider Cost of Debt as 7.25% as considered for true up of First Control Period
based discussed in para 4.6.3 and 4.6.4. The repayment details were considered as submitted by AAT in their
financial model. The same is presented in the table below:

Table 92 : Debt computation proposed to be considered by the Authority for Second Control Period
at Consultation Stage

22.94 20.95 18.01
Drawdown (additional loan taken) - - - - -
Repayment 1.99 2.94 3.28 3.28 3.28
Closing Debt 20.95 18.01 14.73 11.45 8.18
Average Debt 21.94 19.48 16.37 13.09 9.82

AAIT was directed to submit complete detail of actual debt availed from various banks pertaining to SCP
along with interest, repayment and other terms, during the consultation process which would be reviewed
by the Authority and appropriately considered for FRoR computation;at the Order stage for Indore
International Airpott.

Cost of Equity

The Authority had analyzed AAI’s submission relating to FRoR pertaining to Indore International Airport
for the Second Control Period. The Authority proposed to consider 14% as Cost of Equity for the Second
Control Period, as considered by AERA for other similar airports.

Considering the changes in the capitalization plan for the Second Control Period, the Authority recalculated
the Equity as the closing RAB after adjustment of closing Debt for a particular financial year and the same

was as summarized in the table below: :

Page 130 of 191




7.2.6

7R

72.8

7.2.9

FAIR RATE OF RETURN FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Table 93: Equity computation proposed to be considered by the Authority for Second Control Period

at Consultation Stage
(T incrores)

Particulars [ Ref | Fv24| EV25| EV26|  FY27|  FY28
Closing RAB (Refer Table 88) A 171.94 228.87 226.82 223.48 207.11
Closing Debt (Refer Table 92) B 20.95 18.01 14.73 11.45 8.18
Equity C=A-B 150.99 210.86 212.09 212.03 198.93

Fair Rate of Return (FRoR)

Considering the above, the Authority, at consultation stage, proposed to consider FRoR for Indore
International Airport for the Second Control Period as per table given below:

Table 94: FRoR proposed to be considered for Second Control Period for AAI by the Authority at

Consultation Stage

(¥ in crores)

Debt (Table 97) A 20.95 18.01 14.73 8.18
Equity (Table 93) B 150.99 210.86 212.09 198.93
Debt + Equity C=A+B 171.94 228.87 226.82 207.11
Cost of Debt D 7.25% 7.25% 7.25% 7.25%
Cost of Equity E 14.00% | 14.00% | 14.00% | 14.00% | 14.00%
Gearing (%) =A/C 12.18% 7.87% 6.49% 5.13% | 3.95%
Weighted Average Gearing (%) G=XF*C)=>C 6.93%
Cost of Debt H 7.25%
Cost of Equity I 14.00%
FRoR (%) J =H*G+I*[1-G] 13.53%

However, the Authority noted that the capital structure of AAI airports was not efficient, and Airport
Operator had considered Capex Plans of various airports considering nil or negligible debt. Taking note of
inefficient Capital Structure, AERA had been advising AAI to adopt an optimal mix of Debt & Equity to
rationalize FRoR. AERA, in the past tariff orders for AAI, had also indicated its intention to consider
normative gearing ratio for AAI in future.

The aspect of Fair Rate of Return for AAI airports, including Cost of Equity where nil or very low debt was
proposed by AAI, was also under discussion with MoCA/ Niti Aayog and FRoR was proposed to be aligned
to target gearing ratio. Accordingly, the Authority indicated that the F RoR for AAI airports will be
determined considering the outcome of discussions & other relevant factors.

The Authority solicited the specific views/comments of stakeholders on'the FRoR for Indore International
Airport on evaluation of which, a final decision would be taken by the Authority.

7.3 Stakeholders’ comments regarding Fair Rate of Return for the Second Control Period

7.3.1

Order No. 13/2024-25

During the stakeholders” consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from various
stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No. 04/2024-25 dated
05" September 2024. The comments of stakeholders are presented below.

TATA’s comment on Fair rate of return is as follows:

Page 131 of 191




7.3.2

7.4

7.4.1

Order No. 13/2024-25

FAIR RATE OF RETURN FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

“The FROR approved by AERA at 13.53% is high and does not reflect the business risk (or lack of) assumed
by the airport operator, given the true-up approach adopted by AERA. "

FIA’s comment on FRoR is as follows:
“FIA submits that only reasonable Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) to airport operators should be provided.

[t is observed that AERA has considered FRoR of 13.53%, which is based on cost of equity and cost of debt
to the airport operator, for the Second Control Period. It may be noted, that AERA in the recent times, have
approved lower FRoR for other AAI Airports (Third Control Period), such as Chennai (11.98%) and Pune
(11.68%) on the same cost of equity and cost of debt i.e., 14% and 6.21%.

Further, it is to be noted, that such fixed/ assured return favours the service provider/airport operators, this
also creates an imbalance against the airlines, which are already suffering from huge losses and are bearing
the adverse financial impact through higher tariffs.

Due to such fixed/assured returns, Airport Operators have no incentive to look for productivity improvement
or ways of increasing efficiencies, take steps to reduce costs as they are fully covered for all costs plus their
hefty returns. Such a scenario breeds inefficiencies and higher costs, which are ultimately borne by airlines.

Without prejudice to the above, we request AERA to consider:

1) In the present scenario any assured return on investment to any service providers like AAI in excess of

Jive (5) % (including those on past orders) will be onerous for the airlines, i.e., being at par with reasonable
returns on other investments after tax based on the current economic situation of worldwide run-away
inflation coupled with rising and historic interest rates offered by banks.

2) consider the fact that airport industry in India has been established, hence the risk is lower as this is a
cost-plus margin business, and

3) to review the financial closure details, debt to equity ratio based on actual weighted average rather than
a notional percentage.

4) And, in case AERA is unable to accept our recommendation mentioned above, AERA is requested to
conduct an independent study for determination of FRoR to be provided to the Airport operator. Such
independent study can be exercised by the powers conferred under the AERA Act and in line with studies
being conducted by AERA in case of certain major airport operators. This.isiparticularly highlighted since
other AAI airports like Chennai, Kolkata and Pune have a much lower FRoR. "

AALD’s response to Stakeholders’ comments regarding Fair Rate of Return for the Second
Control Period

AAT’s response to FIA’s comment on FRoR is as follows:
“I.The FRoR for an airport depends upon the cost of equity and cost of debt.

2.AAl had submitted a study conducted by M/s KPMG in regards to calculation of Cost of Equity wherein,
Estimated Asset Beta was 0.92 and corresponding Equity Beta works out to 0.98.

3.AERA has been considering cost of equity at 13.66% as against 15.64% as per study report submitted by
M/s KPMG. AERA has reduced FRoR to 13.36% against AAIl's submission of 14%. AAI does not accept
with the view of FIA that Airport industry established with lower risk. However, huge capex and operating
expenses incurred to be maintain world class airport used mostly by the airlines and the pax.

Page 132 of 191




Vel

7.5.1

7.5.2

7.5.3

FAIR RATE OF RETURN FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

The variation in the FRoR rates at the airport is due to the gearing ratio and the actual cost of debt which
is taken at varied rates over the vears.”

Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Fair Rate of Return for the Second
Control Period

The Authority notes the comments of IATA on FRoR. In this regard, the Authority notes that AAT’s capital
structure is predominantly equity based and therefore is not efficient. AERA, from time to time had been
advising AAI to make its capital structure more efficient and consider appropriate proportion of debt in
airport’s financing requirements similar to PPP airports. However, it is noted that AAT has not yet informed
the measures taken for improving its gearing ratio.

The aspect of low gearing in AAI airports and funding of capex plan of AAI airports primarily through
internal accruals was also under discussion with MoCA/ Niti Aayog. It has been highlighted that generally,
in the AAI airport projects, the equity portion is very significant (above 90%) while the debt portion is very
nominal (below 10%) and hence applying a return on equity @14% on this very high equity portion does
not bring cost efficiency as compared to the option of funding the project through a suitable mix of debt:
equity as per the gearing ratio for the airport projects.

AERA, while determining the tariff for other airports, considers normative gearing ratio of 48:52 (debt:
equity). Hence, in view of the aforementioned observation of NITI Aayog/MoCA, the Authority decides to
apply the notional gearing ratio of 48:52 (debt: equity), for the computation of FRoR in respect of the Second
Control Period of Indore International Airport.

The Authority, considering weighted average cost of debt of 7.49% (refer para 7.5.3) and Cost of Equity at
15.18% for Indore International Airport, based on average cost of Equity being considered by AERA for
other PPP airport operators, has computed FRoR @ 11.49% (refer Table 96) for the Second Control Period,
as against 13.53% proposed at Consultation Stage.

The Authority notes FIA’s comment on Fair rate of return and AAI’s response on the same.

In this regard, the Authority has rationalized the FRoR (refer Table 96) for the Second Control Period of
Indore International Airport, including application of notional debt equity ratio of 48:52 (as discussed in the
para 7.5.1). Further, cost of equity for Second Control Period has been considered based on the study
conducted for cost equity for 5 PPP airports (DIAL, MIAL, HIAL, BIAL & CIAL)

With respect to FIA’s suggestions to cap the FRoR in order to avoid burdening the stressed airlines, the
Authority is of the view that investments on airports have a long gestation period, wherein investors desire
a stable return on equity. Considering the business risks undertaken by the airport investors, the Authority
finds that it is not pragmatic or fair to cap the FRoR for Airport Operator at 5% (comparable to bank deposit
rates) as suggested by the FIA. Airport investments, which are highly capital intensive, necessitating
consideration of appropriate FRoR to the Airport Operators. AERA takes a balanced view in the interest of
all stakeholders in the Aviation sector while deciding the FRoR for the AO.

As per the Authority, the requirement for an independent study will depend upon the size of the airport and
the scale of their operations. AERA, may commission an independent study in future for any Indore Airport,
if deemed necessary.

At the Consultation stage, the Authority had considered the cost of debt as given in Coimbatore International
Airport for Indore Airport also. The amount of debt was as per the financial model submitted by AAT at

Order No. 13/2024-25 ~ Page 133 of 191

e




FAIR RATE OF RETURN FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

consultation stage. The Authority, in the Consultation Paper 04/2024-25 dated 5" September 2024 vide Para
7.2.4 and separately vide mail date 23" September 2024, directed AAI to submit the actual cost of debt and
its repayment structure for the purpose of true-up for the First Control Period and for projection of Second
Control Period. AAI vide mail dated 21% October 2024 provided the cost of debt for term loan taken from
SBI and Axis Bank together with the repayment schedule. Based on the details received, the Authority has
recomputed the weighted average cost of debt for the Second Control Period which works out to 7.49%.
The revised schedule of debt along with the cost of debt for the Second Control Period is presented in table
below:

Table 95: Revised Schedule of Debt for Indore International Airport for the Second Control Period

(< in Crores)

g)awdown (additional loan taken) 1.09 3 . % _ 1.09
Repayment (C) 17.51 - 0.52 0.93 0.93 19.89
Closing Debt (D=A+B-C) 6.52 6.52 6.01 5.07 4.14
Average Debt (E=(A+D)/2) 14.73 6.52 6.26 5.54 461
Cost of Debt (%) 7.49% 7.49% 7.49% 7.49% 7.49%

7.5.4 The Authority upon considering weighted average cost of debt of 7.49% (refer para 7.5.3) and Cost of

Equity at 15.18% (as stated in para 7.5.1), recomputed the Fair Rate of Return (FRoR), for the Second
Control Period, as follows:

Table 96: FRoR decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period

Cost of Debt (%) A 7.49%
Cost of Equity (%) B 15.18%
V:’elghted Average Gearing of Debt 48%
(%)

Weighted Average Gearing of o
Equity (%) 2 e
FRoR (%) (E=A*C+B*D) 11.49%

7.6 Authority’s decision regarding Fair Rate of Return for the Second Control Period

Based on the materials before it and its analysis, the Authority decides the following with respect to FRoR
for the Second Control Period.

7.6.1 To consider the Cost of Equity as 15.18% as per para 7.5.1 for the Second Control Period.
7.6.2 To consider Cost of Debt of 7.49% for the Second Control Period:
7.6.3 To consider FRoR of 11.49% for the Second Control Period based on the Cost of Equity, Cost of Debt and
notional gearing ratio as per Table 96.
7.6.4  To true up the FRoR while determining tariff for the next Control Period considering all the relevant factors.
Order No. 13/2024-25 | = Page 134 of 191




INFLATION FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

8. INFLATION FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

8.1 AAT’s submissions regarding Inflation for the Second Control Period for Indore International
Airport

8.1.1 AAI had not made any submission related to inflation as part of its MYTP submission for Indore
International Airport for the Second Control Period.

8.2 Authority’s examination regarding Inflation for the Second Control Period at Consultation
Stage

8.2.1 The Authority proposed to consider the recent “Results of the Survey of Professional Forecasters on
Macroeconomic Indicators — Round 89" released on 8" August 2024 published by the Reserve Bank of
India (RBI). Accordingly, the Authority proposed to consider the mean of WPI inflation forecasts (All
Commodities) for FY 2024-25 as given in the 89" round of survey of professional forecasters on
macroeconomic indicators of RBI at the Consultation Stage.

8.2.2 The Authority had assumed that the inflation rate would be stable in line with FY 2025-26 from FY 2026-
27 and FY 2027-28. Accordingly, the following table shows the inflation rates as proposed by the Authority
for the Second Control Period:

Table 97: Inflation rates proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period at Consultation
Stage

Particular

it (0.70%) |

8.3 Stakeholders’ comments regarding Inflation for the Second Control Period

During the stakeholders’ consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from FIA in
response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No. 04/2024-25 dated 05" September
2024. The comments of FIA is presented below.

8.3.1 FIA’s comment on Inflation rate is as follows:

“FIA submits that as per a report published by the Ministry of Finance dated 8" December 2023, the WPI
inflation rate is 5%. However, we have noted that the proposed inflation rate by AERA is 3% - 3.2 %. This
proposed rate aligns closely with the current economic conditions and reflects a prudent approach towards
the tariff adjustments.”

8.4 AAD’s response to Stakeholders’ comments Inflation for the Second Control Period
8.4.1 AAT’s response to FIA’s comment on Inflation rate is as follows:
“We request AERA to verify the contents addressed by FIA and requested to reply accordingly.”

8.5 Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Inflation for the Second Control
Period

8.5.1 The Authority has reviewed the comments of FIA on Inflation and AAI’s response to the same.

The Authority, while projecting inflation for the future periods, follows the practice of considering mean of
WPI inflation forecasts (All commodities) as per the recent “Results of the Survey of Professional

Order No. 13/2024-25 P Page 135 of 191




INFLATION FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Forecasters on Macroeconomic Indicators”. The same is considered as appropriate and is uniformly followed
by AERA across all major airports. Accordingly, the Authority decides to consider the rates published by
Reserve Bank of India (RBI) in “the Results of the Survey of Professional Forecasters on Macroeconomic
Indicators — Round 90 released on 9" October 2024 in this Tariff Order. The Authority considers that the
inflation rate would remain stable in line with projection for FY 2025-26, for the remaining tariff years of

the control period.

8.5.2 Based on the above, the Authority decides to consider Inflation rates for the Second Control Period as shown
in the table below:

Table 98: Inflation rates decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period

Inflation

8.6 Authority’s decision regarding Inflation for the Second Control Period

Based on the material before it and its analysis, the Authority decides the following with regards to Inflation
for the Second Control Period:

8.6.1 To consider Inflation factor for the Second Control Period for Indore International Airport as detailed in

Table 98.
./}?
o Y, '."31.'\ J,
2N r&r,
Order No. 13/2024-25 o ::,:‘_'-ea-_"_ S Page 136 of 191

Aot

Mic Red)




OPERATION & MAINTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

9. OPERATION & MAINTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL
PERIOD

9.1 AAPD’s submission regarding Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Expenses for the Second
Control Period

9.1.1  Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenditure submitted by AAI is segregated into the following:

e Payroll Expenses

e Admin and General Expenditure

e Repairs and Maintenance Expenditure

e Utility and outsourcing Expenditure and

e Other Outflows, i.e., Collection Charges on UDF

9.1.2  AAI has segregated the expenses into Aeronautical expenses, non-aeronautical expenses and Common
expenses, The Common expenses have been further segregated into Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical
based on relevant ratios.

9.1.3  AAI has submitted that the allocation of CHQ/RHQ expenses among individual airports has been done
based on the revenue of each Airport.

9.1.4 The summary of Aeronautical O&M expenses submitted by AAI for Indore International Airport for the
Second Control Period is presented in the table below:

Table 99: Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenditure submitted by AAI for Indore

International Airport for the Second Control Period
! R in Crores)

| Payroll Costs - Other than CHQ/RHQ | 1789 | 19.14| 2201 | 23.55| 29.44| 112.04

1
2 Retirement Benefits of employees 0.57 0.61 . 0.71 0.76 0.95 3.60
A Payroll Costs — Total 18.46 19.76 22.72 24.31 30.39 115.64
3 Admin. & General - Othan than CHQ/RHQ 9.53 10.33 12.79 13.92 15.17 61.74
4 Admin. & General - CHQ/RHQ 31.67 33.26 34.92 36.67 45.83 182.34
B Admin. & General — Total 41.20 43.59 47.71 50.59 61.00 244.08
C Repairs & Maintenance 13.31 15.38 20.04 2191 23.97 94.61
D Utilities & Outsourcing 6.11 6.48 7.41 7.88 8.38 36.27
E Other Outflows 0.75 0.88 1.00 1.14 1.28 5.05
Total (A+B+C+D+E) 79.84 86.08 98.88 | 105.83 | 125.02 495.65

9.1.5 The summary of growth rates submitted by AAI for the O&M expenses has been presented in the table
below:

Table 100: Growth rates in O&M expenditure submitted by AAI for Second Control Period

ars

Payroll Expenses (Other than CHQ/RHQ) | 7.00% | 15.00%

7.00%

1 25.00% |

2 Retirement Benefits of employees 7.00% | 7.00% | 15.00% 7.00% | 25.00%
Admin & General Expenses (Other than S N 8 0 o

3 CHQ/RHQ) 10.00% | 10.00% | 20.00% | 10.00% | 10.00%

4 Admin & General Expenses (CHQ/RHQ) 5.00% | 5.00% | 5.00% | 5.00% | 25.00%

5

Repairs & Maintenance Expenditure 10.00% | 10.00% | 20.00% | 10.00% | 10.00%

Order No. 13/2024-25 Page 137 of 191




OPERATION & MAINTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

= o —
= v

6 gf;'r';‘:: 2 ORI | SR TG = ey 3.00% | 3.00% | 10.00% | 3.00% | 3.00%

Utilities & Outsourcing Expenditure - Other than 10.00% | 10.00% | 20.00% | 10.00% | 10.00%
Power charges

8 | Other Outflows 19.57% | 16.55% | 13.94% | 13.95% | 12.17% |

~1

Further, the summary of allocation of expenses between Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical as submitted
by AAI is given in the table below:

Table 101: Allocation ratios for O&M expenses submitted by AAI for FY 2022-23

Employee Ratio (Aero: Non-Aero)
Employee Ratio (Aero: Non-Aero: ANS) 64.75%: 0.72%: 34.53%
Electricity Ratio (Aero: Non-Aero: ANS) 89.00%: 1.00%: 10.00%

Quarters Ratio (Aero: Non-Aero: ANS) 86.05%: 0.00%: 13.95%
Vehicle Ratio (Aero: ANS) 96.15%: 3.85%
Hired Vehicle Ratio (Aero: ANS) 85.70%: 14.30%

9.2 Authority’s examination regarding O&M expenses for the Second Control Period at

9.2.1

922

Consultation Stage

The Authority observed that the O&M expenses approved in the Tariff Order No. 45/2018-19 dated 8
March 2019 for the First Control Period for Indore International Airport was Z 183.12 crores (refer Table
29), against which actual expenses of % 315.68 crores (refer Table 28) was submitted by AAI for true up of
the First Control Period and after rationalization, the Authority had proposed Z 267.25 crores (Table 49) to
be trued up for the First Control Period. Further, AAI had submitted its O&M expenses for the Second
Control Period amounting to ¥ 495.65 crores, which is 85% higher than the O&M expenses proposed by the
Authority for true-up of the First Control Period.

The Authority had accordingly analyzed the O&M expenses in the following order:

a) Allocation Ratios
b) Assessment, Rationalization & Reallocation of O&M expenses

a) Allocation of O&M expenses into Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical activities

923

9.24

Order No. 13/2024-25

The Authority examined the allocation of O&M expenses between Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical
activities submitted by AAI The same is explained in the following paragraphs.

AALI had segregated the payroll expenses (excluding CHQ/RHQ payroll cost) between Aeronautical and
Non-Aeronautical in the employee ratio of 98.90%:1.10% for FY 2022-23, which was derived based on the
actual head count of Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical employees within the airport for that Financial
Year. Based on the re-computation by the Authority, the EHCR of 98.85%:1.15% was considered for
apportionment of payroll expenses as per for FY 2022-23.

Repair and Maintenance expenses include various heads of expenses such as Civil, Electrical, Electronics,
etc., AAI had considered EHCR, TBLR and SQTR as appropriate for allocation.

Page 138 of 191




OPERATION & MAINTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

9.2.5 AAl in its MYTP submission, had proposed Terminal Building ratio of 92.82%:7.18% for apportionment
of common expenses during the Second Control Period. The Authority proposed to consider TBLR as
92%:8% for the Second Control Period. Consumption of Stores & Spares includes expenses incurred
towards fuel expenses of vehicles, which had been apportioned based on Vehicle Ratio.

9.2.6  The Authority proposed to consider the allocation ratios pertaining to FY 2022-23 as the basis for allocation

of expenses projected for the Second Control Period which is presented in the table below:

Table 102: Allocation ratios of O&M expenses proposed to be considered by the Authority for FY
2022-23 at Consultanon Stage

T _
Employee Ratlo (Aero Non Aero) 98. 90% 1. 10% 98. 85% [N 15%
) ) 64.75% : 0.72% : 61.87% :0.72% :
Employee Ratio (Aero: Non-Aero: ANS) 34539 37.41% Table 32
o) . ) . 89.00% : 1.00% : 89.00% : 1.00% :
Electricity Ratio (Aero: Non-Aero: ANS) 10.00% 10.00% Table 36
Staff Quarters Ratio (Aero: Non-Aero: 86.05% : 0.00% : 86.05% : 0.00% : Table 35
ANS) 13.95% 13.95%
Vehicle Ratio (Aero: ANS) 96.15% : 3.85% 96.15% : 3.85%
Hired Vehicle Ratio (Aero: ANS) 85.70% : 14.30% 85.71% : 14.29% Table 37

b) Assessment, Rationalization & Reallocation of Q&M expenses

The submission made by AAI regarding the various O&M expenses and their growth over the Second
Control Period had been analyzed by the Authority and its proposals for such expenses are as elaborated
below:

A. Pavroll Expenses - 115.64 crores

9.2.7

Order No. 13/2024-25

AAl considered a growth rate of 7% in payroll expenses for the period FY 2023-24 to FY 2026-27 and 25%
increase (i.e. 18% additionally on account of 8" pay commission) in FY 2027-28. AAI had also submitted
an additional increase of 8% during FY 2025-26 on account of refurbishment/ modification of Old Terminal
Building for International Operations.

However, the Authority proposed to consider a growth rate of 6% Y-o0-Y in payroll expenses throughout
the Second Control Period. Growth rate of 6% Y-0-Y is being uniformly followed in all AAT airports.

AAI had submitted that the additional one-time increase of 8% during FY' 2025-26 is on account of reuse
of Old Terminal Building (OTB) for International Operations to cater to the growmg International passenger
traffic. Such re-use increases the passenger movement area by 6,200 sqm. The Authority was of the view
that such increase in the terminal area is not directly proportional to the increase in payroll costs to be
incurred. Further, the proposed re-use of old domestic terminal building does not lead to significant increase
in passenger handling capacity which justifies the additional increase in payroll costs submitted by AAIL

Also, AAI had not considered any increase in employee headcount for the Second Control Period as
submitted in Form 11(a) “Details of Employee Staff Strength” of the MYTP submission. A total of 139
employees is submitted for each year of the Second Control Period on the basis of actual employee
headcount of FY 2022-23. Hence, the Autl10r1t), proposed not to consider the additional one-time increase
of 8% during FY 2025-26.

Page 139 of 191




9.2.8

929

9.2.10

9.2.11

Order No. 13/2024-25

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

With respect to the additional increase of 25% submitted by AAI in the last tariff year, i.e. FY 2027-28 on
account of 8" pay commission, the Authority proposed to consider such an increase on an actual incurrence
basis.

Based on the above considerations, the Authority proposed to consider only 6% growth Y-o-Y for all the 5
years on account of Payroll Expenses for the Second Control Period and had derived the payroll expenses
for the Second control period by applying the growth rate over payroll expenses proposed to be considered
for First Control Period. The Authority had considered the payroll cost for FY 2022-23 as a base, for
computing the payroll cost for the Second Control Period, after considering the Y-o-Y growth rate indicated
above. Accordingly, the payroll expenses proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period are as
under:

Table 103: Payroll Expenses as submitted by AAT and as proposed by the Authority for the Second
Control Period at Consultation Stage

(% in Crores)
e rs i ryzali Fyas| FY26| FY27| FY28] Total
As submitted by AAI (A) 18.46 19.76 22007 2431 30.39 115.64
As proposed by the Authority (B) 18.25 19.35 20.51 21.74 23.04 102.88
Variance (B-A) (0.21) 0.41) (2.21) (2.57) (7.35) (12.76)

The reason for the variance in Payroll Expenses as proposed by the Authority, compared to the costs as
submitted by AAI for the Second Controt Period is on account of the following:

» Non-consideration of additional increase of 8% submitted for FY 2025-26 on account of refurbishment/
modification of old terminal building.

e Non-consideration of 25% increase on account of 8" Pay commission submitted for FY 2027-28,
which was proposed to be considered on actual incurrence basis.

. Administration and General Expenses

Administration and General expenses (other than CHQ/RHQ) - ¥ 39.04 crores

The Authority noted that AAT had projected a 10% increase Y-o-Y in Administration and General expenses
(other than CHQ/ RHQ) for all years of the Second Control Period with an additional 10% increase in FY
2025-26 on account of refurbishment/ modification of the old terminal building for interational operations.
However, the Authority proposed to consider only the inflationary growth rate for Administration & General
Expenses (other than CHQ/RHQ) for the Second Control Period.

The Authority also proposed to project the yearly lease expense of  0.21 crores on lease pertaining to X-
BIS as per the contract only for FY 2023-24 instead of AAI’s submission, which considered the lease to be
fully operational until the end of the Second Control Period.

Upkeep expenses - X 22.70 crores

The upkeep expense is another major head of expenses under Administration and General Expenses (other
than CHQ/RHQ). The Authority observed that for upkeep expenses, AAl had proposed a 10% increase Y-
0-Y for all years of the Second Control Period, except for FY 2025-26, where an additional 30% increase
had been proposed. AAT’s justification in its MY TP for the escalation is as follows:

“An additional increase of 30% has been proposed for FY 2025-26 in proportion to increase in area of

modification/reconfiguration of old terminal building .
Zg«

Page 140 of 191




9.2.12

9.2.13

9.2.14

9.2.15

9.2.16

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

The proposed modification of Old Domestic Terminal Building would result in additional area for
international operations (6200 Sq mt). Considering this additional area, AAI had projected a onetime
increase on a proportionate basis. However, the Authority considered that the increase in expenses may not
be directly proportional to the increase area for international operations in the Old Domestic Terminal
Building (6200 sq mt), due to technological innovation, advancements and economies to scale. Hence, the
Authority proposed to consider only 2/3rd (i.e., 66.67%) of the additional escalation claimed by AATI (30%)
for Upkeep expenses which work out to 20%. AAI had also submitted that the remodification of the terminal
building is expected to be completed by January 2025, and therefore the Authority proposed to consider the
one-time increase in Upkeep Expenses for FY 2025-26 as appropriate.

Based on the above factors, the Authority proposed to consider the additional cost of 20% only in FY 2025-
26 and consider only inflationary effect Y-0-Y across the Second Control Period, as followed in other
similar airports.

Based on the above factors, the Administration & general expenses (other than CHQ/RHQ) as submitted by
AAT and as proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period is as follows:

Table 104: Administration & general expenses (other than CHQ/RHQ) as submitted by AAI and as
proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage

(< in crores)

As submitted by AAI (A) 9.53 10.33 1279 | 13.92 15.17 | 61.74

As proposed by the Authority (B) 7.85 7.86 8.69 8.97 9.26 42.63
Variance (B-A) (1.68) (2.47) 4.10) | (4.95) (591 | (@@9.11)

Administration and General expenses (CH( !;’RHQ! -3 182.34 crores

AAIT had proposed a growth rate of 5% Y-o0-Y from FY 2023-24 to FY 2026-27 and an increase of 25% in
FY 2027-28 for Apportionment of Administration expenses of CHQ/RHQ (Overhead Expenses other than
employees related) for the Second Control Period. The Authority noted that such an increase was consistent
with growth rates allowed at similar airports except for the 25% increase submitted for FY 2027-28. Hence,
the Authority proposed to consider a 5% increase Y-o-Y throughout the Second Control Period, considering
the CHQ/RHQ expenses proposed by the Authority for FY 2022-23 as a base, in line with proposals at other
similar AAT airports proposed to consider the same for projections for the Second Control Period.

Table 105: Administration & general expenses (CHQ/RHQ) as submitted by AAI and as proposed by
the Authority for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage

=5 et | FY28/
As submitted by AAI (A) 45.83

As proposed by the Authority (B) 26.65 27.99 29.39 30.85 32.40 147.28

Variance (B-A) (5.02) (5.27) (5.53) (5.81) (13.43) (35.07)

The Authority had received a report on the study of allocation of expenses incurred at CHQ/RHQ vide letter
dated 21* August 2024 from the AAL The Authority noted that AERA would examine the study report in
detail, and based on the outcome of such a review, an appropriate decision would be taken accordingly.

Order No. 13/2024-25 | E] N2l Page 141 of 191




OPERATION & MAINTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

C. Repairs & Maintenance (R&M) Expenses -3 94.61 crores

ORI

9.2.18

9.2.19

9.2.20

AAI had submitted 10% Y-o0-Y increase for all the years of the Second Control Period and an additional
10% during FY 2025-26 due to the modification of the Terminal Building, except for R&M — Electrical,
wherein an additional increase of 30% is submitted.

AAl vide its MYTP proposal had provided the following reasons for the proposed 30% additional increase
in R&M — Electrical expenses.

“i. Modification of existing Terminal Building/Configuration of existing terminal building will have all new
equipment which will have CAMC along with manpower cost from the I'* day of commencement of the
assets.

ii. Modification of the existing Terminal Building requires the necessary infrastructure to cadre passengers’
Escalators, CCTV camera, Inline X-BIS, lifts, Conveyor, BHS system. It will increase the cost of R&M as
well as Electricity expenses.

Lil. Specialized manpower require to engage for Screening and hiring charges will have to pay to AAICLAS.

iv. Other than above, regular AMC expenses for DG set for secondary power supply, Ground light, Air
conditioner and Equipment will also increase.”

As the refurbishment/ modification of the old terminal building is expected to be completed by January
2025, most of the assets are expected to be newly constructed/installed and will also be covered under
warranty clauses, and may need only minimum repairs and maintenance during FY 2025-26. Hence, the
Authority proposed to shift the one-time increase in R&M Expenses (both general R&M and R&M
(Electrical) to FY 2026-27 instead of FY 2025-26 as submitted by AAI

The Authority noted that R&M expenses proposed by AAI for the Second Control Period, are higher than
the cap of 6% of the Opening RAB (net block of that year) generally considered by the Authority, for
capping of R&M Expenses to the ceiling limit. Accordingly, the Authority, at this stage proposed to cap
R&M Expenses at 6% of opening RAB (Net Block) as per Table 106.

However, the Authority on the aspect of capping of R&M Expenses of the airport at 6% of Opening RAB
(Net Block) of the related tariff years, noted the submission of AAL, , wherein AO submitted that capping
of R&M Expenses to 6% of Opening RAB (Net Block) needs review. As per the stakeholders, considering
that the RAB (Net Block) of the airports, particularly smaller airports, with no major capex additions,
gradually decrease due to depreciation, whereas, due to nermal wear & tear & aging of Assets, R&M
Expenses tend to increase over a period of time. The stakeholder (AAI) had requested the Authority to
review the capping of R&M Expenses at 6% of Opening RAB (Net Block) appropriately, as capping of
R&M Expenses as per present mechanism impacts adversely the AO due to lower ARR being considered
(airports with low Regulatory Asset Base).

The Authority, taking note of the above submission, was of the view that existing approach across all the
airports towards capping R&M expenses to 6% of opening RAB (Net Block) of respective tariff years needs
to be revisited and the Authority would look into alternative methodology/ benchmarks for evaluation of
reasonableness of R&M expenses proposed by Airport Operators.

Order No. 13/2024-25 I Page 142 of 191




9.2.22

9223

9.2.24
9.2.25

9.2.26

9.2.27

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

The Authority sought the specific views of the stakeholders on the capping of R&M Expenses at 6% of
opening RAB (Net Block). The Authority noted that it will take a final view in the matter considering the
views/ inputs from the stakeholders.

Table 106: Repairs & Maintenance Expenses proposed by the Authority for the Second Control
Period at Consultation Stage

Partiwlars [ Fv24| FY25] FV26| EY27[ FY28
As submitted by AAI 13.31 15.38 2004 [ 2191
R&M expenses as recomputed by the - -
Authority (A) 8.95 10.58 11.78 15.32
6% of Opening RAB (B) 9.70 10.32 13.73 13.61
R&M expenses considered for
Projections (Lower of A and B) 8 e 1L gt LGl

. Utilities and Outsourcing Expenses - ¥ 36.27 crores

The Authority examined the expenses towards utilities and outsourcing and noted the following:
I. Power Expenses

AAI had projected an increase of 3% Y-o-Y after netting off the recoveries made from the Concessionaires
(which is assumed to be 15% of the total power costs, consistent with the recovery % during FY 2022-23).
The Authority considered the increase (net of 15% recovery from concessionaires) of 3% Y-0-Y proposed
for power expenses during the Second Control Period to be reasonable.

Further, AAI had also proposed an additional 7% increase in FY 2025-26 on account of increased area for
international operations in old terminal building (6,200 sq mt). The Authority found such an increase in the
power charges to be reasonable on account of the increase in terminal area and proposed to consider the
same in FY 2025-26.

IL. Utilities & Outsourcing Expenses — Other than Power Expenses
This head consists of water charges, consumption of stores & spares and hiring charges for manpower.

AAI had considered 10% increase Y-o-Y for all the years of the Second Control Period and an additional
10% increase during FY 2025-26 on account of refurbishment/ modification of old terminal building.
However, the Authority proposed to consider a 5% Y-0-Y increase as done in other similar airports for
Utilities & Outsourcing expenses. The Authority also proposed to consider one-time additional increase of
10% in FY 2025-26, similar to that proposed for Power Expenses on account of proposed increase in
international operations in the old domestic terminal building and 5% Y-o-Y increase for all years
considered by Authority for hiring charges for manpower.

. Other Qutflows — Collection charges on UDF ¥ 5.05 crores

For other outflows i.e. Collection charges on UDF, AAI had considered a growth rate which was consistent
with the rate considered for growth in passenger traffic. The Authority proposed to consider the same
approach as reasonable basis for considering Y-o0-Y increase in expense.

Based on the above observations, Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenses proposed to be considered
by the Authority for the Second Control Period was as detailed below:

"f.: &

Order No. 13/2024-25 [ f Page 143 of 191




OPERATION & MAINTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Table 107: Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Expenses proposed to be considered by the Authority

for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage
(< in crores)

Particulas |  RefL.] FY24[ FY25] FY26| FY27| FY28] Total
Payroll Costs - Other than CHQ/RHQ 17.72 18.79 19.91 21.11 22.37 99.90
Retirement Benefits of Employees 0.53 0.56 0.59 0.63 0.67 2.98
Total Payroll Costs Tla&le 18.25 19.35 20.51 21.74 23.04 102.88
Admin. & General Expenses - Other Table
than CHQ/RHQ 104 7.85 7.86 8.69 8.97 9.26 42.63
Admin. & General Expenses - Table q
CHOQ/RHQ 105 26.65 27.99 29.39 30.85 32.40 147.28
Total Admin. & General Expenses 34.50 35.85 38.08 39.83 41.66 189.91
Repairs & Maintenance Tlagée 8.95 10.32 11.78 13.61 13.41 58.06
Utilities & Outsourcing 6.00 6.23 6.78 7.04 7.31 33.35
Other Outflows 0.77 0.89 1.01 1.14 1.28 5.10

| Total 68.47 72.63 78.15 83.35 86.70 | 389.30 |

9.2.28 A summary of the variances in O&M expenses as submitted by AAI (% 495.65 crores) and as proposed by
the Authority (Z 389.30 crores) was as detailed below:

1. Payroll Costs (Other than CHQ/RHQ) — Rationalization of projections by Z 12.14 crores and Payroll
Costs (CHQ/RHQ) by  0.62 crores on account of the following reasons:

» Consideration of 6% Y-o0-Y increase during all the years of Second Control Period, as against 7%
Y-0-Y increase and additional increase of 25% proposed in FY 2027-28 by AAI The Authority
proposed to consider increase in payroll costs due to pay revision as per 8" pay commission on
actual incurrence basis.

e Non-consideration of one-time additional increase of 8% submitted for FY 2025-26 on account
of refurbishment/ modification of old terminal building.

e Re-computation of EHCR as enumerated in para 4.7.4
ii.  Administration & General Expenses (other than CHQ/RHQ) — Rationalization by % 19.11 crores on

account of consideration of inflationary Y-o-Y growth rate during all the years of Second Control
Period, as against 10% Y-o0-Y increase submitted by AAL

iii.  Administration & General Expenses (CHQ/RHQ) — Rationalization of projections by T 35.07 crores
on account of CHQ/RHQ cost allocation, non-consideration of Legal & Arbitration expenses &
Penalties etc. paid to Govt and non-consideration of 25% increase submitted for FY 2027-28 by AAL

1v.  Repairs & Maintenance Expenses — Rationalization by ¥ 36.55 crores due to restricting the same to
6% of Opening RAB.

v.  Utilities & Outsourcing Expenses — Rationalization of projections by ¥ 2.92 crores due to
consideration of 5% Y-0-Y increase in place of 10% submitted by AAL.

vi.  Other Outflows — Increase in projections by  0.05 crores on account of consideration of actual traffic
volume for the year FY 2023-24.

Order No. 13/2024-25 = Page 144 of 191

X




OPERATION & MAINTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

9.3 Stakeholders’ comments regarding Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Expenses for the
Second Control Period

During the stakeholders’ consultation process, the Authority received comments/views from various
stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No. 04/2024-25 dated
05" September 2024. The comments of stakeholders are presented below.

9.3.1 AAI’s comment on Payroll expenses is as follows:

“7% is the average increase in the payroll due to annual increment of 3% in salary, increase in HRA,
quarterly increase in DA and Employer contribution to PF. In all other Airports AERA has considered 7%
increase. The figures for the SCP are genuine as submitted by AAL

The following illustration clearly shows that there is an average 7% increase in the payroll expenditure.
Therefore, AAI requests AERA to consider the figures for the SCP as submitted by AAIL

The following illustration clearly shows that there is an average 7% increase in the payroll expenditure.

Yearly
. Per Salary Salary 5 5
L 5 increments (in
e o Month Year 1 Q | 0 25 i Year 2
rs)
Basic Pay 10,000 120,000 30,900 30,900 30,900 30,900 123,600 3,600
DA 1,800 21.600 6,798 7,725 8,343 8652 31,518 9,918
HRA 2,700 32,400 8,343 8,343 8,343 8,343 33,372 972
PERKS 3,500 42,000 10,815 10,815 10,815 10,815 43,260 1,260
EPF 1,200 14,400 3,708 3,708 3.708 3,708 14,832 432
Total 19:200 230,400 60,564 61,491 62,109 62,418 246,582 16,182
Particular % Increase
DA | 189 22% 25% 27% 28%
HRA 27% 27% 27% 27% 27%
Perks 35% 35% 35% 35% 35%
EPF 12% 12% 12% d2% 12%
Total Increase (in Rs) || 16,182
% increase 7.02
Assumptions
° Year I Means Previous Year.
° Year 2 Means Current Year.
e  Basic Pay — 3% yearly increase considered.
e Dearness Allowance- Quarterly increase considered.
° HRA, Perks & EPF — Considered Constant
Order No. 13/2024-25 : Page 145 of 191

A




9.3.2

933

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

*  In the above-mentioned example, the Salary expenditure for Year I shown as Rs. 230400/ per
employee. Whereas, in the year 2 the salary expenditure is shown as Rs. 246582/~ per employee.
On the basis of ubove assumptions, the incremental expenditure on the head of salary is Rs. 16182/
per employee which comes out to 7.02% on Year-on-Year basis.

AAT requests AERA to consider 7% increase on Year-on-Year basis for the Second Control Period on the
basis of above calculations”.

AAI’s comment on Administration and General expenses CHQ/RHQ is as follows:

o “AERA has reduced the allocation of Payroll Allowances of CHQ expenses to AAl by 20% on
account of support to ANS, Cargo and Commercial at RHQ, AAl has been submitting to AERA to
reconsider the reduction in allocation from 20% to 5%.

o Further, AERA has reduced the allocation of CHQ/RHQ Administration and General expenses to
the tune of 19% for the 2" control period. (FY 2023-24 to FY 2027-28). It is worthwhile to mention
here that AAI has already consider 5% reduction while allocating the CHQ/RHQ expenditure and
reducing further 19% by AERA for the 2™ control period respectively is on the higher side. AAI has
engaged the Institute of Cost Accountants (ICMA) (on direction of AERA) to study the methodology
of CHO/RHQ allocations. The report has already been submitted to AERA.

AERA is requested to relook into the allocation of other than CHQ/RHQ expenses.

AERA has reduced 35.07 crore from CHO/RHQ expenses allocation of "“Admn & General Expenses’'.
AERA has reduced 19.23% from AAI proposed expenses, AERA is requested to consider the expenses
proposed by AAI”.

AAT’s comment on R&M expenses is as follows:

“There are various heads of R&M expenses which are incurred for operational requirements & regular
maintenance of the airport operator infrastructure and equipment at the airport.

Applying a ratio on the depreciated WDV (Net block) will further reduce the cost whereas the reality is that
the costs will increase to make good the wear and tear over the years.

R&M expense varies based on various factors incl. location and other conditions

Even if buildings are new it is not justifiable reason to reduce the recovery of expenses to a percentage of
opening RAB.

Restricting R&M expense to 6% of Opening RAB discourages Airport Operator to spend on R&M to

maintain the quality standard and enhance customer.

As R&M costs increase with life of assets due to wear and tear. Hence, AERA is requested consider actual
R &M expenditure instead of restricting it to 6 % of Opening RAB.

To highlight the effect of restricting R&M to 6% of opening RAB, actual values of two assets along with
their AMC costs have been shown below. Total value of assets is Rs. 31.54 Lakhs (Rs.17.00 Lakhs +
Rs.14.54 Lakhs).

Order No. 13/2024-25 ;' Page 146 of 191

\




OPERATION & MAINTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Year Capitalization | Ist 2nd | 3rd | 4th 5th 6th
Opening 2, -

RAB 31.54 276 | 237 197 | 158 | 1.8 | 7.89
Depreciation | 3,94 3.94 3.94 | 394 | 3.94 | 3.94 | 3.94
Net RAB 27.6 23.7 | 19.7 | 158 | 11.8 | 7.89 | 3.95
Year Cap Ist 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th
AMC Cost 0 330557 TSN 74 13.4 HELS

0,

g;ng i9cd 239% | 29% | 75% | 107% | 170% | 364%
6% of Net X ) )
RAB 142 | 1.8 0.95 | 0.71 0.47 0.24
Net Loss to -

AAl (Dif) -3.91 | -4.52 | -109 | -12 -12.9 -14.1

Machines in INR

Payment of Supply and Commissioning of Mechanized Grass Cut Cum Collect

io Description Oty | Amount (INR)
] Custom Duty 24 95,88,405.2
GST 24 2,40,82,291.58
2
Average Basic Cost of Inland Transportation 24 28.07.280
5, Charges
4 Average Basic Cost of Inland Transit Insurance 24 1,33,847.1
5 Custom Clearing and Forwarding Charges 24 31,05,052.2
6 Tax on Average Inland Transportation Charges 24 5,05,310.4
Tax on Average Inland Transit Insurance 24 24,1025
7 Charges
Tax on Custom Clearing and Forwarding 24 5.58.949.5
8 Charges
Total Amount 4,08,05,238.48

Hundred Thirty Eight and Forty Eight Paisa Only

Total Amount in Words: Rupees Forty Million Eight Hundred Five Thousand Two

Payment of Supply and Commissioning of Tractors

i/l;) Description Oty Z%%‘m

/ Basic Rate 24 29,400.000
2 GST 24 3,528,000
3 Average Basic Cost of Inland Transportation Charges 24 1,617,000
4 Average Basic Cost of Inland Transit Insurance 24 51,597
b) Tax on Average I[nland Transportation Charges 24 291,060
6 Tax on Average Inland Transit Insurance Charges 24 9,282

Order No. 13/2024-25

Page 147 of 191




934

9.3.5

93.6

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

[ | Total Amount | | 34,896,939
Total Amount in Words: Rupees Thirtv-Four Million Eight Hundred Ninety-Six
Thousand and Nine Hundred Thirty-Nine Only

Payment for Operation & Comprehensive Annual Maintenance Contract

Payment For Operation and CAMC of Mechanized Grass Cut Cam Collect Machines & tractors shall be
made as per the following details by the respective airports.

- P Rate per Year | Amount per year

Sl No | Description (Q/\?os) (INR) / (INR) per-)
/ Ist Year 24 5.32,876.48 1,.27,89,035.66
2 2nd Year 24 5.70.077.29 1.36.81.855.13
Bi 3rd Year 24 |. 11884151 2,85,21,962.55
4 | 4th Year 24 12,71,362.86 3.05,12,708.67
B Sth Year 24 13.38.223.77 3,21,17.370.69
6 6th Year 24 14,33,236.66 3.43,97.679.88

Total Amount 63.34.192.16 15,20,20,612.6
Total amount in Words: Rupees One Hundred Fifiv-Two Million Twenty | ”
Thousand Six Hundred Twelve and Sixty Paisa Only

AATI's comment on Utilities and Outsourcing expenses is as follows:

“AERA has reduced 2.92 crore from utility and outsourcing expenses proposed by AAL AERA considered
5% Y-O-Y increase instead of 10% proposed by AAL AERA is requested to consider 10% v-o-y increase in
the expenses as proposed by AAL "

FIA’s comment on Power expenses is as follows:

"AAl is requested to constitute a committee to verify the bills relating to Power expenses or submit a report
on the same to AERA, if the same has already been conducted as part of Stakeholder comments / feedback.”

FIA’s comment on determining the value of O&M expenses is as follows:

“While we appreciate the rationalisation by AERA of each line item on the submitted O&M expenses by
AAL However, at the same time, we request AERA to not provide such a huge jump in O&M expenses.

FIA4 respectfully urges AERA to further explore avenues to minimizing escalations across the expense
categories. This action would significantly enhance our ability to manage overall costs more effectively.

It is further submitted that the current estimated O&M expenses necessitate additional scrutiny through an
Independent Study in this Control Period prior to issuing the final tariff order. This measure is vital to
prevent deviations from being carried forward to the Second Control Period, doing so would help avoid
over recovery of ARR in the control period under the guise of True up.

FIA wishes to highlight that the same has been proven in cases of other PPP Airports like DIAL, MIAL,
BIAL that while truing up the O&M in subsequent control periods, it always leads to over-estimation which
has been observed leading to higher tariff in past control periods.

We further submit that, while the aviation sector, including airlines have incurred huge losses and are
struggling to meet their operational costs, the Airport operator on the other hand seems to have
incurred/will incur incremental expenses which may not appear prudent considering the significant losses
incurred by the aviation sector.

In view of the aforementioned reasons, we request AERA to conduct an independent study for determining
the true value of the O&M expenses before approving the tariff for the Second Control Period.”

Order No. 13/2024-25 &7 . Page 148 of 191

= ST
z\ : /




OPERATION & MAINTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

9.4 AAI’s response to Stakeholders’ comments Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Expenses for

9.4.1

942

the Second Control Period

AAT’s response to FIA's comment on Power expenses is as follows:

It is submitted that AAl cannot levy electricity charges over and above the units consumed by the
concessionaries and the same is approved by the competent Authority."

AAT’s response to FIA’s comment on determjning the value of O&M expenses is as follows:

“R&M Expenses: There are various heads of R&M expenses which are incurred for Operational
Requirements, Regular maintenance of the airport infrastructure and equipment at the airport.

The costs captured by the airports are based on the actual spend. To determine the costs, there are detailed
tendering mechanisms for every contract and approving authorities as per delegation of powers approved
by Board. Further, the accounts of airports are subject to C&AG audit on a yearly basis.”

9.5 Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Operation and Maintenance

9.5.1

OESTD

(O&M) Expenses for the Second Control Period

The Authority notes AAl's comments on payroll expenses and the illustration given by AAI for annual
growth in Payroll Expenditure.

It is observed that in its illustration, AAI has considered an increase around 45% of DA, from Y1 to Y2
which is not realistic, whereas actual DA increase during the past one year (October 2023 to October 2024)
is around 4% [as per data available at the website of Department of Public Enterprises (DPE)]. Considering
the impact of annual salary increment, DA increase and associated increase in HRA, Perks etc., the 6% Y-
o-Y increase in payroll expenses considered by the Authority seems to be appropriate. Based on the above
factors, the Authority decides to consider a growth rate of 6% year on year in payroll expenses for the
Second Control period, as considered for other similar AAI Airports and PPP airport.

However, the Authority will true up O&M Expenses, including Payroll expenses pertaining to Second
Control Period (refer Para 9.6.1 of this Tariff Order) at the time of tariff determination for the next control
period, subject to reasonability and efficiency of expenses.

The Authority notes AAl's comments regarding allocation of CHQ/RHQ expenses for Indore International
Airport for the Second Control Period. In this regard, the Authority previously noted that, for certain AAI
airports, the allocation of CHQ/RHQ costs exceeded the standalone payroll expenses of the respective
airports. A similar pattern has now been observed in the projected CHQ/RHQ cost allocation for Indore
International Airport for the Second Control Period. In this regard, the detailed views of the Authority has
been provided in Para 4.7.41 of this Tariff Order and based on the same CHQ/RHQ cost has been
rationalized.

Further, AERA has reviewed the report submitted by AAL on the allocation of CHQ/RHQ costs and the
observations on the same has been presented in para 4.7.41.

However, AAI has not provided detailed component-wise workings to substantiate the allocable expenses
of CHQ/RHQ for FY 2021-22 based on the referenced study report. For instance, calculation sheets showing
the allocation of CHQ/RHQ expenses for FY 2021-22, both under the new and old methodologies, have not
been submitted. Similarly, the workings in the financial sheet, as well as their impact on airports after

Order No. 13/2024-25 &L Page 149 of 191

/7. 




9.53

9.54

9.5.5

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

incorporating the recommendations from [CMAI-MARF are also unclear. Additionally, there is a lack of
justification for excluding certain revenue items when calculating net allocable expenditure.

Therefore, the Authority is unable to draw any conclusion/ outcome regarding the computation of CHQ/
RHQ expenses that have been allocated to AAT Airports. Hence, the Authority has relied on and adopted
the existing methodology of computing CHQ/ RHQ expenses (explained in Para 4.7.19 of this Tariff Order)
as being uniformly applied across all AAT airports, for determining the Administration and General CHQ/
RHQ expenses, allocable to Indore International Airport.

However, the Authority will true up the CHQ/RHQ expenses allocated to Indore International Airport for
Second Control Period at the time of tariff determination of Third Control Period, considering all relevant
factors, including Authority’s final view on Study report on allocation of CHQ/RHQ expenses to AAT
Airports.

The Authority notes the comments received from AAI on the need for re-evaluation of the capping being
applied by AERA on R&M Expenses, as per its current approach.

It has been mentioned that there are many airports where there is no substantial new Capex and value of
RAB (including old and new Capex) is not significant, hence, applying the cap of 6% of opening RAB by
factoring in depreciation does not give sufticient provision for R&M expenses, since the old assets would
require more R&M expenses with passage of time. The Authority, therefore, is of the view to review the
existing approach across all airports towards capping of R&M Expenses to 6% of Opening RAB (Net Block)
of respective tariff years and would look into alternative methodology/ benchmarks for evaluation of
reasonableness of R&M expenses proposed by the AOs.

The Authority, considering that review of the factors affecting R&M Expenses at the airports is in progress,
thus arriving at final decision in the matter will take some time, in the interim period, decides to continue
with the present approach of capping of R&M Expenses to 6% of opening RAB (net block) and consider
the R&M expenses accordingly.

However, the Authority would true up the R&M Expenses pertaining to the Second Control Period at the
time of determination of tariff for the next Control Period, based on the outcome of the review exercise and
the Authority’s final view in the matter.

The Authority notes AAI’s comments on Utilities and Outsourcing expenses.

In this regard, the Authority has considered 5% Y-o-Y increase in Utilities and Outsourcing expenses (other
than power charges) in line with increase considered in other similar airports.

It may be noted that the 5% increase considered by the Authority is more than the inflationary increase
considered for the Second Control Period (refer Table 98). Further, O&M expenses for the Second Control
Period will be trued up, subject to reasonability and efficiency of the cost, at the time of tariff determination
for the Third Control Period

Hence the Authority decides not to change the basis of Y-0-Y increase in Utilities and Outsourcing expenses
(other than power charges) considered at Consultation Stage.

The Authority has reviewed FIA’s comments on Utility expenses and AAID’s response to the same.

The Authority, through its independent consultant, has examined the power expenses of Indore International
Airport. The Authority also notes that the trial balance of Indore International Airport is part of AAI’s books

Order No. 13/2024-25 /”K % Page 150 of 191

/




OPERATION & MAINTENANCE (0&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

of accounts which are audited by CAG, whose reports noted no qualifications/ exceptions. The independent
consultant has sought explanations, invoices etc., wherever needed, and reviewed the same and found no
unreasonableness. Hence the Authority does not find the need to separately verify the bills relating to power
expenses of Indore International Airport.

9.5.6 The Authority has reviewed the comment of FIA on determination of O&M expenses and AAI’s response
on the same,

The Authority would like to emphasize that AERA, through its Independent Consultant, has examined in
detail each component of the O&M expenses submitted by the AO with respect to essentiality and
reasonableness and has considered only the O&M expenses that are needed for meeting operational
requirements. Based on the above factors, the Authority has rationalized the various components of O&M
expenses submitted by the AAI for the Second Control period.

As regard to the comments of FTA on conducting an independent study on O&M expenses. In this regard,
the Authority believes that the requirement for an independent study will depend upon the size of the airport
and the scale of operations. AERA, may commission an independent study in future for any airports, if
considered necessary.

9.5.7 Similar to the Authority’s decision in Para 4.7.45, the Authority decides not to consider the interest on term
loan included as part of Admin & General Expenditure (Other than CHQ/RHQ) amounting to X 7.88 crores
for the Second Control Period. ;

9.5.8 The Authority decides to adopt inflation rates based on the latest RBI Survey results (Round No. 90) (refer
Table 98) and accordingly update the projections of the O&M expenditure for the Second Control period.

9.5.9 Considering the above, the revised O&M expenses after considering the changes in Inflation rates and
exclusion of interest on term loan is given in the table below:

Table 108: Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Expenses decided to be considered by the Authority
for the Second Control Period
. (< in crores)
ayroll Costs - Ot 1l = 3 . 2
than CHQ/RHQ 17.72. 18.79 | 19.91 | 21.1L |- 22.37 99.90 99.90 -
Retirement BenefZ§0Y 053 | 056 059| 063{ 067 298| 298 :
Employees
Total Payroll Costs ng;e 18.25 | 19.35 | 20.51 | 21.74 | 23.04 | 102.88 102.88 -
Admin. & General
Expenses - Other than 6.15 6.30 7.08 7.30 7.53 34.36 42.63 -8.27
CHQ/RHQ
Admin. & General Table
Expenses - CHQ/RHQ 105 26.65| 2799 | 2939 | 30.85 | 3240 | 147.28 147.28 -
Torsheoioin. & 32.80 | 34.29 | 36.47 | 38.15 | 39.92 | 181.64 | 189.91 | -8.27
General Expenses
Repairs & Maintenance 895 | 1035 | 11.78 | 13.64 | 1343 58.14 58.06 0.08
Utilities & Outsourcing 6.00 6.23 6.78 7.04 U || 2RIEE 33.35 -
Other Outflows 0.77 0.89 1.01 1.14 1.28 5.10 5.10 -
Total 66.77 | 7111 | 76.54 | 81.71 | 84.99 | 381.11 389.30 -8.19

Order No. 13/2024-25 {3 K Page 151 of 191

=




OPERATION & MAINTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

9.6 Authority’s decision regarding O&M expenses for the Second Control Period
Based on the material before it and based on its analysis, the Authority decides the following with regard to
O&M expenses for the Second Control Period.

9.6.1 To consider O&M expenses for the Second Control Period for Indore International Airport as per Table
108.

9.6.2 To consider the true-up of the O&M expenses incurred by AAI for Indore International Airport during the
Second Control Period subject to reasonableness and efficiency, at the time of tariff determination for the
next Control Period.

Order No. 13/2024-25 '. %/” Page 152 of 191




NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUE (NAR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

10. NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUE (NAR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

10.1 AAD’s submission regarding Non-Aeronautical Revenue (NAR) for the Second Control Period
10.1.1 AAI had forecast revenue from non-aeronautical services for Indore International Airport as below:

Table 109: Non-Aeronautical revenue projections submitted by AAI for Indore International Airport
for the Second Control Period
(% in crores)

Restaurant / Snack Bars

T.R. Stall

18.48

& Displ:

rd' i

Land Leases

Building (Residential)

0.03

Buildin ['Non—Resienl)

ar Rentals

0.52 |

3.07 | b
0.57

3.27 |

! 2.90
Car Parking 0.62 0.68 0.75 0.83 0.91 3.79
Admission Tickets 0.20 0.22 0.24 0.26 0.29 1.20
Other Income/ Sale of Scrap etc. 1.37 1.44 1.51 1.58 1.66 7.56
Total (A+B+C) 33.10 36.03 41.27 47.22 53.95 211.57

10.1.2 The growth rates assumed by AAI have been presented in the table below:

Table 110: Growth rates assumed by AAI for Non-Aeronautical Revenue for Indore International

Airport

Restaurant / S

~4.4% |

13.9%
T.R. Stall 294.7% 16.4% 14.6% 15.0% 15.3%
Hoarding & Display 16.3% 19.2% 20.0% 20.0% 20.0%
Car Rentals 82.1% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0%
Car Parking 10.9% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0%
Admission Tickets 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0%
Other Income/ Sale of Scrap etc. 5.0% 510% | 5.0% 5.0% 5.0%
Land Leases - = 15.0% - -
Building (Residential) = = - - -
Building (Non-Residential) 56.4% 8.2% 8.0% 8.1% 8.2%

*Growth rates based on FY 23 actuals

10.2 Authority’s examination regarding Non-Aeronautical Revenue (NAR) for the Second Control

Period at Consultation Stage

10.2.1 The Authority had considered the actual Non-Aeronautical Revenue for FY 2022-23 from the audited trial
balance as submitted by AAI as a basis for projecting the Non-Aeronautical Revenues for the Second

Control Period.

10.2.2 The Authority observed that the Non-Aeronautical Revenues approved in the Tariff Order No. 45/2018-19
dated 8" March 2019 for the First Control Period for Indore International Airport was X 133.68 crores (refer

Order No. 13/2024-25

Page 153 0f 191




10.2.3

10.2.4

10.2.5

10.2.6

10.2.7

NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUE (NAR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Table 54), against which actual non-aeronautical revenue of  79.88 crores (refer Table 53) was submitted
by AAI for true-up of the First Control Period. The Authority examined the actual non-aeronautical revenues
for the First Control Period and had proposed  75.43 crores to be trued up as given in Table 55. AAT had
submitted its Non-Aeronautical Revenues for the Second Control Period for ¥ 211.57 crores, which is 180%
higher than the Non-Aeronautical Revenue proposed by the Authority for true-up of the First Control Period.

Income Heads related with Passenger Throughput

The Authority noted that growth of passenger traffic in Indore International Airport reduced due to the
COVID-19 pandemic and traffic for the pre COVID-19 period (FY 2019-20) could not be achieved in FY
2022-23. Considering the positive GDP predicted by the Government of India, the increase in the consumer
spending pattern and the growth of the passenger traffic, the Authority expects higher growth in the
passenger related revenue (Restaurants, TR Stalls, Car Parking and Car Rentals) during the Second Control
Period.

The Authority noted that AAI had considered substantial growth rates of 41.3%, 294.7% and 82.1% in
Restaurant/Snack Bars, TR Stalls and Car Rentals Revenue in FY 2023-24 as compared to FY 2022-23, due
to new contracts entered into with concessionaires. In view of the above, the Authority proposed to consider
the non-aeronautical revenue related to passengers as submitted by AALl for the Second Control Period.

Further, the Authority noted that AAI vide mail dated 15" May 2024, requested to consider additional 3%
growth in FY 2027-28 on account of operationalization of International Operations in Old Terminal
Building in revenue from Trading Concession, TR Stalls and Car Rentals. The Authority proposed to
consider the additional increase in revenue in FY 2027-28 as submitted by AAL

Other Revenue

Revenue from Building (Residential) - (% 0.14 crores) - The Authority noted that AAI did not project any
increase in revenue from Building (Residential) and had kept it constant for all tariff years in the Second
Control Period. The Authority, in line with other similar airports, proposed to consider a 5% Y-0-Y growth
rate across all tariff years in the Second Control Period.

Building (Non-Residential) (X 14.07 crores) - AAI had projected one-time increase of 56.4% on account
of new concessionaire onboarded during FY 2023-24 and thereafter, average growth rate of 8.1% Y-0-Y
from FY 2024-25 onwards for balance tariff years. The Authority propesed.to consider the growth rates as
submitted by AAI in line with other similar AAT airports.

Revenue from Land Lease Rent (¥ 5.35 crores) - The Authority noted that AAI had estimated a one-time
increase in revenue from land lease and hangar rent in FY 2025-26 at an increase of 15%. The Authority,
after reviewing AAI Internal Circular no. 22 dated 4™ Jun 2022, noted the one time increase of 15% in FY
2025-26 as submitted by AAI to be reasonable and proposed to consider the same.

Admission Tickets (3 1.20 crores) — The Authority noted that AAl had projected a 10% Y-o-Y growth
from FY 2023-24 onwards for the Second Control Period. The revenue from admission tickets includes
issuance of temporary passes for entry in airport. Considering the nature of income as non-recurring, the
Authority proposed to consider the average revenue from admission tickets for FY 2021-22 to FY 2022-23
(i.e. 2 years post COVID-19) as a base for admission ticket revenue for FY 2023-24 amounting to ¥ 0.17
Crores and proposed to consider a 10% growth rate Y-0-Y as per submission by AAIL

Order No. 13/2024-25 Page 154 of 191

ze




10.2.8

10.2.9

NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUE (NAR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Other Income/Sale of Scrap etc. (X 7.56 crores) — The Authority noted that other income includes
forfeiture of security deposit (unclaimed for 3 years) and sale of scrap etc. Further the Authority noted that
there is a significant variance of 71% in other income in FY 2022-23 as compared to FY 2021-22. The
Authority noted that variance to be high compared to other years in the past mainly due to the non-recurring
nature of the income — e.g. forfeiture of security deposit. In view of this, keeping FY 2022-23 as a base for
projection was not reasonable. Hence, the Authority proposed to consider the average revenue from other
income/sale of scrap etc. from FY 2021-22 to FY 2022-23 (i.e. 2 years post COVID-19) as a base for FY
2023-24 and thereafter proposed a 5% growth rate Y-o-Y as per submission by AAL.

Hoarding & Display (% 48.61 crores) — The Authority noted that AAI had projected a 16.3% growth rate
in FY 2023-24, 19.2% growth rate in FY 2024-25 and 20.0% Y-o0-Y growth from FY 2025-26 onwards for
the Second Control Period. The Authority considered the projections by AALI to be reasonable based on the
analysis of contracts provided by AAI for Hoarding & Display.

10.2.10 The Authority, in line with its decision taken in other Airports, proposed to consider the license fee/space

rentals from airlines and other aeronautical concessionaires (GHA service providers) as aeronautical
revenue after excluding the same from non-aeronautical revenue amounting to Z 8.11 crores for the Second
Control Period (reclassified out of Building (Non-Residential) and Land leases).

10.2.11 Further, the Authority felt that AAI should exploit the full potential of its non-traffic revenue so that 30%

of the same, by cross subsidization, would lead to reduction in Aeronautical charges.

10.2.12 Based on the Authority’s examination, NAR for the Indore International Airport for the Second Control

Period was proposed as presented below:

Table 111: Non-Aeronautical Revenue proposed by the Authority for Second Control Period at
Consultation Stage

(% in crores)

[ Restaurant / Snack Bars

T.R. Stall 10.44 12.16 13.93 16.02 18.96 71.52

| Hoardi .. Di

. Land Leases

Building (Residential)

é,sidérl_'{il:

j Car Rentals ] 0.7 . 5 63 | = I

Car Parking 0.62 0.68 0.75 0.83 3.79
Admission Tickets 0.19 0.21 0.23 0.26 1.18
Other Income/ Sale of Scrap etc 1.08 1.14 1.19 1.25 5.98

Less: Lease Rent for Ramp from Airlines
/ GHA (E)

| Less: Space Retalrm Airlines (F l

Order No. 13/2024-25 ! 4 ' Page 155 of 191
’ ~




NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUE (NAR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

10.2.13 The revised growth rates proposed by the Authority were as presented in the table below:

Table 112: Growth rates proposed by the Authority for Non-Aeronautical Revenues for Second

Control Period at Consultation Stage

Restaurant / Snack Bars L
T.R. Stall 294.7% 18.3%
Car Rentals 82.1% 13.0%
Car Parklng__ 10.9% | 10.0%
_Other Revenwe i e oe =
Hoarding & Dlsplay 16.0% 20.0%
Admission Tickets 10.0% 10.0%
Other Income/ Sale of Scrap etc. 5.0% 5.0%
Land Leases - : = -
Building (Residential) 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0%
Building (Non-Residential) 56.4% 8.20% 8.05% 8.10% 8.15%

10.2.14 As can be seen above, the Authority proposed to consider the Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the Second

Control Period amounting to X 202.64 crores as against ¥ 211.57 crores submitted by AAIL The difference
is mainly due to the different growth rates proposed by the Authority as compared to AAI and considering
Space Rentals/land lease to Aeronautical service providers as Aeronautical Revenues.

10.3 Stakeholders’ comments regarding Non-Aeronautical Revenue (NAR) for the Second Control

10.3.1

Order No. 13/2024-25

Period

During the stakeholders’ consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from FIA in
response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No. 04/2024-25 dated 05™ September
2024. The comment of FIA is presented below.

FIA’s comment on allowing higher Non-Acronautical revenue is as follows:

“It is observed that the non-aeronautical revenues projected by AAI is conservative. It is requested that AAI
explores all avenues to maximize revenue from the utilization of terminal building for non-aeronautical
purposes.

We request AERA to mandate AAI to enter into suitable agreements with concessionaires to exploit the
potential/ growth of non-aeronautical revenue at Indore airport.

In this regard we also request AERA to kindly undertake detailed examination with the assistance of an
independent study to be conducted on the Non-Aeronautical Revenue (‘NAR’) before the tariff determination
of the Second Control Period.

Without prejudice to the above, we submit that the increase in NAR is influenced by factors such as the
expansion of terminal building area, growth in passenger traffic, inflationary pressures and real increases
in contract rates. Despite these factors contributing to increasing potential revenues, it has been observed
that AERA’s projections for non-aeronautical revenue in the control period appear to be conservative.
Given the substantial opportunities for revenue growth, we request that AERA consider a more optimistic
and expansive approach to NAR projections to better align with the actual potential and economic benefits
Jfor Indore Airport.

Page 156 of 191




NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUE (NAR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

It may be noted that, in other Airports, while truing up the NAR in subsequent control periods have always
been the under-estimation and leads to higher tariff in the control periods. FIA submits that Indore is
increasingly recognized as a key destination for cultural, educational, and business tourism drawing visitors
Sfrom around the world. With air travel being the preferred option for many, the city’s air traffic is projected

to see significant growth.
Accordingly, we request AERA:

a) To mandate AAI to enter into more agreements with concessionaires to exploit the potential/ growth of
NAR at IDR.

b) To kindly undertake detailed examination with the assistance of an independent study on the NAR before
the tariff determination of the Second Control Period.

¢) To further determine and re-assess their estimates in line with other comparable airports. It may also
include the impact of the tourism lineage that Indore has to increase their NAR in accordance with the

submissions above.

AERA is requested to ensure no adjustments are proposed to nomn-aeronautical revenue which is not
dependent on traffic but are derived from agreements with concessionaires.

In view of the above, we request AERA to allow higher non-aeronautical revenues for IDR."”

10.4 AAD’s response to Stakeholders’ comments Non-Aeronautical Revenue (NAR) for the Second
Control Period

10.4.1 AAI’s response to FIA’s comment on allowing higher Non-Aeronautical revenue is as follows:
“Increase in Non-aeronautical revenue is not proportionate with increase in traffic.

The percentage of non-aeronautical business is dependent on multiple factors such as demand, customer
behavior, spending patterns and per capita income of the region. Therefore, a standardized approach may
not accurately reflect the ground reality of non-aeronautical business and may be detrimental to the Airport
Operator

25% (approx.) of non-aeronautical area is occupied by airlines (airlines offices) and AAl is getting only
space rental.

In view of above, AERA is requested to consider the growth rate as submitted in the MYTP for SCP.”

10.5 Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Non-Aeronautical Revenue (NAR)
for the Second Control Period

10.5.1 The Authority notes the comments of FIA on considering higher Non-Aeronautical Revenue (NAR) and
AAT’s response on the same.

The Authority is of the view that the AO should optimize and make efforts to increase non-aeronautical
revenue so as to make it comparable to-other similarly placed airports.

In addition, the Authority, through its Independent Consultant, has also reviewed the existing commercial
contracts, and necessary clarifications and additional details were called from the AO, where felt necessary,
while proposing non-aero revenue.

Order No. 13/2024-25 < f \ 24 Page 157 of 191

\




10.5.2

10.5.3

NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUE (NAR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

As regards the comments of FIA on conducting an independent study on the Non-Aeronautical Revenue,
the Authority believes that the requirement for an independent study will depend upon the size of the airport

and the scale of operations.

The Authority notes that Hangar Land rent collected by AAI is considered as Non-Aeronautical Revenue
under the head “Land Leases”. The Authority notes that the Hangar in Indore International Airport is located
in the airside and used for aeronautical activities (aircraft parking/MRO activities etc.). While the revenue
from Hangar rental was considered as non-aeronautical in the First Control Period, the Authority decides to
consider Hangar Land Rent amounting to ¥ 0.08 Crores as Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control

Period.

Based on the above, the recomputed Non-aeronautical revenue for the Second Control Period is given in

the table below:

Table 113: Non-Aeronautical Revenue decided by the Authority for Second Control Period

Bars

Restaurant / Sna

(< in crores)

T.R. Stall

_Hoarding & Display -

and Leases

Building (Residential)

ing (Non-Residential

‘ ar Rentals

Car Parking

Admission Tickets

ther Income/ Sale of Sera etc

i )= i ST

/ GHA (E)

ess: Lse Rent for ap from Adirlines |

Less: Space Rentals from Airlines (F)

Less: lease Rental Hangar (G)

10.6 Authority’s decision regarding Non-Aeronautical Revenue (NAR) for the Second Control

Period

Based on the material before it and based on its analysis, the Authority decides the following with regard to
Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period:

10.6.1 To consider Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period for Indore International Airport as

per Table 113.

10.6.2 To true up non-aeronautical revenue for Indore International Airport for the Second Control Period, subject
to evaluation of efficiency and reasonableness, while determining tariff for the next Control Period.

Order No. 13/2024-25

Page 158 of 191




TAXATION FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

11. TAXATION FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

11.1 AAD’s submission regarding Aeronautical Taxation for the Second Control Period for Indore
International Airport

11.1.1 AAl had submitted the computation of income tax based on the PBT which was arrived at after considering
aeronautical revenues, O&M expenses and depreciation computed separately for the purpose of tax. The
computation of income tax submitted by AAl is as follows:

Table 114: Aeronautical Taxation for the Second Control Period submitted by AAI for Indore

International Airport

(% in crores)
s

==
1.394.07
| 139407

79.84 86.08 98.88 105.83 125.02 495.65

Expenses |

Depreciation (As per IT Act, 1961) 1843 21.20 23.46 22.95 21.35 107.39
Interest on Term Loan 1.47 1.38 1.12 0.94 0.69 5.60
Total Expenses B 99.74 | 108.66 | 123.46 | 129.72 | 147.06 608.64
Profit/Loss C=A-B | (2147)/| 108.22 147.90 | 207.03 | 343.74 785.42
Set off of prior period tax losses D . - 108.22 61.59 - - 169.81
SRl Toss alterisetoriot prict E | (147 | 8632 20703 | 34374 | 61562
period tax losses

Tax Rate F 34.99% | 34.99% | 34.99% | 25.17% | 25.17%
Aeronautical Tax G=E*F - - 30.16 52.11 86.52 168.79

11.2 Authority’s examination regarding Taxation for the Second Control Period at Consultation
Stage

11.2.1 The Authority noted that Indore International Airport had calculated income tax based on the projected
Acronautical revenues.

11.2.2 The Authority had re-computed the taxes based on the revised regulatory blocks for the Second Control
Period proposed in the previous chapters and the Tariff proposed by the Authority for the Second Control
Period for Indore International Airport. The following table -surﬁlllarizgs-fghe.Aemnautical taxes proposed by
the Authority for the Second:Control Period. '

Table 115: Aeronautical Taxation proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period at
Consultation Stage
< in crores)

ernauical eue = | Tale 126
Total Reven §

0&M Expenses Table 107 ] . 83.35 389.30
Depreciation (as per Income tax) 18.20 24 .81 25.71 22.92 20.34 111.98
Interest on Working
Capital/Term Loan

Total Expenditure Bl 86.67 97.44 103.87 | 106.27 | 107.04 501.28

Order No. 13/2024-25 ; - > Page 159 of 191
i Vey




TAXATION FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Profit/(Loss) C=A-B (3.64) 31.52 94.89 | 120.95 | 151.07 | 394.79
Set off prior period losses (D) D = (31.52) | (92.24) - =
Profit/(Loss) after set off of prior E (3.64) S| 265| 12095 15107 271.03
period tax losses
” . (123.76

Loss Carried Forward (Opening) F (120.12)» ) (92.24) - -

Loss Carried Forward (Closing) G=D-E-F (123.76) | (92.24) - - =

Tax Rates : H 25.17% | 25.17% | 25.17% | 25.17% | 25.17%

Tax Amount I=E*H - - 0.67 30.44 38.02 69.13

“Carried Forward Losses amounting to ¥ 120.12 crores for the First Control Period considered as Opening Balance for FY
2023-24 as per Table 62.

11.3 Stakeholders’ comments regarding Taxation for the Second Control Period
11.3.1 No comments were received from the Stakeholders regarding Taxation for the Second Control Period.

11.4 Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Taxation for the Second Control
Period

11.4.1 The Authority notes that no comments were received from the Stakeholders regarding Taxation for the
Second Control Period.

11.4.2 Based on the changes on O&M Expenditure and the Aeronautical Revenues as detailed in the relevant
sections, the Authority has recomputed the Aeronautical Taxation, considering Interest Cost as an allowable
deduction for the purpose of computing Income Tax, for the Second Control Period as detailed below:

Table 116: Aeronautical Taxation decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period for Indore
International Airport

(<in crores)

Aeronautical Revenue 1,042.37
Total Revenue 042.37 ‘
O&M Expenses . ] ] . ]

Depreciation (as per Income tax) 18.26 24 .87 25.76 22.95 20.38 112.22
Interest on Term Loan 1.80 049 | -°-=049 0.45 0.38 3.60
Total Expenditure B 86.83 96.47 102.79 | 105.11 | 105.74 496.94
Profit/(Loss) C=A-B (3.79) 31.77 122.10 | 171.58 | 223.79 545.45
Set off prior period losses (D) D = (31.77) | (107.48) - -
Profit/(Loss) after set off of prior E (3.79) g 1462 | 171.58 | 22379 | 406.20
period tax losses

Loss Carried Forward (Opening) F (135.46) | (139.25) | (107.48) - -

Loss Carried Forward (Closing) G=D-E-F (139.25) | (107.48) - - -

Tax Rates H 25.17% 25.17% 25.17% | 25.17% | 25.17%

Tax Amount I=E*H - = 3.68 43.19 56.33 103.19

“Carried Forward Losses amounting to  135.46 crores for the First Control Period considered as Opening Balance for FY

2023-24 as per Table 63.

Order No. 13/2024-25

Page 160 of 191




TAXATION FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

11.5 Authority’s decision regarding Aeronautical Taxation for the Second Control Period

Based on the material before it and its analysis, the Authority decides the following with regard to Taxation
for the Second Control Period:

11.5.1 To consider the Taxation for the Second Control Period for Indore International Airport as per Table 116,

11.5.2 To true up the Aeronautical Taxation amount by appropriately taking into consideration all the relevant facts
at the time of tariff determination for the Third Control Period.

é/ |

Order No. 13/2024-25 Page 161 of 191




QUALITY OF SERVICE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

12. QUALITY OF SERVICE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

12.1 AAI ’s submissions regarding Quality of Service for the Second Control Period for Indore
International Airport

12.1.1 AAI had not made any submission related to Quality of Service as part of its MYTP submission. The
Authority was informed that the same is available on AAI's website.

12.2 Authority’s examination regarding Quality of Service for the Second Control Period at
Consultation Stage

12.2.1 The Authority noted that:

1. As per section 13 (1) (d) of the AERA Act, 2008, the Authority shall “monitor the set performance
standards relating to quality, continuity and reliability of service as may be specified by the Central
Government or any Authority authorized by it in this behalf.”

il. As per section 13(1)(a)(ii) of the AERA Act, 2008, the Authority is required to determine the tariff for
Aeronautical services taking into consideration “the service provided, its quality and other relevant
factors.”

12.2.2 The Authority noted from AAI’s website that the ACI ASQ survey results for IDR for the years 2018 to
2023 had been in the range of 4.80 to 4.94 (overall score), as against the average score of AAT Airports
which ranges from 4.57 to 4.80.

Table 117: ASQ Rating for IDR for the years from 2018 to 2023 at Consultation Stage

2018

2019 481
2020 4.86
2021* 4.89
2022 4.94
2023 491

*Average of CSS rounds for the year
12.2.3 The Authority noted that the average rating for the past 4 years is above 4.50. The Authority does not
propose any adjustment towards tariff determination for the Second Control Period on account of the quality
of service maintained by Indore International Airport.

12.3 Stakeholders’ comments regarding Quality of Service for the Second Control Period

12.3.1 No comments were received from the Stakeholders regarding Quality of Service for the Second Control
Period.

12.4 Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Quality of Service for the Second
Control Period

12.4.1 Tt is noted that no Stakeholders' comments were received regarding Quality of Service for the Second
Control Period.

Order No. 13/2024-25 E | / Page 162 of 191




QUALITY OF SERVICE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

12.5 Authority’s decision regarding Quality of Service for the Second Control Period

Based on the material before it and its analysis, the Authority decides the following with regard to Quality of
Service for the Second Control Period:

12.5.1 Not to consider any adjustment towards tariff determination for the Second Control Period with regard to
Quality of Service.

A

Order No. 13/2024-25 Page 163 of 191




13. RE

13.1

13.1.1

13.2

13.2.1

13.2.2

13.2.3

13.24

13.3
13.3.1
13.4

13.4.1

Orde

RETURN ON LAND FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

TURN ON LAND FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

AAD’s submission regarding Return on Land for the Second Control Period for Indore
International Airport

AAI had submitted the following Return on Land for Indore International Airport for the Second Control
Period as below:

Table 118: Return on Land Submitted by AAI for Second Control Period

o J ! = J s | M
Cost_ofLandtobe Zin 164 . 164 164 |64
considered crores
SBI Rate B % 10.10% 10.10% | 10.10% 10.10% | 10.10%

Rate considered for

Equated Annual C=B+*2% | % 12.10% 12.10% | 12.10% 12.10% | 12.10%
Instalment

AAI cost of Debt D 6.21% 6.21% 6.21% 6.21% 6.21%

Rate Considered 12.10% 12.10% | 12.10% 12.10% | 12.10%

LRt Eee E qn 0.22 022| 022 02| 022| 1n
instalments (for 30 years) crores

Authority’s examination regarding Return on land for the Second Control Period at
Consultation Stage

The Authority noted that AAT had acquired land of 31.38 acres (12.70 Hectares), for the development of
Indore International Airport for ¥ 1.64 crores in FY 2020-21.

On enquiry with AAT on the purpose for which the land was acquired, AAI vide email dated 11" July 2024
had replied that “the newly acquired land of 20.48 acres as per master plan may be used for ESS substation
Jor terminal building, forecourt for movement of passengers in front of terminal building, APHO, Surface
parking, Metro Station and Multi level car parking etc.”.

Para 4.1.2 of the Land return Order No. 42/2018-19 dated 5% March 2019, stated that “The return will be
given only on the cost of land used for aeronautical activities”. It was also noted that the said land is yet to
be put to use for the activities mentioned in para 13.2.2. Based on this, the Authority proposed not to consider
return on Land for the Second Control Period for Indore Intemational Airport.

However, if AAI uses the land for acronautical purposes during the Second Control Period, the Authority
proposed to true up the same at the time of determination of tariff for the Third Control Period on actual
usage basis.

Stakeholders’ comments regarding Return on Land for the Second Control Period
No comments were received from the Stakeholders regarding Return on Land for the Second Control Period.

Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Return on Land for the Second
Control Period

[t is noted that no Stakeholders' comments were received regarding Return on Land for the Second Control
Period.

r No. 13/2024-25 ; K// Page 164 of 191




RETURN ON LAND FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

13.5 Authority’s decision regarding Return on land for the Second Control Period

Based on the material before it and based on its analysis, the Authority decides the following with regard to
Return on Land for the Second Control Period:

13.5.1 The Authority decides not to consider Return on Land for Indore International Airport for the Second
Control Period.

13.5.2 To true up return op land at the time of determination of tariff for the Third Control Period based on actual
usage.

Order No. 13/2024-25 Page 165 of 191

-




AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT (ARR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

14. AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT (ARR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

14.1 AAT’s submission regarding Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the Second Control
Period for Indore International Airport

14.1.1 AAI submitted ARR & Yield Per Passenger (YPP) for the Second Control Period as per the regulatory
building blocks and the details are as follows:

Table 119: Aggregate Revenue Requirement submitted by AAI for the Second Control Period

(% in crores)

Particulars IRef. | FY24| FY25] FY26| FY27| FY28]| Total
Average RAB A 175.00 205.49 231.01 22920 219.79

FRoR B 14% 14% [4% 14% 14%

Return on RAB C=A*B 24.49 28.77 32.34 32.09 30.77 148.47
Depreciation D 12.21 14.38 16.57 16.99 16.43 76.57
O & M Expenses g 79.84 86.07 98.88 105.82 125.01 495.65
Taxation F = - 30.16 5211 80.52 168.79
Interest on Working Capital G = - - e 5 -
[nterest on Term Loan H 1.47 1.38 1.12 0.94 0.69 5.60
Return on Land 1 0.22 0.22 0.22 0.22 0,22 1.10
True up (shorttall of FCP) ] 378.09 | = - - - 378.09
B AU K 9.93 10.81 12.38 14.17 16.19 63.47
Aeronautical Revenue

ARR per year L‘iy_'f((m 486.40 | 12001 | 16692 | 194.01 | 24347 | 121081
Discount Factor @ 14% M 1.00 0.88 0.77 0.67 0.59

PV of Forecasted ARR N=L*M 486.40 105.28 128.44 130.95 144.15 995.22
Total Traffic (million o 10.87
passengers)

Yield per passenger (YPP) P 915.54

14.2 Authority’s examination regarding Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the Second
Control Period at Consultation Stage

14.2.1 The observations and proposals of the Authority across the regulatory building blocks impact the
computation of ARR and Yield. The Authority, after detailed analysis including rationalization of various
building blocks as discussed in previous chapters, proposed the ARR & YPP as per the table below:

Table 120: Aggregate Revenue Requirement proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period

at Consultation Stage
(2 in crores)

Particulars | Ref. [ FY24] FY25] ¥Y26] FY27| ¥Y28|  Total |

Average RAB (Refer Table 83) A 166.81 | 20041 | 227.85 | 225.15| 215.29

FRoR (Refer Table 94) B 13.53% | 13.53% | 13.53% | 13.53% | 13.53%

Return on Average RAB C=A*B 22.57 27.12 30.83 30.47 29.13 140.13

Depreciation (Refer Table 86) D 11.80 14.00 16.86 17.42 16.87 76.94

%&7;\4 ExpersceRelcible E 6847 | 72.63| 78.15| 8335| 86.70| 389.30

/leesl';mautlcal Tax (Refer Table I3 ) ) 067 30.44 38.02 69.13

Interest on Term Loan G - = - - - -
Lér;L)lC Up for FCP (Refer Table u 193.34 : . N " 193.34

Order No. 13/2024-25 Page 166 of 191




AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT (ARR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Particulars | Ref. | FY24| FY25| FY26| FY27| FY28]| Toul |
Return on Land I - - = = = -
ARR J=Sum(C:I) | 296.18 | 113.75 | 126.51 | 161.68 | 170.72 868.85
NAR (Refer Table 111) K 31.34 34.18 39.29 45.14 52.68 202.64
30% of NAR L=30%*K 9.40 10.25 11.79 13.54 15.81 60.79
Net ARR M=J-L 286.78 | 103.50 | 114.73 | 148.14 | 154.92 808.06
PV Factor @ 13.53% N 1.00 0.88 0.78 0.68 0.60
PV of ARR O0=M*N 286.78 91.16 89.01 | 101.23 93.24 661.42
Sum PV of ARR/Target P 661.42
Revenue
Total Traffic (in MPPA)

(Refer Table 72) Q Bl
Yield per Passenger (YPP) R=P/Q 288.83
Departing Passengers

(in MPPA) 11.45
Yield per Departing Passenger 577.67

14.2.2 The Authority noted that AAI had claimed Interest on Term Loan in Aggregate Revenue Requirement
(ARR) for the Second Control Period. As per Direction 5, Clause 5.4.3 clarifies that the Authority considers
interest on short term loans generally raised towards working capital with a maturity of less than one year.
The Authority noted that Interest claimed by AAI on term loan availed is used for Capital Expenditure and
for long term purposes (more than 1 year), therefore the Authority proposed not to consider interest on term
loan as submitted by the AAI

14.2.3 The Authority had proposed the PV of ARR amounting to ¥ 661.42 crores (incl. of shortfall for First Control
Period) as against ARR claimed by the AAI amounting to ¥ 995.22 crores. The major reasons for variance
between ARR proposed by the Authority and claimed by the AAI are as under:

1. Determination of FRoR by the Authority as 13.36% for First Control Period and 13.53% for the
Second Control Period as against 14.00% claimed by AAI resulting into reduction in return on RAB
amounting to ¥ 8.33 crores.

.  Non-consideration of FY 2020-21 from shortfall carry forward of the First Control Period, resulting
in exclusion of ¥ 50.66 Crores (NPV terms as computed by the Authority).

1. Rationalization of O&M expenses like Payroll expenses, CHQ/ RHQ expenses, Administration
expenses, R&M Expenses etc. amounting to ¥ 106.35 crores in Second Control Period.

iv.  Non-consideration of return on land for the Second Control Periodof % 1.10 Crores.

\2 Reduction in taxation, due to rationalization of other building blocks such O&M expenses,
depreciation and the Aeronautical revenue determined by the Authority etc. (based on the proposed
Tariff Card of the Authority).

vi.  Non-consideration of interest on term loan amounting to % 5.60 crores as per para 14.2.2.

14.2.4 At the Consultation stage, the consultation paper took into consideration financial figures pertaining to FY
2023-24 as submitted by AAI in its MYTP & other submission from time to time. AAI was directed to
submit the actual figures for FY 2023-24, which shall be appropriately considered by the Authority at the
Order stage.

Order No. 13/2024-25

e Page 167 of 191




AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT (ARR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

14.3 Stakeholders’ comments regarding Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the Second

14.3.1

14.3.2

Control Period

During the stakeholders’ consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from various
stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No. 04/2024-25 dated
05" September 2024. The comments of stakeholders are presented below.

AAI’s comment on shortfall of First Control Period carried forward to the Second Control Period is as
follows:

“AAI submit AERA to consider shortfall of entire Ist Control Period i.e. 5 years and compound the value of
5th year amounting to Rs. 88.60) crore. (Refer Page No. 07). AERA is also requested to consider allocation
of CHQ/RHQ expenses, removal of restriction of R& M Expenses, consideration of upkeep expenses and
revision of TB ratio due to consideration of shifting of space given to Airlines/GHA's from Non-aero to
Aeronautical. "

FIA’s comment on ARR is as follows:

“As per the "guiding principles issued by the International Civil Aviation Organization (ICAO) on charges

Jor Airports and Air Navigation Services (ICAO DoC 9082), which lays down the main purpose of economic

’

oversight which is to achieve a balance between the interest of Airports and the Airport Users.

This policy document explicitly advises “that caution be exercised when attempting to compensate for
shortfalls in revenue considering its effects of increased charges on aircraft operators and end users . This
caution is especially pertinent during periods of economic difficulty (such as the adverse financial impact
on airlines following the post Covid-19).

Any attempt to award the contracts by AAI on the highest revenue share basis should be discouraged as it
breeds inefficiencies and tend to disproportionately increase the cost.

It is general perception that service providers have no incentive to reduce its expenses as any such increase
will be passed on to the airlines through tariff determination mechanism process and indirectly airlines will
be forced to bear these additional costs.

There should be a mechanism for incentivizing the parties for increasing efficiencies and cost savings and
not for the royalty for the airport operator. In light of the financial challenges faced by the airlines, as
outlined in this letter, FIA requests AERA that no higher tariff shall be fixed for this control period.”

14.4 AAI’s response to Stakeholders’ comments Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the
Second Control Period

14.4.1

AAT’s response to FIA’s comment on ARR is as follows:

“Landing, Parking and UDF charges are worked out to recover the ARR as per AERA methodology.
Further, the collection charges will be paid to Airlines as per the credit policy of AAL”

14.5 Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Aggregate Revenue Requirement
(ARR) for the Second Control Period

14.5.1

The Authority notes AAI’s comment on considering the Shortfall of entire First Control Period including
FY 2020-21. The Authority’s analysis in this regard is given in detail Para 4.11.10.

Order No. 13/2024-25 Page 168 of 191

/




AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT (ARR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

14.5.2 The Authority notes FIA’s comment on ARR and the response of AAI therein, and has the following views:

AAT has on-going capital expenditure and other planned works, together with the shortfall in ARR recovery
pertaining to the First Control Period (carried forward to the Second Control Period), resulting from lower
Aeronautical revenue caused by Covid-19 pandemic has resulted in higher ARR for the Second Control
Period.

Keeping the tariff at the current level for the entire Control Period and postponing the full recovery of
shortfall to the subsequent Control Period would create substantial recovery burden (along with carrying
cost) which may lead to steep tariff increases in the Third Control Period.

FIA has drawn reference to the guiding principles issued by the International Civil Aviation Organization
('ICAO") on charges for Airports and Air Navigation Services (ICAO DOC 9082).

The Authority, in line with ICAO’s guiding principles, as part of tariff determination exercise for the airport
operators, does its own due diligence in respect of all regulatory building blocks to strike an optimal balance
between the interest of various stakeholders.

As regard to FIA’s views on the award of contracts by AAI on highest revenue share basis, the Authority
considers that being a Govt. entity (Central PSU) AAI is required to follow approved manuals & tendering
procedures for awarding contracts/ concessions.

Keeping the intent of the ICAO’s guiding principles on airport charges, Regulatory Guidelines of the AERA,
Stakeholders' comments on record, the Authority has considered a progressive increase in tariff in the
Second Control Period, adjusted the Tariff Rate Card and tariff growth over the Second Control Period.

14.5.3 The Authority notes that AAT has not submitted actual figures for FY 2023-24 as directed by AERA during
consultation stage in Para 14.2.4. The Authority has considered the information relating to asset
capitalization etc. to the extent made available by AAI for FY 2023-24. The Authority will true up the
expenses/ income for the FY 2023-24 during the tariff determination exercise for the Third Control Period.

14.5.4 Based on the decisions taken by the Authority with respect to the various regulatory building blocks,
including re-computation of few building blocks (O&M Expenses, Taxation, NAR etc.) in respect of the
Second Control Period, the recomputed ARR for the Second Control Period is given below:

Table 121: Aggregate Revenue Requirement decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period
(3 in crores)
e L iy el 1 = ":1“-_.'_;-
Average RAB (Refer Table 91) A 167.39 | 200.93 | 228.32 | 225.56 | 215.65
FRoR (Refer Table 96) B 11.49% | 11.49% | 11.49% | 11.49% | 11.49%
Return on Average RAB C=A*B 19.23 23.08 26.23 2591 24.77 119.21
Depreciation (Refer Table 90) D 11.85 14.06 16.92 17.47 16.92 77.22
?(f;\d ST R TS E 66.77 | TLIL| 7654 | 81.71| 8499 | 38111
1Ale6r;)naut1cal Tax (Refer Table F ¥ " 368 4319 5633 103.19
Interest on Term Loan G - - - - = B
'6fgl)1e Up for FCP (Refer Table H 305.93 ) E J " 305.93
Return on Land I - - = - = =
ARR J=Sum(C:I) | 403.78 | 108.24 | 123.36 | 168.28 | 183.01 986.67
Order No. 13/2024-25 /£ ! Page 169 of 191

/




AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT (ARR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

| Particulars _ |Ref. | FY24| FY25| FY26| FY27| FY28| Total
| NAR (Refer Table 113) K 31.33 34.17 39.28 45.13 52.67 202.56
30% of NAR L=30%*K 9.40 10.25 11.78 13.54 15.80 60.77
Net ARR M=J-L 394.38 97.99 | 111.58 | 154.74 | 167.21 925.90
PV Factor @ 11.49% | N 1.00 0.90 0.80 0.72 0.65
PV of ARR O=M*N 394.38 87.90 89.77 | 111.67 | 108.23 791.96
Sum PV of ARR/Target P 791.96
Revenue
Total Traffic (in MPPA)
(Refer Table 72) Q R
Yield per Passenger (YPP) R=P/Q 345.84
Departing Passengers » 1 §
(in MPPA) i = 11.45
Yield per Departing Passenger ] 691.68

14.5.5 Variance of ¥ 117.84 crores between the ARR computed at Order Stage as per the above Table (¥ 925.90
Crores) and as proposed at the Consultation Stage (2 808.06 Crores as per Table 120) is mainly on account
of the following:

l.

Considering shortfall of FY 2020-21 for working out under recovery for the First Control Period and
increase O& M expenses due to revision in CHQ/RHQ expenses allocation, at the time of true up of
First Control Period (for detail refer para 4.11.13), resulting in increase of ¥ 112.59 Crores. (NPV terms
as computed at Order stage).

Rationalization in Operating & Maintenance Expenses due to not considering the interest on term loan
amounting to < 7.88 crores as part of O&M expense and due to change in inflation forecast for the
Second Control Period.

Re-classification and shifting of Revenue relating to Hanger Rent from Non-Aeronautical Revenue to
Aeronautical Revenue amounting to T 0.08 crores (30% of Non-Aeronautical Revenue thereon i.e. ¥
0.02 crores).

Determination of FRoR as 11.49% (Table 96) from 13.53% (Table 94) and consideration of XBIS as
finance lease instead of Operating Lease in FCP, resulting in decrease in Return on RAB amounting to
%20.92 crores.

Increase in taxation, due to changes in other building blocks such O&M expenses, depreciation and the
Aeronautical revenue determined by the Authority etc. (based on the proposed Tariff Card of the
Authority).

14.6 Authority’s decision regarding Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the Second
Control Period

Based on the material before it and based on its analysis, the Authority decides the following with regard to
ARR for the First Control Period:

14.6.1 To consider ARR and YPP for the Second Control Period for Indore International Airport as per Table 121.

14.6.2 To true up ARR for the Second Control Period at the time of tariff determination of Third control Period.

Order No. 13/2024-25 i K Page 170 of 191




AERONUATICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

15. AERONUATICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

15.1 AAD’s submission regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period for Indore
International Airport

15.1.1 AAI had proposed to increase the Aeronautical tariff with effect from 1** April 2024 as per the schedule
below:

e Landing Charges: For domestic and international ATMs, AAI proposed a one-time increase of 60%
from the existing charges w.e.f. 13 April 2024 for FY 2024-25 and thereafter by 6% year on year.

e Parking Charges: For domestic and international ATMs, AAI proposed a one-time increase of 110%
from the existing charges w.e.f. 1" April 2024 for FY 2024-25 and thereafter by 6% year on year.

o User Development Fees: AAI proposed the below growth rates in UDF from the existing rates of T 302
(For both Domestic and Intemational) for the Second Control Period:

Table 122: % Increase in UDF submitted by AAI for the Second Control Period

Domestic UDF i z 181% 12% 1% 7%
International UDF = 201% 11% 10% 9%

Table 123: Aeronautical Revenue submitted by AAI for the Second Control Period

46.78 |

0.85 |
| UDF - Domestic ) | 43.08 | 21048 | 26520 | 12| 1,006.07 |
UDF - International 0.45 2.50 3.06 3.69 5.03 14.74
Parking & Housing Charges 0.38 0.90 1.07 1.27 91.61 95.23
Land Lease Rent - Oil Companies 1.01 1.01 1.16 1.16 1.16 5.50
Land Lease Rent - GHA 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.38
Revenue from GHA 0.77 0.87 0.97 1.09 1.20 4.90
Royalty from Cute Charges 4.04 4.71 5.37 6.11 6.86 27.09
Royalty from AAICLAS 1.40 1.47 e 1899 w .62 1.70 7.74
Total Aeronautical Revenue 78.27 216.88 271.36 336.75 490.81 1.394.07

15.1.2 For the revenues based on the agreements i.e. land lease from oil companies and GHA, AAI had considered
the same revenue of FY 2022-23 for FY 2023-24 and thereafter, with a one-time increase of 15% in FY
2025-26.

15.1.3 As per the contract with AAICLAS, Indore International Airport receives a revenue share of 30% from
AAICLAS. Accordingly, AAI had considered the actual revenue for FY 2022-23 as a base for FY 2023-24
and thereafter an increase of 5% for the purpos -of revenue share from AAICLAS on a Y-o-Y basis from
FY 2023-24 onwards. '

LG res

/ Page 171 of 191

Order No. 13/2024-25




15.2

15.2.1

15.2.2

15.2.3

15.2.4

15.2.5

15.2.6

15.2.7

Order No. 13/2024-25

AERONUATICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Authority’s examination regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period at
Consultation Stage

The Authority noted that according to the projections, both domestic and international traffic projections
had surpassed pre COVID-19 levels of FY 2019-20 in FY 2023-24 and exhibit a positive trend in the growth
of passenger traffic thereon.

Revenue from Lease Rent — Oil Companies and GHA (% 5.88 crores) - The Authority noted that AAI
had estimated a one-time increase in revenue from land lease from oil companies and GHA in FY 2025-26
at 15%. The Authority, after reviewing AAI’s Internal Circular no. 22 dated 4™ June 2022 proposed to
consider the one time increase of 15% in FY 2025-26 as submitted by AAL

Revenue from GHA (X 4.90 crores) -The Authority noted that AAI had projected revenue from GHA based
on the growth rates in ATM traffic for the Second Control Period. The Authority proposed to consider the
Y-0-Y growth rates in ATM traffic as per Table 72 for the Second Control Period.

Revenue from AAICLAS (X 7.74 crores) -The Authority noted that AAI had projected a2 5% Y-o-Y
increase in revenue from AAICLAS from FY 2023-24. The Authority had considered the actual revenue for
FY 2022-23 as a base for FY 2023-24 and thereafter an increase of 5% on Y-0-Y from FY 2023-24 as per
AAIT submission.

Revenue from Space Rentals from Airlines (X 8.11 crores) — The Authority had considered the actual
revenue for FY 2022-23 as a base for FY 2023-24 and thereafter an increase of 7.5% on Y-o-Y from FY
2023-24 onwards based on agreements provided by AAL

To recover the ARR (NPV) proposed by AERA for the Second Control Period as per Table 120, the
Authority proposed to consider a % increase in Landing, Parking and UDF from FY 2024-25 (w.e.f. 1%
November 2024) on the following basis:

Table 124: Increase in Landing, Parking & UDF rates proposed by the Authority for Second Control
Period at Consultation Stage

Particulars )
J' ) i I - . -
Landing Charges
Parking Charges 61.00%
UDF (Dom.) 98.68% - y - =
UDF (Intl.) 115.23% - = =

The Authority proposed the following tariff towards UDF for the Second Control Period for Indore
International Airport.

Table 125: UDF Charges proposed by the Authority for IDR for Second Control Period at
Consultation Stage

Domestic UF .

International UDF 302.00 | 650.00 650.00 650.00

Page 172 of 191




AERONUATICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

15.2.8 The Authority computed the Aeronautical revenues for the Second Control Period based on the aeronautical
charges detailed above, as follows:

Table 126: Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period proposed by the Authority at
Consultation stage

(< in crores)
Particulars [ Ref. | FY24| FY25| FY26| FY27| FY28| Total |
T;E)a}l PV of ARR incl. true-up (Table A 661.42
| AeronauticalRevenne | [ [ T
Landing Charges - Domestic B 2542 | 3274 | S50.19 | 59.62 | 70.19 238.16
Landing Charges - International C 0.37 0.58 0.90 1.07 1.44 4.36
UDF - Domestic D 51.68 | 84.47 | 134.38 | 151.85 | 170.07 592.44
UDF - International E 0.64 1.16 1.91 2.16 2.70 8.59
Parking & Housing Charges F 0.44 0.57 0.87 1.04 1.23 | - 4.15
Land Lease Rent - Oil Companies G 1.01 1.01 1.16 1.16 1.16 5.50
Land Lease Rent - GHA H 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.11 0.12 0.50
Revenue from GHA I 0.89 0.91 1.01 1.11 1.21 5.12
Royalty from Cute Charges J - 4.82 5.45 6.15 6.90 23.32
Royalty from AAICLAS K 1.40 1.47 1.54 1.62 1.70 7.72
e SO O | B L 028 | 028| 032| 032| 032 1.52
Ramp Airlines
Add : Space Rentals from Airlines M 0.81 0.87 0.93 1.00 1.08 4.69
Total Revenues N=Sum(B:M) 83.03 | 128.97 | 198.76 | 227.22 | 258.11 896.07
PV Factor @13.53% O 1.00 0.88 0.78 0.68 0.60
PV of Aero Revenue P=N*O 83.03 | 113.59 | 154.20 | 155.27 | 155.33 661.42
PV Projected Aero Revenue Q 661.42
Surplus/(Shortfall) proposed to be
carried forward to next control R=Q-A -
period (as on 31-Mar-2024)

15.2.9 As can be observed from the above table, as per the Authority’s proposal, AAI was entitled to recover an
ARR 0f X 661.42 crores (in NPV terms). The present value of the total projected aeronautical revenues for
the Second Control Period based on the Authority’s proposed Landing, Parking and UDF charges was %
661.42 crores (in NPV terms), which is equivalent to the Target Revenue/ARR determined by the Authority
for the Second Control Period.

15.3 Stakeholders’ comments regafding Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period

During the stakeholders’ consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from various
stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No. 04/2024-25 dated
05™ September 2024. The comments of stakeholders are presented below.

15.3.1 FIA’s comment on Tariff rate card is as follows:

“Annex 4- Observations Proposed Tariff Card (Proposed by AERA)

Order No. 13/2024-25 : ;’K/‘ Page 173 of 191




AERONUATICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PER[OD

Annex — A - s iy prupos=l Tantt Card (Propesed by AERA)
TABLE-A
Landing Charges (Refer—idnnesire 3 of the £5) e ]
Lhnit Tariff Proposed try AERA
FY 2024-25 FY2025-26 | FY2026-27 Y 2027-28
Particulars Tarlft w.el (Tarlf wef, | (Tanifw.ef {Tarift w.et
iy i":"“’ 0111202410 | 01042025t0 | 01042026t | 01042027 t0
e 31.03.2025) 3103.2026) | 31032027 31.03 2028]
LANAG CHARGES. Por T | LANDING CHARGES PER LANDITG :
Domestic (Inr/MT)
Eg: Impact on Q400 Landing| . o = "
4 7
T S 5330 10265 11145 12025 12975
Varlance % from existing Q-400 i 511 75% 8% 103%
Virfanes % lrom Yot e 1% o% [ =
Eg: Impact an A320 / B737-300 | _
(AUW 79016} (R | 79 MT 23962 38566 41894 45231 48834
Varjance % fran) ewisting BFETEG0. o &1n 75% 9 104N
Warlane= % fram Yoy e 2 ES B [
Inteimiational | int/MT)
Eg: Impact on Q400 Landing - g
Uiarge s im0 & pITiStearss R CL 6380 10265 11245 12025 12975
Variance 3% from existing Q400 1% 5% a8 103%
Variance % from Yo¥ 1% % 8% (23
2320 /. BI37-800 (AW
[Re] ! sy fieatll 7V 23962 3584 41894 15231 43334
Variancs % fram existing 73400 £l 75% 39% 154%
Virianes = from Yol 10 1 ST LW, I il S %
TABLE-B
Pﬁrllnl Chlrles: iRefar= Anneriire 1 ol the OF) {In Rs.
unit Tariff Proposed by AERA
202425 | FV2025-26 FY 2026.27 (z iR
IR gaE - Exsttng | (Taffwel | (TarHwef, | (Tarlffw.ed. oNoibil
Rales | 0111202410 | 01042025t0 | 0104.2026t0 -
3103.2025) | 31.03.2026) 31.03.2027) 3103.2028)
PARKING Charge INR/HI/MT PARKING CHARGES - Per Hr. per MY
DOMESTIC [ INR Per HOUR /MY \
—forlst2chargeablebrs} | - ] T
Eg: Impact on Q300 Parking 95 4
charges for B0 & PLUS seater (Bs.) || °MT 152,95 165.95 17825 1935
Variance % from existing Q300 i 51% 75 £9% 104%
€g: Impact on A320 / BT37-800
(AUW 79016) (Rs.) 79 MT 107 655.27 71117 768.15 a29.49
Varfance % from existing 8737-800 61% 75% 89% 104%
— L B — — == — - - -1
TABLE C
UEF Cha [Fafer - Annsaurs 2o the £2) ALt
Unit Tarlff Prapased hy AERA
FY 2024-25
. (Tariff w.e, | FY2025:26 FY 2026-27 v 2027-28
Roitigais oG Existing | 01112000 | (TR welk | Cawef. | (Tariflwet
nams e 01.04,2025to | 01.04.2026t0 | 01.04.2027 to
31030005 | 31032028) | 3103.2027) 31,03.2028)
UDF Per Embarking UDF
DOMESTIC Inr/Embarking pax 302 600 500 600 600
Varlance % Isting | T i ol
nce % fr I g
arial om exlsting o | g9m
s = |
Varlance fram Y0¥ o | k¢ %
INTERNATIONAL Inr/Embarking pax 302 650 650
Variance % from salsting o 115% o
L o = o e =
Varlance from YOY % 115% %

Refer the above displayed Tables A, B and C, kindly note the following from the above tables:

[. Tables A: AERA has proposed an increase in the Landing Charges (Domestic & International) on
O-400/ATR (80 & above seater) & on A320/B-737-800 approximately increasing by 61 to 103%

Jfrom existing charges.

2. Tables B: AERA has proposed to increase the Parking Charges (Domestic & International) on Q-
400(80 & above seater) and on A320/B-737-800 approximately to increase by 61 to 103% from

existing charges.

Order No. 13/2024-25

Page 174 of 191




15.3.2

Order No. 13/2024-25

AERONUATICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

3. Table C: AERA has proposed an increase in the UDF of by 99% for Domestic Embarking Passenger
and 115% for International Embarking Passengers from existing charges

It is in the interest of all the stakeholders that the proposed tariffs as noted above may not be implemented
as the proposals are excessive.

AFERA is requested to reconsider the proposed tariff structure in view of the points mentioned above. ”
FIA’s comment on Tariff rate card is as follows:

“In accordance with the preamble of the National Civil Aviation Policy, which envisages to make air travel
affordable and sustainable, AERA is requested to review the suggestions/comments on the regulatory
building blocks as mentioned above which is likely to reduce the ARR. This will further ensure the lowering
of tariffs including UDF, which will be beneficial to passengers and airlines.

It is in the interest of all the stakeholders that the proposed excessive hikes in the tariffs be reduced and also
in order to encourage middle class people to travel by air, which will help in sharp post-COVID-19 recovery
of the aviation sector.

[t is the stated vision of the government to make UDAN (“Ude Desh ka Aam Naagrik"”) a reality and this
can only happen if we have the lowest possible cost structure, such that we can bring more and more people
fo airports to travel by air.

In addition, we request AERA and AAI to clarify the following:
1. Ref: Notes to User Development Fee (UDF) Charges:

Collection Charges: We would like to invite AERA's attention to notes 1 of 18.2.5 UDF charges in the
Annexure -2 of CP, wherein the rate of collection of UDF charges is not mentioned by AERA. We request
AERA to consider the collection charges at Rs. 5.00 émbarking passengers as proposed by AAI in
annexurel.

Further, AERA is kindly requested to consider that in light of the increasing administrative expenses due to
inflation and other reasons (example - 5% inflationary / administrative increase each year), the collection
charges may kindly be increased to keep pace with the proposed increase in UDF, as airlines only get a
fixed rate, which results in disincentivizing the airlines.

a) Ref: Notes to User Development Fee (UDF) Charoes:

We further request that in the Collection Charges, the entitlement by airlines for the same may kindly be
against AAI having received the ‘undisputed’ invoiced UDF amount within the applicable due date.

i. UDF effective from lst November 2024 to 31" March 2028:. -

Comment to Note. a. of Collection Charges: Please note that the same is paid by the airport operator to
airlines separately afier airlines raise an invoice against the same as a standard industry practice. We
request the same practice be applied.

il. There is no mention of Collection charges for PSF in the MYTP submitted by the Airport operator. In the
event the PSF is subsumed in the UDF, then airlines may kindly be eligible to claim collection charges at
2.5% of PSF per passenger, which is being done.currently. If PSF is not subsumed in the UDF, then current
practices may kindly be continued. : S

Page 175 of 191




15.3.3

AERONUATICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

iii. It is requested to define the applicability or exemption of any of the tariff charges pertaining to RCS
Flights which have been excluded.

Please clarify w.r.t UDF applicability in both below scenarios:

o Passenger embarking from IDR on a domestic flight and then a connecting flight to an international
destination.

o Passenger disembarking in IDR from a domestic flight, however he originated his journey from an
international destination.

2) Parking Charges (18.2.4)
Refer Note:

a) “Note b". For calculating chargeable parking time, any part of an hour shall be rounded off to the next
hour"

It is submitted that for calculating chargeable parking time, part of an hour shall be rounded off to the
“nearest hour”.

b) Further, FIA recommends to add note (i) in Para 18.2.4 of the Annexure 2,as follows:

“No additional parking charges other than normal parking charges be payable by the airlines for any force
majeure reasons or for any technical or meteorological situation, which is beyond the control of any
airline”.

3. Landing charges:

a) AERA has proposed to increase the Landing Charges for all flights to 61% to 103% approx.: - from the
existing charges. We request AERA fo kindly consider rationalising the same.

b)Para 18.2.4. (Note h) — It is requested that AERA should propose the definition of ‘Unauthorised
Overstay’, which will provide clarity to all stakeholders regarding charges to be applied for such overstay
by the airport operator.”

FIA’s comment on Shrinkage in Control Period is as follows:
“A. Shrinkage in Control Period

FIA submits that the Hon'ble TDSAT Order dated 16 December 2020 for BIAL stated as follows:
‘100...However, there is substance in this grievance and AERA will do well to ensure that if delay is caused
by the Airport operator, its consequences should not fall upon the users. Tariff orders should be prepared
well in time so that the burden of recovery is spread over the entire period for which the order is passed...’

In view of the above, AERA is requested to ensure that airlines/passengers are not burdened in view of the
apparent shrinkage in the period of recovery of the aeronautical tariff from passengers/airlines, as the
AERA Tariff Order for IDR- Second Control Period, will now be issued after the commencement of the
Control Period i.e., 1 April, 2023.

We submit that cost of operations for the airlines are increasing continuously every year, and airlines are

incurring losses in the current challenging scenario, even while airport operators have an assured rate of

return on their investment. At the same time, it is projected by most agencies that over 1,200 new civil
aviation aircraft will be inducted by airlinesvin-India over the next 5 years. While economies of scale are a

Order No. 13/2024-25 ' ' N2 Page 176 of 191

PALY

==



15.3.4

15.3.5

AERONUATICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

big factor for the airlines to keep the cost of operations low, this applies to airport operators as well. With
the huge increase in aivcraft, there is bound to be huge benefits for the airport operators as well due to
economies of scale.

Hence, we request AERA to conduct a study of the passengers and air traffic at selected airports taking data
over the past 20 years wherein it may please be made transparent as to what is the cost of one take off
separately to the airport operator and an airline, for various class of airvcraft, at a periodicity of every 3
years (excluding the pandemic times period). It is felt that cost of business is simply passed on to the airlines
by some airport operators, as it appears that there are multi layered companies undertalking various
activities at the same airport, which not only add to the cost of doing business, but also force airlines to pay
tax on tax for availing services though multi-layered companies. This study will then make it evident who is
actually bearing the cost of doing business at the airport, and whether the same is justified.

B: Royalty

Any attempt to award the contracts by the airport operator on the highest revenue share basis should be
discouraged as it breeds inefficiencies and tends to disproportionately increase the cost. It is general
perception service providers have no incentive to reduce its expenses as any such increase will be passed
on fo the airlines through tariff determination mechanism process and indirectly airlines will be forced to
bear these additional costs. There needs to be a mechanism for incentivizing the parties for increasing
efficiencies and cost savings and not for increasing the royalty for the airport operator.

As you are aware, royalty is in the nature of market access fee, charged (by any name or description) by
the Airport operator under various headings without any underlying services. These charges are passed on
to the airlines by the airport operator or other services providers. It may be pertinent to note that market
access fee by any name or description is not practiced in most of the global economies, including European
Union, Australia etc. Sometimes it is argued by the airport operators that ‘Royalty’ on ‘Aero Revenues’
helps in subsidizing the aero charges for the airlines, however royalty in ‘Non-Aero Revenues' hits the
airlines directly without any benefit.

In view of the above, we humbly urge AERA to abolish such royalty which may be included in any of the

cost items.”
IATA’s comment on steep increase in tariff is as follows;

“Steep upfront increase in'tariff

e The increase in tariff proposed in the CP is very steep during the first year of the CP and then
gradually tapers down during the rest of the years of the control period.

We request that this increase could be better spread out over the years across the control period, while still
providing the airport operator with the required target revenue within the control period.”

Business Aircraft Operators Association’s comment on issuing of directions with regard to aeronautical
charges:

“Publication of Ground Handling (GH) Charges for NSOP/GA: In line with the directives issued by the
Ministry of Civil Aviation (MoCA) and the commitments made by the Airports Authority of India (AAI),
itemized ground handling charges for Non-Scheduled Operator Permit (NSOP) and General Aviation (GA),
specifically for smaller aircraft, as approved by AERA, must be published on the airport and AAI websites

Order No. 13/2024-25 & S\ Page 177 of 191

A




AERONUATICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

JSor all public airports, including Indore. We request AERA to issue the necessary directions to all airports
in this regard when finalizing aeronautical charges. Kindly refer to the attached letters from MoCA and

AAI for further reference.

ARG RAE=9TT wifeems<or
— - AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

No. OP-12013/18/2022-Cperations (164139) Dated: 29.09.2022°
To L
Ground Handiing Agendes
kAs per it

biect: Rationatt of Ground for srall 3
lnmm'm-mmmﬁc»ﬂmmnmrmm /S

of India (Ground

Ground H » Lder the
o) 2uwmnumurmpuummueawm
Ptman r-mwn fanr charged st most A
bty n.ofmw-smu o Cparators barvis
(NSOP) hur.duw Sursiral d\au_mgn { having ATI Ligy mwn S0 Em-.s lnd
. ng wt: hlvfurwnm to emnll

mnmmmmﬁumum

.@w- =4
1=

a, A AR Mn-nbﬂf-
Yol !
'g‘um:mnﬂ - . |

T

1AM ENsTaiors |
n. AN Akport oml:“p L)

!
15.3.6 HPCL’s comment on implementation of open access facility is as Folloﬁb A m
“HPCL is not currently providing its services at Indore Airport but would certainly like to do so in the
Juture. Given that Indore Airportis growing at a decent rate, with nearly 6 million passengers expected by
2026-27, AAI should plan to implement an Open Aecess facilioy wot only at Indore but at all major airports
showing potential for growth. An Open Access facility wa:dd allow more suppliers, [ostering
competitiveness among ATF suppliers.”

15.4 AAD’s response to Stakeholders’ comments Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control

Period
15.4.1 AAT’s response to FIA’s comment on Tarll"leg ca:d is as follows:

Order No. 13/2024-25 & Page 178 of 191




AERONUATICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

“Increase in landing, parking and UDF charges has been proposed for Indore International Airport on
account of

a) True up of First Control Period and the resultant shortfall due to various reasons including the Covid -
19 pandemic.

b) Proposed capex, opex and other components of building block in order to work out the target revenue
for the SCP.

Parking charges are applicable after two hours free parking available to airlines. Parking of Aircraft is
neither encouraged by the Airport Operators nor by the Airline Operators. Parking of aircraft beyond two
hours at any airport reflects inefficiency of Airport Operations as well as Airline Operations. Further, it
contributes less than 5% of AAI revenue.

In respect of chargeability of UDF and landing it is the methodology to recover the cost incurred by the
Airport Operator i.e.; for Indore International Airport from passenger/Airlines who are the ultimate user
of the airport.”

15.4.2 AAIs response to HPCL’s comment on implementation of open access facility is as follows:

15.5

15.5.1

Order No. 13/2024-25

“It is a policy matter. AAI has initiated Open Access System at Bhuvneshwar Airport.”

Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the
Second Control Period

The Authority has reviewed FIA’s comments on Tariff Rate Card and other matters and AAI’s response on
the same. The Authority has compared to other similar airports and is of the following view:

e The Authority has to balance the interest of all stakeholders and also ensure that the tariff rates
determined are reasonable. The Authority accordingly decides to balance the interest of the stakeholders
and decides the rate card.

e The Authority has, as part of the tariff determination exercise, rationalized each regulatory building
block such as CAPEX, O&M expenses, Non-Aeronautical Revenues etc. submitted by the AO for the
Second Control Period.

e Itis pertinent to note that the new Aeronautical tariff is implemented from 16" November 2024, thereby
resulting in over three years being available for recovery of the ARR.

= The Authority has thus revised the tariff rate card proposed by AAI, by staggering the tariff increase
across the control period, after rationalization of regulatory building blocks based on detailed analysis
as given in the relevant Chapters and Paras of the Tariff Order. It may be noted that UDF rates of Indore
International Airport are comparable with other non-major airports having passenger through put more
than 1 MPPA.

e With respect to FIA’s comment on payment of collection charges, the Authority is of the opinion that
the payment of UDF collection charges is a policy matter between the Airport Operator and the Airlines.

o Other issues raised by FIA like applicability of UDF, Aviation Security Fee, exemption pertaining to
RCS flights etc, parking charges, have been clarified in the Tariff Rate Card.

Page 179 of 191




AERONUATICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

15.5.2 The Authority notes FIA's concerns on the recovery burden on account of shrinkage in the Control Period

15.5.3

15.5.4

15.5.5

and AAT’s response on the same.

e The Authority’s analysis is exhaustive in nature and requires a reasonable amount of time to examine
and evaluate the various building blocks, keeping in mind the need to balance the interests of all
stakeholders. During the process of evaluation, the Authority has sought various clarifications from time
to time, from AAI on the various regulatory building blocks, based on which aeronautical tariff has been
determined by the Authority.

* The Authority also notes the comments of FIA on conducting an independent study on passengers and
air traffic at selected airports. In this regard, the Authority believes that the requirement for an
independent study will depend upon the size of the airport and the scale of operations. AERA, may
commission an independent study for the future Control Periods of Indore International Airport, if
considered necessary.

e The Authority, during the tariff determination exercise endeavors to balance the interests of various
stakeholders. The Authority also notes that carry forward of shortfall to future control periods, which
results in a further carrying cost, may not be in the interest of all stakeholders and hence considers full
recovery of ARR,

e The Authority notes the comments of FIA on the issue of revenue share/royalty payable to Airport
Operators by the Service Providers. In this regard, it is pertinent to note that the Royalty paid by the
ISPs on the Cargo Handling Services, Ground Handling Services and Supply of Fuel to aircraft services
(CGF services) to the Airport Operators are considered as Aeronautical Revenue in the hands of AAI
by the Authority during tariff determination process, thus, helping the Airport Users by way of lowering
of Aeronautical charges.

* In the case of Non-Aeronautical Revenues, the revenue share (Royalty) (payable by service provider to
AO) is a commercial arrangement between the Concessionaires and Airport Operators. The Authority
considers 30% of the Non-Aeronautical Revenues after due evaluation, for cross subsidization of
Aeronautical charges.

The Authority notes IATA’s comment on steep upfront increase in tariff. The Authority has to balance the
interest of all stakeholders and also ensure that the tariff rates determined are reasonable. The Authority
accordingly decides to balance the interest of the stakeholders and decides the rate card.

The Authority has thus revised the tariff rate card proposed by AAI, by staggering increase in the
Aeronautical tariff, after rationalization of regulatory building blocks, based on detailed analysis as given
in the relevant Chapters and Paras of the Tariff Order.

The Authority notes BAOA comments on Aeronautical revenue and AAI’s response on the same.

AERA had already issued advisory dated 21 December 2023 to all Airport Operators for publishing the
CGF Tanff Rate Card, which also includes itemized charges for ground handling services, at their websites.
AERA has once again directed all Airport Operators vide communication dated 5™ November 2024 to
publish above mentioned information at their websites for the benefit of all stakeholders.

The Authority notes HPCL's comment on the Open Access Facility and AAI’s response on the same.

Order No. 13/2024-25 f , Page 180 of 191



AERONUATICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

The Authority emphasizes the importance of an open access fuel system to enhance operational efficiency
and reduce costs. The Authority highlights the need for collaboration between AAI, airlines, and fuel
suppliers to ensure the system's smooth implementation for the benefit of all stakeholders. It is expected to
further improve the safety of aircrafts if fuel pipes are laid beneath the apron at the time of its construction.

AAl is advised to consider plan for fuel farm upgradation on open access system implementation at its
airports, wherever same is justified on the basis of traffic demand and economic feasibility.

15.5.6 As stated in para 10.5.2, the Authority decides to consider Hangar Land Rent as part of the Aeronautical
Revenue from its classification as Non-Aeronautical at Consultation Stage.

15.5.7 Considering the above, the Authority has recomputed the Aeronautical Revenue to be collected in the form
of Landing, Parking, UDF etc. based on the tariff rate card placed at Annexure-I. The Aeronautical Revenue
and ARR for the Second Control Period is as detailed below:

Table 127: Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period decided by the Authority

(Z in crores)

Total PV of ARR incl. true-up (Table

121)

Landing Charges - Domestic B 25.42 | 3457 | 6445 | 85.07 | 111.27 320.78
Landing Charges - International C 0.37 0.61 1.15 1.53 2.28 5.94
Parking & Housing Charges D 0.44 0.60 1m0 1.48 1.94 5.59
UDF - Domestic E 51.68 | 81.86 | 145.58 | 174.63 | 198.42 652.16
UDF - International F 0.64 1.12 2.06 2.50 3.12 9.44
Land Lease Rent - Oil Companies G 1.01 1.01 1.16 1.16 1.16 5.50
Land Lease Rent - GHA H 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.11 0.12 0.50
Revenue from GHA I 0.89 0.91 1.01 1.11 1.21 5.12
Royalty from Cute Charges J - 4.82 5.45 6.15 6.90 23.32
Rovalty from AAICLAS K 1.40 1.47 1.54 1.62 1.70 7.72
ﬁgg}; i‘ilvlfﬁ;': frdgREE R en L 028/ o028l Fo32| 032] 032 152
Add : Space Rentals from Airlines M 0.81 0.87 0.93 1.00 1.08 4.69
Add: Lease Rent Hangar N 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.08
Total Revenues O=SUM(B:N) 83.04 | 128.23 | 224.88 | 276.69 | 329.53 | 1,042.37
PV Factor B 1.00 | 0.90 0.80 0.72 0.65

PV of Aero Revenue Q=P*0O 83.04 | 115.02 | 180.93 | 199.68 | 213.29 791.96
PV Projected Aero Revenue R 791.96
Surplus/(Shortfall) proposed to be

carried forward to next control S=R-A 0.00
period (as on 31-Mar-2024)

Order No. 13/2024-25 Page 181 of 191




AERONUATICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

15.6 Authority’s decision regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period

Based on the material before it and based on its analysis, the Authority decides the following with regard to
Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period for Indore International Airport.

15.6.1 To consider Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period as per Table 127.

15.6.2 To true up Aeronautical Revenue based on actual numbers for the Second Control Period at the time of
determination of tariff for the Third Control Period.

Order No. 13/2024-25 ' il Page 182 of 191




SUMMARY OF AUTHORITY’S DECISIONS

16. SUMMARY OF AUTHORITY’S DECISIONS

Chapter 4: True-up for the First Control Period

4.12.1 To consider Capital Additions as per details in Table 18 for true-up of the First Control Period

4.12.2 To consider Aeronautical Depreciation as per details in Table 21 for true-up of the First Control Period.
4.12.3 To consider RAB as per Table 23 for true-up of the First Control Period.

4.12.4 To consider FRoR as per Table 27 for true-up of the First Control Period.

4.12.5 To consider the O&M Expenses as detailed in Table 52 for the purpose of true-up of the First Control Period.

4.12.6 To consider the Non-Aeronautical Revenues as presented in Table 56 for the purpose of true-up of the First
Control Period.

4.12.7 Not to consider the Return on Land for the purpoese of true-up of the First Control Period.
4.12.8 To consider Taxation as per Table 63 for true of the First Control Period.
4.12.9 To consider the Aeronautical Revenue as per Table 60 for true-up of the First Control Period.

4.12.10 To consider ARR and Under-recovery as detailed in Table 66 for true up of the First Control Period and
adjust the shortfall of First Control Period in the Second Control Period.

Chapter 5: Traffic for the Second Control Period

3.6.1 To consider the ATM and Passenger traffic for the Second Control Period for Indore International Airport as
per Table 72.

5.6.2 To true up the traffic volume (Passenger traffic and ATM traffic) on the basis of actual traffic in the Second
Control period while determining the tariff for the Third Control Period.

Chapter 6: Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and Regulatory Asset Base for the Second
Control Period

6.8.1 To consider allocation of Gross Block of Assets as on Ist April 2023 between Aeronautical and Non-
aeronautical assets as detailed in Table 89.

6.8.2 To consider the capitalization of Aeronautical Assets for the Second Control Period as per Table 83.

6.8.3 To true up the Capital expenditure based on actuals, subject to cost efficiency and reasonableness, at the time
of determination of tariff for Third Control Period.

6.8.4 To reduce (adjust) 1% of the uncapitalized project cost from the ARR in case any particular capital project is
not completed/capitalized as per the approved capitalization schedule, as mentioned in para 6.2.31. The
same will be examined during true up of the Second Control Period at the time of determination of tariff
for the Third Control Period.

6.8.5 To consider Depreciation as per Table 90 for the Second Control Period.

6.8.6 To true up Depreciation of the Second Control Period based on the actual asset additions and actual date of
capitalization during the tariff determination of the Third Centrol Period.

6.8.7 To consider average RAB for the Second Control 'Pé;’*ied for Indore International Airport as per Table 91.

Order No. 13/2024-25 % i Page 183 0f 191

e




SUMMARY OF AUTHORITY’S DECISIONS

6.8.8 To true up the RAB based on actuals at the time of taritf determination for the Third Control Period.
Chapter 7: Fair Rate of Return for the Second Control Period

7.6.1 To consider the Cost of Equity as 15.18% as per para 7.5.1 for the Second Control Period.

7.6.2 To consider Cost of Debt of 7.49% for the Second Control Period.

7.6.3 To consider FRoR of 11.49% for the Second Control Period based on the Cost of Equity, Cost of Debt and
notional gearing ratio as per Table 96.

7.6.4 To true up the FRoR while determining tariff for the next Control Period considering all the relevant factors.

Chapter 8: Inflation for the Second Control Period

8.6.1 To consider Inflation factor for the Second Control Period for Indore International Airport as detailed in Table
98.

Chapter 9: Operation & Maintenance (O&M) Expenses for the Second Control Period

9.6.1 To consider O&M expenses for the Second Control Period for Indore International Airport as per Table 108.

9.6.2 To consider the true-up of the O&M expenses incurred by AAIT for Indore International Airport during the
Second Control Period subject to reasonableness and efficiency, at the time of tariff determination for the
next Control Period.

Chapter 10: Non-Aeronautical Revenues (NAR) for the Second Control Period

10.6.1 To consider Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period for Indore [nternational Airport as
per Table 113.

10.6.2 To true up non-aeronautical revenue for Indore International Airport for the Second Control Period, subject
to evaluation of efficiency and reasonableness, while determining tariff for the next Control Period.

Chapter 11: Taxation for the Second Control Period
11.5.1 To consider the Taxation for the Second Control Period for Indore International Airport as per Table 116.

11.5.2 To true up the Aeronautical Taxation amount by appropriately taking into consideration all the relevant facts
at the time of tariff determination for the Third Control Period.

Chapter 12: Quality of Service for the Second Control Period

12.5.1 Not to consider any adjustment towards tariff determination for the Second Control Period with regard to
Quality of Service.

Chapter 13: Return on Land for the Second Control Period

13.5.1 The Authority decides not to consider Return on Land for Indore International Airport for the Second Control
Period.

13.5.2 To true up return on land at the time of determination of tariff for the Third Control Period based on actual
usage.

Chapter 14: Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the Second Control Period
14.6.1 To consider ARR and YPP for the Second Control Period for Indore International Airport as per Table 121.

Order No. 13/2024-25 ' g Page 184 of 191

K;_



SUMMARY OF AUTHORITY’S DECISIONS

14.6.2 To true up ARR for the Second Control Period at the time of tariff determination of Third control Period.
Chapter 15: Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period ‘
.15.6.1 To consider Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period as per Table 127.

15.6.2 To true up Aeronautical Revenue based on actual numbers for the Second Control Period at the time of
determination of tariff for the Third Control Period.

Order No. 13/2024-25 K Page 185 of 191




ORDER

17.ORDER

17.1.1 Inexercise of power conferred by section 13 (1) (a) of the AERA Act 2008 and based on the above decisions,
the Authority hereby determines the Aeronautical Tariff to be levied at Indore International Airport for the
Second Control Period as placed in Annexure - 1.

17.1.2 In exercise of power conferred by section 13 (1) (b) of the AERA Act, 2008, read with rule 89 of the Aircraft
Rules, 1937 made under the Aircraft Act,1934, the Authority hereby determines the rate of UDF as indicated
in the rate card at Annexure - 1 to the Order for Second Control Period.

17.1.3 The tariff determined herein are ceiling rates, exclusive of taxes, if any.
17.1.4 The Order shall be made effective from 16™ November 2024.

17.1.5 Airport Operator shall submit its MY TP to the Authority for the Third Control Period in a timely manner as
per the Authority’s Guideline, 2011.

By the Order and in the name of the Authority

(SU}’W

Secretary

To,

The Chairman

Airports Authority of India

Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, Safdarjung Airport
New Delhi - 110003

Copy to:

1. Secretary, Ministry of Civil Aviation, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi — 110003.

2. Directorate General of Civil Aviation: For Issuance of AIC

Order No. 13/2024-25 Page 186 of 191

Dl




18. ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE

18.1 Annexure I: Annual Tariff approved by the Authority for Indore International Airport for the
Second Control Period (1°* April 2023 to 31 March 2028)- effective from 16™ November 2024

18.1.1 Landing charges

Table 128: Landing* Charges (Domestic and International) decided by the Authority for the Second
Control Period

Upto 25
MpTO 189.00 per MT | 35346 per MT | 424.15per MT | 508.98 per MT | 610.78 per MT
15,269.50 +
Above 25 4,725.00 + 8,836.50 + 10,603.75 + 12,724.50 + 1069 695 -
MT to 50 331.00 per MT in | 619.03 per MT in | 742.84 per MT in | 891.41 per MT in iI’,l exc'ess Fc))f25
MT excess of 25 MT | excess of 25 MT | excess of 25 MT | excess of 25 MT MT
35,009.75 + 42,011.75 +
Above 50 13,000.00 + 24,312.25 + 29,174.75 + 1 0’17 96 per MT | 1.221.55 per MT
MT to 100 | 378.00 per MT in | 706.92 per MT in | 848.30 per MTin | . 0P e P
in excess of 50 in excess of 50
MT excess of 50 MT | excess of S0 MT | excess of 50 MT
MT MT
75 + 907.75 + 1,03,089.25 +
Above 100 | 31,900.00 + 59,658.25 + el 8,
g , 1,034.58 per MT | 1,241.50 per MT | 1,489.80 per MT
MT to 200 | 461.00 per MT in | 862.15 per MT in | . . g
MT <cess of 100 MT £100 MT in excess of 100 in excess of 100 in excess of 100
excess 0 €XCess 0 MT MT MT
1,75,047.75 + 2,10,057.75 + 2,52,069.25 +
.00 + 25 +
Above 200 78:000:00 k S .| 1,166.99 per MT | 1,400.39 per MT | 1,680.47 per MT
520.00 per MT in | 972.49 per MT in | . . g
MT wcess of 200 MT £200 MT in excess of 200 . | in excess of 200 n excess of 200
¢ S0 €Xcess 0 MT MT MT

* One-time increase of 87.02% in Domestic and International Landing charges we f [

o-Y thereafier till FY 2027-28.

Notes:

]
o)

~.

]

6.11.2024 for FY 2024-25, and 20% increase Y-

a) No Landing Charges shall be payable in respect of i) aircraft with a maximum certified capacity of less
than 80 seats, being operated by domestic schedule operators at airport, ii) helicopters of all types, and

iii) DGCA approved Flying school/flying training institute-aircrafts.

b) All domestic legs of international routes flown by Indian operators will be treated as domestic flights as

far as landing charges concerned irrespective of flight number-assigned to such flights.

¢) Domestic leg of international routes of foreign carriers shall be treated as international flights.

d) Charges shall be calculated on the basis

Order No. 13/2024-25

e b, 7=

A

of nearest MT (i.e. 1,000 kg).

Page 187 of 191




ANNEXURE

€) Non-Schedule Flights: A minimum fee of Rs. 4000/- per flight or applicable landing charges shall be
charged as per landing for all types of aircraft flights, helicopter flights including but not limited to
domestic landing, international and general aviation landing for the control period.

f) Flights operating under the regional connectivity scheme will be completely exempted from Landing

charges from the date of the scheme is operationalized by GOI.

18.1.2 Parking charges

Table 129: Parking Charges* decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period (upto four hours
after first two free hours)

Upto 25 3.00 per MT per 5.61 per MT per | 6.73 per MT per | 8.08 per MT per | 9.70 per MT per
MT hour hour hour hour hour
Above 25 75.00 + 4.00 per 140.25 + 7.48 168.25 + 8.98 202.00 + 10.78 24250 + 12.94
MT to 50 MIjperton: Per MT per hour Per MT per hour Per MT per hour Per MT per hour
MT excess of 25 MT | R €xcess of 25 in excess of 25 in excess of 25 in excess of 25
MT MT MT MT
Above 50 175.00 + 8.00 per 327.25 + 14.96 392.75+17.95 471.50 +21.54 566.00 + 25.85
MT to 100 | MT per hour in Per MT per hour Per MT per hour Per MT per hour Per MT per hour
MT excess of SO MT | T €xcess of 50 in excess of 50 in excess of 50 in excess of 50
MT MT MT MT
Above 100 575.00 + 10.00 1,075.25 + 18.70 | 1,290.25+22.44 | 1,548.50+26.93 | 1,858.50+32.32
MT to 200 per MT per hour | per MT per hour | per MT per hour | per MT per hour | per MT per hour
MT in excess of 100 in excess of 100 in excess of 100 in excess of 100 in excess of 100
MT MT MT MT MT
1,575.00+11.00 | 2,945.25+20.57 | 3,534.25+24.68 | 4,241.50+29.62 | 5,090.50 + 35.54
Above 200 | per MT per hour | per MT per hour | per MT per hour | per MT per hour | per MT per hour
MT in excess of 200 in excess of 200 in excess of 200 | im.'éxcess of 200 in excess of 200
MT MT MT | MT MT

o-Y thereqfter till FY 2027-28.

Table 130: Parking* Charges decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period (beyond first

four hours)

| 11.22 per MT

| 13.46 per MT

Nl e
| . L0 20

16.15 per MT

*One-time increase of 87.02% in Domestic and International Parking charges w.e.f 16.11.2024 for FY 2024-25, and 20% increase Y-

19.38 per MT

per hour per hour per hour per hour

Order No. 13/2024-25 3 Page 188 of 191




| R ) "
] 7

ANNEXURE

Above 25 150.00 + 8.00 per 280.50 + 14.96 336.50 +17.95 403.75 +21.5 484.50 + 25.85
MT to 50 MT pet hour in Per MT per hour Per MT per hour Per MT per hour Per MT per hour
MT excess of 25 MT | It €Xcess of 25 n excess of 25 in excess of 25 in excess of 25
MT MT MT MT
Above 50 350.00 + 16.00 654.50 +29.92 785.25 +35.90 942.25 +43.08 1,130.75 +51.70
MT to 100 | PET MT perhour | per MT per hour | per MT per hour | per MT per hour Per MT per hour
MT in excess of 50 in excess of 50 in excess of 50 in excess of 50 in excess of 50
MT MT MT MT MT
Above 100 1,150.00 +20.00 | 2,150.50 +37.40 | 2,580.25 +44.88 | 3,096.25+53.86 | 3,715.75 + 64.63
MT t0 200 | PST MT per hour | per MT per hour | per MT per hour | per MT per hour per MT per hour
MT in excess of 100 in excess of 100 in excess of 100 in excess of 100 in excess of 100
MT MT MT MT MT
3,150.00 +22.00 | 5,890.50+41.14 | 7,068.25+49.37 | 8,482.25+59.24 | 10,178.75 +
Above 200 | per MT per hour | per MT per hour | per MT per hour | per MT per hour | 71.09 per MT per
MT in excess of 200 in excess of 200 in excess of 200 in excess of 200 | hour in excess of
MT MT MT MT 200 MT

*

One-time increase of 87.02% in Domestic and lnternational Parking charges w.e.f. 16.11.2024 for FY 2024-25, and 20% increase Y-

o-Y thereafter till FY 2027-28

. Notes:

a)

b)
¢)
d)

g

Order No. 13/2024-25

No parking charges shall be levied for the first two hours. While calculating the free parking period,
standard time of 15 minutes shall be added on account of time taken between touch down time and
actual parking time on the parking stand. Another standard time of 15 minutes shall be added on account
of taxing time of aircraft from parking stand to take off point. These periods shall be applicable for each
aircraft irrespective of the actual time taken in the movement of the aircraft after landing and before
take-off.

For calculating chargeable parking time, part of an hour shall be rounded off to the nearest hour.

Chargés shall be calculated on the basis of nearest MT.

Charges for each parking period shall be rounded off to nearest rupee ;":,;

The night parking charges are waived for all domestic scheduled operators at Indore International
Airport if the State Government has brought the rate of tax (VAT) on ATF < 5%. The above waiver of
night parking charges (between 2200 hrs. to 0600 hrs.) will be made applicable from the date of
implementation of < 5% tax on ATF by the State Govt. In the event of upward revision in the tax rate
of ATF by the State Govt., the relief of free night parking charges will also be deemed to be withdrawn

Flight operating under Regional Connectivity Scheme will be completely governed by AIC issued on
this subject by DGCA.

For unauthorized overstay of aircraft an additional charge of % 20.00 per hour per MT beyond 24 hours
is to be payable or as per revised rate if any.

;

Page 189 of 191




18.1.3

Notes:

18.1.4

ANNEXURE

User Development Fees:

Applicable Rates for travel dates from 16" November 2024 to 31 March 2025

|EE i ger |  Domestic|] Internatio
Embarking Pussengcr £600.00 %650.00 |
Applicable Rates for travel dates from 1* April 2025 to 31t March 2026
_TypeofPassenger |  Domestic|
Embarking Passenger % 650.00

Appllcab]e Rates for travel dates from 1° Aprll 2026 to 31°** March 2027

B e snea : ~2700.00 . 2 750,00

a) Collection charges: If payment is made within 15 days of receipt of invoice, then collection charges per
departing passenger shall be paid by AAJ, as per the policy pertaining to such charges between the
Airport Operator and the airlines. No collection charges shall be paid in case the airline fails to pay the
UDF invoice to AAI within the credit period of 15 days or in case of any part payment.

b) No collection charges are payable to casual operators/non-scheduled operators.

¢) For calculating the UDF in foreign currency, the RBI conversion rate as on the last day of the previous
month for tickets issued in the 1** fortnight and rate as on 15™ of the month for tickets issued in the 2"
fortnight shall be adopted.

d) The existing UDF charges will be applicable on the tickets issued till 15" November 2024.
e) Revised UDF charges will be applicable on the tickets issued on or after 16™ November 2024.
Exemption from levy and collection from UDF at the Airports

In terms of DGCA AIC No. 14/2019 dated 16.05.2019 and AIC No. 20/20]9 dated 06.11.2019 (decision of
Ministry of Civil Aviation, Govt. of India vide order no. AV 29012/39/2018-AD dated 30.10.2019) the
following categories of persons are exempted from levy and collection of UDF.

(a) Children (under age of 2 years)
(b) Holders of Diplomatic Passport,

(c) Airlines crew on duty including sky marshals & airline crew on board for the particular flight only (this
would not include Dead Head Crew, or ground personnel),

(d) Persons travelling on official duty on aircraft operated by Indian Armed Forces,
(e) Persons traveling on official duty for United Nations Peace Keeping Missions.

(f) Transit/transfer passengers (this exemption may be granted to all the passengers transiting up to 24 hrs,
“A passenger is treated in transit only if onward travel journey is within 24 hrs. from arrival into airport

Order No. 13/2024-25 K 2 Page 190 of 191




ANNEXURE

and is part of the same ticket, in case 2 separate tickets are issued it would not be treated as transit
passenger’’)

(g) Passenger departing from the Indian airports due to involuntary re-routing i.e. technical problems or
weather ¢onditions.

18.1.5 Aviation Security Fee: Rates and Exemption as prescribed by MoCA, from time to time.

18.1.6 General Condition:

)

a) All the above Charges are excluding GST. GST at the applicable rates is payable in addition to the above
charges.

b) Flight operating under the Regional Connectivity Scheme will be completely éxempted from charges
as per Order No. 20/2018-19 dated 31%* March 2017 of the Authority from the date the scheme is
operationalized by Gol.

Order No. 13/2024-25 g s Page 191 of 191




